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T03 FINAL TRUE-UP ADJUSTMENT REPORT 
(17-MONTH PERIOD ENDING AUGUST 31, 2013) 

I. SUMMARY 

The purpose of this T03 Final True-Up ("TU" or "True-Up") Adjustment1 Report is 

three-fold: (1) to demonstrate that customers pay no more and no less than the T03 Final Cost 

of Service and (2) to explain the specific components of the TU Adjustment for the 17-month 

period ending August 31, 2013 and (3) to show how costs were undercollected during this 

period, i.e., how SDG&E's recorded revenues (for California Independent System Operator 

Corporation Wholesale purposes) were significantly lower than the Cost of Service during the 

TU Period, resulting in an undercollection of approximately $72.4 M.2 Section II, through the 

use of Exhibit No. 1, explains the derivation of the TU Adjustment and Sections III and IV 

explain the causes of the undercollection. 

II. T03 FINAL TRUE-UP ADJUSTMENT 

A. Derivation of $72.4 M True-Up Adjustment Undercollection 

SDG&E' s Cost of Service during the TU Period is $72.4 M greater than recorded 

revenues during the same period causing an undercollection. This undercollection is explained in 

detail in Section III below and can be attributed to several primary causes as follows: 

1) An undercollection of transmission Operation and Maintenance ("O&M") expenses 

totaling $28.2 Mis primarily due to the expensing, rather than capitalizing, the Sunrise 

Powerlink ("Sunrise") fire mitigation and post-construction environmental obligations, 

consistent with the T03 Cycle 6 Settlement. 

1 The capitalized terms have the meaning set forth in this Report or in SDG&E's TO Tariff. 
2 Volume4, Section 3.1.1, Pg 3, line 37 
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2) An undercollection of Administrative and General ("A&G") expenses totaling 

approximately $14.1 M primarily due to higher wildfire insurance and damage increases, 

plus higher outside consulting charges associated with ongoing litigation. 

3) An undercollection of depreciation expense totaling $60.5 M primarily due to the 

additional depreciation associated with the Sunrise project going into plant in service and 

to a lesser degree due to other capital additions going into service during the TU Period. 

4) An undercollection of property taxes totaling approximately $15.6 M primarily due to the 

addition of Sunrise to plant in service, thus increasing the asset tax base. 

5) An undercollection of approximately $16.9 M associated with actual lower retail sales 

during the TU Period as opposed to what was forecast to be in effect during the TU 

Period. 

6) Offsetting the undercollection items listed above, is an approximate overcollection of 

$65.4 M ofreturn due to Sunrise's return on rate base during the TU Period compared 

when Sunrise was in the Cycle 5 and Cycle 6 Forecast Periods and on delays when other 

transmission plant additions went into service. This will be explained in more detail in 

Section III, Item C below. 

Exhibit No. 1 shows the various components of the TU Adjustment and explains the basis 

of the undercollection of the T03 Final TU Adjustment. Column A and Column B of Exhibit 

No. 1 show the costs that were used to set the rates that were effective during the T03 Final TU 

Period. The costs were reported in SDG&E's T03 Cycles 5 and 6 Informational Filings.3 The 

3 Cycle 5 costs come from the final compliance filing that was filed October 2, 2012 and approved by the 
Commission on December 31, 2012 in FERC Docket ERl 1-4 318-002 and Cycle 6 costs come from the 
final Offer of Settlement filed May 10, 2013 and approved by the Commission on August 5, 2013 in 
Docket ER12-2454-002. Exhibit No. 1 excludes the respective Cycle 5 and 6 TU Adjustments of 
approximately $31.4 M and $7.3 M respectively to correctly compare recorded revenues (column E ) 
to the T03 Final TU Cost of Service (column G). 
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resulting rates, when applied to actual sales during the TU Period, determined the amount of 

revenue that was recorded. 

In Columns C, D and E of Exhibit No. 1, the Cycles 5 and 6 costs are prorated by the 

respective monthly amount of revenues for the months Cycle 5 and 6 were in effect during the 

TU Period. During the TU Period, Cycle 5 rates were in effect for the first five months (April 

2012 through August 2012) and Cycle 6 rates were in effect for twelve months (September 2012 

through August 2013). To reflect the Cycle 5 costs that were being recovered in rates during the 

first five months of the TU Period, SDG&E has multiplied total Cycle 5 costs by 39.81 %, as 

shown in Column C of Exhibit No. 1. As shown in WP 14
, the 39.81% was derived by dividing 

the revenues recorded during the first five months of the TU Period ($148.5 M) by the total 

Cycle 5 revenue requirement, less TU adjustments ($373.0 M). A comparable percentage for 

Cycle 6 was derived for the last 12 months of the TU Period equal to 97.85%. In Exhibit No. 1 

column D, this comparable percentage of 97.85% was multiplied by total Cycle 6 costs (column 

B) to yield column D costs that were recorded as revenues during the last twelve months of the 

TU Period ($583.8 M). Column Eis the sum of Columns C and D and reflects the total revenues 

that were collected during the TU Period equal to $732.3 M shown on line 24 that will be 

compared, as discussed below, against the various cost components of the T03 Final TU Cost of 

Service. 

B. Normalization of Prior Period Recorded Costs (Column E), to Adjust for 
Lower Recorded Sales 

To properly compare the costs from Cycles 5 and 6 shown in Column E ($732.3 M) to 

the TU Period Cost of Service (Column G, $801.5 M), Column E was increased to reflect what 

4 See Vol. 3 TU Adjustment WP-1 for the derivation of the Cycle 5 and Cycle 6 percentages referenced 
above. , 
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the individual cost components would have been had recorded revenues matched the forecast 

sales revenues. To do this, the prior period revenues (Column E) were increased by an amount 

due to the actual lower sales. This adjustment is calculated and explained below. 

As shown Table 1line4 below, SDG&E's sales during the TU Period were lower than 

forecast sales: 

Table 1: Lower Sales during the TU Period 

A B c D 

Cycle 55 Cycle 66 Total 

Last 12 
1 Portion of TU Period 1st 5 Months 17 Months 

Months 

2 Forecast Sales (GWh) 8,574 20,436 29,010 

3 Actual Sales (GWh) 8,022 20,197 28,219 

4 Below Forecast (GWh) (L2-L3) 552 239 791 

5 Below Forecast% (L4/L2) 6.44% 1.17% 2.73% 

6 Rate (cents per kWh)7 1.80 2.92 

7 Dollar Impact (L4 x L6/100) $9.9M $7.0M $ 16.9M 
(Undercollected) 

As shown in Column D of the above table, the dollar impact oflower sales was $16.9 M 

that was not collected related to Cycle 5 and Cycle 6. The Cycle 5 and Cycle 6 sales forecasts 

that SDG&E used, which were based on the California Energy Commission's then most current 

forecast, did not anticipate the lower sales growth. 

5 Column B, Lines 2 through 5 are from Line 6 of Vol. 3, TU Adjustment WP-2. 
6 Column C, Lines 2 through 5 are from Line 20 of Vol. 3, TU Adjustment WP-2. 
7 The rates in Line 6 are from Vol. 3, TU Adjustment WP-2, Lines 30 and 31, Column F. 
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To the extent column E costs must be increased by $16.9 M to account for the sales 

difference between forecast and actual sales, WP-3 in Vol. 3 shows how the $16.9 M was 

prorated and added to each cost component of Column E of Exhibit No. 1. The results are shown 

in Column F of Exhibit No. 1. This sales normalization adjustment allows costs to be compared 

as though recorded revenues had matched forecasted sales revenues. 

Based upon the above, Column H, Lines 2 through 24 of Exhibit No. 1 shows the cost 

differences between Column G (TU Period costs) and Column F (prior period costs), excluding 

the impact of lower sales (Line 25). These cost differences show a total undercollection on Line 

24 of $52.4 M. The sum of the $52.4 M undercollectionplus the impact of $16.9 M due to lower 

sales, shown on Line 25, and associated interest for the period of April, 2012 through August 31, 

2013 of $3.1 Mas shown on Line 26, (from Vol. 3 Section 3.1.1, Line 35), is equal to the total 

TU Adjustment, which is an undercollection equal to $72.4 M shown on Line 27. 

In sum, and as explained above, the T04 Cycle 2 TU Adjustment equals a $72.4 M 

undercollection and consists of those differences shown in Column H, Lines 2 through 26. The 

largest components of the $72.4 M undercollection are higher O&M, A&G, depreciation and 

property tax charges, driven primarily by the addition of the Sunrise Project, and lower than 

forecasted sales. These higher charges totaling approximately $135.M were offset by a $65 M 

overcollection of Return on Rate Base and Forecast Plant Additions. 

III. ANALYSIS OF TU ADJUSTMENT COST DIFFERENCES 

Column H, Lines 2 through 24 of Exhibit No. 1, shows the differences between costs 

recorded in the T03 Final TU Period Cost of Service and recorded costs related to T03 Cycles 5 

and 6. The differences are more fully discussed below. 
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A. Transmission O&M Expense Differences (Exhibit No. 2) 

As shown in Column H, Line 2 of Exhibit No. 1, transmission O&M expenses are 

undercollected by $28.2 M in total. As explained below, Exhibit No. 2 shows by FERC account 

the primary cost differences that contributed to this undercollection. 

1. Account 561 (Electric Transmission Operation - Load Dispatch -
Monitor and Operate the transmission system 

The $1.3 M increase or undercollection shown in Column H is due primarily to $1. 0 M of 

higher labor costs attributed to new employees supporting the operation of the transmission grid 

services at SDG&E's Electric Grid Operation Center ("Center"). This Center operates the 

transmission grid on a real time basis. Employees were added to reduce over time and to 

enhance working conditions to improve the quality of operational services. Costs included 

general training, employee relocations and increased North American Electric Reliability 

Corporation ("NERC") training. An additional $0.2 M increase included costs related to 

SDG&E's expenses paid to Arizona Public Service and Salt River Project for the upkeep of 

SDG&E's share of the Southwest Powerlink located in their service territories. 

2. Account 563 (Electric Transmission Operation - Overhead Line 
Expenses) 

The $7.2 M increase in this account shown in line 2 column H was primarily due to 

expensing the previously capitalized Sunrise Powerlink fire mitigation payments. In T03 Cycle 

6 SDG&E had originally filed to capitalize these costs but in the Cycle 6 Offer of Settlement 

SDG&E agreed to expense these items. Two annual payments totaling $6.2 M ($3.1 M per year) 

were expensed during the True-Up Period. An additional $0.6 M increase is due to NERC 

compliance work which involved surveying and assessing bulk transmission lines using the 

transmission Light Detection and Ranging network mapping system to ensure that existing 

transmission lines are in compliance with design criteria. 
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3. Account 566 (Electric Transmission Operation - Miscellaneous 
Transmission Expense) 

The $7 .3 M increase in this account is due to the following factors. 

• Approximately $2.2 M is due to higher Kearny operation expenses for various 

miscellaneous outside services for electric consulting services, equipment rentals, 

and training expenses. 

• Approximately $1. 7 M is attributed to a Fire Brigade contract that specializes in 

the fighting of electrical fires at SDG&E's transmission substations. 

• Approximately $1.9 M reflects increases in information technology expenses 

affecting various cost centers. 

• Approximately $1.6 M increase in labor costs is attributed to SDG&E employees 

working to analyze information associated with an ongoing contractual dispute. 

• Approximately $0.9 M increase is related to a NERC onsite assessment and 

review. 

These higher charges were partially offset by the transmission O&M charges that are 

allocated to and received from Citizens in connection with its lease of the Sunrise 500 kV 30 

mile segment of the Border East line8 

4. Account 571 (Maintenance of Overhead Lines) 

The $12.4 M increase is primarily due to the expense treatment of the Sunrise's post 

construction environmental permitting expenses. In T03 Cycle 6, SDG&E had filed these types 

of costs to be capitalized, but in its Cycle 6 Offer of Settlement, SDG&E agreed to expense these 

types of costs. Sunrise post construction environmental obligations totaled approximately 

8 See Order on Annual Formula Rate Filing, and Directing Accounting Change, 13 3 FERC if 61, 016 
(2010). 
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$13. lM for the 17-month TU Period. This amount was partially offset by lower Kearny charges 

in the TU Period associated with storm water prevention measures, less road grading work and 

lower labor charges. As indicated in Column H, line 5, all other transmission O&M accounts 

resulted in a very small overcollection equal to $0. l M. 

B. A&G Expenses (Exhibit No. 3) 

SDG&E's total electric A&G expenses support its generation, transmission, and 

distribution services. A portion is allocated to SDG&E's transmission services, primarily on a 

transmission wages and salaries allocation factor (labor ratio) basis. Exhibit No. 3, Part A, 

Column H shows the total amount for Electric Division A&G expenses by FERC account and 

part C shows the portion of these expenses that were allocated to transmission service. The 

accounts shown are those that produce the greater undercollections. 

Part A, Column H, Line 7 of Exhibit No. 3 shows SDG&E incurred an undercollection of 

total A&G expense of $65 .2 M before the allocation to transmission. The main reasons for the 

$65.2 M undercollection or increase in total electric A&G expenses are explained by FERC 

account below. 

1. Account 923 (Outside Services) 

The increase of $15.6 Min this account is primarily due to an increase in litigation 

expenses associated with an ongoing contractual dispute related to the Sunrise Project. 

Approximately $12 M of the $15.6 M variance is attributed outside services for this litigation. 

2. Account 924 (Property Insurance) 

SDG&E's property insurance increased by $3.2 M, which is primarily due to: (a) an $0.8 

M increase for the Desert Star generator assets that SDG&E purchased in late 2011; (b) a $2.3 M 

increase in property insurance. 
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3. Account 925 (Injuries and Damages - Wildfire Insurance Premiums) 

SDG&E's wildfire insurance premium expenses increased $24.9 M, as shown on line 4. 

This increase is attributed to increasing wildfire insurance premiums which are renewed annually 

and cover the period from July through June of the following year. 

4. Account 925 (Injuries and Damages - Wildfire Damage Claims 

SDG&E's wildfire damage claim expenses are for fire-related, third-party damages that 

have exceeded SDG&E's liability insurance coverage and wildfire settlement proceeds SDG&E 

has received from third parties. SDG&E's wildfire damage claims increased $29.4 M, as shown 

on Line 5. The increase is based upon the amount of claims SDG&E paid during the TU Period. 

All other Electric Division A&G expenses recorded in other A&G FERC accounts netted out to 

an overcollection of $7.9 Mas shown in Col H, Line 6. Line 19, Column H shows that after the 

allocation of total Electric Division A&G expenses, to transmission, the total A&G 

undercollection for A&G expenses is approximately $14.1 M. 

C. Return on Rate Base and Return on Transmission Forecast Plant Additions 

Part B of Exhibit No. 1, Line 13, Column A and B shows the return on rate base for 

Cycle 5 and Cycle 6 Base Periods, respectively. Line 13, Column F shows the adjusted amounts 

for these items. Line 13, Column H, shows a rate base return undercollection of $264.1 M (Col 

G- Col F). Similarly, Line 17 shows the same information for the return applicable to Forecast 

Period plant additions in Cycle 5 and Cycle 6. Column H shows a Forecast Period TU 

Adjustment overcollection of $333.4 M. 

This $333.4 M overcollection added to the column H rate base return undercollection of 

$264.1M(Line13), plus the return undercollection on rate base related with AFUDC equity in 

depreciation expense of $3.9 M (Line 15), yields a total T03 Final TU Adjustment return 

overcollection of $65 .4 M, shown on Line 19, Column H. Work papers ("WP") WP 4 - WP 4 .1 
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were prepared to categorize and explain the $333.4 M overcollection and the combined $268.4 

M undercollection. WP 4 demonstrates these amounts are driven by SDG&E's Sunrise Project 

and other capital additions being in the Cycle 5 and Cycle 6 Forecast Periods and in the T03 

Final TU Adjustment rate base. 

As indicated above, SDG&E has included in its T03 Final TU Adjustment cost of service 

an Allowance for Funds Used During Construction ("AFUDC") equity in depreciation expense 

amount to derive its cost of capital rate ( Statement AV) that yields a revenue return of $3 .9 M 

(Line 15). 

In Exhibit No. 1 column H, when one takes the $65 .4 M overcollection of return (Line 

19) and adds this to the $117.4 M undercollection of expenses shown on line 11, one gets a total 

undercollection of $52.0 M ($65 .4 M overcollection - 117.4 M undercollection = $52 M 

undercollection). Adding Franchise Fees to this amount yields an undercollection of $52.4 M 

(col H, Line 24). 

Although line 24 shows a total undercollection of $52.4 M, we must add $16.9 M to 

eliminate the sales normalization adjustment as discussed in Section II B above and interest of 

$3.1 M to arrive at a total T03 17-month Final TU Adjustment undercollection amount of 

$72.4 M. 

10 
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San Diego Gas & Electric Company Exhibit No. 1 
T03 Final True-Up Period Adjustment Analysis BK·2 
For 17 Months April 1, 2012 to August 30, 2013 

($in Millions) 

A B c D E F I G H 
Recorded Revenues in TU Period T03 T03 T03 

17mn I 17 mo. 17mo. 
Final TU Final TU Final TU 

Prior Period Revenue Requirements I T03 Cycle 5 I T03 Cycle 61 .. ._. 1-----'-'-

5 Mos. 12 Mos. 17 Mos. 
Recorded 
Revenues Cost Period 

ER11-4318-001 (a) 
ER12-2454-000, 

001 & 002 (a) 4/12 - 8/12 9/12 - 8/13 4/12-8/13 
Line T03 Cycles T03 Cycle 6 =A* = B * 17 Mos. Adj. for Sales Of Service Adjustment Line 
No. I Description 2010 (a) 2011 (a) 39.81% 97.85% C+D 4/12- 8/13 4/12 - 8/13 G-F No. 
1 IA. Exoenses See WP-1 SeeWP-1 

3 
$ 47.1 $ 17.4 $ 46.1 2 !Transmission O&M Expenses $ 43.6 $ 

4 I Transmission Related A&G Expenses 34.9 42.8 13.9 41.9 

63.5 $ 64.91-==:=t: 

55.8 ! 57.0 71.1 

28.2 I 2 

14.1 I 4 
3 

5 5 

8 I Property Tax 10.7 

53.1 19.4 52.0 

11 .3 4.3 11.1 

6 I Depreciation and Amortization 
7 

48.8 71.4 I $ 73.1 I 133.6 

15.4 I $ 15.7 31.3 

60.5 I 6 

15.6 I 8 
7 

9 9 
10 !Other (1) 1.4 1.0 0.5 1.0 1.6 I $ . 1.6 0.7 (0.9)1 10 

11 Total Expenses IL2 ... L10 I $ 139.4 I $ 155.4 $ 55.5 $ 152.1 $ 201.6 I $ 212.3 $ 329.8 $ 117.4 I 11 
12 I B. Return 12 

13 I Return on Rate Base $ 131 .0 I $ 142.1 I$ 52.1 $ 139.0 $ 191.2 I $ 195.6 $ 459.7 $ 264.1 I 13 

14 14 

15 I Return on Rate Base -AFUDC Equit)I in Depree Exp 3.9 3.9 I 15 
16 16 

17 I Return on Forecast Plant Additions 98.6 293.0 39.2 286.7 325.9 333.4 0.0 (333.4) I 17 
18 I 18 

19 Total Return I IL13 ... L171 $ 229.6 I $ 435.1 $ 91.4 I $ 425.7 I $ 511.1 I $ 529.0 I $ 463.6 I $ (65.4)1 19 

I I I I I I I 20 

368.9 I $ 

~ 6.11 
373; $ 596.6 $ 

23 I Franchise Fees 

L21+L23l $ 
1.6 

590.51 $ 146.91 $ 577.81 $ 724.71 $ 741.31 $ 793.31 $ 52.0 I ~~ I 

6.01 7.61 7.81 8.21 0.41 23 

583.8 I $ 732.3 HC:<:::i~4:9;f:J:::$::;:::a01:.:s:ft:::::::~i4;:1 24 148.5 I $ 

27 I Total Under/(Over)collection I IL24 ... L2sl I I I I ~j):::>f2;4::1 27 
28 I I I 28 
29 I (1) Other expenses include payroll taxes, other income taxes, Valley Rainbow, and revenue credits. 29 
30 30 
31 31 
32 Footnotes 32 
33 33 
34 I fa) Columns A and B are revenue requirements for base periods and forecasted plant additions as reflected in Statement BK2 in the referenced dockets above. 34 
35 Revenue Requirements for prior True-Up (TU) adjustments are excludedRecause the T04 Cycle 2 TU Adjustmerit should not true up the true-ups prior cycles. 35 
36 The T03 Cycle 5 total in Col. A, L24 excludes True-Up (TU) Adjustments totaling $31.4 million. 36 
37 Col. B, L24 excludes TU Adjustments totaling $7.3 million. These TU adjustments are shown in Statement BK2. Paoe 5 of the Cycle 5 and Cvcle 6 filinos. 37 
38 38 
39 lfb) Columns C & D show the impact of lower sales on revenue: 39.81% is derived bv dividina the revenues recorded durino the first five months 39 
40 I of the TU Period ($148.4 million) by the Cycle 5 revenue requirement, less TU Adjustments ($373.0 million). 97.85% is derived 40 
41 I by dividino the revenues recorded durina the last twelve months of the TU Period ($583.8 million) by the Cycle 6 41 
42 I revenue requirement, Jess TU Adjustments ($596.6 million). See WP-1 of 6. 42 
43 43 
44 lie) Column F adjustment for sales equals Col. E multiplied by the adjustment factor calculated in WP 3 of 6, L 15 (102.3% 44 
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San Diego Gas & Electric Company Exhibit No. 2 
T04 Cycle 2 True-Up (TU) Period Adjustment - O&M 

For 17 Months April 1, 2012 to August 31, 2013 
($ in Millions) 

A B c D E F G H 
Base Periods Revenue Recorded in TU Period (a) T03 (b) T03 T03 

17 mo. 17 mo. 17 mo. 
Final TU Final TU Final TU 

Recorded 
T03 T03 4/12 - 8/12 9/12 - 8/13 4/12- 8/13 Revenues Cost Period 

Line Cycle 5 Cycle 6 =A* =_8 * 17 Mos. Adj. for Sales Of Service Adjustment Line 
No. FERC Prime Account 2010 2011 39.81% 97.85% C+D 4/12- 8/13 4/12 - 8/13 G-F No. 
1 561 Load Dis~atch- Reliabilit~, Monitor & O~erate S~stem $ 2.9 $ 3.0 1.1 3.0 $ 4.1 4.2 $ 5.5 1.3 1 
2 563 OH Line Ex~enses 1.3 2.2 0.5 2.1 2.6 2.7 9.9 7.2 2 
3 566 Miscellaneous Transmission Expense 8.0 8.5 3.2 8.3 11.5 11.8 19.1 7.3 3 
4 571 Maintenance of Overhead Lines 10.8 11.3 4.3 11 .0 15.3 15.7 28.1 12.4 4 
5 All other accounts 20.6 22.2 8.2 21.7 29.9 30.6 30.5 (0.1) 5 

6 Total $ 43.6 $ 47.1 $ 17.4 $ 46.1 $ 63.5 $ 64.9 $ 93.1 $ 28.2 6 
7 7 
8 8 
9 Footnotes 9 
10 (a) Impact of lower sales on revenue: 39.81% is derived bv dividinq the revenues recorded durinq the first five months 10 
11 of the TU Period ($148.4 million) by the Cycle 5 revenue requirement less TU Adjustments ($373.0 million). 97.85% is derived 11 
12 by dividinq the revenues recorded durinq the last twelve months of the TU Period ($583.8 million) bv the Cvcle 6 12 
13 revenue requirement less TU Adjustments ($596.6 million). See WP-1 of 6. 13 
14 (b) The adjustment for sales equals Col. E multiplied by the adjustment factor calculated in WP 3 of6 L 15 (102.3%). 14 
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San Diego Gas & Electric Company Exhibit No. 3 
T04 Cycle 2 True-Up (TU) Period Adjustment - A&G 

For 17 Months April 1, 2012 to August 31, 2013 
($ in Millions) 

A B c D E F G H 
Base Periods Revenue Recorded in TU Period (a) T03 T03 T03 

17 mo. 17 mo. 17 mo. 
Final TU Final TU Final TU 

Recorded 
T03 T03 4/12 - 8/12 9/12 - 8/13 4/12-8/13 Revenues Cost Period 

Line Cycle 5 Cycle 6 =A* = B * 17 Mos. Adj. for Sales Of Service Adjustment Line 
No. FERG Prime Account 2010 2011 39.81% 97.85% C+D 4/12- 8/13 4/12 - 8/13 G-F No. 
1 A. Before Allocation to Electric Transmission (a) (a) 1 
2 923 Outside Services $ 60.4 $ 57.4 $ 24.1 $ 56.1 $ 80.2 $ 82.0 $ 97.6 $ 15.6 2 
3 924 Property Insurance $ 3.5 $ 5.2 $ 1.4 $ 5.0 $ 6.5 $ 6.6 $ 9.8 $ 3.2 3 
4 925 Wildfire Ins Prem Alloc $ 56.3 $ 70.7 $ 22.4 $ 69.2 $ 91.6 $ 93.7 $ 118.6 $ 24.9 4 
5 925 Wildfire Damage Claims Alloc $ - $ 34.6 $ - $ 33.9 $ 33.9 $ 34.6 $ 64.1 $ 29.4 5 
6 All other accounts $ 107.6 $ 122.1 $ 42.8 $ 119.5 $ 162.3 $ 166.0 $ 158.2 $ (7.9) 6 
7 Total undercollection $ 227.8 $ 289.9 $ 90.7 $ 283.7 $ 374.4 $ 383.0 $ 448.2 $ 65.2 7 
8 8 
9 B. Allocation Factors 9 
10 Transm. Plant Pro~ . Insurance Alloc. Factor {b} 23.49% 23.55% 34.30% 10 
11 Transm. Waqes and Salaries Alloc. Factor (c) 15.19% 14.60% 15.46% 11 
12 12 
13 C. After Allocation to Electric Transmission 13 
14 923 Outside Services $ 9.2 $ 8.4 $ 3.7 $ 8.2 $ 11.8 $ 12.1 $ 15.1 $ 2.9 14 
15 924 Property Insurance $ 0.8 $ 1.2 $ 0.3 $ 1.2 $ 1.5 $ 1.6 $ 3.3 $ 1.8 15 
16 925 Wildfire Ins Prem Alloc $ 8.5 $ 10.3 $ 3.4 $ 10.1 $ 13.5 $ 13.8 $ 18.3 $ 4.5 16 
17 925 Wildfire Damage Claims Alloc $ - $ 5.1 $ - $ 4.9 $ 4.9 $ 5.1 $ 9.9 $ 4.8 17 
18 All other accounts $ 16.3 $ 17.8 $ 6.5 $ 17.4 $ 23.9 $ 24.5 $ 24.5 $ 0.0 18 
19 Total undercollection $ 34.9 $ 42.8 $ 13.9 $ 41 .9 $ 55.8 $ 57.0 $ 71 .1 $ 14.1 19 
20 20 
21 21 
22 Footnotes 22 
23 (a) Impact of lower sales on revenue: 39.81 % is derived by dividinq the revenues recorded durinc:i the first five months 23 
24 of the TU Period ($148.4 million) by the Cycle 5 revenue requirement, less TU Adjustments ($373.0). 97.85% is derived 24 
25 bv dividing the revenues recorded during the last seven months of the TU Period ($583.8 million) by the Cycle 6 25 
26 revenue requirement, less TU Adiustments ($596.6). See TU Adiustment Workpaoer-1. 26 
27 (b) The Transmission Plant Property Insurance Allocation Factor, which is used for Account 924 is derived in Statement AH. 27 
28 (c) The Transmission Waqes and Salaries Allocation Factor, which is used for Accounts other than Account 924 is derived in Statement Al. 28 
29 (d) The adjustment for sales equals Col. E multiplied by the adjustment factor calculated in WP 3 of 6 L 15 (102.3%). 29 
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Derivation of Wholesale Revenues Recorded in the TU Adjustment WP-1 

T03 Final True-Up Period-17 Months Workpaper to Support Calculation 

( $ in Thousands ) of Undercollection Caused by 

Lower Revenues 

A B c D 

Revenues ($000s) 
Line Reference Descrii;ition T03 Cycle 5 T03 Cycle 6 Line 

1 Revenues Recorded During the T03 Final True-Up Period 1 
2 T03 17 month FINAL True-Up, Vol 4 Section 3.1.1 L24 Apr-12 $ 26,643 2 
3 T03 17 month FINAL True-Up, Vol 4 Section 3.1.1 L24 May-12 28,389 3 
4 T0317 month FINAL True-Up, Vol 4 Section 3.1.1 L24 Jun-12 30,203 4 
5· T0317 month FINAL True-Up, Vol 4 Section 3.1.1 L24 Jul-12 30,254 5 
6 T0317 month FINAL True-Up, Vol 4 Section 3.1.1 L24 Aug-12 33,008 6 
7 T0317 month FINAL True-Up, Vol 4 Section 3.1.1 L24 Sep-12 60,174 7 
8 T03 17 month FINAL True-Up, Vol 4 Section 3.1.1 L24 Oct-12 52,537 8 
9 T03 17 month FINAL True-Up, Vol 4 Section 3.1.1 L24 Nov-12 45,199 9 

10 T03 17 month FINAL True-Up, Vol 4 Section 3.1.1 L24 Dec-12 47,723 10 
11 T0317 month FINAL True-Up, Vol 4 Section 3.1.1 L24 Jan-13 47,918 11 
12 T0317 month FINAL True-Up, Vol 4 Section 3.1.1 L24 Feb-13 46,391 12 
13 T0317 month FINAL True-Up, Vol 4 Section 3.1.1 L24 Mar-13 42,775 13 
14 T0317 month FINAL True-Up, Vol 4 Section 3.1.1 L24 Apr-13 42,324 14 
15 T0317 month FINAL True-Up, Vol 4 Section 3.1.1 L24 May-13 46,961 15 
16 T0317 month FINAL True-Up, Vol 4 Section 3.1.1 L24 Jun-13 46,070 16 
17 T03 17 month FINAL True-Up, Vol 4 Section 3.1.1 L24 Jul-13 55,380 17 
18 T03 17 month FINAL True-Up, Vol 4 Section 3.1.1 L24 Aug-13 50,333 18 
19 19 
20 IL2 ... L18 Total $ 148,498 $ 583,785 20 

21 l:= $ 732,284 21 
22 Base Transmission Revenue Requirement (BTRR)- See Notes 22 
23 Cycle 5 Stmt. BK-2, p.8, L 15 BTRR - T03 Cycle 5 $ 404,443 23 
24 Cycle 6 Stmt. BK-2, p.8, L 15 BTRR - T03 Cycle 6 $ 603,922 24 
25 25 
26 Less True-Ui;i (TU) Adjustments: 26 
27 27 
28 Cycle 5 Stmt. BK-2, p.5, L5-9 T03 Cycle 5 TU adjustments 31,394 28 
29 Cycle 6 Stmt. BK-2, p.5, L5-9 T03 Cycle 6 TU adjustments 7,290 29 
30 L28 + L29 Total - TU adjustments 31,394 I 1,290 I 30 
31 31 
32 (L23 + L24) - L30 BTRR, excluding TU adjustments $ 373,049 $ 596,632 32 

33 33 
34 34 
35 L20 I L32 % recorded revenue to BTRR 39.81% 97.85% 35 

36 36 
37 Notes 37 
38 The percentages calculated on Line 35 of this workpaper support the revenue adjustment 38 
39 percentages used in Columns C and D of Exhibit Nos. 1, 2, and 3 to adjust for lower sales. 39 
40 40 
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Differences between Forecasted TU Adjustment WP-2 

and Actual Sales- 17 Months Workpaper to Support Calculation of 
Undercollection Caused by Lower Sales 

A 8 c D E F G 
= C- D = E/C 

Forecast 
Forecasted Actual Higher Than 

T03 Sales Sales Actual Percent Forecasted 
Line Cycle Time Period (MWh) (MWh) (MWh) Decrease Revenue 

Reference ==> Stmt. BG Ref Vol. 4, Stmt. BG 
3.2.3, p16.1,L28 

1 Cycle 5 Apr. 2012 1,581,743 1,517,940 63,803 $ 29,751,121 
2 Cycle 5 May 2012 1,587,959 1,514, 104 73,855 31,982,808 
3 Cycle 5 Jun.2012 1,677,622 1,615,463 62, 159 33,808,282 
4 Cycle 5 Jul. 2012 1,841,936 1,622,263 219,673 37, 175,385 
5 Cycle 5 Aug. 2012 1,884,849 1,752,030 132,819 38,056,364 
6 Total Cycle 5 (L 1 - L5) 8,574,109 8,021,800 552,309 6.44% 170,773,960 
7 
8 Cycle 6 Sep.2012 1,925,666 2,016,486 (90,820) 59,637,277 
9 Cycle 6 Oct. 2012 1,694,405 1,850,384 (155,979) 49, 116,500 
10 Cycle 6 Nov. 2012 1,646,470 1,602,520 43,950 47,645,399 
11 Cycle 6 Dec.2012 1,695,052 1,693,177 1,875 49, 173,431 
12 Cycle 6 Jan. 2013 1,772,261 1,701,630 70,631 51,548,317 
13 Cycle 6 Feb.2013 1,659,682 1,654,080 5,602 48, 128,370 
14 Cycle 6 Mar. 2013 1,628,622 1,504,153 124,469 47, 124,328 
15 Cycle 6 Apr. 2013 1,571,880 1,513,456 58,424 45,434,714 
16 Cycle 6 May 2013 1,573,697 1,562,906 10,791 48,666,865 
17 Cycle 6 Jun 2013 1,657,155 1,474,502 182,653 51,278,953 
18 Cycle 6 Jul. 2013 1,795,297 1,939,880 (144,583) 55,579,601 
19 Cycle 6 Aug 2013 1,816,121 1,683,810 132,311 56,220,238 
20 Total Cycle 6 (LS - L 19) 20,436,3os I 20,196,984 I 239,324 1.17% 609,553,993 
21 
22 Total (L6 + L20) 29,010,418 28,218,784 791,634 2.73% $ 780,327,953 
23 
24 
25 Rates Forecasted Average 
26 Sales Rate 
27 (MWh) cf kWh BTRR excl. TU's 
28 Reference ==> Stmt. BG = G/C/10 BK2 

29 
30 Cycle 5 Aug. 2012 12-MTD 20,694,913 $1.80 $ 373,049,000 
31 Cycle 6 Aug. 2013 12-MTD 20,436,308 $2.92 $ 596,632,000 
32 
33 
34 Note 
35 This workpaper supports Table 1 of the True Up Report in Vol. 3 
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San Diego Gas & Electric Company TU Adjustment WP-3 
T04 Cycle 2 True-Up Period Adjustment - Impact of Lower Sales Allocation of Decrease 

For 17 Months April 1, 2012 to August 31, 2013 in Revenue due to 
($in Millions) Lower Sales 

A B C=A+B 
Revenue Impact of Recorded 
Recorded Lower Revenue 

Line in True-Up Sales Adjusted Line 
No. Descriotion Period {a) {b) for Sales No. 
1 A. Expense 1 
2 Transmission O&M $ 63.5 $ 1.5 $ 64.9 2 
3 Transmission Related A&G 55.8 1.3 57.0 3 
4 Depreciation and Amortization 71.4 1.6 73.1 4 
5 Depr. and Amort. - Condemnation Expense - - - 5 
6 Property Tax - Non-Sunrise 15.4 0.4 15.7 6 
7 Other 1.6 0.0 1.6 7 
8 Total Expenses ~L2 ... L7 $ 207.6 $ 4.8 $ 212.4 8 
9 B. Return on Rate Base and Plant Adds $ 517.1 $ 11 .9 $ 529.0 9 
10 C. Total 10 
11 Total Before Franchise Fees LB+ L9 $ 724.7 $ 16.7 $ 741.3 11 
12 Franchise Fees 7.6 0.2 7.8 12 

13 Total before interest L11 + L12 $ 732.3 $ 16.9 $ 749.1 13 
14 14 
15 Adjustment for Lower Sales Col. Cl Col.A 102.3% 15 

>----
16 16 
17 17 
18 Footnotes 18 
19 [{a) Exhibit No. 1, Column E. 19 
20 [{b) This column allocates the $16.9 million calculated in Table 1, Col. D, Line 7 of the True-Up Report 20 
21 in Vol. 2. The amount is allocated in proportion to Col. A. The amounts in Col. C are shown in 21 
22 Col. F of Exhibit No. 1. 22 
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San Diego Gas & Electric Company WP 4 - Details for Return listed on Exhibit No. 1 
T03 Final True-Up Period Adjustment Analysis 
For 17 Months April 1, 2012 to August 30, 2013 

($ in Millions\ 

A B c D E F G H 

Prior Period Revenue Recorded Revenues in TU Period T03 T03 T03 

Requirements 
T03 Cycle 5 T03 Cvcle 6 17 mo. 17 mo. 17 mo. 

5 Mos. 12 Mos. 17 Mos. Final TU Final TU Final TU 
ER12-2454-000 +001 Recorded 

ER11-4318-001 
& 002 4/12 - 8/12 9/12-8/13 4/12- 8/13 Revenues Cost Period 

Ln T03 Cycle 5 T03 Cycle 6 =A* =B* 17 Mos. Adj. for Sales Of Service Adjustment Ln 
No. Description 2010 2011 39.81% 97.85% C+D 4/12 - 8/13 4/12-8/13 G- F No. 

See WP-1 See WP-1 

1 Return on Rate Base - Non-Sunrise $ 131.0 $ 142.1 $ 52.1 $ 139.0 $ 191.2 $ 195.6 $ 207.8 $ 12.2 1 
2 2 
3 Return on Rate Base - Sunrise $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 251.9 $ 251.9 3 

4 Return on Rate Base Line 1 +3: $ 195.6 $ 459.7 $ 264.1 4 

5 5 
6 Return on Forecast Plant Adds- Non Sunrise $ 69.9 $ 35.2 $ 27.8 $ 34.4 $ 62.2 $ 63.7 $ - $ (63.7) 6 
7 7 
8 Return on Forecast Plant Adds- Sunrise $ 28.7 $ 257.8 $ 11.4 $ 252.3 $ 263.7 $ 269.7 $ - $ (269.7) 8 

9 Return on Forecast Plant Addtions Line 6+8: $ 333.4 $ - $ (333.4} 9 

10 10 

11 Return on Rate Base- AFUDC Equity on Depreciation: $ - $ 3.9 $ 3.9 11 

12 12 
13 13 

14 Total Return Line 4+9+11: ::$::::::::;:529;-0::::::$:::::::45J;ij::::::$::::::(fi5:;4) . 14 

15 15 
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SDG&E TU Report Workpaper to 

Explain Rate Base and Forecast Period Return Over and Undercollections 

Reflected in T03 FINAL TU Report WP 4 

WP-4.1 
1 

This explanation along with the attached WP 4 explains the derivation of the Rate Base 

return undercollection of $264.1 M, Forecast Period return overcollection of $333.4 M and 

Return on AFUDC Equity undercollection of $3.9 M which combined total a net overcollection 

of $65.4 M ($264.1-$333.4 + $3.9}. The $65.4 M net overcollection amount is shown on 

Exhibit 1, Line 19, Column H and on WP 4, Line 14, Column H. 

Return Related with Rate Base: Undercollection = $264.1 M 

1. Return Related with Non-Sunrise Rate Base = Undercollection = $12.2 M 

Lines 1 and 3 of WP 4 breaks out the $264.1 M undercollection (line 4) into two 

components. Line 1 column F reflects a weighted return on rate base for Non-Sunrise Projects 

for Cycle 5 and Cycle 6 of $195.6 M compared to a T03 Final TU Adjustment return on line 1 

column G of $207.8 M. The difference of $12.2 Mis due to additional transmission plant 

additions added during the T03 TU Period, which were not in rate base for Cycle 5 and 6. 

2. Return Related with Sunrise in Rate Base = Undercollection = $251.9 M 

As shown on line 3 column G, the biggest driver causing the large undercollection is 

related the Sunrise return on rate base during the T03 TU Period. On line 3 we show for Cycle 5 

and Cycle 6 (column A and B} we show zero amounts for Sunrise in rate base since it had not 

yet gone into service in the 2010 or 2011 Base Periods and therefore we had no rate base 

return. However on line 3, since Sunrise went into service during the TU Period (June 2012)1 

SDG&E has a large return of $251.9 M. As a result, this large amount is the main contributor to 

the undercollection of approximately $251.9 M shown on line 4 column H. 
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Return Related with Forecast Plant Additions: Overcollection = $333.4 M 

WP-4.1 
2 

3. Return Related with Non-Sunrise Forecast Plant Additions: Overcollection = $63.7 M 

Line 9 of WP 4 shows an overcollection of approximately $333.4 M, which is related to 

the return on Forecast Plant additions. This can be broken up into two components shown on 

lines 6 and 8. First, line 6 column F shows that the weighted Non-Sunrise return from the Cycle 

5 and Cycle 6 Forecast Period is equal to a $63.7 M overcollection. This overcollection is 

basically due to the fact that the T03 TU period Cost of Service does not have a Forecast Period 

as shown on line 6 column G. Said another way, The T03 TU Period Cost of Service is just for a 

recorded 17 month period ending August 2013 with no forecast. 

4. Return Related with Sunrise Forecast Plant Addition= Overcollection = $269.7 M 

Line 8 column F shows the weighted Sunrise return from the Cycle 5 and Cycle 6 

Forecast Periods equal to $269.7 M. Because the T03 TU Period Cost of Service has no 

Forecast Period as explained in item 3 above, column G line 8 is zero. Since the TU Period on 

line 8, column G is zero, since it has no forecast, column G less F produces a $269.7 M 

overcollection. 

In summary, based upon the above, the net overcollection of $65 M shown in WP 4 is largely 

due to how the Sunrise project impacts the prior Cyclical Forecast Periods (Cycle 5 and 6) and 

the T03 Final TU Period Cost of Service. 
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SDG&E WP-5 
Reconciliation of 17 Month T03 Final TU COS Depreciation 

{$ in Millions) 

$Millions Referenced 
Ln A. ExQlanation of TU DeQreciation Undercollection 

1 Final T03 TU COS Depreciation $ 133.6 Exhibit No. 1, Line 6 
2 

3 Less Depreciation in Recorded Revenues $ (73.1) Exhibit No. 1, Line 6 
4 

5 Undercollected Depreciation $ 60.5 Exhibit No. 1, Line 6 
6 

7 Undercollected Depreciation is made up of the following: 

8 a. Sunrise Depreciation in TU COS, but not in CS and C6 $ 47.7 See Below 
9 

10 b. Non Sunrise Depreciation (L5-L8) $ 12.8 
11 

12 Total Undercollected Depreciation in T03 Final TU $ 60.5 

13 

14 Summarll 
15 Most of Depreciation that is undercollected is attributable to Sunrise 

16 

17 

18 B. Estimated Sunrise DeQreciation in the 17 month T03 Final TU COS 

19 {$in Thousands) 
20 Sunrise 

21 Monthly 

22 Month Depreciation 

23 April 2012 $68 
24 May 2012 $69 
25 June 2012 $1,746 
26 July 2012 $3,349 

27 August 2012 $3,282 
28 September 2012 $3,245 
29 October 2012 $3,261 

30 November 2012 $3,240 

31 December 2012 $3,250 
32 January 2013 $3,262 
33 February 2013 $3,266 

34 March 2013 $3,267 

35 April 2013 $3,267 

36 May 2013 $3,265 
37 June 2013 $3,276 

38 July 2013 $3,286 

39 August 2CJ13 $3,286 
1--

17 mo. Sunrise Depreciation Total: $47,683 40 
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SDG&E WP-6 
Reconciliation of 17 Month T03 Final TU COS Property Tax 

11$ in Millions) 

1 B. Ex1;1lanation of TU Pro1;1ertll Tax Undercollection 
2 

3 Final T03 TU COS Property Tax $ 31.3 Exhibit No. 1 line 8 
4 

5 Less Property Tax in Recorded Revenues $ (lS.7) Exhibit No. 1 line 8 
6 

7 Undercolleted Property Tax $ lS.6 Exhibit No. 1 line 8 
8 

9 Undercollected Pro1;1ertll Tax is made LIE! of the following: I 
10 a. Sunrise Property Tax in TU COS, but not in CS and C6 $ 13.8 See Sunrise Below 
11 

12 b. Non Sunrise Property Tax in TU COS (L3 - LlO) $ 17.5 
13 

14 c. Non Sunrise Property Tax in CS and C6 (LS) $ (lS.7) 
15 

16 Undercollection of Non Sunrise Property Tax $ 1.8 
17 

18 Total Undercollected Property Tax in T03 Final TU $ lS.6 

19 

20 

21 B. Estimated Sunrise Pro1;1ertll Tax in the 17 month T03 Final TU COS { Using 2013 Base Period Amounts l 
22 2013 Base Period 
23 Transmission Related Property Tax: $ 2S.O BKl, Pg 1 of 6, Line 16 
24 

25 Total Gross Transmission Plant: $ 3,792.0 BKl, Pg 3 of 6, Line 6 
26 

27 Property Tax cost per dollar of Gross Transmission Plant: (L25/L23) $ 0.006593 
28 

29 Sunrise Gross Transmission Plant- 17 Month Average: $ 1,474.5 
30 

31 Estimated Annual Sunrise Property Tax: $ 9.7 
32 

33 True-Up Period Adjustment Factor: ( 17/12) 1.42 
34 

35 Estimated Sunrise Property Tax in TU COS $ 13.8 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

WP 6 of6 



San Diego Gas & Electric Company 

True-Up Period 

Statement AD - Cost of Plant 

Workpaper -

Docket No. ER15-



Line 
No 

I 
2 

3 
4 

5 
6 

7 
8 

9 
10 
11 
12 

13 
14 

15 
16 

17 
18 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

31 
32 
33 

34 

35 
36 
37 

b 

SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMP ANY 
Statement AD - Workpapers 

Cost of Plant 
True Up Period (4/112012 - 8/31/2013) 

($1,000) 

(a) (b) (c) 
31-Mar-12 31-Aug-13 Avera~e Balance Reference 

Total Electric Miscellaneous Intangible Plant b, 
2 $ 10,111 $ 89,869 $ 49,990 TIJ-Period WP-AD-1; Line 3 

T<>tal Steam Production Plant • 498,149 TIJ- Period WP-AD-2; Line 22 

Total Nuclear Production Plant ' 1,269,046 TIJ-Period WP-AD-3; Line 22 

Total Hydraulic Production Plant• 

Total Other Production Plant• 473,174 TU-Period WP-AD-4; Line 22 

Total Production Plant and Intangible plant $ 2,290,359 Sum Lines 1 thru 9 

Transmission Plant a,t 3,310,985 TU-Period WP-AD-5; Line 22 

Total Distribution Plant b 4,830,524 5,134,633 4,982,579 TIJ-Period WP-AD-6; Line 3 . 

Total General Plant b, 
2 207,078 249,111 228,095 TIJ-Period WP-AD-7; Line 3 

Total Common Plant b, 
2 437,249 520,846 479,048 TIJ-Period WP-AD-8; Line 3 

Total Plant in Service $ 5,474,851 $ 5,904,590 $ 11,291,065 Sum Lines 11thru19 

Transmission Plant $ 3,310,985 See Line 13 Above 

Transmission Wages and Salaries Allocation Factor 15.46% Statement Al-1; Line 19 

Transmission Related Electric Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 7,728 Line 1 x Line 25 

Transmission Related General Plant 35,263 Line 17 x Line 25 

Transmission Related Common Plant 74,061 Line 19 x Line 25 

Transmission Related Total Plant in Service $ 3,428,037 Sum Lines 23; 27; 29; 31 

Transmission Plant Allocation Factor 
3 

30.36% Line 33 I Line 21 

Weighted Forecast Plant Additions $ NIA For True-Up Period 

NOTES: 

For the true-up period, the balances for Steam, Nuclear, Hydraulic, Other Production, and Transmission plant are derived based on a 17-month weighted average balance. 

The balances for Electric Miscellaneous Intangible, Distribution, General and Common plant are derived based on a simple average balance. 

The amounts stated above are ratemalcing utility plant in service and are derived by multiplying the book utility plant in service by the FERC's Seven 
Element Adjustment Factors. 

Electric Miscellaneous Intangible Plant, General Plant, and Common Plant have a Seven Element Adjustment Factor of" 1" because there is no transfer 
of transmission or distribution plant among these categories. 

Used to allocate all elements of working capital, other than working cash, in conformance with T0-3 settlement, Appendix VIl, Page 139, Item 3 . 

. Page AD 

Line 
No 

2 
3 
4 

5 
6 
7 
8 

9 
10 
11 
12 

13 
14 

15 
16 

17 
18 

19 
20 
21 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

31 
32 
33 
34 

35 
36 
37 



line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
STATEMENT AD 
COST Of PLANT 

TRUE UP PER~OD·- 04/01/2012 to 08/31/2013 PER BOOK 

($1,000) 

INTANGIB.LE PLANT 

Adjusted FERO 
lnrtangible-"Plant Reference 

· Balance From 

Mar-12 · 10,111 1-wp2 

Aug-13 89,869 l-wp1 

Beginning and End Period Average 49,990 

AD-1 

Line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 



line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Month 

Mar-12 
Apr-12 
May-12 
Jun-12 
Jul-12 
Aug-12 
Sep-12 
Oct-12 
Nov-12 
Dec-12 
Jan-13 
Feb-13 
Mar-13 
Apr-13 
May-13 
Jun-13 
Jul-13 
Aug-13 

Total 18 Months 

Less 1 /2 First & Last Months 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
STATEMENT AD 
COST OF PLANT 

TRUIE UP PERIOD- 04/01/2012 to 08/31/2013 PER BOOK 
($1,000) 

STEAM PRODUCTION 

(1) (2) 
Total 

Steam Production Reference Steam Production 
Plant From .Plant 

Per Book Rate making 
474,061 SP-wp2 487,649 
474,208 n 487,795 
479,132 .. 492,720 
479,292 .. 492,840 
481,420 .. 494,968 
481,700 n 495,251 
481,822 .. 495,373 
482,429 .. 496,702 
482,741 n 49!,014 
483,937 n 498,210 
484,924 n 499,197 
485,004 .. 499,277 
485,031 .. 499,305 
485,183 .. 499,456 
493,168 .. 507,441 
493,363 .. 507,636 
493,253 .. 507,526 
493,709 SP-wp1 507,982 

8,714,376 8,966,345 

483,885 497,815 

Total 17 Months Wtd. Average 8,230,491 8,468,529 

Monthly Weighted Average 484,147 498,149 

Reference 

From 

SP-wp2 .. 
.. 
.. 
n 

.. 
" .. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
n 

.. 

.. 

.. 
SP-wp1 

Sum (L1:L18) 

L19- L20 

l21 / 17 Months 

Column 2 represents the monthly ratemaking plant balances for the true-up period. These plant 
balances reflect the amounts shifted between functions (transmission to distribution, transmission to 
generation, distribution to transmission, etc.} as required by FERC Order 888: Seven - Element 
Adjustment Factor. 

AD-2 

line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 

20 

21 

22 



Une 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Month 

Mar-12 
Apr-12 
May-12 
Jun-12 
Jo1-12 
Aug-12 
Sep-12 
Oct-12 
Nov-12 
Dec-12 
Jan-13 
Feb-13 
Mar-13 
Apr-13 
May-13 
Jun-13 
Jul-13 
Aug-13 

Total 18 Months 

less 1 /2 First & last Months 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
STATEMENT AD 
COST OF PLANT . 

TRUE UP PERIOD - 04/01/2012 to 08/31/2013 PER BOOK 
($1,000) 

NUOLEAR PRODUCTION 

(i) (2) 
Total Nuclear Production 

Nuclear Production ·Reference Plant 
Plant From Rate making 

Per Book 
1,461,344 NP-wp2 1,467,287 
1,464,623 .. 1,470,567 
1,464,812 .. 1,470,756 
1,462,157 n 1,468,100 
1,463,573 " 1,469,517 
1,463,710 .. 1,469,653 
1,463,057 n 1,469,001 
1,465,534 n 1,471,478 
1,498,956 n 1,504,900 
1,499,180 " 1,505,124 
1,501, 122 .. 1,507,066 
1,501,126 .. 1,507,070 
1,502,892 " 1,508,836 
1,503,070 .. 1,509,014 
1,503,116 .. 1,509,059 .. - -.. - -

.·. ;, NP-wp1 
' -

22,218,272 22,307,428 

730,672 733,644 

Total 17 Months Wtd. Average 21,487,600 21,573,785 

Monthly Weighted Average 1,263,976 1,269,046 

I 
Reference 

From 

NP-wp2 

" 
" 
" 
" 
n 

" .. 
" .. 
.. 
" .. 
.. 
n 

n 

.. 
NP-wp1 

Sum (L1:L18) 

LW-L20 

L21 / 17 Months 

Column 2 represents the monthly ratemaking plant balances for the true-up period. These plant 
balances reflect the amounts shifted between functions (transmission to distribution, transmission to 
generation, distribution to transmission, etc.) .as required by FERC Order 888: Seven - Element 
Adjustment Factor. 

AD-3 

line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 

20 

21 

22 



1 
2 
s 
4 
5 
s 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY _ 
STATEMENT AD 
COST Of PLANT 

TRUIE UP PERIOD - 04/01/2012 to 08/31/2013 PER BOOIK 
($1,000) 

OTHER PRODUCTION 

(1) (2) 
Total ·Other Production 

Month other Production Reference Plant 
Plant From Ratemaking 

Per Book 
Mar-12 504,011 OP-wp2 470,836 
Apr:..12 505,839 .. 472,635 
May-12 506,647 .. 472,809 
Jun-12 506,841 .. 473,023 
Jul-12 507,055 .. 473,210 
Aug-12 507,009 .. 473,160 
Sep-12 507,007 .. 473,158 
Oct-12 506,853 .. 473,004 
Nov-12 507,984 .. 473,111 
Dec-12 508,362 .. 473,434 
Jan-13 508,685 .. 473,757 
Feb-13 508,575 .. 473,102 
Mar-13 508,660 .. 473,187 
Apr-13 511,624 .. 473,478 
May-13 511,855 .. 473,559 
Jun-13 511,900 .. 473,570 
Jul-13 ---------~!?·~~~·· -

.. 473,563 
Aug-13 . . 512,782 

·----··-:---,.. --.~,,, .. - ·: 473;5s;r OP-wp1 

Total 18 Months 9,154,152 . 8,516,158 

less 1/2 First & Last Months 508,397 472,200 

Total 17 Months Wtd. Average 8,645,756 8,043,959 

Monthly Weighted Average 508,574 473,174 

I 
·Reference 

From 

OP-wp2 .. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 

OP-wp1 

Sum (l1:L18) 

L19- L20 

L21 / 17 Months 

Column 2 represents the monthly ratemaking plant balances for the true-up period. These plant 
balances reflect the amounts shifted between functions (transmission to distribution, transmission to 
generation, distribution to transmission, etc.) as required by FERC Order 888: Seven - Element 
Adjustment Factor. -

AD-4 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 

20 

21 

22 



Line 
No. 

1 
· 2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
STATEMENT AD 
COST OF PLANT 

TRUE IUlP PERIOD- 04/01/2012 to 08/31/201S PER BOOK 
($1,000) 

TRANSMISSION PLANT 

(1) (2) 
Total Transmission 

Month Transmission Reference Plant 
Plant From Ratemaking 

Per Book 
Mar-12 1,885,512 T-wp2 1,828,987 
Apr-12 1,894,856 .. 1,838,283 
May-12 1,900,705 .. 1,844,046 
Jun-12 3,585,031 .. 3,528,448 
Jul-12 3,528,547 .. 3,471,965 
Aug-12 3,546,019 .. 3,489,435 
Sep-12 3,559,257 .. 3,502,664 " 
Oct-12 3,548,107 " 3,490,793 
Nov-12 3,552,648 " 3,495,319 
Dec-12 3,621,573 " 3,562,629 
Jan-13 3,632,138 .. 3,573,153 
Feb-13 3,643,133 .. 3,583,799 
Mar-13 3,662,840 .. 3,603,039 
Apr-13 3,679,257 .. 3,619,376 
May-13 3,693,793 .. 3,633,909 
Jun-13 3,705,995 .. 3,645,849 
Jul-13 3,710,122 .. 3,649,977 
Aug-13 

·-···--··-·-··-

a~7a9;ao:r · 
-·-· --· s;Ef79~149 -T-wp1 

Total 18 Months 60,088,837 59,040,820 

Less 1 /2 First & last Months 2,812,408 2,754,068 

Total 17 Months Wtd. Average 57,276,429 56,286,752 

Monthly Weighted Average 3,369,202 3,310,985 

Reference 

From 

T-wp2 .. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 

T-wp1 

Sum (l1:l18) 

L19- L20 

L21 / 17 Months 

Column 2 represents the monthly ratemaking plant balances for the true-up period. These plant 
balances reflect the amounts shifted between functions (transmission to distribution, transmission to 
generation, distribution to transmission, etc.) as required by FERC Order 888: Seven - Element 
Adjustment Factor. 

AD-5 

Line . 
No. 

1 
. 2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 

20 

21 

22 



Line 
No. 

2 
3 
4 
5 

6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 

17 

(1) 

Total 
Transmission 

Account Description Account 101 

Production Related to Trans 
303.0 intangibles -
310.1 Land -
340.0 Land & Land Rights -
360.0 Land & Land Rights -
361.0 Structures & Improvements -

TOTAL TRANSMISSION RELATED -
350.0 Land & Land Rights . 104,296 
352.0 Structures & Improvements 115,477 
353.0 Station Equipment 720,141 
354.0 Towers and Fixtures 110,474 
355.0 Poles and Fixtures 239,803 
356.0 OH Conductors and Device 291,602 
357.0 Underground Conduit 140,919 
358.0 UG Conductors & Devices 126,987 
359.0 Roads & Trails 35,813 

TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT ••• 1,885,512 

GRAND TOT-AL REC LASS TRANS PLANT . ·· 1 a85 s12 

SDG&E 
TRANSMISSION FUNCTIONALIZATION STUDY 

DERIVATION OF TRANSMISSION RELATED PLANT DOLLARS 
Balances as of03/31/2012 

In Thousands 

(2) (3) (4) (5) 
Generation Distribution Transmission Transmission 

Account101 Account101 Account 101 Account101 
Plant Reclass · Plant Reclass Plant Reclass Plant Reciass 

as Transmission to Transmission Steam Prod. Other Prod. 

- - - -
- - - -

4 - - -
- 3,591 - -
- 1;084 - -

4 4,675 - . 

- - -
- (1,928) -
- (9,897) (1,600) 
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- (1,762) -
- - -

- - (13,587) (1,600) 

4 4,675 (13,587) (1,600) 

* (5,944) Reclassified as Nuclear Produ,ction and part of SONGS Settlement Agreement. 

AD-5A 

(6) (7) 
Transmission Transmission 
Account101 Account 101 
Plant Reciass -Plant Reclass 

Nuclear as Distribution 

- -
- -
- -
- -
- -

- -

- (5,659) 
- (31,856) 

(5,944) * (2,560) 
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -

(5,944) (40,074) 

(5,944) (40,074)' 

(8) 
Total 

Transmission 
Plant 

Adjusted Book . 
·suM 1:1 

-
-

4 
3,591 
1,084" 

4,679 

98,637 
81,693 

700,141 
110,474 
239,803 
291,602 
140,919 
125,225 

35,813 

1,824,308 

1828,987 

T~wp2 

Line 
No. 

2 
3 
4 
5 

6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 

17 



Line 
No. 

2 
3 
4 
5 

6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 

17 

(1) 

Total 
Transmission 

Account DElscription Account101 

Production Related to Trans 
303.0 Intangibles -
310.1 Land -
340.0 Land & Land Rights -
360.0 Land & Land Rights -
361.0 Structures & Improvements -

TOTAL TRANSMISSION RELATED -
350.0 Land & Land Rights 187,118 
352.0 Structures & Improvements 308,867 
353.0 Station Equipment 1,025,135 
354.0 Towers and Fixtures 667,606 
355.0 Poles and Fixtures 295,814 
356.0 OH Conductors and Device 422,525 
357.0 Underground Conduit 304,327 
3,58.0 UG Conductor's & Devices 332,856 
359.0 Roads & Trails 189,112 

TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT a,733,359 

GRAND TOTAL RECLASS TRANS PLANll a 733,359 

SDG&E 
TRANSMISSION FUNCTIONALIZATION STUDY 

DERIVATION OF TRANSMISSION RELATED PLANT DOLLARS 
Balances as of 8/31/2013 

In Thousands 

(2) (3) (4) (5) 
Generation Distribution Transmission Transmission 

Account101 Account101 Account101 Account101 
Plant Reclass Plant Reclas~ Plant Reclass Plant Reclass 

as Transmission to Transmission Steam Prod. Other Prod. 

- - - -
- - - -

4 - - -
- 3,583 - -
- 1,076 - -

4 4,659 - -
- - -
- (1,928) -
- (10,619) (1,600) 
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- (1,726) -
- - -

- - (14,273) (1,600) 

4 4,659 (14,273} (1,600} 

These represents plant transfers to comply with FERO Order No. 888 and reflect the adjusted transmission plant balances. 

* (5,944) Reclassified as· Nuclear Production and part of SONGS Settlement Agreement. 

AD-58 

(6) (7) 
Transmission Transmission 
Account101 Account101 
Plant Reclass Plant Reclass 

Nuclear as Distribution 

- -
- -
- -
- -

. - -

- -

- (5,659) 
- (34,829) 
- * (2,514) 
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -

- (43,001) 

- (43,001} 

(8) 
Total 

Transmission 
Plant 

Adjusted Book 
SUM 1:7 

-
-

4 
3,583 
1,076 

4,664 

181,459 
272,110 

1,010,403. 
667,606 
295,814 
422,525 
304,327 
331,130 
189,112 

3,674,485 

3.679.149' 

T-wp1 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
1::) 
14 
15 

16 

17 



line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

Month 

Mar-12 

,_ 

Aug-13 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
STATEMENT AD 
COST OF PLAINT 

TRUE UP PERIOD- 04/01/2012 to 08/31/2013 PER BOOK 
($1,000) 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

(1) (2) 
Total Distribution 

Dustrilbution Reference Plant 
Plant From Ratemaking 

Per Book 

4,760,131 D-wp2 4,830,524 

5,055,255 D-wp2 5,134,633 

Beginning and End Period Average 4,907,693 4,982,579 

Reference 

From 

D-wp2 

O-wp2 

Line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

Column 2 represents the monthly ratemaking plant balances for the true-up period. These plant 
balances reflect the amounts shifted between functions (transmission to distribution, transmission to 
generation, distribution to transmission, etc.) as required by FERC Order 888: Seven - Element . 
Adjustment Factor. 

AD-6 



line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

SAN D!!EGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
STATEMENT AD 
COST Of PLANT 

TRUE UIP PIERiOD - 04/01/2012 to 08/31/2013 !PER BOOK 

($1,00<)) 

GIENERAl PLANT 

Adjusted FERC 
General Plant Reference 

Balance From 

Mar-12 207,078 G-wp2 

Aug-13 249,111 G-wp1 

Beginning and End Period Average 228,095 

AD-7 

line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 



line 
No. 

1 

.2 

3 

Month 

Mar-12 

Aug-13 

SAN DIEGO GAS &. ELECTRIC COMPANY 
STATEMENT AD 
COST Of PLANT 

TRUE UIP PEIRIOID - 04/01/2012 to 08/31/2013 PER BOOK 
($1,000) 

COMMON PLANT 

Total 
Common Plant 

to Electric 
Per Book 

437-;:249 

520,846 

Beginning and End Period Average 479,048 

AD~8 

Reference 

From 

C-wp2 

C-wp1 

line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
' 11 

12 

13 

14 

Common Plant Balances as of March 31, 2012 

Acct. 
No Common Plant 

303 Misc Intangible Plant 
389 Land and Land Rights 
390 Structures and Improvements 
391 Office Furniture and Equipment 
392 Transportation and Equipment 
393 Stores and Equipment 
394 Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment 
395 Laboratory Equipment 
396 Power Operated Equipment 
397 Communication Equipment 
398 Miscellaneous Equipment 

Subtotal March 31, 2012 Per Book 

Common Allocation Factors 

Allocation of Common to Electric I Gas 

SDG&E - Common Plant Functionalization Study 
In Thousands 

(1) (2) (3) 

Electric 
GENERATION TRANSMISSION DISTRIBUTION 

I I 

\ (: - -
- -
- - -
- - -;. 

~ - - -·~· 

- - , -
- - I -
- - -

; - - -
" - - -

~ !!>' - - -
72.21% 

,,, ' ,,,,,, .. ,.. ,,, .. , ..... /If'"·~. 

AD-BA 

(4) (5) 

Total FERC 
GAS Per Book 

- 183,447 
- 6,693 
- 229,033 
- 85,144 

- 67 
- 145 
- 2,745 
- 2,393 
- -
- 93,442 
- 2,415 

- 605,525 

27.79% 

,, :: .:·r:::;r:aos;~2$':· :o: ::;:=:'<·'.:,·::=:;:.::,;:=11,..,..,...,.,,.,...··~::~.:,: 

C-wp2 



Common Plant Balances as of August 31, 2013 

Linel Acct. 
No. No Common Plant 

1 303 Misc Intangible Plant 
2 389 Land and Land Rights 
3 390 Structures and Improvements 
4 391 Office Fur:niture ~nd Equipment 
5 392 Transportation and Equipment 
6 393 Stores and Equipment 
7 394 Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment · 
8 395 Laboratory Equipment 
9 396 Power Operated Equipment 

10 397 Communication Equipment 
11 398 Miscellaneous Equipment 

12 · I Subtotal August 31, 2013 Per Book 

13 I Common Allocation· Factors 

14 I Allocation of Common to Electric I Gas 

SDG&E - Common Plant Functionalization Study 
In Thousands 

(1) (2) (3) 

GENERATION 
I 

TRANSMISSION I DISTRIBUTION 

\ 

\ 

....l!ill!.r 

72.85% 

(4) 

GAS 

27.15% 

(5) 

Total FERO 
Per Book 

216,182 
8,250 

276,994 
101,033 

67 
145 

2,522 
2,183 

105,106 
2,475 

714,957 

";:;:.·:·,::::::;; .:~:?-~\·~29;B§,H~:~:2sm::j~e~~1 :~?G4''[i:i::;;::;;:,,:r":;::~i?,,14iQ$:7:.~ 

AD-88 C-wp1 



San Diego Gas & Electric Company 

True-Up Period 

Statement - AE 

Accumulated Depreciation and 
Amortization W orkpaper 

Docket No. ER15-



Line 
No 

2 
Transmission Related Depreciation Reserve'· 1 

SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Statement AE - Workpapers 

Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization 
True Up Period (4/1/2012 - 8/31/2013) 

($1,000) 

(a) 
31-Mar-12 

(b) 
31-Aug-13 

-3 Electric Miscellaneous Intangible Plant Amortization Reserve b. 
2 3,675 15,776 

4 

5 General Plant Depreciation Reserve b, 
2 

6 
89,555 

7 Common Plant Depreciation Reserve b, 
2 202,679 

8 
9 Transmission Wages and Salaries Allocation Factor 
10 
11 Transmission Related Electric Miscellaneous Intangible Plant Amortization Reserve 
12 
13 Transmission Related General Plant Depreciation Reserve 
14· 
15 Transmission Related Common Plant Depreciation Reserve 
16 
17 Transmission Related Accumulated Depreciation Reserve 

NOTES: 

100,374 

253,011 

" The depreciation reserve for transmission plant is derived based on a 17-month weighted average balance. 

(c) 
Average Balance 

$ 586,936 

9,726 

94,965 

227,845 

15.46% 

$ 1,504 

14,682 

35,225 · 

$ 638,347 

b The depreciation reserve for Electric Miscellaneous Intangible, General and Common plant is derived based on a simple average balance. 

Reference 

TU-Period WP-AE-1; Line 22 

TU-Period WP-AE-2; Line 3 

TU:Period WP-AE-3; Line 3 

TU-Period WP-AE-4; Line 3 

See Statement Al; Line 19 

Line 3 x Line 9 

Line 5 x Line 9 

Line 7 x Line 9 

Sum Lines 1; 11; 13 ;15 

1 The amounts stated above are ratemaking utility plant in service and are derived by multiplying the book utility plant in service by the FERC's Seven 
Element Adjustment Factors. 

2 Electric Miscellaneous Intangible Plant, General Plant, and Common Plant have a Seven Element Adjustment Factor of" I" because there is no transfer 
of transmission or distribution plant to these categories. 

PageAE 

Line 
No 

2 

3 
4 

5 
6 
7· 

8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15. 

16 
17 



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

20 

21 

22 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
STATEMENT AIE 

ACCUMUlATIEID DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION 
TRUE UIP PEiR!OD - 04/01/2012 to 08/31/2013 PER BOOK 

($1,000) 

TRANSMISSION PLANT 

(1) (2) 
Total Transmission 

Mo1111ttil Transmission Reference Reserves-
Reserves From Ratelnak!ng 
Per Book 

Mar-12 559,787 T-wp2 542,895 
Apr-12 563,619 n 546,628 
May-12 566,956 .. 549,872 
Jun-12 571,649 .. 554,49~ 
Jul-12 577,789 .. 560,557 
Aug-12 583,073 .. 565,744 
Sep-12 588,632 .. 571,223 
Oct-12 595,768 .. 578,25D 
Nov-12 602,434 .. 584,822 
Dec-12 608,270 .. 590,575 
Jan-13 610,125 .. 592,366 
Feb-13 616,106 .. 598,242 
Mar-13 623,211 .. 605,244 
Apr-13 629,538 .. 611,477 
May-13 636,480 .. 618,341 
Jun-13 637,677 .. 625,380 
Jul-13 645,420 .. 633,015 
Aug-13 652,994 T-wp1 640,47'0 

Total 18 Months 10,869,528 10,569,595 

Less 1/2 First & Last Months 606,390. 591,683 

Total 17 Months Wtd. Average 10,263,138 9,977,913 

Monthly Weighted Average 603,714 586,936 

Reference 

From 

T-wp2 .. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 

T-wp1 

Sum (l1:L18) 

L19- L20 

L21 / 17 Months 

Column 2 represents the monthly ratemaking plant balances for the true-up period. These plant 
balances reflect the amounts shifted between functions (transmission to distribution, transmission to 
generation, distribution to transmission, etc.) as required by FERC Order 888: Seven - Element 
Adjust:rrumt Factor. ·· 

AE-1 

lill1le 
No_ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 

20 

21 

22 



(1) 

Total 
Transmission 

Account Description Account108 

Production Related to Trans 
303.0 Intangibles -
310.1 Land -
340.0 Land & Land Rights -
360.0 Land & Land Rights -
361;0 Structures & Improvements -

TOTAL TRANSMISSION RELATED -
350.0 Land & Land Rights 12,020 
352.0 Structures & Improvements 35,238 
353.0 Station Equipment 155,353 
354.0 Towers and Fixtures 85,230 
355.0 Poles and Fixtures 48,236 
356.0 OH Conductors and Device 168,601 
357.0 Underground Conduit 23,121 
358.0 UG Conductors & Devices 25,351 

. 359.0 Roads & Trails 6,638 

TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT 559,787 

GRAND TOTAL RECLASS TRANS PLAN11 •··.· .. 559,787 

SDG&E 
TRANSMISSION FUNCTIONALIZATION STUDY 

DERIVATION OF TRANSMISSION RELATED 
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION 

Balances as of 03/31 /2012 
In Thousands 

(2) (3) (4) (5) 
Generation Distribution Transmission Transmission 

Account108 Account108 Account108 Account108 
Reserves Reclass Reserves Reclass Reserves Reclass Reserves Reclass 
as Transmission to Transmission as Steam Prod. as Other Prod. 

- - - -
- - - -

1 - - -
- 47 - -
- 428 - -

1 475 - -
- - -
- (189) -
- (656) (288) 
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- (302) -
- - -

- - (1,148) (288) 

1 475 (1,148) ' (288) 

* {5,944) Reclassifit;id as Nuclear Production and part of SONGS Settlement Agreement. 

AE-1A 

(6) (7) 
Transmission Transmission 
Ace.aunt 108 Account108 

Reserves Reclass Reserves Reclass 
as Nuclear as Distribution 

- -
- -
- -
- -
- -

- -

- (259) 
- (8,673) 

(5,944) * (1,057) 
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -

(5,944) (9,989) 

(5,944) (9,989) . 

(8) 
Total 

Transmission 
Reserves 

Ratemaking 
SUM 1:7 

-
-

1 
47 

428 

476 

11,761 
26,376 

147,408 
85,230 
48,236 

168,601 
23,121 
25,049 

6;638 

542,419 

' 542,895. 

T-wp2 

Line 
No. 

2 
3 
4 
5 

7 

8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

17 

16 



Line 
No. 

2 
3 
4 
5 

6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 

17 

(1) 

Total 
Transmission 

Account Description Account108 

Production Related to Trans 
303.0 Intangibles -
310.1 Land -
340.0 Land & Land Rights -
360.0 Land & Land Rights -
361,0 Structures & Improvements -

TOTAL TRANSMISSION RELATED -
350.0 Land & Land Rights 14,209. 
352.0 Structures & Improvements 44,645 
353.0 Station Equipment 164,659 
354.0 Towers and Fixtures 105,302 
355.0 Poles and Fixtures 61,686 
356.0 OH Conductors and Device 185,107 
357.0 Underground Conduit 32,807 
358.0 UG Conductors & Devices 34,057 
359.0 Roads & Trails 10,522 

TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT 652 994 

GRAND TOTAL RECLASS TRANS PLAN1 652994 

(2) 
Gene~atlon 

Account108 

SDG&E 
TRANSMISSION FUNCTIONALIZATION STUDY 

DERIVATION OF TRANSMISSION RELATED PLANT DOLLARS 
Balances as ofB/31/2013 

In Thousands 

(3) (4) (5) 
Distribution Transmission Transmission 
Account108 Account108 Account.108 

Reserves Reclass Reserves Reclass Reserves Reclass Reserves Reclass 
as Transmission to Transmission as Steam Prod. as Other Prod. 

- - - -
- - - -

1 - - -
- 46 - -
- 472 - -

1 518 - -
- - -
- (259) -
- (895) (340) 
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- (349) -
- - -
- - (1,5021 (340) 

1 518 (1,5021 (340) 

These represents plant transfers to comply with FERC Order No. 888 and reflect the adjusted transmission plant balances. 

AE-18 

(6) (7) 
Transmission Transmission 
Account108 Account 108 

Reserves Reclass Reserves Reclass 
as Nuclea'~ as Distribution 

- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- (274) 
- (9,875) 
- (1,052) 
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- (11,201) 

- (11,2011 

(8) 
Total 

Transmission 
Reserves 

Adjusted Book 
SUM 1:7 

-
-

1 
46 

472 

519 

13,935 
34,511 

162,373 
105,302 

61,686 
185,107 

32,807 
33,708 
10,522 

639,951 

•. 640 470 

T-wp1 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 

17 



Line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

Mar-12 

Aug-13 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
STATIEMIENT AE 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION! AND AMORTIZATION 
TRUE UP PERIOD - 04/0112012 to 08/31/2013 PER BOOK 

($1,000) 

!NTANG!iBlE PlANT 

Adjusted FEIRC 
Intangible Plant Reference 

Ba~ance From 

3,675 l-wp2 

15,776 l-wp1 

Beginning and End Period Average 9,726 

AE-2 

-

line 
No. 

2 



line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

Mar-12 

Aug-13 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
STATEMENT AE 

ACCUMULATED DEPREC~ATION AND AMOIRT!ZATION 
TRUIE UP PIERiOD - 04/01/2012 to 08/3112013 PER BOOK 

($1,00IO) 

GENERAL !PLANT 

Adjusted FE~C 
General Reserve Reference 

Balance From 

89,555 G-wp2 

100,374 . G-wp1 

Beginning and End Period Average 94,965 

AE-3 

Lina. 
No. 

1 

2 

3 



Line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

Month 

Mar-12 

Aug-13 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
STATEMENT AE 

A"CCUMULATEIDl DEPRECIATION AND AMORT!ZAT!ON 
TRUE UiP PERlOIJ-04101/2012 to 08/31/2013 PER BOOK 

($1,000l 

COMMON PLANT 

Toial 
Common Reserves 

to Electric 
!Per Book 

202,679 

253,011 

Beginning and Year End Average 227,845 

AE-4 

Ref.arence 

From 

. G-wp2 

C-wp1 

Line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 



San Diego Gas & Electric Company 

True-Up Period 

Statement AF - Specified Deferred 
Credits W orkpapet 

Docket No. ER15-



Line 
No 

2 
3 
4 

5 

SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Statement AF- Workpapers 

Defened Credits 
True Up Period (4/1/2012 - 8/31/2013) 

($1,000) 

(a) (b) (c) = [(a)+(b)]/2 
31-Mar-12 31-Aug-13 Average Balance 

Transmission Related ADIT - Excluding Bonus Depreciation $ (I69,732) $ (254,666) $ (2I2,199) 

Transmission Related ADIT from Bonus Depreciation (38,520) (114, 793) (76,657} 

Total $ (208,252} $ (369,459) $ (288,856) 

Page AF 

Line 
Reference No 

TU-Period WP-AF-I; Col. E; Line 1 
2 

TU-Period WP-AF-I; Col. E; Line 3 3 
4 

Sum Lines I and 3 5 



SDG&E 
Deferred Taxes in Ratebase 
FERC Jurisdictional Ratebase 
31-Au!!-13 

A B c D E F G 

Ln Actual* Actual* Actual* Ln 
No. 12/31/2011 4/1/2012 9/30/2012 12/31/2012 8/31/2013 9/30/2013 12/31/2013 No. 

1 ADIT from MACRS (155,726) (169,732) (197,746) (211,753) (254,666) (260,030) (276,123) 1 
2 2 
3 ADIT from Bonus D (30,521) (38,520) (54,517) (62,516) (114,793) (121,328) (140,932) 3 
4 4 
5 TotalADIT (186,247) (208,252) (252,263) (274,269) (369,459) (381,358) (417,055) 5 
6 6 
7 7 
8 *Total ADIT agrees to the amount reported in a footnote in FERC Form 1 at each year-end. 8 
9 9 .. 
10 Note: 10 
11 Annual Chane:e =difference between 12-31-2012 balance and 12-31-2011 and 12-31-2013 and 12-31-2012, resoectively. 11 
12 Balance at 4-1-2012 = 12-31-2011 balance olus 3 months incremental change in 4/1/2012 12 
13 13 
14 See calculations for Col. B and E, Line 1, respectively 14 
15 15 
16 Annual Chane:e - Line 1 (56,027) Col. D-Col. A (64,370) Col. G-Col. D 16 
17 12 Months 12 Months 17 
18 Monthly Chane:e (4,669) Ll6 I Ll7 (5,364' 18 
19 3 Months 8 Months 19 
20 3 Months (Jan- Mar 2012) (14,007~ LIS XL19 (42,913: 20 
21 12/31/2011 Balance (155,726; Col. A; Line 1 (211,753: Col. D; Line 1 21 
22 (169,732) (254,666) 22 
23 23 
24 24 
25 25 
26 See calculations for Col. B and E, Line 3, respectively 26 
27 27 
28 Annual Change - Line 3 (31,995) Col. D-Col. A (78,416) 28 
29 12 Months 12 29 
30 Monthly Change (2,666) L28 /L29 (6,535) 30 
31 3 Months 8 31 
32 3 Months (Jan- Mar 2012) (7,999) L30XL31 (52,277) 32 
33 12/31/2011 Balance (30,521) Col. A; Line 3 (62,516) 33 
34 (38,520) (114,793) 34 

AF-1 



Name of Respondent This Report is: Date of Report Year/Period of Report 
(1) _An Original (Mo, Da, Yr) 

{2011~ San Diego Gas & Electric Company (2) X A Resubmission 09/28/2012 

FOOTNOTE DATA \.... _./ 

'§_cheduJeiiiige:274-- Line No.: 2 Column: b ___ _ 
Transmission related accumulated deferred income taxes included in electric accumulated 
deferred income taxes at the beginning of the year was $163,328,398,* 

Allocated General and Common accumulated deferred federal income taxes included in 
transmission related accumulated deferred income taxes at the beginning of the year was 
$2,701,093. 

*Refer to Note D. in the Footnotes to Financial Statements, page 123.3. 
~che_dule fage: 274___ Line No.: 2 . Column: g 
Refer to Note D. in the Footnotes to Financial Statements, page.123.3. 

--- -----

~he_dyle page: 274 Line No.: 2 Column: h 
Refer to Note D. in the Footnotes to Financial Statements, page 123.3. 

Allocated General and Common accumulated deferred federal income taxes included in 
transmission related accumulated deferred income taxes at the end of the year was 
$2,385,608. 

*Refer to Note D. in the Footnotes to Financial Statements, page 123.3. 

~edLifeiiage: 274 Line No.: 11 Column: b · · ---- --- - -
Refer to Note D. in the Footnotes to Financial Statements, page 123.3. 

~_e_diiiepage: 274 Line No.: 11 Column: e ------
Refer to Note D. in the-Footnotes to Financial Statements, page 123.3. 

~c;tiedule Page: 214 Line No.: 11 Column: h 
Refer to Note D. in _____ t_h_e_F_o_o_t_n_o_t_e_s~t_o_F_i~n_a_n_c_i_' _a_l_S_t_a_t_e_m_e_n_t_s_1 _p_a_g_e_1~2-3-. -3-.-- ---

f§Chedule.Pag!!_: 274 Li!Je No.: 11 Column: j -· ··----=--~------==~--=~~---------·-=_-___ -_----==--=--· ---~--- . 
Refer to Note D. in the Footnotes to Financial Statements, page 123.3. 

'§_c~edul~ Page:_274 Line No.: 12 Column: b 
Refer to Note D. in the Footnotes to Financial Statements, page 123.3. 

!Schedule Page: 274 Line No.: 12 Column: h 
Refer-to Note D. in the.Footnotes to Financial Statements, page 123.3. 

IFERC FORM NO. 1 (ED. 12-87) Page 450.1 



Name of Respondent This Report is: Date of Report· Year/Period of Report 
(1) X An Original (Mo, Da, Yr) 

(2~2/Q4 ) San Diego Gas & Electric Company (2) _A Resubmission I I 

FOOTNOTE DATA \... _/ 

!Schedule Page: 274 Line No.: 2 Column: b 
Transmission related accumulated deferred income taxes included in electric accumulated 
deferred iricome taxes at the beginning of the year was $186,247,454 . 

Allocated General and Common accumulated deferred federal income taxes included in 
transmission related accumulated deferred income taxes at the beginning of the year was 
$2,385,608. 

!Schedule Page: 274 Line No.: 2 Column: k 
Transmission related accumulated deferred income~~":-~~~~~ in electric accumulated 
def erred income taxes at the end of the year was 

Allocated General and Common accumulated deferred federal income taxes included in 
transmission rel~ted accumulated deferred income taxes at the end of the year was 
$2,570,961. 

IFERC FORM NO. 1 (ED.12-87) Page 450.1 



San Diego Gas & Electric Company 

True-Up Period 

Statement-AG 

Specified Plant Accounts (other than 
plant in service) and Deferred Credits 

_Workpaper 

Docket No. ERIS-



Line 
No 

SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMP ANY 
Statement AG - Workpapers 

Specified Plant Accounts (Other Than Plant in Servic-e) 
True Up Period (4/1/2012 - 8/31/2013) 

($1,000) 

13-Month 
Average Balance Reference 

Line 
No 

1 Transmission Plant Held for Future Use 1 

2 
$ 14,683 TU-Period WP; Page -AG-1; Line 22 1 

3 Total $ 14,683. Sum of Line 1 

The balances for Transmission plant held for future use are derived based on a 17-month weighted average balance. Plant Held 
for Future Use represents the parcels of land purchased for Salt Creek and Torrey Pines/Sorrento Mesa substations, Oceanside, 
and Ocean Ranch. 

Page-AG 

2 
3 



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

SAN DIEGO GAS 81 ELECTRIC COMPANY 
STATEMENT AG 

SPECllF!ED PLANT ACCOUNTS (OTHER THAN PLANT IN SERVICIE) 
AND DEFERRED DEBITS. . 

TRUE UP PERIOD 17 Months ~nding 08/31/2013 PER BOOK 
($1,000) 

· TRANSMISSION !PLANT 

Transmission Plant 
Month Held For Future Use 

Mar-12 70,169 
Apr-12 70,541 
May-12 71,337 
Jun-12 4,076 
Jul-12 4,076 
Aug-12 4,076 
Sep-12 4;076 
Oct-12 4,076 
Nov-12 4,076 
Dec-12 4,076 
Jan-13 4,076 
Feb-13 4,076 
Mar-13 6,505 
Apr-13 6,546 
May-13 6,54.6 
Jun-13 6,546 
Jul-13 6,546 
Aug-13 6,546 

Total 18 Months 287,966 

Less 1 /2 First & last Months 38,358 

Total 17 Months Wtd. Average 249,608 

Monthly Weighted Average 14,683 

AG-1 

Reference 

From 

Sum(l 1:L18) 
, 

L19- L20 

L21 / 17 Months 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 

20 

21 

22 



Line 
No 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

Description and Location of Property Date 

Torrey Pines/Sorrento Mesa Plant 03/31/05 

Salt Creek -Transmission 07/31/11 

Oceanside- Transmission 05/31/12 

Ocean Ranch 03/31/13 

Total Ttansmission & Distribution Plant Held for 
Future Use Properties (Sum Lines 1 thru 4) 

Line 5 / 2 (50% Transmission I 50% Distribution) 

Sunrise: 1 

Sunrise Lnnd Rie:hts- Vnr Ai?encies 11/30/09 

Sunrise - BLM Land Ril!hts Acauisition 12/31/09 

Sunrise Land R.iehts Acquisition 01/31/10 

Sunrise - USFS Land Rie:hts Acauisition - Trans I 11/30/10 

Total Snitrise (Sum Lines 8 to 11) 

Grnnd Total (Beg. Bal.+ Line 6 +Line 12) 

Beg. Bal. 

As of 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
STATEMENT AG 

SPECIFIED PLANT ACCOUNTS (OTHER THAN PLANT IN SERVICE) AND DEFERRED DEBITS 
17 Months Ending August 31, 2013 

($1,000) 

Mar2012 Apr-12 Mav-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Aug-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 

$ 1 785 

6,005 

361 

$ 7,790 $ - $ 361 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ ' -

$ 3,895 $ - $ 180 $ - s - s - $ - $ - s - $ - s - $ -

$ 3,543 $ 3 $ 13 $ (3,558) 

$10,878 $ 2 $ 6 (10 887) 

$36,499 $ 363 s 589 (37,451) 

$15,354 $ 3 $ 13 115 370) 

$ 66,274 $ 371 $ 621 $(67,266) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
$ 70,169 $70,541 $71,342 $ 4,076 $4,076 $4,076 $4,076 $4,076 $4,076 $4,076 $4,076 $4,076 

The various Sunrise land rights were reclassified from Plant Held for Future Use to Transmission Plant In~Service on June 17, 2012 (Sunrise Powerlink In-service date). 

PageAG-2 

End. Bal. 
Lin 

As of e 
Mar-13 Apr-13 Mav-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Aug2013 No 

$ 1,785 1 

6 005 2 

361 3 

4,942 4 942 4 

$4,942 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ c $13 093 5 

$2,471 s $ - $ - $ $ - $ 6,546 6 

7 

$ (0) 8 

$ 0 9 

$ 0 10 

$ 0 11 

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ 0 12 

$6,546 $6,546 $6,546 $6,546 $6,546 $6,546 $ 6,546 13 



San Diego Gas & Electric Company 

True-Up Period 

Statement AH -

Operation and Maintenance Expenses 
Workpaper 

Docket No. ER15-



SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Statement AH - Workpapers 

Operation and Maintenance Expenses 
True Up Period (4/1/2012 - 8/31/2013) 

($1,000) 

Line Line 
No. Amounts Reference No. 

1 Derivation of Transmission Oj;ieration and Maintenance Exj;iense: 1 
2 Total Transmission Expenses $ 120,983 Page AHl; Line 34; Col (a) 2 
3 Account (561) - Load Dispatching (13,217) Page AHl; Line 6&10; Col (b) 3 
4 Account (565) - Transmission of Electricity by Others (7,361) Page AHl; Line 14; Col (b) 4 
5 Account (566) - Miscellaneous Transmission Expenses (7,309) Page AHl; Line 15; Col (b) 5 
6 Total Transmission O&M Expenses Including Intervener Compensation Costs $ 93,096 Sum Lines 2 thru 5 6 
7 Less: CPUC Intervener Funding Expenses (See Statement BKl; Page l; Line 6) 7 
8 Total Transmission O&M Expense (See Statement BKl; Pagel; Line 2) $ 93,096 Sum Lines 6 thru 7 8 

9 9 
10 Derivation of Administrative and General Eirnense: 10 
11 Total Administrative & General Expenses $ 477,715 Page AH2; Line 22; Col A 11 
12 Adjustments to Per Book A&G expenses: 12 
13 924 - Nuclear Property Insurance Expenses (1,023) Page AH2; Line 25; Col B 13 
14 925 - Nuclear Liability Insurance Expenses (574) Page AH2; Line 26; Col A 14 
15 925 : CPUC Energy Efficiency Programs (292) Page AH2; Line 27; Col A 15 
16 925.4 - Wildfrre Damage Claims - 17 Month True-Up (13,581) Page AH2; Line 28; Col B 16 
17 925.4 - Wildfrre Insurance Premium Allocation - 17-Month True- Up (2,173) Page AH2; Line 29; Col B 17 
18 926 - CPUC Energy Efficiency Programs (646) Page AH2; Line 30; Col B 18 
19 928 - Intervenor Compensation (SRA) (540) Page AH2; Line 31; Col A 19 
20 928 - CPUC Reimbursement Fees (6,523) Page AH2; Line 32; Col A 20 
21 928 - Litigation Expenses (485) Page AH2; Line 33; Col A 21 
22 928 - CPUC Energy Efficiency Programs (68) Page AH2; Line 34; Col A 22 
23 930 - CPUC Energy Efficiency Programs (3,064) Page AH2; Line 35; Col B 23 
24 931 - AMI Lease Facilities (471) Page AH2; Line 36; Col B 24 
25 935 - Hazardous Substance (17) PageAH2; Line37; ColB 25 
26 Total Adjusted A&G Expenses Before Excluding Property Insurance $ 448,258 Sum Lines 11 thru 25 26 
27 Property Insurance (Reflected on Line 44 below due to different allocation factor) (9,762) Page AH2; Line 9; Col C 27 
28 Total Adjusted A&G Expenses Excluding Property Insurance $ 438,496 Sum Lines 26 thru 27 28 
29 Transmission Wages and Salaries Allocation Factor 15.46% Statement AI; Page 1, Line 19 29 
30 Total Transmission Related Administrative and General Expense $ 67,791 Line 28 x Line 29 30 

31 31 
32 Derivation of Transmission Plant Proner!}' Insurance Allocation Factor: 32 
33 Transmission Plant $ 3,310,985 Statement AD; Line 23 33 
34 Transmission Related General Plant 35,263 Statement AD; Line 29 34 
35 Transmission Related Common Plant 74,061 Statement AD; Line 31 35 
36 Total Transmission Related Investment in Plant $ 3,420,309 Sum Lines 33; 34; 35 36 

37 37 
38 Total Transmission Plant $ 3,310,985 Statement AD; Line 23 38 
39 Total Steam Production Plant 498,149 Statement AD; Line 3 39 
40 Total Other Production Plant 473,174 Statement AD; Line 9 40 
41 Total Nuclear Production Plant Not Applicable in Developing Ratio 41 
42 Total Distribution plant 4,982,579 Statement AD; Line 15 42 
43 Total General Plant 228,095 Statement AD; Line 17 43 
44 Total Common Plant 479,048 Statement AD; Line 19 44 
45 Total Plant in Service Excluding SONGS $ 9,972,029 Sum Lines 38 thru 44 45 

46 46 
47 Transmission Plant Property Insurance Allocation Factor 34.30% Line 36 I Line 45 47 

48 48 
49 Total Property Insurance $ 9,762 See Line 27 Above 49 
50 50 
51 Property Insurance Allocated to Transmission, General, and Common Plant 3,348 Line 47 x Line 49 51 
52 52 
53 Transmission Related A & G Expenses 67,791 See Line 30 Above 53 
54 54 
55 Transmission Related A & G Expenses Including Property Insurance $ 71,139 Line 51+Line53 55 

Page -AH 



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

25 
26 
27 
28 

29 

30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

35 

36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 

47 

48 
49 
50 

FERC 
Acct 

560 
561.1 
561.2 
561.3 

561.4 
561.5 
561.6 
561.7 

561.8 
562 
563 
563 

564 
565 
566 
567 

568 
569 

569.1 
569.2 

569.3 
569.4 
570 
571 

571 

572 
573 

SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Electric Transmission O&M Expenses 

For Final T03 17-Month True-Up Ad.iustment 
April 1, 2012 to August 31, 2013 

($1,000) 

(a) (b) 
Total Excluded 

Description Per Books Expenses 

Electric Transmission Oeeration 
Operation Supervision and Engineering $ 10,345 $ -
Load Dispatch - Reliability 654 -
Load Dispatch - Monitor and Operate Transmission System 4,812 -
Load Dispatch - Transmission Service and Scheduling - -
Scheduling, System Control and Dispatch Services 11,226 11,226 
Reliability, Planning and Standards Development - -
Transmission Service Studies - -
Generation Interconnection Studies - -
Reliability, Planning and Standards Development Services 1,991 1,991 
Station Expenses 3,077 -
Overhead Line Expenses 3,732 -
Overhead Line Expenses - Sunrise Fire Mitigation Cost 6,162 -
Underground Line Expenses - -
Transmission of Electricity by Others 7,361 7,361 
Miscellaneous Transmission Expenses 26,413 7,309 
Rents 2,144 -

Total Operation 
, 

$ 77,917 $ 27,887 

Electric Transmission Maintenance 
Maintenance Supervision and Engineering 1,322 -
Maintenance of Structures 1 -
Maintenance of Computer Hardware 2,280 -
Maintenance of Computer Software 2,496 -
Maintenance of Communication Equipment ( - -
Maintenance of Miscellaneous Regional Transmission Plant 88 -
Maintenance of Station Equipment 8,333 -
Maintenance of Overhead Lines 15,016 -
Maintenance of Overhead Lines - Sunrise/Other Projects Post 

Construction Environmental Cost 1 13,122 -
Maintenance of Underground Lines 274 -
Maintenance of Miscellaneous Transmission Plant 134 -

Total Maintenance $ 43,066 $ -

Total Transmission O&M Expenses $ 120,983 $ 27,887 

Excluded Exnen:ses {recovery method in narentheses) 
561.4 Scheduling, System Control and Dispatch Services (ERRA) · $ 11,226 

561.8 Reliability, Planning and Standards Development Services (ERRA) 1,991 

565 Transmission of Electricity by Others (ERRA) 7,361 

566 Miscellaneous Transmission Expenses: 
ISO Grid Management Costs (ERRA) $ 2,915 
Reliability Services (RS rates) 2,405 
Other (TRBAA, TACBA) 1,848 
Sunrise dedication ceremony 141 7,309 

Total Excluded Expenses $ 27,887 

(c) =(a) - (b) 
Total 

Adjusted Reference 

$ 10,345 
654 

4,812 
-
-
-
-
-
-

3,077 
3,732 
6,162 

-
-

19,104 
2,144 

$ 50,030 Sum Lines 2 thru 17 

1,322 
1 

2,280 
2,496 

-
88 

8,333 
15,016 

13,122 
274 
134 

$ 43,066 Sum Lines 21 thru 31 

$ 93,096 Line 18 +Line 32 

1 FERC Acct 571 for Sunrise/Other Projects Post Construction Environmental Cost includes Sunrise, Centinela Solar and ISEC (Imperial Solar 
Energy Center). 

AHl 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

14. 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

25 
26 
27 
28 

29 

30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

35 

36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 

47 

48 
49 
50 



Line . 
No. 

San Diego Gas & Electric 
Administrative & General Expenses 

17-Months True-Up (Aprill, 2012 to August 31, 2013) 
(Jn thousands of Dollars) 

A B 
Description 

c 

1 17-Months Ending August 31, 2013 
2 Total Excluded Total 
3 Administrative General Per Books Expenses Adjusted 
4 
5 920 A&G Salaries 28,932 0 28,932 
6 921 Office Supplies & Expenses 13,467 0 13,467 
7 922 Less Construction Transfer (10,902) 0 (10,902) 
8 923 Outside Services 97,639 0 97,639 
9 924 Property Insurance 10,785 (1,023) 9,762 
10 925 Damages & Injuries 17,318 (866) 16,452 
11 925.4 Wildfire Damage Claims 77,641 (13,581) 64,060 
12 925 .4 Wildfire Ins Prem 120,759 (2,173) 118,586 
13 926 Employee Pension & Benefits w/o PBOP. 70,388 (646) 69,742 

14 926 PBOP 1 6,099 
-

0 6,099 
15 927 Franchise Expenses 0 0 
16 928 Regulatory Expenses 21,251 (7,616) 13,635 
17 929 Company Energy Use (2,644) 0 (2,644) 
18 930 Misc. General Expenses 2,528 (3,064) (536) 
19 931 Rents 13,832 (471) 13,361 
20 935 Maintenance of General Plant 10,622 (17) 10,605 
21 
22 Total 477,715 (29,457) 448,258 
22 
23 FERC 
24 Excluded Expenses Current Year Account 
25 Nuclear property insurance expenses (1,023) 924 
26 Nuclear liability insurance expenses (574) 925 
27 CPUC energy efficiency programs (292) (866) 925 
28 Wildfire Damage Claims (13,581) 925.4 
29 Wildfire Ins Premium (2,173) 925.4 
30 CPUC energy efficiency programs (646) 926 
31 Intervenor Compensation(SRA) (540) 928 
32 CPUC reimbursement fees (6,523) 928 
33 Litigation Expense (LCMA) (485) 928 
34 CPUC energy efficiency programs (68) (7,616) 928 
35 CPUC energy efficiency programs (3,064) 930 
36 AMI Lease Facilities (471) 931 
37 Hazardous Substances (17) 935 
38 Total Excluded Expenses (29,457) 

See work paper AH3 

AH2 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 

14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 



SDG&E 

Monthly Electric PBOP Cost 

2012 and 2013 

Line 

No Period 2012 

1 January $ 4,298 

2 February 6,547 

3 March 1,422,519 

4 April 9,313 

5 May 6,191 
5 · June 1,382,227 

7 July 8,598 

8 August 5,477 

9 September 1,100,188 

10 October 6,940 

11 November {11,728) 

12 December 1,080,999 

13 
14 Total $ 5,021,569 

$ 

$ 

For T03 Final True-Up 
{9 - months) (8 - months) Jan· 

2013 Apr-Dec12 Aug13 

5,877 $ - $ 5,877 $ 
13,289 - 13,289 

1,132,162 - 1,132,162 

18,693 9,313 18,693 

159,419 6,191 159,419 

1,079,508 1,382,227 1,079,508 

22,185 8,598 22,185 

79,643 5,477 79,643 

1,104,661 1,100,188 -
45,360 6,940 -
18,452 {11,728) -

2,070,602 1,080,999 -

5,749,851 $ 3,588,205 $ 2,510,776 $ 

(1) See workpaper AH2; Line 14 - Employee Pension & Benefits -PBOP 

AH3 

Line 

Total 1 
No · 

5,877 1 

13,289 2 

1,132,162 3 

28,006 4 

165,610 5 

2,461,735 6 

30,783 7 

85,120 8 

1,100,188 . 9 

6,940 10 

(11,728) 11 
1,080,999 12 

13 
6,098,981 14 



Line 

No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

A 6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

Line 

No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

B 6 
7 
8 

9 
10 
11 
12 

(a) 

FERC Account Account Description 

San Diego GAs Electric Company 
A&G Expense Allocation Per Books 

True-Up Period: April 2012 to August 2013 

Allocation % (a) 
Electric% Gas% Electric 

920 . A&G SALARIES 72.210% 27.790% 22,691,998.21 
921 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES 72.210% 27.790% 10,166,013.70 
922 LESS CONSTRUCTION TRANSFER 72.210% 27.790% (7,219,756.77) 
923 OUTSIDE SERVICES 72.210% 27.790% 70,209,495.24 
924 PROPERTY INSURANCE 84.960% 15.040% 7,035,436.72 

925 INJURIES & DAMAGES 72.210% 27.790% 9,076,473.56 
926 PENSIONS & BENEFITS 72.210% 27.790% 18,213,049.25 
928 REGULATORY EXPENSES 72.210% 27.790% 7,959,335.85 
930 MISC. GENERAL EXPENSES 72.210% 27.790% 343,134.94 
931 RENTS 72.210% 27.790% 9,490,209.62 
935 MAINTENANCE OF GENERAL PLANT 72.210% 27.790% 7,325,971.50 

...... :roTAL ""'· 155,29.1,361.81 

Allocation % (b) 
FE.Rt Account Account Description Electric% Gas% Electric 

920 A&G SALARIES 72.850% 27.150% 9,229, 791.92 
921 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES 72.850% 27.150% 3,272,507.34 
922 LESS CONSTRUCTION TRANSFER 72.850% 27.150% (3,077,042.63) 
923 OUTSIDE SERVICES 72.850% 27.150% 18,819,412.88 
924 PROPERTY INSURANCE 86.420% 13.580% 3,597,914.07 

925 INJURIES & DAMAGES 72.850% 27.150% 2,508,361. 71 
926 PENSIONS & BENEFITS 72.850% 27.150% 9,638,428.52 
928 REGULATORY EXPENSES 72.850% 27.150% 3,626,386.45 

930 MISC. GENERAL EXPENSES 72.850% 27.150% (1,210,595.94) 
931 RENTS 72.850% 27.150% 3,627,553.24 
935 MAINTENANCE OF GENERAL PLANT 72.850% 27.150% 2,682,786.78 

TOTAL "52,715,504~34 

APR 12 - MAR 2013 
Gas 

8,733,009.70 
3,912,387.77 

(2,778,521.55) 
27,020, 106.25 

1,245,444.54 

3,493,078.52 
7,009,287.34 
3,063, 148.36 

132,055.40 
3,652,304.74 
2,819,398.25 

. 58,301 ;699.33 

APR 13 -AUG 2013 

Gas 
3,439,792.05 
1,219,609.80 

(1,146,763.32) 
7,013,686.48 

565,374.60 

934,825.27 
3,592,084.20 
1,351,494.75 

(451,169.25) 
1,351,929.59 

999,830.62 
18,870;694. 79 

Total Elec & Gas 
31,425,007.91 
14,078,401.47 
(9,998,278.32) 
97,229,601.49 

8,280,881.26 

12,569,552.08 
25,222,336.59 
11,022,484.21 

475, 190.34 
13, 142,514.36 
10, 145,369. 75 

213;593i061;14 

Total Elec & Gas 
12,669,583.97 
4,492, 117.14 

(4,223,805.95) 
25,833,099.36 

4, 163,288.67 

3,443, 186.98 
13,230,512.72 
4,977,881.20 

(1,661,765.19) 
4,979,482.83 
3,682,617.40 

·11;586;199;13 

Line 

No. 
.1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

Line 

No. 
1 
2 
3 
4. 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

The A&G common alloation ratio is based on the preceding year's FERG Form 1 data that is available by April the following year. The derived A&B common allocation 
ratio from the preceding year's FERG Form 1 data is applied in the. books for the current year starting April thru March of the following year. That is, in 2012, the 2011 
FERG Form 1 data is used to derive the A&G common allocation ratio and applied from April 2012 thru March 2013. Then in 2013, a new set of A&G common expense 
allocation ratio is used based on 2012 FERG Form 1 data. Thus, the A&G common allocation ratio shown in Table A was from the 2011 FERG Form 1 data applied in 
April 2012 thru March 2013 (see AH5). 

(b) In April 2013 a new set of A&G common expense allocation ratio is derived based on 2012 FERG Form 1 data and is applied ·in April thru March 2014. Table B 
shows this allocation for 5 months of the true-up period April to August 2013 (see AH6). 

All accounts are allocated on a CPUC approved labor ratio methodology based on direct labor, except for FERG apcount 924. Account 924 - Property Insurance 
is driven primarily by propert~ plant and is allocated on a property plant ratio. 

AH4 
Page 1of3 



Line 
No. ·FE Re Account 

1 920 
2 921 

C= 3 922 

A+B 4 923 
5 924 
6 925 
7 926 
8 928 
9 930 
10 931 
11 935 
12 . ·-TOTAL·· ' 

Line 
No. 

1 920 
2 921 
3 922 
4 923 
5 924 

6 925 

D 7 926 
8 927 
9 928 
10 929 
11 930 
12 931 
13 935 
14 ····TOTAL 

San Diego GAs Electric Company 
A&G Expense Allocation Per Books 

True-Up Period: April 2012 to August 2013 
. I 

TOTAL 17-11/lqnth True-Up A&G Allocation Charges 
. . · ... ·. Acc.ountbescription ....... . 

A&G SALARIES 
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES 

LESS CONSTRUCTION TRANSFER 

OUTSIDE SERVICES 
PROPERTY INSURANCE 
INJURIES &.DAMAGES 
PENSIONS & BENEFITS 
REGULATORY EXPENSES 
MISC. GENERAL EXPENSES 
RENTS 
MAINTENANCE OF GENERAL PLANT 

A&G SALARIES 
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES 
LESS CONSTRUCTION TRANSFER 
OUTSIDE SERVICES 
PROPERTY INSURANCE 

INJURIES & DAMAGES 

PENSIONS & BENEFITS 
FRANCHISE REQUIREMENTS 
REGULATORY EXPENSES 
DUPLICATE CHARGE 
MISC. GENERAL EXPENSES 
RENTS 
MAINTENANCE OF GENERAL PLANT 

Electric 
. 

Gas Trital Elec & Gas 
31,921,790.13 12,172,801.75 44,094,591.88 
13,438,521.04 5,131,997.57 18,570,518.61 

(10,296,799.41) (3,925,284.86) (14,222,084.27) 

89,028,908.12 34, 033, 792. 73 123,062,700.85 
10,633,350.79 1,810,819.14 12,444, 169.93 
11,584,835.27 4,427,903.79 16,012,739.06 
27,851,477.77 10,601,371.54 38,452,849.31 
11,585,722.30 4,414,643.11 16,000,365.41 

(867,461.00) (319, 113.85) (1, 186,574.85) 
13,117,762.86 5,004,234.33 18, 121,997.19 
10,008,758.27 3,819,228.88 13,827,987.15 

208,006,866~ 15 77;172;394~12 285,179;260.27 

TOTAL 17 - MONTH TRUE-UP (APR 2012-AUG 2013) A&G DIRECT CHARGES 

AH4 
Page 2 of 3 

(2,990, 143.84) 
27,929.51 

(605,021.28) 
8,609,801.57 

151, 106.17 

204, 133,243.63 

48,635,617.52 
131,231,613.46 

9,664,936.95 
(2,643,342.12) 
3,396,130.16 

714,646.19 
613,135.52 

400,939,653.43 

(1, 173,408.98) ( 4, 163,552.82) 
458,938.11 486,867.62 

(276,295.20) (881,316.48) 
(314,621.58) 8,295, 179.99 
654,175,57 805,281.74 

2,825,736.83 206,958,980.46 

15,347,331.31 63,982,948.83 
9, 149,592.03 140,381,205.49 

768,294.96 10,433,231.91 
- (2,643,342.12) 

188,447.02 3,584,577.18 
(88,607.62) 626,038.57 
236, 146.91 .. 849,282.43 

27 ,775, 729.37 .· .... 428,715,382:80 

Line 
No . 

1 
2 

3 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 



Line 
No. FERO Account 
1 920 
2 921 
3 922 
4 923 

E= 5 924 

C+D 6 925 
7 926 
8 927 
9 928 
10 929 
11 930 
12 931 
13 935 
14 .. ; ·TOTAL 

15 927 

16 

San Diego GAs Electric Company 
A&G Expense Allocation Per Books 

True-Up Period: April 2012 to August 2013 

TOTAL 17-MONTH TRUE-UP COMMON & DIRECT CHARGES 

Account OescriptiOn 
.. 

A&G SALARIES 
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES 
LESS CONSTRUCTION TRANSFER 
OUTSIDE SERVICES 

PROPERTY INSURANCE 

INJURIES & DAMAGES 
PENSIONS & BENEFITS 
FRANCHISE REQUIREMENTS 
REGULATORY EXPENSES 
DUPLICATE CHARGE 
MISC. GENERAL EXPENSES 
RENTS 
MAINTENANCE OF GENERAL PLANT 

. ' ....... , , ..... ' 

Less: FRANCHISE REQUIREMENTS 
(excluded iri A&G per Transmission Formula Rate Filing Requirment) 

Net A&G Expenses (see AH2; col. a; line 22) 

AH4 
Page 3 of 3 

Electric 
28,931,646.29 
13,466,450.55 

(10,901 ,820.69) 
97,638,709.69 

10, 784,456.96 

215,718,078.90 
76,487,095.29 

131 ,231 ,613.46 
21 ,250,659.25 
(2,643,342.12) 
2,528,669.16 

13,832,409.05 
10,621 ,893.79 

.... 608;946;519.58 ' 

(131 ,231,613.46) 

477,714,906.12 

·. Gas Total Elec & Gas 
10,999,392.77 39,931,039.06 
5,590,935.68 19,057,386.23 

(4,201 ,580.06) (15,103,400.75) 
33,719, 171 .15 131 ,357,880.84 

2,464,994.71 13,249,451 .67 

7,253,640.62 222,971,719.52 
25,948,702.85 102,435, 798.14 

9,149,592.03 140,381,205.49 
5,182,938.07 26,433,597 .32 

- (2,643,342.12) 
(130,666.83) 2,398,002.33 

4,915,626.71 18,748,035.76 
4,055,375.79 14,677,269.58 

.104;948, 123.49'' , ·.' 113,894,643',07 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 

5 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 

16 



San Diego Gas & Electric Company 

A&G Common Account Allocation 
Summary used for 

April 2012 - March 2013 



Line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

COMMON 

SDG&E 
COMMON ACCOUNT ALLOCATIONS 

2012 
(2011 actual data) 

COMMON 
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT RANGE 'ELECTRIC I· 

Administrative & General 920-923 72.21% 

Property Insurance 924 84.96% 

Injuries & Damages 925 72.21% 

Pensions & Benefits 926 72.21% 

Misc. Admin & General 928-935 72.21% 

~ 
27.79% 

15.04% 

27.79% 

27.79% 

27.79% 

Note: Above items except for insurance _are allocated to gas & electric based upon labor ratios. 

AH5 

Total 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 



San Diego Gas & Electric Company 

A&G Common Account Allocation 
Summary used for 

April-August 2013 



Line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

COMMON 

SDG&E 
COMMON ACCOUNT ALLOCATIONS 

20i3 
(2012 actual data) 

COMMON 
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT RANGE I ELECTRIC I 

Administrative & General 920-923 72.85% 

Property Insurance 924 86.42% 

Injuries & Damages 925 72.85% 

Pensions & Benefits 926 72.85% 

Misc. Admin & General 92S-935 72.85% 

G;J 
27.15% 

13.58% 

27.15% 

27.i5% 

27.15% 

Note: Above items except for insurance are allocated to gas & electric based upon labor ratios. 

AHS 

T~faf'~ 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 



San Diego Gas & Electric Company 

True-Up Period· 

Statement AI - Wages and Salaries 
Workpaper 

Docket No. ER15~ 



SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Statement AI- Workpapers 

Wages and Salaries 
True Up Period (4/1/2012 - 8/31/2013) 

($1,000) 

Line Line 
No. No. 

1 Production 
2 
3 Transmission 
4 
5 Distribution 
6 
7 Customer Accounts 
8 
9 Customer Services and Informational 
10 
11 Sales 
12 
13 
14 

Subtotal 

15 Administrative 
16 
17 Total Operation & Maintenance 

18 
19 Transmission Wages and Salaries Allocation Factor 

NOTES: 
The base period labor ratios are used for the derivation of the true-up period cost of service. 

Page -Al 

186,247 

28,603 

$ 214,850 

15.46% 

Sum { Lines 1 thru Line 11} 

NIA in Developing Ratio 

Line 13 +Line 15 

Line 3 / Line 13 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 



San Diego Gas & Electric Company 

·True-Up Period 

Statement AJ

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 
Workpaper 

Docket No. ER15-

: . . . - . ' ,~,. .., .... 



Line 
No. 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

8 

9 
10 

11 

12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 

18 
19 

SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMP ANY 
Statement AJ - Workpapers 

Depreciation and Amortization Expense 
True Up Period (4/1/2012 - 8/31/2013) 

($1,000) 

Amount 

Transmission Plant Depreciation Expense $ 118,713 

General Plant Depreciation Expense $ 12,050 

Transmission Wages and Salaries Allocation Factor 15.46% 

Transmission Related General Plant Depreciation Expense $ 1,863 

Common Plant Depreciation Expense $ 70,153 

Tranmission Related Common Plant Depreciation Expense $ 10,846 

Electric Miscellaneous Intangible Plant Amortization Expense $ 13,812 

Transmission Related Electric Miscellaneous Intangible Plant Depreciation Expense $ 2,135 

Transmission, Intangible, General and Common Depreciation & Amortization Exp $ 133,557 

Valley Rainbow Project Cost Amortization Expense $ 2,678 

Page -AJ 

Line 
Reference No. 

TU-Period WP-AJ-1; Col. 2; Line 11 

2 
TU-Period WP-AJ-2; Line 1 3 

4 
Statement Al; Line 19 5 

6 
Line 3 x Line 5 7 

8 

TU-Period WP-AJ-3; Line 1 9 
10 

Line 5 x Line 9 11 

12 
TU-Period WP-AJ-4; Line 1 13 

14 
Line 5 x Line 13 15 

16 
Sum Lines (l; 7; 11; 15) 17 

18 
TU-Period WP-AJ-1; Line 12 19 



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

11 

12 

13 

SDG&E STATEMENT AJ 
TRANSMISSION EXPENSE AND EXPENSE RELATED TO TRANSMISSION 

In Thousands 
17 Month True- Up Period April 1, 2012 -August 31, 2013 

Depreciation and Amortization Expense as of August 31, 2013 

1 2 

FERC Transmission 
Transmission Expense 

Expense Ratemaking 
Account Per Book 

No. Description 
303 Intangibles -
350 Land and Land Rights 2,196 
352 Structures and Improvements 9,656 
353 Station Equipment 30,936 
354 Towers and Fixtures 20,074 
355 Poles and Fixtures 16,610 
356 Overhead Conductors & Devices 17,140 
357 Underground Conduit 9,686 
358 Underground Conductors & Devices 10,303 
359 Roads and Trails 3,884 

Transmission Plant Depree. Expense 120,485 118,713 

Valley Rainbow Amortization Expense 2,678 2,678 

Total Transmission Expense (L 11 + L 12) 123,163 121,391 

AJ-1 

Line 
No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 



Line 
No. 

. 1 

-SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
STATEMENT AJ 

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 
TRUE UP PERIOD - 04/0112012 to 08/31/2013 PER BOOK 

($1,000) 

GENERAL PLANT 

FERC 
General Reference 

Plant From 

Expense 

August 31, 2013 Expense 12,050 AJ1-Gwp1 

AJ-2 

Line 
No. 

1 



Line 
No. 

1 

Description 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
STATEMENT AJ 

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 
TRUE UP PERIOD - 04/01/2012 to 08/31/2013 PER BOOK 

($1,000)· 

COMMON PLANT 

Total 
Common Expense 

to Electric 
Per Book· 

August 31, 2013 Expense 70,153 

AJ-3 

Reference 

From 

AJ1-Cwp1 

line 
No. 

1 



Line 
No. 

1 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
STATEMENTAJ 

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 
TRUE UP PERIOD- 04/01/2012 to 08/31/2013 PER BOOK 

($1,000) 

INTANGIBLE PLANT 

FERC 
Intangible Reference 

Plant From 

Expense 

August 31, 2013 Expense 13,812 AJ8-lwp1 

AJ-4 

line 
No. 

1 



San Diego Gas & Electric Company 

True-Up Period 

Statement AK -

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 
Workpaper 

Docket No. ER15- -



SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Statement AK 

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 
True Up Period (4/1/2012 - 8/31/2013) 

($1,000) 
Line 
No. Amounts Reference 

Total Property Taxes 1 
$ 99,650 

2 
3 Other Taxes (Business license taxes) $ 60 See Footnote 1 
4 
5 Net Property Taxes $ 99,590 Line 1 - Line 3 
6 
7 SONGS Pr.operty Taxes 2 6,582 See Footnote 2 
8 
9 Total Property Taxes Less SONGS 93,008 Line 5 minus Line 7 
10 
11 
12 
13 Derivation of Transmission Related Pronem Tax Allocation Factor: 
14 Transmission Plant. $ 3,310,985 Statement AD-WP; Line 23 
15 Total Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 7,728 Statement AD-WP; Line 27 
16 Transmission Related General Plant 35,263 Statement AD-WP; Line 29 
17 Transmission Related Common Plant 74,061 Statement AD-WP; Line 31 
18 Total $ 3,428,037 Sum Lines 13 thru 16 

19 
20 Total Nuclear Plant $ NIA in Ratio Development 
21 Total Steam Plant 498,149 Statement AD-WP; Line 3 
22 Total Other Production Plant 473,174 Statement AD-WP; Line 9 
23 Total Transmission plant 3,310,985 Statement AD-WP; Line 23 
24 Total Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 49,990 Statement AD-WP; Line 1 
25 Total Distribution plant 4,982,579 Statement AD-WP; Col.C; Line 15 
26 Total General Plant 228,095 Statement AD-WP; Col.C; Line 17 
27 Total Common Plant 479,048 Statement AD-WP; Col.C; Line 19 
28 Total Investment in Plant Excluding SONGS $ 10,022,019 Sum Lines 19 thru 26 

29 
30 Transmission Related Property Tax Allocation Factor 34.21% Line 19 /Line 29 
31 
32 Transmission Related Property Taxes Expense $ 31,818 Line 9 x Line 31 
33 

34 Less: Citizens Allocated Property Taxes 3 
$ 509 See Page AK-1 

35 
36 Adjusted Transmission Related Property Tax Expense $ 31,309 Line 32 minus Line 34 

37 
38 Payroll Taxes: $ 20,630 
39 
4.0 Transmission Wages and Salaries Allocation Factor 15.46% Statement AI; Line 19 
41 
42 Transmission Related Payroll Taxes Expense $ 3,189 Line 36 x Line 38 
43 

44 Less: Citizens Allocated Payroll Taxes 4 $70 See Page AK-2 
45 
46 Total Transmission Related Payroll Taxes $ 3,119 Line 40 - Line 42 

1 
· The amount of property taxes expense reflected in the general ledger for the.true-up period equals $99,650 million and includes other taxes besides ad valorem 

taxes. These other taxes consists of $60K business license taxes and Citizens property taxes associated with the Border-East Line 

2 
. The amount of property tax expense reflected in the general ledger for the true-up period for SONGS facilities is $6.582 million. 

3 Line 34 represents Property Taxes allocated and charged to Citizens during th 17-Month True-Up Period equal to $509,073 (see Page AK-1). This amount is 
being removed to avoid double recovery on that portion of Citizens Border-East Line. · 

4 Line 44 represents Payroll Taxes allocated and charged to Citizens during th 17-Month True-Up Period equal to $69,851 (see Page AK-2). This amount is 
being removed to avoid double recovery on that portion of Citizens Border-East Line. 

Page AK 

Line 
No. 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

29 
30 
31 
32 
33 

34 
35 
36 

37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 



Ln 
No. 

1 

I 

2 

3 

4 

Description . . 
Total Citizens Property Tax - Invoice 

Summary of Citizens 17-Month (Apr 2012 - Aug 2013) 
Allocated/Billed Propero1 Taxe.s 

A B c 

C=A+B 

Cycle 1 1 Cycle 1 Total Cycle 1 2 

Jul-12. Aug - Jun 2013 Citizens Billing 
Billing Billing Jul-2012-Jun 2013 

36,460 410,336 446,796 

July Billing Invoice was pro-rated to reflect lease agreement date of July 3, 2012. 

D E 

E=C+D 

Citizens 3 

Jul-Aug 2013 Total 
Billing .17-Months 

62,278 509,074 

I 

Citizens Billing costs reflect Total Citizen Cycle 1 Filing, see Docket No. ER12-1417-000, dated March 30, 2012. See Page AK-lA 

Column D reflects 2 months billing of Citizens Cycle 2 Rates, Docket No. ER13-1596-000, dated June 28, 2013. See Page AK-lB 

Column E, line 1 actually reflects 14-Months invoice billings to Citizens <lue to Sunrise in-service date of June 17, 2012 
and Citizens lease agreement dated July 3, 2012. 

Page AK-1 



A B c D E F 

Ln E = C x 11 Months F=D+E Ln 

No. Description No. 

. Annual 1 Monthly Pro-rated 2 Total 
Cost Cost Jul-12 Aug 2012 - Jun 2013 Citizens Cycle 1 

1 Citizen's Property Taxes Allocation Allocation Invoice Invoice Billing Jul 2012 - Jun 2013 1 

2 Property Taxes 447,639 37,303 36,460 410,336 446,796 2 

3 Total Citizens Property Taxess 446,796 5 

1 Annual Allocation Costs reflect Citizens Cycle 1 Filing, see Docket No. ER12-1417-0QO, .dated March 30, 2012. 

2 Sunrise in-service date June 17, 2012, Citizens Lease Agreement was signed on July 3, 2012, therefore July 2012 billing invoice was T ro-rated using ,. 

29 days. 

PageAK-1A 



A B 

Ln ColB =Col.A *2 Ln 

No. Description No .. 

Monthly 
Cost Jul - Aug 2013 

1 Citizen's Property Tax Allocation Billing Invoice 1 

2 Property Taxes 31,139 62,278 2 

5 Total Property Taxes 62,278 5 

-

1 Monthly Allocation Costs reflect Citizens Cycle 2 Filing, see Docket No. ER13-1596-000, dated June 28, 2013 

-' 

PageAK-18 



Ln 

No. 

1 

2 

I 

2 

3 

4 

Description 

Citizens Payr.ell Taxes 

Total Citizens Payroll Taxes 

Summary of Citizens 17-Month (Apr 2012 thru Au9 2013) 
Allocated/Billed Payroll Costs 

A B c 

C=A+B 

Cycle 1 1 Cycle 1 Total Cycle 1 2 

Jul-12 Aug 2012 - Jun 2013 Citizens Billing 
Billing Billing Jul-2012-Jun 2013 

5,551 63,141 68,691 

July Billing Invoice was pro•rated to reflect lease agreement date of July 3, 2012. 

D _E 

E=C+D 

Citizens 3 

Jul-Aug 2013 Total 
Billing 17 Months 

1,160 69,851 

Citizens Billing costs reflect Total Citizen Cycle 1 Filing, see Docket No. ER12-1417-000, dated March 30, 2012. See AK-2A 

Column D reflects 2 months billing of Citizens Cycle 2 Rates, Docket No. ER13-1596-000, dated June 28, 2013. See AK-2B 

Column E, line 1 actually reflects 14-Months invoice billings to Citizens due to Sunrise in-service date of June 17, 2012 
and Citizens lease agreement dated July 3, 2012. 
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A B c D E F 

Ln E = C x 11 Months F=D+E Ln 

No. Description No. 

Annual' Monthly _Pro-rated 2 Total 
Cost Cost Jul-12 Aug 2012 - Jun 2013 Citizens Cycle 1 

1 Citizen's Allocated Payroll Taxes Allocation Allocation Invoice Invoice Billing Jul 2012 - Jun 2013 1 

2 Payroll Taxes 68,881 5,740 5,551 63,141 68,691 2 

1 Annual Allocation Costs reflect Citizens Cycle 1 Filing, see Docket No. ER12-1417-000, dated March 30, 2012. 

2 Sunrise in-service date June 17, 2012, Citizens Lease Agreement was signed on July 3, 2012, therefore July 2012 billing invoice was pro-rated using 
29 days. 
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A B 

Ln Col B = Col.A * 2 Ln 

No. Description No. 

Monthly 
Cost Jul -Aug 2013 

1 Citizen's Payroll Taxes Allocation Billing Invoice 1 

2 Payroll Taxes 580 1,160 2 

1 Monthly Allocation Costs reflect Citizens Cycle 2 Filing, see Docket No. ER13-1596-000, dated June 28, 2013 
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San Diego Gas & Electric Company 

True-Up Period 

Statement AL - Working Capital 

Workpaper 
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SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Statement AL - Workpapers 

Working Capital 
True Up Period (4/1/2012 - 8/31/2013) 

($1,000) 

Line 
No. 

17Month Wtd 
Average Balance 

Plant Materials and Operating Supplies • 
2 
3 Transmission Plant Allocation Factor 
4 
5 Transmission Related Materials and Supplies 

6 
7 Prepayment' 
8 
9 Transmission Related Prepayments 
10 
11 Derivation of Transmission Related Cash Working Capital: 
12 Transmission Operation & Maintenance Expense 
13 Transmission Related Administrative & General Expenses 
14 Intervenor Compensation Expenses 
15 Total 
16 
17 One Eighth O&M Percentage Rate 
18 

19 Adjust O&M Percentage Rate to Account for 17-Month Period 1 

20 
21 
22 
23 

Transmission Related Cash Working Capital - Retail Customers 

Transmission Related Cash Working Capital - Wholesale Customers 

NOTES: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 93,096 
71,139 

$ 164,235 

12.50% 

8.80% 

$ 14,453 

$ 14,453 

The balances for Materials & Supplies and Prepayments are derived based on a 17-month weighted average balance. 

61,946 

30.36% 

18,807 

35,311 

10,720 

Reference 

TU-Period WP; Page AL-1; Line 22 

Statement AD; Line 35 

Line I x Line 3 

TU-Period WP; Page AL-2; Line 22 

Line 3 x Line 7 

Statement AH; Page-AH; Line 8 
Statement AH; Page-AH; Line 55 
Statement AH; Page-AH; Line 9 

Sum Lines 12; 13; 14 

FERC Method= 1/8 of O&M 

Line 17 / 1.42 

Line 15 x Line 19 

(Line 12 +Line 13) x Line 19 

The One Eighth O&M Percentage Rate is divided by a factor of 1.42 to reflect that SDG&E is seeking a 17-month cash working capital instead of 12 months. 

The factor of 1.42 is developed by taking the ratio of the 17- month true-up period and dividing by 12 months. 

Page -AL 

Line 
No. 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
II 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

STATEMENT AL 

WORKING CAPITAL 

TRUE UP PERIOD- 04/01/2012 to 08/31/2013 PER BOOKS 

($1,000) 

ACCOUNT 154 PLANT MATERIALS AND OPERATING SUPPLIES 

ELECTRIC ALLOWABLE PER FERC FORMULA 

Total 
Month Electric Plant 

Materials 
& Supplies 

Mar-12 56,392 
Apr-12 56,480• 
May-12 55,945 
Jun-12 58,391 
Jul-12 58,955 
Aug-12 59,513 
Sep-12 59,765 
Oct-12 58,956 
Nov-12 57,871 
Dec-12 68,536 
Jan-13 . 68,561 
Feb-13 69,067 . 
Mar-13 69,780 
Apr-13 . 68,036 
May-13 68,718· 
Jun-13 59,011 
Jul-13 · 58,060 
Aug-13 58,497 

Total 18 Months 1,110,534 

Less 1 /2 First & Last Months 57,445 

Total of 17 Monthly Averages 1,053,089 

Monthly-Weighted Average 61,946 

AL-1 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

·16 
17 
18 

19 

20 

21 

22 



Line 
No. 

1 

2 
3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

STATEMENT Al 

WORKING CAPITAL 

TRUE UP PERIOD-04/01/2012 to 08/31/2013 PER BOOKS 

($1,000) 

ACCOUNT 165 PREPAYMENTS - ELECTR1C 

Month Total 
Electric Plant 
Prepayments 

Mar-12 22,303 

Apr-12 29,955 

May-12 22,306 

Jun-12 17,691 

Jul-12 48,673 

Aug-12 46,855 

Sep-12 48,176 

Oct-12 45,436 

Nov-12 39,372 ' 

Dec-12 40,354 

Jan-13 35,433 

Feb-13 28,022 

Mar-13 27,924 

Apr-13 38,227 

May-13 28,740 

Jun-13 17,912 

Jul-13 46,817 

Aug-13 54,471 

Total 18 ·Months 638,667 

Less 1/2 First & Last Months 38,387 

Total of 12 Monthly Averages 600,280 

Monthly-Weighted Average 35,311 

AL-2 

line 
No. 

1 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 
·7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 



San Diego Gas & Electric Company 

True-Up Period 

Statement AQ-Federal Income Tax 
Deductions - Other Than Interest 

Workpaper 

Docket No. ER15-



South Georgia Income Tax Adjusment 

SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMP ANY 
Statement AQ 

Federal Income Tax Deductions, Other Than Interest 
True Up Period (4/1/2012 - 8/31/2013) 

($1,000) 

Amounts 

$ 3,305 

Annual South Georgia Income Tax Adjustment is equal to 

True-Up Period Ratio 1 

$ 2,333 

1.41667 
3,305 

The true-up period ratio is the number of months during the true-up period divided by 12 months. 

Page-AQ 

Reference 

17 Months I 12 Months 

Line 
No. 



San Diego Gas & Electric Company 

True-Up Period 

Statement AR -
Federal Tax Adjustments 

Workpaper 

Docket No. ER15-



SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMP ANY 
Statement AR 

Federal Tax Adjustments 
True Up Period (4/1/2012 - 8/31/2013) 

($1,000) 

Line 
No. 

1 Transmission Related Amortization oflnvestment Tax Credits 
2 
3 Transmission Related Amortization of Excess Deferred Tax Liabilities 
4 
5 Total 

Amounts 

$ 

$ 

Page-AR 

(375) 

(204) 

(579) 

Reference 

Line 1 + Lip.e 3 

Line 
No. 

2 
3 
4 
5 



San Diego Gas & Electric Company 

True-Up Period 
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SAN DIEGO GAS AND-ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Statement AU 

Revenue Credits 
True Up Period (4/1/2012 - 8/31/2013) 

($1,000) 

Line 
No. Amounts 

(451) Miscellaneous Service Revenues (p300.l 7b) 
2 
3 (453) Sales of Water and Water Power (p300.18b) 
4 
5 (454) Rent from Electric Property (p300.19b) 
6 
7 (455) Interdepartmental Rents (p300.20b) 
8 
9 (456) Other Electric Revenues (p300.2lb) 
10 

11 (456) Overcollection Revenues 

12 

13 Other Adjustment - Citizens Revenues 1 

14 
15 Transmission Related Revenue Credits - RETAIL CUSTOMERS 

16 

17 Transmission Related Revenue Credits - WHOLESALE. CUSTOMERS 

18 
19 (411.6 & 411.7) Gain or Loss From Sale of Plant Held for Future Use 

NOTES: 

$ 

(816) 

(2,847) 

(864) 

$ (4,527) 

$ (4,527) 

Reference 

TU-Period WP- AU-1; Line 8 

TU-Period WP - AU-1; Line 26 

TU-Period WP- AU-I; Line 29 

Sum { Lines l thru 13} 

Sum { Lines 1 thru 13} 

FERC Accounts 411.6 and 411.7 

Line 
No. 

2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

11 

12 

13 

14 
15 

16 

17 

18 
19 

Line 13 reflects the generaVcommon plant, working capital, and franchise fees revenues allocated and charged to Citizens during the 17-month True-Up Period 

(see AU-2). This amount will be treated as a credit in SDG&E's Transmission Cost of Service pursuant to Citizens O&M Formula Rate Appendix X in 

Docket No. ER12-1417-000, dated March 30, 2012 (see table in Appendix X). 
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SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Statement AU 

Revenue Credits 
True-Up Period 17 Month (April 2012 to August 2013) 

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 
17MTD 

'Line SAP FERC Lin~ 

No AccountAccount SAP Account Descril!tion Al!r-12 Mav-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Aug-12 Sel!-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 Mav-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 TOTAL No 

l 4370141 451 Wholesale Distribution Revenue $ 1 
2 2 
3 4351008 454 Pole Attachment Fees 3 
4 4371049 454 Rents (31,210) (33,939) (34,519) (31,312) (31,372) (126,061) (31,738) (31,738) (33,774) (33,699) (25,485) (26,805) (27,743) (28,937) (24,824) (25,698) (25,768) (604,622) 4 
5 4371050 454 Rent - Electric Property (12,096) (12,096) (12,096) (12,096) (13,146) (12,096) (12,096) (12,115) (12,481) (12,5 16) (12,551) (12,55 1) (12,551) (12,551) (12,551) (13,632) (12,551) (211,770) 
6 4371052 454 RULE 2: ALT SRV/SPEC 
7 7 
8 Swn(L3:L6) (43,306) ~46,036) (46,6 15) (43,408) ('14,518) (138,157) (43,834) (43,852) (46,255) (46,215) (38,036) (39,355) (40,293) (41,488) (37,374) (39,330) (38,319) (816,392) 8 
9 9 
10 4371016 456 Generation Interconnection (317,582) (1,159) (l,159) (1,159) (321,060) 10 
II 4371028 456 Wheeling Revenue 11 
12 4371040 456 Revenue Enhancement (37,997) (30,357) (216) (14,352) (5,450) 2,515 (1) (47,076) (47,074) (62,969) 24,407 (3,494) (13,944) (236,007) 12 
13 4371055 456 Shared Asset Revenue (64,852) (64,386) (71,729) (70,453) . (70, 127) (72,511) (73,616) (76,412) (75,296) (74,994) (72,997) (72,041) (86,961) (86,222) (67,602) (134,203) (97,379) (1,331,780) 13 
14 4371058 456 ELEC TRAN JOINT POLE (6,797) (21,639) (720) (5,431) (608) (20,455) (27) (208) 5,325 (3,892) (54,45 1) 14 
15 4371061 456 EXCS MIC CAP-EL TRAN (1,439) (1,439) (1,439) (1,439) (1,439) (l,439) (1,439) (1,439) (1 ,439) (1,439) (l,439) (1,439) (l,439) (1,439) (l,439) (1,439) (1,439) (24,455) 15 
16 4371065 456 Trans RR Trsfr to Gen (70,000) (70,000) 16 
17 4371067 456 Trans RR Trsfr to Dist (452,000) (452,000) 17 
18 4371070 '456 Trans RR Trsfr from Dist 47,000 47,000 18 
19 4371076 456 ENVIRONMENTALLAB-EL1 (413) (l,007) (535) (872) (2,744) (123) (2,438) (l,585) (820) (12,760) (396) (l,151) (770) (99) (1,264) (620) (364) (27,962) 19 
20 4371079 456 TRANSM REV XFRMR LSE 20 
21 4371082 456 OTH ELEC REV-SDGE GE (162,304) (104,000) (266,304) 21 

IID (Imperial Irrigation District) 
22 4371084 456 O&M Service Reimbursement 22 
23 4371802 456 ENV LAB-ELEC TRANS 23 
24 4371806 456 ELEC-TRANS FEES/REV (3,500) (1,000) (11,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (10,000) (81,000) (109,500) 24 
25 . 25 
26 Sum (LJO:L24) (114,997) (118,-827) (74,918) (72,763) (99,662) (79,523) (74,977) (80,436) (554,274) (575,510) (132,516) (142,159) (256,165) (87,760) (47,265) (216,589) (118,176) (2,846._519) 26 
27 27 
28 Sub -Total Miscellaneous Revenue (LB + L26) (158,303) (164,863) (121,533) (116,171) (144,180) (217,680) (118,811) (124,288) (600,530) (621,725) (170,552) (181,515) (296,458) (129,248) (84,639) (255,920) (156,495) (3,662,911) 28 

29 Adjustment Citizens- Gen/Cmn, Work Cap & FF Rev (See WP- AU2) (863,772) 29 

30 Sub -Total Miscellaneous Revenue (L28 + L29) (4,526,683) 30 

AU-1 



C=A+B 

Ln A B c 
No. Description 

Total 1 Total 2 Total 
Jul 2012 - Jun 2013 Jul - Aug 2013 17-Month 

Citizen's Gen/Cmn, WC, and FF Billing Billing Invoice Citizens Billing 

1 Transmission Related Gen & Common Plt Carry Charge Rate 668,531 15,054 683,585 

2 Transmission Related Working Capital Revenue Carry Charge Rate 140,431 7,294 147,725 

3 Franchise Fees Rate Charge 31 ,656 806 32,462 

4 Total Gen/Cmn, WC, and FF 840,618 23,154 863,772 3 

1 Column A reflects Citizens Cycle I -allocated costs, Docket No. ER12-1417-000, dated March 30, 2012 -see AU-2A. 

2 Column B reflects Citizens Cycle 2 allocated costs, Docket No. ER13-1596-000, dated June 28, 2013 - see AU-2B. 

2 Column C actually reflects 14 Month invoice billings to Citizens for each_ cost component due to Sunrise in-service date 
ofJune 17, 2012 and Citizens lease agreement dated July 3, 2012. 

3 Amount shown in Column C, line 4 reflects the total amount to be treated as a credit in SDG&E's Transmission Cost of Service 
as indicated in the Citizens Filing, Docket No. ER12-14-17-000, dated March 30, 2012: This amount appears in Statement AU, Line 13. 

* Column C, line 4 actually reflects 14-Months invoice billings to Citizens due to Sunrise in-service date of June 17, 2012 
and Citizens lease agreement dated July 3, 2012. 
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A B c D E F 

Ln BI 12 Months E = C x 11 Months F=D+E Ln 
No. Description No. 

Annual' Monthly Pro-rated 2 Aug2012- Total 
Cost Cost Jul-12 Jun-13 Citizens Cycle 1 

1 Citizen's Gen/Cmn, WC, and FF Costs Allocation Allocation Invoice Invoice Billing Jul 2012 - Jun 2013 1 

2 Transmission Related Gen & Common Pit Carry Charge Rate 670,391 55,866 54,006 614,525.21 668,531 2 

3 Transmission Related Working Capital Revenue Carry Charge Rate 140,909 11,742 11,265 129,166.43 140,431 3 

4 Franchise Fees Rate Charge 31,554 2,629 2,732 28,924.39 31,656 4 

5 Total Gen/Cmn, WC, and FF Costs 840,618 5 

1 Annual Allocation Costs reflect Citizens Cycle 1 Filing, see Docket No. ER12-1417-000, dated March 30, 2012. 

2 Sunrise in-service date June 17, 2012, Citizens Lease Agreement was signed on July 3, 2012, therefore July 2012 billing invoice was pro-rated using 
29 davs. 

Gen/Crnn = General & Common Plant Allocation Costs 
WC= Working Capital 
FF= Franchise Fees 
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A B 

Ln Col B = Col. A * 2 Ln 
No. Description No. 

Monthly 
Cost Jul - Aug 2013 

1 Citizen's Gen/Cmn, WC, and FF Costs Allocation Billing Invo_ice 1 

2 Transmission Related Gen & Common Plt Carry Charge Rate 7,527 15,054 2 

3 Transmission Related Working Capital Revenue Carry Charge Rate 3,647 7,294 3 

4 Franchise Fees Rate Charge 403 806 4 

5 Total Gen/Cmn, WC, and FF Costs 11,577 23,154 5 

1 Monthly Allocation Costs reflect Citizens Cycle 2 Filing, see Docket No. ER13-1596-000, dated June 28, 2013 

Gen/Cmn = General & Common Plant Allocation Costs 
WC = Working Capital 
FF= Franchise Fees 
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. True-Up Period 
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Cost of Capital and Fair Rate of Return 
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SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Statement AV 

Cost of Capital and Fair Rate of Return 
Trne Up Period (4/1/2012 - 8/31/2013) 

($1,000) 

Line 
No. 

Long-Term Debt Component - Denominator: 
2 (Plus) Bonds (Acct. 221) (pl 12.Line18d) 
3 (Less) Reacquired Bonds (Acct. 222) (pl 12.Line19d) 
4 (Plus) Other Long-Term Debt (Acct. 224) (pl 12.Line2ld) 
5 (Plus) Unamortized Premium on Long-Term Debt (Acct 225) (pl 12.Line22d) 
6 (Less) Unamortized Discount on Long-Term Debt-Debit (Acct 226) (pl 12.Line23d) 
7 LTD= Long Term Debt (pl 12, sum ofLine17d thru Line22d, details on p256-257) 
8 
9 Long-Term Debt Component - Numerator: 
10 (Plus) Interest on Long-Term Debt (427) (pl 17.Line62c) 
11 (Plus) Amort. of Debt Disc. and Expense (428) (pl 17.Line63c) 
12 (Plus) Amortization of Loss on Reacquired Debt ( 428.1) (p 117 .Line64c) 
13 (Less) Amort. of Premium on Debt-Credit (429) (pll 7.Line65c) 
14 (Less) Amortization of Gain on Reacquired Debt-Credit ( 429 .1) (p 117 .Line66c) 
15 i =LTD interest (pl 17, sum ofLine56c thru Line60c, details on p257)) 

16 
17 Cost of Long-Term Debt: 

18 
19 
20 Preferred Equity Component: 
21 PF= Preferred Stock- Acct 204 (pl 12.3d) 
22 d(pf) =Total Dividends Declared-Preferred Stocks (Acct. 437) (pl 18.29c) 
23 Cost of Preferred Equity 

24 
25 
26 Common Equity Component: 
27 Proprietary Capital (p 112.15d) 
28 (Less) Preferred Stock - Acct 204(pl12.3d) 
29 (Less) Unappropriated Undistributed Subsidiary Earnings (Acct. 216.1) (pl12.12d) 
30 CS =Common Stock 

31 
32 Cost of Common Equity - Per Settlement: 

33 
34 

(a) (b) (c) 
Cap. Struct. 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Amounts 

3,666,725 

123,900 

11,228 
3,779,397 

184,121 
3,015 
2,790 

189,926 

5.03% 

78,475 
4,820 
6.14% 

4,544,140 
78,475 

4,465,665 

11.35% 
(d) = (b) x (c) 

Weighted 
35 Weighted Cost of Capital: Amount Ratio Cost of Capital Cost of Capital 
36 
37 Long-TermDebt 
3 8 Preferred Equity 
39 Common Equity 
40 Total Capital 

41 
42 
43 Cost of Equity Component: 

$ 3,779,397 
78,475 

4,465,665 
$ 8,323,537 

45.41% 5.03% 2.28% 
0.94% 6.14% 0.06% 

53.65% 11.35% 6.09% 
100.00% 8.43% 

6.15% 

Page-AV1 

Reference 

Lines 2-3+4+5-6 

Lines 10+11+12-13-14 

Line 15 I Line 7 

Line 22 I Line 21 

Line 27 - Line 28 - Line 29 

Appendix 8; Page 28; Item (a) iii 

Col. C = Line 17 Above 
Col. C =: Line 23 Above 
Col. C = Line 32 Above 
Sum Lines 37; 38; 39 

Sum Lines 38; 39 

Line 
No. 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

31 
32 

33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

41 
42 
43 



SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Statement AV 

Cost of Capital and Fair Rate of Return 
Trne Up Period (4/1/2012 - 8/31/2013) 

($1,000) 

Line 
No. Amounts 

I Derivation of Cost of Capital Rate 
2 
3 A. Federal Income Tax Component: 
4 

Where: 5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

A = Sum of Preferred Stock and Return on Equity Component 
B = Trans. Related Amort. of ITC and Excess Deferred Tax Liab. 
C =Equity AFUDC Component of Transmission Depreciation Expense 
D = Transmission Rate Base 

10 True-Up Period Ratio 1 

11 Transmission Rate Base During the True-Up Period for the Derivation of Combined Income Tax Rate 2 

12 
13 FT= Federal Income Tax Rate July 1, 2010 
14 

15 Federal Income Tax 2 = (A+ [(C - B) I DJ ) (FT)= 
16 1 - FT 
17 
18 
19 B. State Income Tax Component: 
20 
21 Where: 
22 A= Sum of Preferred Stock and Retorn on Equity Component 
23 B =Trans. Related Amort. of ITC and Excess Deferred Tax Liab. 
24 C =Equity AFUDC Component of Transmission Depreciation Expense 
25 D =Transmission Rate Base 

26 True-Up Period Ratio 1 

27 Transmission Rate Base During the True-Up Period for the Derivation of Combined Income Tax Rate 2 

28 
29 
30 
31 

FT= Federal Income Tax Rate July 1, 20 I 0 
ST= State Income Tax Rate July 1, 2010 

32 State Income Tax = ( A+ [(C - B) ID] + Federal Income Tax) (ST) = 
33 
34 
35 C. Total Federal & State Income Tax Rate: 
36 

1-ST 

37 D. Total Weighted Cost of Capital After Federal & State Income Taxes: 
38 
39 E. Cost of Capital Rate Before Federal & State Income Taxes: 

The true-up period ratio is the number of months during the true-up period divided by 12 months. 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

6.15% 
579 

5,690 
2,559,497 

1.42 

3,634,485 

35% 

3.3873% 

6.15% 
579 

5,690 
2,559,497 

1.42 

3,634,485 

3.3873% 
8.84% 

0.9385% 

4.3257% 

8.4300% 

12.7557% 

Amounts 

Statement AV-WP; Page AV-1; Line 43 
Statement AR; Page AR; Line 5 
Page A V-2A; Col. D; Line 33 

Statement BKI; Page 2; Line 20 

Line 9 X Line 10 

Federal Income Tax Rate 

Statement AV-WP; Page AV-1; Line 43 

Statement AR; Page 11; Line 5 
Page A V-2A; Col. D; Line 33 

Statement BKI; Page 2; Line 20 

Line 25 X Line 26 

Statement AV-WP; PageAV2, Line 15 

State Income Tax Rate 

Line 15 +Line 32 

Statement AV-WP; Page A V-1; Line 40 

Line 35 +Line 37 

The transmission rate base during the true-up period used to derive the combined income tax rate is the product of the rate base amount in statement bkl, page 2, of 
$2,559,497 multiplied by the true-up period ratio. The calculated combined income tax rate assures the proper amount of income tax expense included in total cost of service. 

Page -AV2 

Line 
No. 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

26 

27 

28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 



San Diee;o Gas & Electric Company 

·-
Equity AFUDC Component of Transmission Depreciation Expense 

For Completed Transmission Capital Projects from 2001 Through 2013 

For the 17-Month True-Up Period (4/1/2012 through 8/31/2013) 

($1,000) 

-
A B c D 

Line AFUDC Equity in 
Equity AFUDC Component of 

bine Transmission Depreciation 
No. Vintages of Plant AFUDC in Plant Plant Cost Expense No. 

1 1 
2 2001 $ 2,152 $ 1,501 $ 51 2 
3 3 
4 2002 4,222 2,968 93 4 
5 5 
6 2003 3,164 2,260 73 6 

_ _]__ -- 7 
8 2004 4,321 3,166 103 8 
9 ·~ 
10 2005 3,307 ·----·-2,4Q!_ 98 10 
11 11 
12 2006 5,324 3,752 165 12 

13 13 
14 2007 8,514 6,122 240 14 

·------·-·-"·-----~---- -
15 15 
16 2008 11,899 8,607 318 16 ---
17 17 
18 2009 3,991 2,925 120 18 

19 19 
20 2010 4,778 3,471 135 20 

·-
21 21 ---- --· 
22 2011 4,756 3,398 127 22 
23 23 

. ------·---" 
24 2012 183,838 131,336 4,341 24 

25 25 
26 2013 9,999 7,188 39 26 
27 27 

28 28 
29 I Total $ 250,266 $ 179,098 $ 5,902 29 

-----·--·---~-

30 30 - -·-- ------ - ---~--

31 Citizens' Adjustment 1 (212) 31 
32 32 

AFUDC Equity Depreciation Expense - Net of 
AFUDC Equity Depreciation Expense on Assets 

33 Leased to Citizens Sunrise. $ 5,690 33 

34 34 

The above schedule calculates the AFUDC equity in de_preciation used in Statement AV to calculate the 
Federal and State Income Taxes as reflected in the T04 Formula. This equity AFUDC component of 
transmission depreciation expense is derived as follows: 

··----
Col. A - reflects the years that were taken into consideration to develop the table. The table begins in I 
2001 because all the data needed was not available until 2001 in SAP (SDG&E's general accounting . .. 

system). 
. ·------------

Col. B - reflects the total AFUDC in olant additions that went into service in .each year as indicated. 

Col. C - represents the AFUDC equity e_mbedded in Col. B for each year. 

·-------
Col. D - represents t)ie annual amorti:1:_ation of Col. C that is embedded in SDG&E's transmission 
depreciation expense. As a result_,J)ie total of Col. D, Line 29, reflects the total AFUDC equity component 
of transmission depreciation expense for the 1_7-month True-Up Period. The amount in Column D, Line 29 
is used to populate the Statement - AV work paper ta!J,_p..!l_g() A V2, line 8. 

I The total AFUDC Equity shown on line 29, Column D, inadvertently included all of the Sunrise deprecation expense of AFUDC Equity 
related with SDG&E's Citizens' leased portion of their 30 mile section of the Sunrise Power Linke 500 kv line. To correct for this, line 31 
shows the Citizens portion of AFUDC equity in depreciation expense that is excluded from the total AFUDC equity in deprciation expense. 
The amount excluded is an estimated amount based upon taking the ratio of Citizens' leased amount equal to approximately $85.2 Mand 
dividing this amount by the total Sunrise capital costs, which includes the Citizens' leased amount. This ratio of approximately 5% was 
multiplied by the annual Sunrise AFUDC Equity in_ depreciation expense to arrive at the estimated amount shown on line 31. 
See Work Paper No. AV - lB for the derivation of the Citizens' carve out shown on line 31. 

Summary of AFUDC EquitLDepredation Expense_ Citizens Adjustment.xlsx AV-2A 



San Diego Gas & Electric Company 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Tranmission Formula Filing 

Transmission Depreciation Expense on AFUDC Equity 

17-Month T03 Final True-Up Period (April 1, 2012 - August 31, 2013} 

1 1 Citizens' Allocation Ratio Calculation: 1 

2 2 

3 Citizen's Lease of Sunrise Power Link $ 85,194,000 3 

4 4 

5 Total Sunrise Power Link Spend Less 350, 108.4 and O&M $ 1,684,952,033 5 

6 I 6 

7 Citizen's/ Total Sunrise Power Link Spend Less 350, 108.4 and O&M 5.0562% 7 

8 8 

9 9 

10 17-Month FINAi Tn.ii:>-llP Period Tnt::il· 10 

11 Year. Eg ritlj 11 

12 2010 $ 1,815.20 5.0562% $ 91.78 12 

13 13 

14 2011 $ 27,136.09 5.0562% $ 1,372.05 14 

15 15 

16 2012 $ 4,158,386.90 5.0562% $ 210,255.01 16 

17 17 

18 2013 $ 6,062.24 5.0562% $ 306.52 18 

19 19 

20 Total Sunrise Depr Exp on AFUDC Equity $ 4,193,400.43 20 

21 21 

22 Total Depr Exp on AFUDC Equity Assoc with Citizen's $ 212,025.36 22 

23 23 

24 24 

I I 

Copy of DEPR EXP ON AFUDC EQUITY CARVE OUT FOR CITIZENS.xlsx AV-2B 11/24/2014 
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Line 

No. Customer Class 
C· 

1 Residential Customers 
2 Small Commercial Customers 
3 Medium-Large Commercial Customers 
4 Secondary 
5 Primary 
6 Transmission 
7 Total Medium-Large Commercial 

8 
9 Street Lighting 
10 Standby Customers 
11 Secondary 
12 Primary 
13 Transmission 
14 Total Standby Customers 

15 
16 System Total 

Notes: 

SDG&E Load Research Data: 2006 - 2011. 

Statement -BB 

Statement BB 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMP ANY 

Allocation Demand and Capability Data 
(Information Based on Five-Year Average Recorded Data: 2006 - 2011) 

(a) (b) (c) =(a) x (b) 

5-Year Average 5-Year Average 17-CP 
Of17~CPS Of 17-CPS; Kilowatts Allocation Percentages 
Kilowatts Transmission @ Transmission @ Transmission 

@ Meter Level 1 Loss Factors Level Level 

21,935,441 1.0457 22,937,891 39.87% 
6;413,460 1.0457 6,706,555 11.66% 

19,185,537 1.0457 20,062,316 34.88% 
4,765,966 1.0108 4,817,438 8.37% 
1,936,416 1.0000 1,936,416 3.37% 

25,887,919 1.0359 26,816,170 46.62% 

167,502 1.0457 175,157 0.30% 

54,365 1.0457 56,849 0.10% 
515,498 1.0108 521,065 0.91% 
311,901 1.0000 311,901 0.54% 
881,763 1.0091 889,815 1.55% 

55,286,085 1.04051 57,525,588 100.00% 

Page 1 

Line 

Reference No. 

Col. (a)= Stmt BB WP;Page 2; Line 1 1 
Col. (a)= Stmt BB WP;Page 2; Line 2 2 

3 
Col. (a)= Stmt BB WP;Page 2; Line 22 4 
Col. (a)= Stmt BB WP;Page 2; Line 23 5 
Col. (a)= Stmt BB WP;Pige 2; Line 24 6 

SumLines 4; 5; 6 7 
8 

Col. (a)= Stmt BB WP;Page 2; Line 4 9 
10 

Col. (a)= StmtBB WP;Page 2; Line 28 . 11 
Col. (a)= StmtBB WP;Page 2; Line 29 12 
Col. (a)= Stmt BB WP;Page 2; Line 30 13 

Sum Lines 11; 12; 13 . 14 

15 
Sum Lines 1; 2; 7; 9; 14 16 



KW 
Residential · 

2 Small Commercial 
3 Med & Large Comm/Ind 
4 Lighting 
5 Total System 
6 
7 
8 
9 % of Total Svstem 

10 Residential 
11 Small Commercial 
12 Med & Large Comm/Ind 
13 Lighting 
14 Total System 

SDG&E Load Research Data: 2006-2011 
Sum of 17 coincident Peaks by Customer Class 

21,470,764 21,757,621 22,627,762 22,258,432 21,562,624 
6,596,359 6,748,038 6,768,028 6,020,256 5,934,620 

26,821,791 27,593,729 27,550,184 25,933,291 25,949,414 
187, 109 162,771 137,403 192,098 158, 130 

55,076,023 56,262,159 57,083,377 54,404,077 53,604,788 

39.0% 38.7% 39.6% 40.9% 40.2% 
12.0% 12.0% 11.9% 11.1% 11.1% 
48.7% 49.0% 48.3% 47.7% 48.4% 

0.3% 0.3% 0.2% 0.4% 0.3% 
100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

21,935,441 
6,413,460 2 

26,769,682 3 
167,502 4 

55,286,085 5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

39.7% 10 
11.6% 11 
48.4% 12 

0.3% 13 
100.0% 14 

15 15 

16 Medium & Large C/I Breakdown: Service Voltage Level & Standby Demand 16 
17 17 

I 18 18 
19 19 
20 KW 20 
21 ~ & Large Comm/Ind 21 
22 Secondary 19, 185,537 22 
23 Primary 4,765,966 23 
~ Transmission 1,936,416 24 
25 . Subtotal 25,887,919 25 
w w 
27 Standby ---zt 
~ Secondary 54,365 28 
~ Primary 515,498 29 
~ Transmission 311,901 · 30 
31 Subtotal 881,763 31 
~ ~ 
33 Total 26,769,682 33 

Data Source Contacts: Josh Mondragon and Downie Beckett I Forecasting & Load Analysis 

Page2 BB-WP 
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Line 
No. Period 

1 April-12 
2 May-12 
3 June-12 
4 July-12 
5 August-12 
6 September-12 
7 October-12 
8 November-12 
9 December-12 
10 January-13 
11 February-13 
12 March-13 
13 April-13 
14 May-13 
15 June-13 
16 July-13 
17 August-13 
18 
19 Total 

20 Total 

21 
. 

Adjustment Factor (Statement BB) 

.. 

22 Total 

; 

Statement BO 

Statement - BD W orkpaper 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMP ANY 

Allocation Energy and Supporting Data 

17-Month True-Up Period - (April 2012 through August 31, 2013) 

Recorded Sales 

(a) (b) (c) =(a) - (b) (d) = (c) x Line 15 
Retail Energy Energy Sales 

Total Sale for Resale Sales @, Transmission 
MWh Sales Citv of Escondido 02 Meter Level Level 

1,517,940 - 1,517,940 1,579,596 
1,514,104 3 1,514,101 1,575,602 
1,615,463 1 1,615,462 1,681,079 
1,622,263 (3) 1,622,266 1,688,160 
1,752,030 1 1,752,029 1,823,194 
2,016,486 - 2,016,486 2,098,392 
1,850,384 1 1,850,383 1,925,543 
1,602,520 - 1,602,520 1,667,612 
1,693,177 - 1,693,177 1,761,951 
1,701,630 3 1,701,627 1,770,744 
1,654,080 1 1,654,079 1,721,265 
1,504, 153 1 1,504,152 1,565,249 
1,513,456 - 1,513,456 1,574,931 
1,562,906 1 1,562,904 1,626,387 
1,474,502 0 1,474,502 1,534,394 
1,939,880 0 1,939,880 2,018,675 
1,683,810 1 1,683,809 1,752,202 

28,218,785 10 28,218,775 29,364,978 

' 28,218,775 Col. C; Line 19 

38,521,328 40,086,005 1.04062 Column B/Column A 

29,364,978 29,364,978 

Page - 1 

Line 
Reference No. 

BDWP; Page 1.1; Line 11 1 
BDWP; Page 1.1; Line 11 2 
BDWP; Page 1.1; Line 11 3 
BDWP; Page 1.1; Line 11 4 
BDWP; Page 1.1; Line 11 5 
BDWP; Page 1.1; Line 11 6 
BDWP; Page 1.1; Line 11 7 
BDWP; Page 1.1; Line 11 8 
BDWP; Page 1.1; Line 11 9 
BDWP; Page 1.2; Line 11 10 
BDWP; Page 1.2; Line 11 11 
BDWP; Page 1.2; Line 11 12 
BDWP; Page 1.2; Line 11 13 
BDWP; Page 1.2; Line 11 14 
BDWP; Page 1.2; Line 11 15 
BDWP; Page 1.2; Line 11 16 
BDWP; Page 1.2; Line 11 17 

18 
Sum Lines 1 through 17 19 

20 

21 

22 



'Statement BD-Workpapt!r ·· 
Line1···. · · . . San Diego Gas &Electric .. . .. . 
No . . ·· · FERC Recorded Period: April2012-August 2013 

1 I System Delivery Determinants 
2 
3 Customer Class Deliveries (MWh) Anr-12 May-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Aug-12 Sen-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 
4 Residential 567,139 538,727 550,024 591,025 675,694 807,894 711,736 582,046 645,768 
5 Small Commercial 157,417 158,666 171,319 174,305 188,039 208,149 189,513 167,985 169,583 
6 Med. & Large Comm./Ind. (AD + P A-T-1) 18,794 20,331 28,679 27,401 27,940 25,437 29,885 19,816 27,002 
7 Med. & Large Comm./Ind. (AL+ A Y + DGR) 712, 173 729,845 797,708 766,119 798,212 911,715 836,366 .. . 767,486 772,604 
8 Med. & Large Comm./Ind. (A6) 51,461 56,429 62,614 53,176 58,879 55,332 74,992 56,568 67,912 
9 Lighting 10,954 10,104 5,119 10,240 3,266 7,958 7,892 8,619 10,309 
10 Sale for Resale 0.0 2.6 1.4 -3.l 0.8 0.0 1.Q 0.0 0.0 
11 Total System 1,517,940 1,514,104 1,615,463 1,622,263 1,752,030 2,016,486 1,850,384 1,602,520 1,693,177 
12 

Statement BO Workpaper Page 1 .. 1 



Statement•BD·- Work:paper 
Line . San Diego Gas & IJ:lectric . Line 
No. FERC Recorded Period:. April2012;.. August2013 No. 

1 System Deliven: Determinants 1 
2 2 
3 Customer Class Deliveries (MWh} Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 A~r-13 May-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Total 3 
4 Residential 746,458 628,204 589,248 540,363 535,692 559,862 674,895 611,032 10,555,806 4 
5 Small Commercial 168,036 165,999 160,356 161,062 167,452 172,907 192,704 185,193 2,958,685 5 
6 Med. & Large Comm./Ind. (AD+ PA-T-1) 18,168 18,734 19,991 20,332 27,637 26,316 26,184 29,422 412,069 6 
7 Med. & Large Comm./Ind. (AL +A Y + DGR) 700,651 763,982 676,991 726,246 753,591 647,761 972,512 795,266 13,129,228 7 
8 Med. & Large Conim./Ind. (A6) 62,144 67,809 50,785 57,521 68,260 61,758 65,885 56,992 1,028,517 8 
9 Lighting 6,171 9,350 6,781 7,932 .10,272 5,898 7,701 5,903 134,469 9 
10 Sale for Resale 2.8 . 0.8 0.7 0.0 1.5 0.4 0.1 1.4 10 10 
11 Total System 1,701,630 1,654,080 1,504,153 1,513,456 1,562,906 1,474,502 1,939,880 1,683,810 28,218,785 11 
12 12 . 

Statement BD Worl<paper Page 1.2 



' 
. . ' 

. . ··• • · · San Diego Gas & Electric ' . 

•.,. ':'_ •: ... ·'' f ERC Recorded Period: · April .1, 2012 - tmttust 31, · 2013 . .. 
SDG&E: Svstem Deliverv Determinants 

Customer Class Deliveries rMWhl Anr-12 Mav-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Aun-12 Sen-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Anr-13 Mav-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aun-13 Total 
Residential 567, 139 538 727 550,024 591 025 675,694 807,894 711,736 582,046 645,768 746,458 628,204 589,248 540,363 535 692 559,862 674 895 611,032 10,555 806 
Small Commercial 157,417 158,666 171,319 174 305 188,039 208 149 189,513 167,985 169,583 168,036 165,999 160,356 161,062 . 167,452 172,907 192 704 185 193 2 958,685 
Med. & Large Comm.find. !AD+ PA-T-1) 18,794 20,331 28,679 27,401 27,940 25 437 29 885 19,816 27,002 18, 168 18,734 19 991 20,332 27,637 26,316 26 184 29,422 412,069 
Med. & Large Comm.find. (AL+ AY + DGR) 712, 173 729 845 797 708 766 119 798,212 911,715 836 366 767 486 772,604 700 651 763 982 676 991 726,246 753 591 647,761 972,512 795,266 13,129,228 
Med. & Laroe Comm.find. (A6) 51 461 56 429 62 614 53176 . 58 879 55,332 74 992 56,568 67,912 62144 67 809 50,785 57 521 68,260 61,758 65,885 56 992 1,028 517 
Liahtina 10 954 10,104 5,119 10,240 3,266 7,958 7,892 8,619 10,309 6,171 9,350 6,781 7,932 10,272 5,898 7,701 5 903 134,469 
Sale for Resale 0.0 2.6 1.4 -3.1 0.8 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 2.8 0.8 0.7 0.0 1.5 0.4 0.1 1.4 10.3 
Total System 1,517,940 1,514104 1,615 463 1 622 263 1 752,030 2,016,486 1,850 384 1 602,520 1 693,177 1 701,630 1 654,080 1 504,153 1,513,456 1,562 906 1474502 1 939 880 1 683 810 28 218,785 

1,517,940 1,514,101' 1,615,462 1,622,266 1,752,029 2,016,486 1,850,383 1,602,520 1,693, 177 1,701,627 1,654,079 1,504, 152 1,513,456 1,562,904 1,474,502 1,939',880 1,683,809 
Med. & Larae Comm.find. 

Rate Schedule Billina Determinants 

Schedules AD I PA-T-1: Anr-12 Mav-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Aun-12 Seo-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Aor-13 Mav-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aua-13 Total 
Total Deliveries IMWhl 18,794 20,331 28,679 27,401 27,940 25,437 29,885 19 816 27,002 18, 168 18,734 19,991 20,332 27 637 26,316 26 184 29,422 412,069 

Total Deliveries {%! 
% @ Secondary Service 87.19% 88.34% 88.46% 92.07% 90.26% 109.76% 85.23% 94.28% 84.06% 89.15% 85.01% 83.59% 92.68% 89.38% 86.69% 94.27% 8'5.82% 89.81% 
% av. Primarv Service 12.81% 11.66% 11.54% 7.93% 9.74% -9.76% 14.77% 5.72% 15.94% 10.85% 14.99% 16.41% 7.32% 10.62% 13.31% 5.73% 14.18% 10.19% 
% av. Transmission Service o,o0% o .. PO'(.o 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Q,QQ% Q.QQ% O.OQ% o.QO% 0.00% Q.00%. Q.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Q,00% 0.00% 

100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
Total Deliveries lMWhl 
MWh I@ Secondarv Service 16,387 17,960 25 369 25 228 25,218 27,920 25 471 18,683 22,698 16, 197 15,926 16,710 18,844 24,702 22 813 24,684 25,250 370,060 
MWh @ Primary Service 2 408 2 371 3 310 2 173 2,721 -2,483 4,414 1,133 4,304 1 971 2,808 3,280 1,488 2,935 3,503 1,500 4,172 42,009 
MWh @ Transmission Service 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .o 0 0 0 0 0 Q 

18,794 20,331 28 679 27,401 27 940 25 437 29,885 19 816 27,002 18,168 18,734 19,991 20,332 27,637 26,316 26, 184 29 422 412 069 
Non-Coincident Demand 1%1 
% @ Secondary Service 0.4599% 0.3969% 0.3221% 0.3094% 0.3258% 0.3139% 0.3205% 0.3842% 0.3641% 0.4189% 0.4912% 0.4382% 0.3762% 0.3319% 0.3237% 0.3006% 0.2980% 0.3534% 
% @ Primary Service 0.3623% 0.4458% 0.4117% 0.4842% 0.3303% 0.2602% 0.8445% 0.3380% 0.5123% 0.4350% 0.3449% 0.3233% 0.4940% 0.3792% 0.4573% 0.8078% 0.4538% 0.4845% 
% av. Transmission Service 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 

Non-Coincident Demand IMWI 
MW iCil Secondarv Service 75.363 71.284 81.714 78.057 82.162 87.640 81.635 71.779 82.642 67.849 78.228 73.225 70.891 81.987 73.847 74.199 75.244 1,307.745 
MW@ Primary Service . 8.723 10.568 13.625 10.521 8.989 -6.460 37.277 3.831 22.050 8.575 9.686 10.606 7.352 11.130 16.018 12.120 18.932 203.542 
MW ail Transmission Service 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

84.086 81.852 95.339 88.578 91.150 81.180 118.912 75.610 104.692 76.424 87.913 83.830 78.244 93.117 89.865 86.319 94.176 1,511.286 
: 

. 

· .. ··· ' '. • .•. > . . ' ·· .. . . ·. 

' 

Statement BO Page 2. 1 Apr2012 -Aug 2013 Determinants 



1::• ;··;·: :· ..... ":. .: ... 
. SariDiego $as $< Electric . ·· .. 

1·· ··: .· ... ".· · ... ·:· .. : .. ; :•. : ... . .. ·.· FER.c Recorded Period: April 1, 2012 -Aui:iust3t, 2013 . .. •· : .. 

Schedules AL-TOU I AY-TOU I DG-R: Aor-12 Mav-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Aua-12 SeD·12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Pec-1~. .!~.n-1_3 Eeb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13. ,Jul:13 Aim-1.3 Total 
Tot~l -Deliv~~i~s iMWhl - 712, 173 729 845 797 708 766, 119 798,212 911 715 836,366 767,486 772 604 700,651 763,982 676 991 726,246 753,591 647 761 972,512 795,266 13,129 228 

Total Deliveries 1%1 
% ail Secondarv Service 78.92% 79.54% 80.62% 78.83% 80.46% 79.79% 78.79% 78.15% 81.61% 79.07% 78.95% 78.63% 80.85% 81.33% 94.40% 67.42% 80.93% 79.59% 
% ail Primarv Service 19.76% 18.98% 18.05% 19.85% 18.17% 18.84% 19.70% 18.73% 19.01% 17.69% 19.12% 19.56% 18.49% 17.18% 3.34% 31.45% 17.68% 18.90% 
% @ Transmission Service 1.32% 1.48% 1.33% 1.32% 1.37% 1.37% 1.51% 3.12% -0.62% 3.24% 1.93% 1.81% 0:66%. 1.49% 2.26% 1.13% 1.39% 1.51% 

100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
Total Deliveries IMWhl 
MWh @ Secondarv Service 562 047 580,518 643 112 603 932 642,241 727 457 658,973 599 790 630,522 554,005 603 164 532,318 587,170 612,895 611,486 655 667 643,609 10,448 908 
MWh @ Primarv Service 140,725 138,524 143,986 152,075 145,035 171,767 164,764 143,750 146,872 123,945 146,073 132,420 134,283 129,467 21 635 305 855 140 603 2,481 780 
MWh @ Transmission Service 9 401 10 802 10 610 10 113 10 936 12 490 12 629 23 946 -4 790 22 701 14 745 12 254 4 793 11 229 14 639 10 989 11 054 198 539 

712, 173 729 845 797,708 766, 119 798,212 911,715 836,366 767,486 772,604 700,651 763,982 676,991 726,246 753,591 647,761 972,512 795 266 13,129,228 
Non-Coincident Demand 1%\ 
% ail Secondarv Service 0.2720% 0.2749% 0.2672% 0.2663% 0.2733% 0.2672% 0.2803% 0.2789% 0.2735% 0.2698% 0.2754% 0.2771% 0.2707% 0.2815% 0.2723% 0.2619% 0.2693% 0.2723% 
% ((lJ Primarv Service 0.2118% 0.2154% 0.2185% 0.2176% 0.2248% 0.2167% 0.2254% 0.2246% 0.2257% 0.2183% 0.2139% 0.2192% 0.2133% 0.2180% 0.6690% 0.1889% 0.2150% 0.2189% 
% @Transmission Service 0.2173% 0.1844% 0.1875% 0.1985% 0.1938% 0.2081% 0.2001% 0.1632% 0.1353% 0.1752% 0.1748% 0.1736% 0.2057% 0.1355% 0.2296% 0.2059% 0.2067% 0.1896% 

Non-Coincident Demand IMWl 
MW l1ll Secondarv Service 1 528.768 1,595.845 1,718.396 1,608.270 1,755.246 1,943.766 1 847.100 1,672.815 1,724.478 1,494.705 1,661.114 .1,475.054 1 589.470 1,725.301 1 665.077 1,717.193 1,733.239 28,455.835 
MW l1ll Primarv Service 298.056 298.382 314.610 330.914 326.039 372.219 371.378 322.863 331.490 270.572 312.451 290.264 286.426 282.238 144.740 577.760 302.297 5,432.698 
MW t@ Transmission Service 20.428 19.918 19.893 20.074 21.193 25.993 25.271 39.079 -6.481 39.772 25.774 21.272 9.860 15.215 33.612 22.627 22.849 376.348 

1,847.252 1,914.145 2,052.899 1,959.258 2,102.478 2341.978 2 243.749 2 034.756 2,049.487 1,805.049 1,999.339 1,786.590 1,885.755 2,022.753 1,843.429 2 317.580 2,058.384 34 264.882 
On-Peak Demand 1%1 
% @ Secondary Service 0.2193% 0.2331% 0.2496% 0.2491% 0.2570% 0.2534% 0.2464% 0.2253% 0.2206% 0.2135% 0.2206% 0.2217% 0.2188% 0.2401% 0.2551% 0.2454% 0.2527% 0.2373% 
% @ Primary Service 0.1955% 0.2104% 0.2255% 0.2258% 0.2299% 0.2257% 0.2232% 0.2038% 0.2034% 0.1965% 0.1947% 0.1997% 0.1937% 0.2037% 0.6540% 0.1991% 0.2329% 0.2139% 
% @ Transmission Service 0.3373% 0.3214% 0.2964% 0.4535% 0.2515% 0.3096% 0.2724% 0.2120% 0.2479% 0.3629% 0.2698% 0.2839% d.4871% 0.3427% 0.3342% 0.4656% 0.2741% 0.3185% 

On-Peak Demand (MW! 
MW @ Secondary Service 1,232.569 1 353.188 1,605.208 1,504.394 1 650.560 1 843.377 1,623.709 1,351.327 1,390.932 1, 182.800 1,330.580 1,180.150 1,284.728 1 471.562 1,559.902 1 609.008 1,626.400 24 800.393 
MW @ Primal}' Service 275.118 291.456 324.689 343.384 333.436 387.678 367.753 292.963 298.738 243.552 284.405 264.442 260.106 263.724 141.494 608.957 327.465 5,309.360 
MW l1il Transmission Service 31.709 34.717 31.447 45.861 27.503 38.671 34.402 50.765 -11.875 82.382 39.782 34.788 23.348 38.480 48.925 51.167 30.300 632.369 

1 539.396 1,679.361 1 961.344 1 893.639 2011.499 2,269.725 2 025.864 1,695.054 1,677.795 1,508.734 1,654.766 1 479.380 1 568.182 1,773.766 1,750.321 2,269.131 1,984.164 30,742.122 

.. ..... ..-.··:·· ,.: ... ·. .. .. ··· .. ; ... :· 
·: 

. .:<":.:'.·: · .. . . 
. · 

. · ··,· . " .. .. .. .· .. ·.· 
·' .. 
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I" ______ ,:-_-._ ,. ' ... " •·' ' ..... ,, '.·· " ... 
' ' ··· ·· San Diego Gas & Electric ···, ·:-: .. ·; ·:····;: ' . 

k 
... ' '··., " 

., .,, FERG Recorded Period: April 1, 2012 ~August 31, 2013 ·, 

Schedule A6-TOU: A_pr-1~ Mav-12 ,!up-12 Jul,,1,~ Allg-12 Seq-12 Oct-12 Nov:12 Dec-1.2 Jan-13 F'l,b-13 Ma,r-13 Anr-13 Mav-13 Jup-13 Jul-13 P.1.m-13 TQt<i!I 
Total Deliveries (MWh} 51,461 56,429 62,614 53, 176 58,879 55 332 74,992 56,568 67 912 62,144 67,809 50 785 57,521 68,260 61,758 65·885 56,992 1,028,517 

Total Deliveries {%} 
% @ Secondary Service 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
% @ Primarv Service 15.78% 14.65% 21.22% 8.30% 18.40% 17.64% 8.70% 9.30% 18.43% 9.91% 12.15% 14.49% 13.35% 13.30% 12.85% 11.25% 17.23% 13.87% 
% @ Transmission Service 84.22% 85.35% 78.78% 91.70% 81.60% 82.36% 91.30% 90.70% 81.57% 90.09% 87.85% 85.51% 86.65% 86.70% 87.15% 88.75% 82.77% 86.13% 

100.00% 100.00% 100.00%. 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
Total Deliveries IMWhl 
MWh @ Secondary Service 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
MWh @ Primarv Service 8,121 8 267 13 287 4,414 10,834 9,761 6,524 5,261 12,516 6,158 8 239 7 359 7,679 9 079 7,936 7,412 9,820 142,665 
MWh @ Transmission Service 43 341 48 162 49 327 48 763 48 045 45 572 68 467 51 307 55 395 55 985 59 570 43 426 49 842 59 181 53 822 58 473 47172 885 852 

51,461 56 429 62,614 53, 176 58,879 55 332 74 992 56,568 67 912 62,144 67,809 50,785 57,521 68 260 61,758 65,885 56,992 1,028 517 
Non-Coincident Demand .!%! 
% @ Secondary Service 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 
% @ Primary Service 0.1633% 0.1966% 0.2332% 0.1023% 0.1902% 0.2431% 0.1647% 0.2656% 0.2439% 0.2121% 0.3012% 0.2251% 0.2028% 0.2411% 0.1640% 0.1455% 0.2312% 0.2124% 
% @ Transmission Service 0.1742% 0.1794% 0.1904% 0.1854% 0.1660% 0.1905% 0.1832% 0.1932% 0.1654% 0.1605% 0.1598% 0.1932% 0.1954% 0.1745% 0.1855% 0.1726% 0.1834% 0.1790% 

Non-Coincident Demand IMWl . 

MW @ Secondarv Service 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
MW @ Primary Service 13.261 16.253 30.985 4.515 20.606 23.728 10.745 13.973 30.527 13.062 24.815 16.565 15.573 21.888 13.015 10.785 22.703 302.998 
MW @ Transmission Service 75.500 86.403 93.919 90.406 79.755 86.814 125.432 99.125 91.624 89.856 95.193 83.900 97.391 103.271 99.840 100.925 86.514 1 585.869 

88.761 102.656 124.904 94.921 100.361 110.542 136.178 113.098 122.151 102.918 120.008 100.464 112.964 125.160 112.855 111.709 109.217 1,888.867 
Coincident Peak Demand !'L.l 
% @ Secondary Service 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 
% @ Primarv Service 0.1386% 0.1557% 0.2189% 0.2461% 0.1464% 0.1465% 0.1279% 0.0915% 0.1131% 0.1810% 0.1445% 0.1084% 0.1786% 0.1267% 0.2458% 0.1896% 0.1454% 0.1582% 
% @ Transmission Service 0.1357% 0.1372% 0.1551% 0.1325% 0.1388% 0.1579% 0.1553% 0.1408% 0.1206% 0.1484% 0.1191% 0.1500% 0.1305% 0.1312% 0.1331% 0.1502% 0.1413% 0.1398% 

Coincident Peak Demand IMWl 
MW @ Secondarv Service 0.000 0.0.00 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
MW @ Primal}' Service 11.255 12.872 29.085 10.862 15.861 14.299 8.345 4.814 14.156 11.147 11.905 7.977 13.715 11.503 19.506 14.053 14.278 225.631 
MW @Transmission Service 58.813 66.079 76.507 64.611 66.687 71.958 106.330 72.241 66.807 83.082 70.948 65.140 65.044 77.646 71.637 87.827 66.654 1 238.009 

70.069 78.950 105.591 75.473 82.548 86.257 114.674 77.054 80.963 94.229 82.853 73.117 78.758 89.148 91.144 101.880 80.932 1 463.639 

Schedule S: St;rndbv Determinants: Anr-12 !\/lav-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Aug-12 Sen-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 ,!ap-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 A!lr-13 M<i!:v-13 .}un-13 Jul-13 Au!'-13 Total 
Contracted Standbit: Demand (MW} 
MW @ Secondary Service 11.518 11.518 11.517 11.609 11.191 11.131 11.131 10.012 10.274 10.274 10.274 10.274 10.274 10.274 10.274 11.020 11.020 183.585 
MW@ Primary Service 85.906 85.805 91.154 92.300 94.433 94.486 94.571 94.571 94.169 94.169 94.225 94.529 94.311 95.350 95.869 100.239 100.221 1,596.308 
MW @ Transmission Service 60.197 61.175 61.151 60.6Z§ Q.Q.p66 60.768 60.852 60.852 61.039 61.077 61..121 61.121 60.474 61.418 61.418 61.547 e1,~a7 1 036.939 

157.621 158.498 163.822 164.585 166.290 166.385 166.554 165.435 165.482 165.520 165.620 165.924 165.059 167.042 167.561 172.806 172.628 2,816.832 

.. . : .. . ... .. , ....... . . .. 

. .. ' · .... 
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San Diego Gas & Electric Company . 

True-Up Period 

Statement BG 

Revenue Data to Reflect Changed Rates 

Docket No. ER15-



Line 
No. Customer Classes 

1 Residential Customers 
2 
3 Small Commercial Customers 
4 
5 Medium-Large Commercial Customers 
6 
7 Street Lighting Customers 
8 
9 Standby Customers 
10 
11 Grand Total 

Statement BG 

(a) 

Statement BG 
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMP ANY 

Transmission Revenues Data to Reflect Changed Rates 
Comparison of Revenues 

Recorded Billing Determinants 

(b) (c) =(a) - (b) (d) = (c)/(a) 

Transmission Revenues True-Up Period 
@ Proposed Rates Total Cost of Service ($)Change (%)Change 

$ 321,391,558 $ 321,391,558 $ 0 0.00% 

93,968,139 $ 93,968,139 $ 0 0.00% 

375,731,584 $ 375,731,584 $ 0 0.00% 

2,454,229 $ 2,454,229 $ (0) 0.00% 

12;467,409 $ 12,467,409 $ 0 0.00% 

$ 806,012,920 $ 806,012,919 $ (0) 0.00% 

Page - 1 

Line 
Reference No. 

(a)=Statement BG; Page 2.2; Col. (T); Line 1 1 
(b)=Statement BL; Page 2; Col. (C ); Line 4 2 
(a)=Statement BG; Page 2.2; Col. (T); Line 3 3 
(b)=Statement BL; Page 2; Col. (C ); Line 5 4 

(a)=Statement BG; Page.2.2; Col. (T); Line 5 5 
(b)=Statement BL; Page 2; Col. (C ); Line 6 6 

(a)=Statement BG; Page 2.2; Col. (T); Line 7 7 
(b)=Statement BL; Page 2; Col. (C ); Line 7 8 

(a)=Statement BG; Page 2.2; Col. (T); Line 9 9 
(b)=Statement BL; Page 2; Col. (C ); Line 8 10 

Sum Lines 1 through 9 11 

Comparison of Revenues 



Line Season 
No. Customer Class 

I Residential Customers 1 
. 

2 

3 Small Commercial 2 

4 

5 Medium-Large Commercial 3 

6 

7 Street Lighting 4 

8 

9 Standby Revenues 5 

10 
11 TOTAL 

NOTES: 

See Pages 3, 4, 5, & 6; Line 25. 
2 See Pages 3; 4, 5, & 6; Line 27. 

(A) 
Apr-12 
Winter 

$ 17,267,630 

4,999,596 

19,063,622 

199,929 

697,721 

$ 42,228,498 

See Pages 3, 4, 5, & 6; Lines 29 through 33. 
4 See Pages 3, 4, 5, & 6; Line 35. 

See Pages 3, 4, 5, & 6; Line 37. 

Statement BG 

Statement BG 
San Diego Gas And Electric Company 

Derivation of Monthly Retail Cost of Service 
Revenues for True-Up Period Using Retail Rates Developed in 

Statement BL 
For True-Up Period April 1, 2012 - August 31, 2013 

(B) (C) (D) (E) (G) 
Mav-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Aue:-12 Sen-12 
Summer Summer Summer Summer Summer 

$ 16,402,573 $ 16,746,512 $ 17,994,881 $ 20,572,785 $ 24,597,878 

5,039,238 5,441,104 5,535,929 5,972,130 6,610,838 

21,686,323 23,754,662 22,410,111 23,981 ,296 26,533,287 

184,404 93,423 186,895 59,605 145,246 

701,563 725,170 728,590 736,086 736,494 

$ 44,014,100 $ 46,760,871 $ 46,856,406 $ 51,321,902 $ 58,623,742 

Page -2 .1 

(H) (I) (]) 

Oct-12 Nov-12· Dec-12 
Winter Winter Winter 

$ 21,670,142 $ 17,721,507 $ 19,661,629 

6,018,967 5,335,213 5,385,986 

23,654,300 20,956,618 21,465,855 

144,033 157,311 188,144 

737,239 732,107 732,346 

$ 52,224,681 $ 44,902,756 $ 47,433,960 

Summary of Revs @ Changed Rates 



Line Season 
No. Customer Class 

1 Residential Customers 1 

2 

3 Small Commercial 2 

4 

5 Medium-Large Commercial 3 

6 

7 Street Lighting 4 

8 

9 Standby Revenues 5 

10 
11 TOTAL 

NOTES: 

See Pages 3, 4, 5, & 6; Line 2: 
2 See Pages 3, 4, 5, & 6; Line 2~ 

See Pages 3, 4,. 5, & 6; Lines 2 
4 See Pages 3, 4, 5, & 6; Line 3: 

See Pages 3, 4, 5, & 6; Line 3~ 

Statement BG 

(K) 

Jan-13 
Winter 

$ 22,727,317 

5,336,838 

18,724,322 

112,624 

732,513 

$ 47,633,614 

Statement BG 
San Diego Gas And Electric Company 

Derivation of Monthly Retail Cost of Service 
Revenues for True-Up Period Using Retail Rates Developed in 

Statement BL -
For True-Up Period April 1, 2012 -August 31, 2013 

(M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) 
Feb-13 Mar-13 Aor-13 Mav~l3 Jun-13 
Winter Winter Winter Summer Summer 

$ 19,126,868 $ 17,940,764 $ 16,452,381 $ 16,310,153 $ 17,046,051 

5,272,160 5,092,923. 5,115,338 5,318,291 5,491,534 

20,809,576 18,585,502 19,591,229 23,151,644 21,394,866 
' 

170,657 123,766 144,763 187,483 107,651 

732,954 734,302 730,498 739,245 741,546 

$ 46,112,214 $ 42,477,257 $ 42,034,209 $ 45,706,815 $ 44,781,648 

Page -2 .2 

(R) (S) (T) 
Jul-13 Aug-13 

Summer Summer Line 
Total No. 

$ 20,548,453 $ 18,604,036 $ 321,391,558 1 
2 

6,120,291 5,881,764 $ 93,968,139 3 
4 

26,321,286 23,647,086 $ 375,731,584 5 
6 

140,550 107P44 $ 2,454,229 7 
8 

764,909 764,128 $ 12,467,409 9 
10 

$ 53,895,489 $ 49,004,758 $ 806,012,920 11 

Summary of Revs @ Changed Rates 



StatemantBG 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMP ANY 

Derivation of Monthly Retail Cost of Service 
Revenues for True-Uo Usin2 Retail Rates Developed in Statement BL 

--· ---- - ________ _, _________ --------- ----
IA IB) IC) ID) 

Aor-12 May-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 
Line Billing Determinants Billing Determinants Billing Determinants Billing Determinants 
No. Customer Classes Energy (kWh) Demand(kW) Energy (kWh) Demand(kW) Energy (kWh) Demand(kW) Energy (kWh) Demand(kW) 

1 Residential Customers 567,139,217 - 538,727,219 - 550,023,590 - 591,025,111 -
2 
3 Small Commercial 157,417,496 - 158,665,672 - 171,318,848 - 174,304,502 -
4 
5 Medium-Large Commercial 782,428,802 806,604,619 889,000,602 846,696,711 
6 Non-Coincident (I 00%) 84,086 81,852 95,339 88,578 
7 Non-Coincident (90%) 1,936,012 2,016,801 2,177,803 2,054,179 
8 Maximum On-Peak Period Demand 1,539,396 1,679,361 1,961,344 1,893,639 
9 Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak 70,069 78,950 105,591 75,473 
10 
11 Street Lighting 10,954,284 - 10,103,655 - 5,118,722 - 10,240,124 -
12 
13 Standby Customers - 157,621 - 158,498 - 163,822 - 164,585 
14 
·15 TOTAL 1 517,939,799 1 514,101,165 1,615.461,762 1,622,266,448 

NOTES: The above billing determinants are the recorded determinants from April 2012 through August 31, 2013. 

(A) IB) IC (D 

Aor-12 Mav-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 
Line Changed Transmission Rates Changed Transmission Rates Changed Transmission Rates Changed Transmission Rates 
No. Customer Classes Energy (kWh) Demand(kW) Energy (kWh) Demand(kW) Energy (kWh) Demand(kW) Energy (kWh) Demand(kW) 

16 Residential Customers 1 $ 0.0304469 $ 0.0304469 $ 0.0304469 $ 0.0304469 
17 

18 Small Commercial 1 $ 0.0317601 $ 0.0317601 $ 0.0317601 $ 0.0317601 
19 

20 Medium-Large Commercial 1 

21 

22 Street Lighting 1 $ 0.0182512 $ 0.0182512 $ 0.0182512 $ 0.0182512 
23 

24 Standby Customers 1 

1 The cha1iged rates information comes from the Summary of Rates in Statement BL; fage 1. 

tAi IB) IC ID\ 
Aor-12 Mav-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 

Line Revenues rm Chanaed Rates Revenues rm Chanaed Rates Revenues lriJ Chanf1ed Rates Revenues {a), Changed Rates 
No. Customer Classes Enernv (kWh) Demand(kW) Enernv (kWh) Demand(kW) Enernv (kWh) Demand(kW) Energy !kWh) DemandlkW) 

25 Residential Customers $ 17,267,630 $ 16,402,573 $ 16,746,512 $ 17,994,881 
26 
27 Small Commercial $ 4,999,596 $ 5,039,238 $ 5,441,104 $ 5,535,929 
28 
29 Medium-Large Commercial $ - $ - $ - $ 
30 Non-Coincident(! 00%) $ 842,258 $ 819,190 $ 953,723 $ 886,812 
31 Non,Coincident (90%) $17,381,738 $18,107,461 $19,551,611 $18,437,659 
32 Maximum On-Peak Period Demand $ 801,673 $ 2,614,658 $ 3,055,137 $ 2,947,043 
33 Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak $ 37,953 $ 145,014 $ 194,192 $ 138,597 
34 
35 Street Lighting $ 199,929 $ 184,404 $ 93,423 $ 186,895 
36 
37 Standby Customers $ 697,721 $ 701,563 .$ 725,170 $ 728,590 
38 
39 TOTAL $ 22,467,155 $19,761,343 $ 21,626,215 $22 387 886 $ 22,281,039 $24,479,832 $ 23,717,705 $23,138,701 
40 
41 Grand Total $42 228,498 $44,014,100 $46,760,871 $46,856,406 

IE) (F) 

Aug-12 Sub-Total 
Billing Determinants Billinsz betenninants Line 

Energy (kWh) Demand(kW) Energy (kWh) Demand(kW) No. 

675,693,951 - 2,922,609,088 - 1 
2 

188,038,771 - 849,745,289 - 3 
4 

885,030,919 4,209,761,653 5 
91,150 . 441,005. 6 

2,202,839 10,387,634 7 
2,011,499 9,085,239 8 

82,548 412,630 9 
10 

3,265,788 - 39,682,573 - 11 
12 

- 166 290 - 810 816 13 
14 

1,752 029,429 8,021°798,603 15 

(E IF) 
Aug-12 Sub-Total 

Changed Transmission Rates Charnzed Transmission Rates Line 
Energy (kWh) Demand(kW) Energy (kWh) Demand(kW) No. 

$ 0.0304469 $ 0.0304.469 16 
17 

$ 0.0317601 $ 0.0317601 18 
19 

20 
21 

$ 0.0182512 $ 0.0182512 22 
23 

24 

(E IF\ 
Aug-12 Sub-Total 

Revenues lriJ Chan,...ed Rates Revenues @. Chancred Rates Line 
Enerov lkWh \ Demand(kW) Energy (kWh) DemandikW) No. 

$ 20,572,785 $ 88,984,381 25 
26 

$ 5,972,130 $ 26,987,996 27 
28 

$ - 29 
$ 913,181 $ 4,415,164 30 
$19,782,878 $ 93,261,346 31 
$ 3,133,565 $ 12,552,076 32 
$ 151,671 $ 667,427 33 

34 
$ 59,605 $ 724,256 35 

36 
$ 736,086 $ 3,589,130 37 

38 
$ 26,604 520 $24 717,382 $ 116 696,633 $ 114,485,144 39 

40 
$51,321,902 $ 231,181,777 41 

NOTES: Tile revenues above are derived by multiplying the forecast billing determinants by the rates, except for Med. & Lrg. C-1 and Standby customers. The 1/erivation of revenues for Med. & Lrg. C&I and Standby customers are shown on pages 5 & 6 

Statement BG Page- 3 A-Revenues@Changed Rates 



!G\ 
Seo-12 

Line Billino Determinants 
No. Customer Classes Enerov !kWh\ Demand rt.un 

1- Residential .Customers 807,894,391 -
2 
3 Small Commercial 208,149,142 -
4 
5 Medium-Large Commercial 992,484,188 
6 Non-Coincident (100%) 81,180 
7 Non-Coincident (90%) 2,452,520 
8 Maximum On-Peak Period Demand 2,269,725 
9 Maximum Demand_ at the Time of System Peak 86,257 
IO 
11 Street Lighting 7,958,121 -
12 
13 Standby Customers - 166 385 
14 
15 TOTAL 2 016.485 842 

Statemnnt BG 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Derivation of Monthly Retail Cost of Service 
Reventies for True-Uo Usine: Retail Rates Develooed in Statement BL 

For True-Un Period Avril 1. 2012 -Auoust 31. 2013 · 
(H\ m lj) 

Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 
Billing Detenninants Bil1in!! Determinants Billin° Determinants 

Enernv !kWh\ DemandlkW\ Enernv lkWh \ Demand lkW\ Enernv lkWh \ DemandlkW 

711,735,624 - 582,046,388 - 645,767,888 -
189,513,483 - 167,984,760 - 169,583 ,405 -

941,242,651 843,869,904 867,517,335 
118,912 75,610 104,692 

2,379,927 2,147,855 2,171,638 
2,025,864 1,695,054 1,677,795 

114,674 77,054 80,963 

7,891,711 8,619,209 - 10,308,548 -
- 166 554 - 165 435 - 165 482 

I 850 383 469 1 602 520 261 1693177.176 

NOTES: The above hilling determinants are tlte recorded determillants from April 2012 tlzrough August 31, 2013. 

(G\ IID II) (J) 

Seo-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 
Line Chanaed Transmission Rates ChanP-ed Transmission Rates ChanPed Transmission Rates Chano:ed Transmission Rates 
No. Customer Classes Enerov lkWhl Demand (kW\ Enerov lkWh) Demand lkW: Enerov lkWh) Demandlkw1 Enerov !kWh) Demand lkWI 

16 Residential Cu~tomers 1 $ 0.0304469 $ 0.0304469 $ 0.0304469 $ 0.0304469 
17 

18 Small Commercial 1 $ 0.0317601 $ 0.0317601 $ 0.0317601 $ 0.0317601 
19 

20 Medium-Large Commercial 1 

21 

22 Street Lighting 1 
$ 0.0182512 $ 0.0182512 $ 0.01825 12 $ 0.0182512 

23 

24 Standby Customers 1 

Tlte changed rates illformation comes from t!ie Summary of Rates in Statement BL,· Page 1. 

IG IID . II IJl 
Seo-12 ..Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 

Line Revenues @ Chanaed Rates Revenues I@ Chan2ed Rates Revenues r@. Chang:ed Rates Revenues (ti) Chanaed Rates 
No. Customer Classes Energy lkWh) Demand (kW) Energy lkWh) DemandlkW) Energy lkWh) DemandlkWl Energy (kWh) DemandlkW 

25 Residential Customers $ 24,597,878 $ 21,670,142 $ 17,721,507 $ 19,661,629 
26 
27 Small Commercial $ 6,610,838 $ 6,018,967 $ 5,335,213 $ 5,385,986 
28· 
29 Medium-Large Commercial $ - $ - $ - $ - -· 
30 Non-Coincident (100%) $ 818,156 $ 1,182,717 s 758,710 $ 1,044,901 
31 Non-Coincident (90%) $22,021,978 $21,354,434 s 19,273,670 $ 19,502,240 
32 Maximum On-Peak Period Demand $ 3,534,713 $ 1,055,084 $ 882,538 $ 874,855 
33 Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak $ 158,441 $ 62,064 $ 41,700 $ 43,859 
34 
35 Street Lighting $ 145,246 $ 144,033 $ 157,311 $ 188, 144 
36 
37 Standby Customers $ 736,494 $ 737,239 $ 732,107 $ 732,346 
38 
39 TOTAL $ 31 353 961 $27 269 781 $ 27 833 143 $24 391 538 $ 23 214 031 $21 688 725 $ 25 235 759 $22 198 201 
40 
41 Grand Total $58 623 742 $52 224 681 $44 902 756 $47 433 960 

(IO (L\ 
Jan-13 Sub-Total 

BillinP Determinants Billinu Detenninants Line 
Enerov !kWh) Demand r1t w Ener!!V!kWhl Demand lkWl No. 

746,457,551 3,493,901,842 - I 
2 

168,035,928 903,266,718 - 3 
4 

780,962,674 4,426,076,752 5 
76,424 456,817 6 

1,907,967 11,059,907 7 
1,508,734 9,177,173 8 

94,229 453,177 9 
IO 

6,170,773 - 40,948,362 - II 
12 

165 520 - 829 376 13 
14 

1 701 626,926 8 864 193 674 15 

IK) IL\ 
Jan-13 Sub-Total 

Chano:ed Transmission Rates Changed Transmission Rates Line 
Energy !kWh) DemaridlkWl Energy lkWh) DemandlkWl No. 

$ 0.0304469 $ 0.0304469 16 
lJ 

$ 0.0317601 $ 0.0317601 18 
19 

20 
21 

$ 0.0182512 $ 0.0182512 22 
23 

24 

IK) (L) 

Jan-13 Sub-Total 
Revenues @. Chan2ed Rates Revenues (@ Changed Rates Line 

Enerov (kWh) Demand lkWl Energy (kWh) DemandlkW) No. 

$ 22,727,317 $ 106,378,473 25 
26 

$ 5,336,838 $ 28,687,842 27 
28 

s - $ - 29 
$ 765,297 $ 4,569,781 30 
$ 17,123,047 $ 99,275,370 31 
$ 784,958 $ 7,132,148 32 
$ 51,020 $ 357,083 33 

34 
$ 112,624 $ 747,358 35 

36 
$ 732,513 $ 3,670,698 37 

. 38 
$ 28,176.779 $ 19456835 $ 135 813 673 $ 115 005,080 39 

40 
$ 47 633 614 $ 250 818 754 41 

NOTES: Tlte revenues above are derived by multiplying t/ie forecast billing determinants by the rates, except for Med. & Lrg. C-1 and Sta11dby customers. The derivation of reve1111es for Med. & Lrg. C&I and S,la1tdby customers are shown 011 pages S & 6 

Statement BG Page -4 B-Revenues@Changed Rates 



Line 
No. Customer Classes 

I Residential Customers 
2 
3 Small Commercial 
4 
5 Medium-Large Commercial 
6 Non-Coincident (I 00%) 

·7 Non-Coincident (90%) 
8 Maximum On-Peak Period Demand 
9 Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak 
IO 
11 Street Lighting 
12 
13 Standby Customers 
14 
15 TOTAL 

Stntemnnt BG 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Derivation ofMonthlv Retail Cost of Service 
Revenues for True-Un Usine: Retail Rates Develooed in Statement BL 

For True-Un Period Anril 1, 2012 - Au2ust 31, 2013 
IN) 101 (P\ 

Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 
Billim! Determinants Billino Determinants Billincr Determinants 

EnerovlkWh\ Demand lkW\ Enerov lkWh) Demand lkW\ Enerov lkWh) DemandlkW\ 

628,204,145 - 589,247,668 - 540,363,131 -

165,999,474 - 160,356,014 - 161,061,762 -

850,525,127 747,767,500 804,099,709 
87,913 83,830 78,244 

2,119,347 1,887,055 1,998,719 
1,654,766 1,479,380 1,568,182 

82,853 73) 17 78,758 

9,350,408 - 6,781,249 - 7,931,700 -

165 620 - 165 924 - 165 059 

I 654,079 154 I 504,152 431 I 513 456 302 

NOTES: T/ze above billing determ'iltants are the recorded determinants from April 2012 tlirougliAug11st 31, 2013. 

IN) 10 (P) 

Feb~l3 Mar-13 Apr-13 
Line ChanPed Transmission Rates Chang-ed Transmission Rates ChanQ'ed Transmission Rates 
No. Customer Classes Enerl!V lkWh) DemandlkW) Enerl!VlkWh) DemandlkW) Enerl!VlkWh) DemandlkWl 

16 Residential Customers 1 
$ 0.0304469 $ 0.0304469 $ 0.0304469 

17 

18 Small Commercial 1 $ 0.0317601 $ 0.0317601 •$ 0.0317601 
19 

20 Medium-Large Commercial 1 

21 

22 Street Lighting 1 $ 0.0182512 $ 0.0182512 $ 0.0182512 
23 

24 Standby. Customers 1 

1 The changed rates information comes from t!te Summary of Rates in Statement BL; Page 1. 

IN) 10) (P) 

Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 
Line Revenues (@, Cham:red Rates Revenues @ Chanoed Rates Revenues (a), Changed Rates 
No. Customer Classes Enerl!V(kWh) Demand (kW) Enerl!VlkWh) Demand (kW) Enerl!V(kWh) DemandlkW) 

25 Residential Customers $ 19,126,868 $ 17,940,764 $ 16,452,381 
26 
27 Small Commercial $ 5,272,160 $ 5,092,923 $ 5,115,338 
28 
29 Medium-Large Commercial $ $ - $ -
30 Non-Coincident (100%) $ 880,408 $ 839,062 $ 784,001 
31 Non-Coincident (90%) $19,022,478 $16,936,539 $17,947,338 
32 Maximum On-Peak Period Demand $ 861,819 $ 770,316 $ 817,226 
33 Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak $ 44,870 $ 39,585 $ 42,664 
34 
35 Street Lighting $ 170,657 $ 123,766 $ 144,763 
36 
37 Standby Customers $ 732,954 $ 734,302 $ 730,498 
38 
39 TOTAL $ 24 569 684 $21 542 530 $ 23 157 453 $19319804 $ 21712482 $20 321 727 
40 
41 Grand Total $46 112 214 $42 477 257 $42 034 209 

10) IS) 
Mav-13 Sub-Total 

Billina Determinants BillinP Determinants Line 
Enerov lkWh) DemandlkW Enerl!VlkWh) Demand lkW) No. 

535,691,771 2,293,506,715 1 
2 

167,451,961 - 654,869,211 3 
4 

849,488,079 3,251,880,415 5 
93,117 343,104 6 

2,147,913 8,153,033 7 
1,773,766 6,476,094 8 

89,148 323,876 9 
IO 

10,272,339 34,335,696 11 
12 

- 167 042 663 645 13 
14 

1 562 904 150 6 234 592,037 15 

10) IS) 
May-13 Sub-Total 

ChanQ:ed Transmission Rates ChanQ:ed Transmission Rates Line 
Enerl!VlkWh) Demand lkw Enerl!VlkWh) DemandlkW) No. 

$ 0.0304469 0.0304469 16 
17 

$ 0.0317601 0.0317601 18 
19 

20 
21 

$ 0.0182512 0.0182512 22 
23 

24 

(0) IS) 
Mav-13 Sub -Total 

Revenues @, Chanrred Rates Revenues liil Changed Rate! Line 
Enerl!V(kWh) Demand(kw Enerl!VlkWh) Demand (kW) No. 

$ 16,310,153 $ 69,830,165 25 
26 

$ 5,318,291 $ 20,798,712 27 
28 

$ - $ - 29 
$ 932,225 $ 3,435,696 30 
$19,291,910 $ 73,198,265 31 
$ 2,763,825 $ 5,213,186 32 
$ 163,684 $ 290,804 33 

34 
$ 187,483 $ 626,669 35 

36 
$ 739,245 $ 2,936,998 37 

38 
$ 21 815 927 $23 890,888 $ 91 255 546 $ 85 074 949 39 

40 
$45 706 815 $ 176 330 495 41 

NOTES: Tlze revenues above are derived by multiplying tlte forecast hilling determilli.znts hy tlte rates, except for Med. & Lrg. C-1 and Standby customers. T!te derivation of revenues for Med & Lrg. C&I and Standby customers are shown on pages 5 & 6 
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Line 
No. Customer Classes 

I Residential Customers 
2 
3 Small Commercial 
4 
5 Medium-Large Commercial 
6 Non-Coincident (100%) 
7 Non-Coincident (90%) 
8 Maximum On-Peak Period Demand 
9 Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak 
10 
11 Street Lighting 
12 
13 Standby Customers 
14 
15 TOTAL 

Statemant BG 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Derivation of Monthly Retail Cost of Service 
Revenues for True-Up Usine Retail Rates Develooed in Statement BL 

(N) 
--- -- --- -- -10;-- -- ... - ---- -------- --·n;1--

Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 
Billinv Determinants Billing Determinants Billing Determinants 

Enerl!V(kWhl DemandlkW EnerovlkWh) Demand lkWl Enernv fkWh) DemandlkWi 

559,861,660 674,894,788 - 61.1,032,230 

172,906,678 192,703,756 - 185,193,496 -

735,835,293 1,064,580,910 881,679,523 
89,865 . 86,319 94,176 

1,956,284 2,429,289 2,167,60'! 
1,750,321 2,269,131 1,984,164 

91,144 101,880 80,932 

5,898,303 - 7,700,854 - 5,903,391 -

- 167 561 - 172 806 - 172,628 

I 474,501 934 1 939 880 308 1.683 808 640 

NOTES: The above billing determinants are the recorded determinants from April 2012 through August 31, 2013. 

IN\ (0) (p) 

Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 
Line Changed Transmission Rates ChanE!ed Transmission Rates Chan!:!ed Transmission Rates 
No. Customer Classes Enerl!V (kWh) Demand (kW) Enerl!V(kWh) Demand (kW) Energy (kWh) Demand (kW) 

i6 Residential Customers 1 $ 0.0304469 $ 0.0304469 $ 0.0304469 
17 

18 Small CoiTimercial 1 $ 0.0317601 $ 0.0317601 $ 0.0317601 
. 19 

20 Medium-Large Commercial 1 

21 

22 Street Lighting 1 $ 0.0182512 $ 0.0182512 $ 0.0182512 
23 

24 Standby Customers 1 

The changed rates information comes from the Sllmmary of Rates in Statement BL; Page 1. 

IN\ 10) IP) 
Jun-13 Jul-13 AuR-13 

Line Revenues rm Chanf1ed Rates Revenues rm ChanD'ed Rates Revenues (@, Chanrred Rates 
No. Customer Classes Enerl!VlkWh) Demand(kW Ener«VlkWhl DemandlkW: Enerl!V (kWh) Demand (kW 

25 Residential Customers $ 17,046,051 $ 20,548,453 $ 18,604,036 
26 
27 Small Commercial $ 5,491,534 $ 6,120,291 $ 5,881,764 
28 
29 Medium-Large Commercial $ - $ $ -
30 Non-Coincident (I 00%) $ 897,899 $ 863,568 $ 940,253 
31 Non-Coincident (90%) $17,596,710 $21,749,293 $19,467,317 
32 Maximum On-Peak Period Demand $ 2,732,751 $ 3,521,346 $ 3,090,839 
33 Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak $ 167,507 $ 187,079 $ 148,677 
34 
35 Street Lighting $ 107,651 $ 140,550 $ 107,744 
36 
37 Standby Customers $ 741,546 $ 764,909 $ 764,128 
38 
39 TOTAL $ 22 645 236 $22 136 412 $ 26 809 294 $27 086 195 $ 24 593 544 $24 411 214 
40 
41 Grand Total $44,781 648 $53 895.489 $49 004 758 

- - -

(R) (S) 
Sub-Total Total 

BillinO' Determinants Billing Determinants Line 
Enerov7kWh) Demand (kW) Enerov (kWh) Demand lkWl No. 

1,845, 788,678 - 10,555,806,323 I 
I 2 

550,803,930 - 2,958,685,148 3 
4 

2,682,095,726 . 14,569,814,546 5 
270,360 1,511,286 6 

6,553,174 36,153,749 7 
6,003,616 30,742,122 8 

273,956 1,463,639 9 
10 

19,502,548 - 134,469, 179 11 
12 

512 995 2 816 832 13 
14 

5 098 190,882 28218775196 15 

(R) IS) 
Sub-Total Total 

Chan'-!:ed Transmission Rates Changed Transmission Rates Line 
Enerl!V(kWh) Demand (kW) Energy (kWh) Demand lkW) No. 

$ 0.0304469 0.0304469 16 
17 

$ 0.0317601 0.0317601 18 
19 

20 
21 

$ 0.0182512 0.0182512 22 
23 

24 

IR) (S) 

Sub-Total Grand Total 
Revenues rm Chanrred Rates Revenues rm, Chanrred Rates Line 

Enerl!V(kWh) Demand lkWl Enerl!V(kWhl Demand (kW) No. 

$ 56,198,540 $ 321,391,558 25 
26 

$ 17,493,588 $ 93,968,139 27 
28 

$ - $ 29 
$ 2,701,720 $ 15,122,361 30 
$ 58,813,320 $ 324,548,301 31 
$ 9,344,936 $ 34,242,346 32 
$ 503,262 $ 1,818,576 33 

34 
$ 355,946 $ 2,454,229 35 

36 
$ 2,270,583 $ 12,467,409 37 

38 
$ 74 048 074 $ 73 633 821 $ 417813 927 $ 388 198 993 39 

40 
$ 147 681 895 $ 806 012 920 41 

NOTES: The revenues above are derived hy multiplying the forecast billing determinants by the rates, except for Med. & Lrg. C-1 and Standby customers.' Tlte derivation of revenues for Med. & Lrg. C&I and Standby customers llre shown on pages 5 & 6 
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Line 

No. 

I 
2 
3 
4 

5 

6 

7 
8 

9 
10 

II 
12 

13 
14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 
21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 
28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 
40 

Statement BG 

Statement BG 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMP ANY 

Derivation of Monthly Retail Cost of Service 
Revenues for True-Up Period UsinJ?; Retail Rates Developed in Statemetn BL 

For True-Up Period April 1, 2012 -Aueuts 31, 2013 
Medium and Laree Commercial & Industrial Customers 

Winter Summer Summer Summer Swmner Summer 
Descriotion Aor-12 Mav-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Au~-12 Sep-12 

Energy Revenues 

Commodity Sales - kW)i 782,428,802 806,604,619 889,000,602 846,696,711 885,030,919 992,484,188 

Commodity Rate - $/kWh - - - - -
Total Commodity Revenues $ - $ - $ $ - $ - $ -

NQn-Coincid~nt Demruid (100%) (kY£)1· 
Secondary 75,363 71,284 81,714 78,057 82,162 87,640 

Primary 8,723 10,568 13,625 10,521 8,989 (6,460) 

Transmission - - - -
Total 84,086 81,852 95,339 88,578 91,150 81,180 

Check Figure 84,086 81,852 95,339 88,578 91,150 81,180 

Difference - - - - -

Non-~Qincident Demgnd {100%) Rafe,l! ($[kW}i 

Secondary $ 10.0515580 $ 10.0515580 $ 10.0515580 $ 10.0515580 $ 10.0515580 $ 10.0515580 

Primary $ 9.7154010 $ 9.7154010 $ 9.7154010 $ 9.7154010 $ 9.7154010 $ 9.7154010 

Transmission $ 9.6111423 $ 9.6111423 $ 9.6111423 $ 9.6111423 $ 9.6111423 $ 9.6111423 

Non-Coincident Demand (100%)-Revenues: 
Secondary $. 757,515 $ 716,517 $ 821,349 $ 784,593 $ 825,853 $ 880,916 

Primary $ 84,743 $ 102,673 $ 132,374 $ 102,219 87,328 (62,760) 

Transmission - - - - - -
Subtotal $ 842,258 $ 819,190 $ 953,723 $ 886,812 $ 913,181 $ 818,156 

Non-Coincident Demand (90%} (kW,)2
: 

Secondary 1,528,768 1,595,845 1,718,396 1,608,270 1,755,246 1,943,766 

Primary 311,317 314,634 345,595 335,430 346,645 395,947 

Transmission 95,927 106,322 113,812 110,480 100,948 112,807 

Total 1,936,012 2,016,801 2,177,803 2,054,179 2,202,839 2,452,520 

Check Figure 1,936,012 2,016,801 2,177,803 2,054,179 2,202,839 2,452,520 

Difference - - - -

Non-Coincident Demand (90%) Rates ($/kW): 

Secondary $ 9.0464022 $ 9.0464022 $ 9.0464022 $ 9.0464022 $ 9.0464022 $ 9.0464022 
Primary $ 8.7438609 $ 8.7438609 $ 8.7438609 $ 8.7438609 $ 8.7438609 $ 8.7438609 

Transmission $ 8.6500280 $ 8.6500280 $ 8.6500280 $ 8.6500280 $ 8.6500280 $ 8.6500280 
Non-Coincident Demand (90%)- Revenues: 

Secondary $ 13,829,849 $ 14,436,656 $ 15,545,303 $ 14,549,055 $ 15,878,660 $ 17,584,085 

Primary 2,722,116 2,751,120 3,021,831 2,932,949 3,031,014 3,462,108 
Transmission 829,774 919,685 984,476 955,655 873,205 975,784 

Subtotal $ 17,381,738 $ 18,107,461 $ 19,551,611 $ 18,437,659 $ 19,782,878 $ 22,021,978 

NOTES· 

Non-Coincident Demand (NCO) (100%) rates are applicable to the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: Schedules AD and PA-T-1 

NCD (90%) rates are applicable to the following CPUC tariffil: Schedules AY-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER, DG-R, and A6-TOU. 

Maximum On-Peak Demand rates are applicable to the-fo)IO\ving CPUC tariffs: Schedules AY-TOU. AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER and DG-R 

Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak rates are applicable to the following CPUC tariffs: Schedule A6-TOU 

Page? 

Winter Winter 

Oct-12 Nov-12 

941,242,651 843,869,904 

- -
$ - $ -

81,635 71,779 

37,277 3,831 

- -
118,912 75,610. 

118,912 75,610 

- -

$ 10.0515580 $ 10.0515580 

$ 9.7154010 $ 9.7154010 

$ 9.6111423 $ 9.6111423 

$ 820,560 $ 721,489 

362,157 37,221 

- -
$ :i,182,717 $ 758,710 

1,847,100 1,672,815 

382,124 336,835 

150,703 138,205 
2,379,927 2,147,855 

2,379,927 2,147,855 

-

$ 9.0464022 $ 9.0464022 

$ 8.7438609 $ 8.7438609 

$ 8.6500280 $ 8.6500280 

$ 16,709,613 $ 15, 132,954 

3,341,236 2,945,242 
1,303,585 1,195,474 

$ 21,354,434 $ 19,273,670 

Winter Winter Winter 

Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 

867,517,335 780,962,674 850,525, 127 

- - -
$ - $ - $ -

82,642 67,849 78,228 

22,050 8,575 9,686 

- -
104,692 76,424 87,913 

104,692 76,424 87,913 

-

$ 10.0515580 $ 10.0515580 $ 10.0515580 

$ 9.7154010 $ 9.7154010 $ 9.7154010 
$ 9.6111423 $ 9.6111423 $ 9.6111423 

$ 830,679 $ 681,988 $ 786,309 

214,222 83,309 94,099 

- - -
$ 1,044,901 $ 765,297 $ 880,408 

1,724,478 1,494,705 1,661,114 
362,017 283,634 337,266 

85,143 129,628 120,967 
2,171,638 1,907,967 2,119,347 

2,171,638 1,907,967 2,119,347 

- - -

$ 9.0464022 $ 9.0464022 $ 9.0464022 
$ 8.7438609 $ 8.7438609 $ 8.7438609 

$ 8.6500280 $ 8.6500280 $ 8.6500280 

$ 15,600,324 $ 13,521,699 $ 15,027,102 

3,165,426 2,480,059 2,949,009 
736,490 1,121,290 1,046,368 

$ 19,502,240 $ 17,123,047 $ 19,022,478 

A-Med & Lrg C-1 Customers 



Line 

No. 

l 
2 
3 
4 

5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 

II 
12 

13 

14 
15 
16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

29 

30 

31 

32 
33 

34 

35 

36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

Descrintion 

Energy Reyenues 

Commodity Sales - kWh 
Commodity Rate - $/kWh 

Total Cornmodity"Revenues 

&n~CQinQid~nt Ds:mand (100%) (kW)1
· 

Secondary 

Primary 

Transmission 
Total 

Check Figure 

Difference 

Non-~Qincid~nt Demnnd (100%} Rttt~s {~/kW}: 

Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Non-Coincident Demand (100%} M Revenues: 

Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Subtotal 

Non-~oincident Demand (90%) {kW)2
: 

Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Total 

Check Figure 

Difference 

Non-Coinci~ent IJ!l:mand {20%} Rates {$/kW): 

Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Non-Coincident D~mnnd (90%) - Revenues: 
Secondary 
Primary 

Transmission 
Subtotal 

lliITES; 

Non-Coincident Deman~ (NCD) (100%) rates are applic 

NCD (90%) rates are applicable to the following CPUC 

Maximum On-Peak Demand rates are applicable to the f 

Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak rates arc: 

Statement BG 

Winter Winter 

Mar-13 Anr-13 

747, 767,500 804,099,709 

-
$ - $ -

73,225 70,891 
10,606 7,352 

-
83,830 78,244 

S3,830 7S,244 

$ 10.05155SO $ 10.0515580 
$ 9.7154010 $ 9.7154010 
$ 9.61ll423 $ 9.6l11423 

$ 736,022 $ 712,570 

103,040 71,431 

-
$ 839,062 $ 784,001 

1,475,054 l,5S9,470 
306,S2S 301,999 
105,172 107,251 

1,887,055 1,998,719 

l,8S7,055 1,998,719 

- -

$ 9.0464022 $ 9.0464022 

$ 8.743S609 $ 8.7438609 

$ 8.6500280 $ 8.6500280 

$ 13,343,934 $ 14,378,983 
2,682,863 2,640,634 

909,741 927 721 
$ 16,936,539 $ 1?,947,338 

Statement BG 
SAN DIBGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Derivation of Monthly Retail Cost of Service 
Revenues for True-Up Period Using Retail Rates Developed in Statemetn BL 

For True-Up Period April 1, 2012 -Auguts 31, 2013 
Medium and Large Commercial & Industri~l Customers 

Summer-··,-- · Suinmer .. ·.' -Summer Summer Suinmer Winter Winter 

Mav-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Sen-13 Oct-13 Nov-13 

. 849,488,079 735,835,293 1,064,580,910 881,679,523 - -
- - -

$ - $ - $ - $ $ -

81,987 73,847 74,199 75,244 -
.11,130 16,018 12,120 18,932 

- - -
93,117 89,865 86,319 94,176 -
93,117 S9,865 86,319 94,176 -

$ 10.0515580 $ 10.0515580 $ 10.05J55SO $ 10.0515580 - - -
$ 9.7154010 $ 9.7154010 $ 9.7154010 $ 9.7154010 - -
$ 9.6111423 $ 9.6111423 $ 9.6lll423 $ 9.6111423 - - -

$ 824,094 $ 742,280 $ 745,819 $ 756,317 - - -
108,131 155,619 117,749 183,936 . - -

- - - -
$ 932,225 $ 897,899 $ 863,568 $ 940,253 - - -

l,725,301 1,665,077 1,717,193 l,733,239 - -
304,126 157,755 588,544 325,000 - -
118,486 133,452 123 552 109,363 - -

2,147,913 1,956,284 2,429,2S9 2, 167,601 - -
2,147,913 1,956,284 2,429,289 2,167,601 - -

- - - -

$ 9.0464022 $ 9.0464022 $ 9:0464022 $ 9.0464022 - -
$ 8.7438609 $ 8.743S609 $ 8.7438609 $ 8.743S609 - - -
$ 8.6500280 $ 8.6500280 $ 8.65002.80 $ 8.6500280 -

$ 15,607,764 $ 15,062,961 $ 15,534,416 $ 15,679,575 -
2,659,238 1,379,384 . 5,146,151 2,841,752 - -
l,024,907 1,154.366 1,068,726 945,991 - - -

s 19,291,910 $ 17,596,710 $ 21,749,293 $ 19,467,317 

Page 8 

Winter Line 

Dec-13 Total Reference No. 

l 
- 14,569,814,546 Statement BG; Pgs 13, 14, 15, & 16; L5 2 

- Not Applicable 3 
$ $ - Line 2 x Line 3 4 

5 
6 

l ,307,745 Statement BG; Page 18.1; Line 23 7 
203,542 Statement BG; Page 18.l; Line24 8 

- Statement BG; Page 18. l; Line 25 9 
- l,511,286 Sum Lines 7; S; 9 10 

1,511,286 Statement BG; Pgs 13-16; Line 6 11 
Line 10 -Line 11 12 

13 
14 

Statement BL; Pagel; Line 6D 15 
Statement BL; Page l; Line 6C 16 
Statement BL; Page l; Line 6B 17 

18 

- $ 13, 144,870 Line 7 x Line 15 19 

- $ 1,977,491 Line 8 xLine 16 20 
$ Line 9 x Line 17 21 

- $ 15,122,361 Sum Lines 19; 20; 21 22 

23 
24 

28,455,835 Statement BG; Pg lS.2; L47 +LSI 25 
5,735,696 Statement BG; Pg l S.2; L4S + L82 26 

1.962,217 Statement BG; Pg JS.2; L49 + LS3 27 
36,153,749 Sum Lines 25; 26; 27 28 

36,153,749 Statement BG; Pages 13 -16; Line 7 29 

Line 28 - Line 29 30 

31 
32 

Statement BL; Page 1; Line 8D 33 

- Statement BL; Page l; Line SC 34. 

Statement BL; Page 1; Line SB 35 
36 

$ 257,422,932 Line 25 x Line 33 37 

s 50,152,132 Line 26 x Line 34 38 

- $ 16,973,236 Line 27 x Line 35 39 
$ 324,548,301 Sum Lines 37; 38; 39 40 

A-Med & Lrg C-1 Customers 



Statement BG 

Statement BG 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Derivation of Monthly Retail Cost of Service 
Revenues for True-Up Period Using Retail Rates Developed in Statement BL 

For True-Up Period April 1, 2012 - August 31, 2013 

Medium and Large Commercial & Industrial Customers 

Line Winter Summer Summer Summer Summer Summer 
No. Descrintion Aor-12 Mav-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Au~-12 Sen-12 

1 Maximum On-Pei!k Period Demand (kW}3
: 

2 Secondary 1,232,569 1,353,188 1,605,208 1,504,394 1,650,560 1,843,377 
3 Primary 275,118 291,456 324,689 343,384 333,436 387,678 
4 Transmission 31,709 34,717 31,447 45 861 27,503 38,671 
5 Total 1,539,396 1,679,361 1,961,344 I 893 639 2,011,499 2 269,725 
6 Check Figure 1,539 396 I 679,361 1,961 344 I 893 639 2,011,499 2 269 725 
7 Difference - - - -
8 
9 Maximum On-Peak Period Demand Rates (Slkm: Winter Summer Summer Summer Summer Summer 
10 Secondary $ 0.5243717 $ 1.5674390 $ 1.5674390 $ 1.5674390 $ 1.5674390 $ 1.5674390 
11 Primary $ 0.5069268 $ 1.5151248 $ 1.5151248 $ 1.5151248 $ 1.5151248 $ 1.5151248 
12 Transmission $ 0.5009357 $ 1.4986004 $ 1.4986004 $ ·1.4986004 $ 1.4986004 $ 1.4986004 
13 Mnximym On-Peak Period Demand - Revenues: 
14 Secondary $ 646,324 $ 2,121,040 $ 2,516,066 $ 2,358,045 $ 2,587,153 $ 2,889,380 
15 Primary 139,465 441,592 491,945 520,270 505,197 587,381 
16 Transmission 15 884 52,026 47 126 68,728 41,216 57 952 
17 Subtotal I 

$ 801,673 $ 2,614,658 $ 3,055,137 $ 2,947,043 $ 3,133,565 $ 3,534,713 

18 
19 Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak {k~.r' Winter Summer Summer Summer Summer Summer 
20 Secondary - - -
21 Primary 11,255 12,872 29,085 10,862 15,861 14,299 
22 Transmission 58,813 66 079 76,507 64,611 66,687 71,958 
23 Total 70,069 78 950 105 591 75,473 82,548 86,257 
24 Check Figure 70,069 78 950 105 591 75,473 82,548 86,257 
25 Difference - - -
26 
27 ~g:i::lmum Uemnml nt the Time n[~tcm fcnk B•1te.~ (SlkID: Winter Summer Summer Summer Summer Summer 
28 Secondary $ - $ $ $ $ $ 
29 Primary $ 0.5457091 $ 1.8539722 $ 1.8539722 $ 1.8539722 $ 1.8539722 $ 1.8539722 
30 Transmission $ 0.5408715 $ 1.8334335 $ 1.8334335 $ 1.8334335 $ 1.8334335 $ 1.8334335 
.31 Muximnm Demand :1.t the TJme of System Penk- Revenues: 

32 Secondary $ - $ $ - $ $ $ 
33. Primary 6,142 23,863 53,922 20,138 29,405 26,511 
34 Transmission 31,810 121,151 140,270 118,459 122,266 131,930 
35 Subtotal $ 37,953 $ 145,014 $ 194,192 $ 138,597 $ 151,671 $ 158,441 
36 
37 Revenues at Chan2ed Rates: Anr-12 Mav-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Auo-12 Sep-12 
38 Secondary $ 15,309,051 $ 11,345,498 $ 18,964,432 $ 17,769;750 $ 19,373,827 $ 21,442,022 
39 Primary $ 2,961,188 $ 3,329,815 $ 3,713,698 $ 3,586,097 $ 3,661,932 $ 4,006,780 
40 Transmission $ 877 468 $ 1 092,862 $ 1,171 872 $ 1,142,842 $ 1 036 687 $ 1,165 666 
41 Total $ 19,147,707 $ 21 768,175 $ 23,850 001 $ 22,498,689 $ 24,072,446 $ 26,614,468 
42 
43 Total Revenues at Chane:ed Rates: $ 19,147,707 $ 21,768 175 $ 23,850 001 $ 22,498,689 $ 24,072,446 $ 26,614,468 

llilI!ls.: 
1 Non-Coincident Demand (NCD) (100%) rates are applicable to the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: Schedules AD and PA-T-1 
2 NCD (90%) rates are applicable to the following CPUC tariffs: Schedules AY-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER, DG-R. and A6-TOU. 
3

, Maximum On-Peak Demand rates a;e applicable to the following CPUC tariffs: Schedules AY-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER and DG-R. 
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Winter 
Oct-12 

1,623,709 
367,753 

34,402 
2,025,864 

2,025,864 

-

Winter 
$ 0.5243717 
$ 0.5069268 
$ 0.5009357 

$ 851,427 
186,424 

17,233 
$ 1,055,084 

Winter 

8,345 
106,330 
114,674 

114,674 

Winter 
$ -
$ 0.5457091 
$ 0.5408715 

$ -
4,554 

57 511. 
$ 62,064 

Oct-12 
$ 18,463,234 
$ 3,931,648 
$ 1,378 329 
$ 23, 773,211 

$ 23, 773,211 

Winter 
Nov-12 

1,351,327 
292,963 

50,765 
1,695,054 

1,695,054 

-

Winter 
$ 0.5243717 
$ 0.5069268 
$ 0.5009357 

$ 708,598 
148,511 
25,430 

$ 882,538 

Winter 

4,814 
72241 
77,054 

77,054 

Winter 
$ -
$ 0.5457091 
$ 0.5408715 

$ 

2,627 
39 073 

$ 41,700 

Nov-12 
$ 16,634,819 
$ 3,137,432 
$ 1,259,977 
$ 21 032,228 

$ 21,032,228 

Winter Winter Winter Winter 
Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 

1,390,932 1,182,800 1,330,580 1,180,150 
298,738 243,552 284,405 264,442 
(II 875) 82,382 39 782 34,788 

1,677,795 1,508,734 1,654,766 1 479,380 
1,677,795 1,508,734 1,654,766 1,479,380 

Winter Winter Winter Winter 
$ 0.5243717 $ 0.5243717 $ 0.5243717 $ 0.5243717 
$ 0.5069268 $ 0.5069268 $ 0.5069268 $ 0.5069268 
$ 0.5009357 $ 0.5009357 $ 0.5009357 $ 0.5009357 

$ 729,365 $ 620,227 $ 697,718 $ 618,837 
151,438 123,463 144,172 134,053 

(5 948\ 41,268 19,928 17,426 
$ 874,855 $ 784,958 $ 861,819 $ 770,316 

Winter Winter Winter Winter 
- -

14,156 11,147 11,905 7,977 
66,807 83 082 70,948 65 140 
80,963 94,229 82,853 73,117 
80,963 94,229 82,853 73 117 

- -

Winter Winter Winter Winter 
$ - $ $ $ 
$ 0.5457091 $ 0.5457091 $ 0.5457091 $ 0.5457091 
$ 0.5408715 $ 0.5408715 $ 0.5408715 $ 0.5408715 

$ $ $ $ 
7,725 6,083 6,497 4,353 

36,134 44,937 38,374 35 232 
$ 43,859 $ 51,020 $ 44,870 $ 39,585 

Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 
$ 17,243,011 $ 1_4,891,763 $ 16,589,356 $ 14,772,018 
$ 3,560,861 $ 2,701,489 $ 3,203,463 $ 2,934,915 
$ 766 675 $ 1 207 495 $ 1,104 670 $ 962 399 
$ 21,570,547 $ 18 800,747 $ 20,897 ,489 $ 18,669 332 

$ 21,570,547 $ 18 800,747 $ 20,897,489 $ 18,669 332 

B-Med & Lrg C-1 Customers 



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 

·4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

25 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

36 
37 
38 

·39 
40 
41 

42 
43 

Descriotion 

Maximum On-Peak Period Demand (kW)~: 
Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Total 
Check Figure 
Difference 

Maximum On-Peak Period Demand Rntes ($/k~: 

Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Maximum On-Penk Period Demand - Revenues: 
Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Subtotal 

Maximum Demand at the Time of System Penk (km4 

Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Total 
Check Figure 
Difference 

M11xlmum llcm11nd nt !he Time o[S:1:s!cm Pcnk Rntcs (lfk\Yl: 

Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

Maximum Demund nt tl1e Time of System Peak- Revenue!\": 

Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

-Subtotal 

Revenues at Chane;ed Rates: 
Secondlll)' 
Primary 
Transmission 

Total 

Total Revenues at Chane;ed Rates: 

NOTES· 
1 Non-Coincident Demand (NCD) (100%) rates are applicable ti 
2 NCD (90%) rates are applicable to the following CPUC tariffs 
3 Maximum On-Peak Demand rates are applicable to the followi 

Statement BG 

Winter Summer 
Aor-13 Mav-13 

1,284,728 1,471,562 
260,106 263,724 

23,348 38 480 
1,568.182 1,773,766 
1,568,182 1 773 766 

- -

Winter Summer 
$ 0.5243717 $ 1.5674390 
$ 0.5069268 $ .1.5151248 
$ 0.5009357 $ 1.4986004 

$ 673,675 $ 2,306,584 
131,855 399,575 

11 696 57.666 
$ 817,226 $ 2,763,825 

Winter Summer 
-

13,715 11,503 
65,044 77,646 
78,758 89,148 
78,758 89,148 

Winter Summer 
$ $ -
$ 0.5457091 $ 1.8539722 
$ 0.5408715 $ 1.8334335 

$ - $ 
7,484 21,325 

35,180 142,359 
$ 42,664 $ 163,684 

Aor,13 Mav-13 
$ 15,836,120 $ 18,820,429 
$ 2,858,757 $ 3,199,399 
$ 974 597 $ 1,224,932 
$ 19,669,474 $ 23 244,760 

$ 19,669,474 $ 23 244,760 

Statement BG 

SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Derivation of Monthly Retail Cost of Servi~e 

Revenues for True-Up Period Using Retail Rates Developed in Statement BL 

For True-Up Period April 1, 2012 -August 31, 2013 

Medium and Large Commercial & Industrial Customers 

Summer Summer Summer Summer Winter Winter 
Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Seo-13 Oct-13 Nov-13 

1,559,902 1,609,008 1,626,400 -
141,494 608,957 327,465 - -

48 925 51 167 30,300 -
1,750,321 2 269,131 1,984,164 -
l 750.321 2.269.131 1,984,164 

Summer Summer Summer Summer Winter Winter 
$ 1.5674390 $ 1.5674390 $ 1.5674390 $ - $ - $ 

$ 1.5151248 $ 1.5151248 $ 1.5151248 $ $ - $ 
$ 1.4986004 $ 1.4986004 $ 1.4986004 $ $ - $ -

$ 2,445,051 $ 2,522,021 $ 2,549,282 $ $ - $ -
214,382 922,646 496,150 -

73,319 76,678 45407 -
$ 2,732 751 $ 3,521,346 $ 3,090,839 $ - $ - $ 

Summer Summer Summer Summer Wfoter Winter 
-

19,506 14,053" 14,278 - -
71637 87,827 66,654 - -
91,144 101 880 80,932 -
91,144 101,880 80,932 

Summer Summer Summer Summer Winter Winter 
$ $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

$ 1.8539722 $ 1.8539722 $ 1.8539722 $ - $ $ 

$ 1.8334335 $ 1.8334335 $ 1.8334335 $ - $ $ 

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ 
36,164 26,054 26,471 -

131 342 161 024 122 206 -
$ 167,507 $ 187,079 .$ 148,677 $ - $ - $ -

Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Seo-13 Oct-13 Nov-13 
$ 18,324,139 $ 18,876,456 $ 19,060,418 $ $ $ 
$ 1,801,566 $ 6,224,720 $ 3,567,241 $ $ $ 
$ 1 359,027 $ 1,306 428 $ 1,113,604 $ $ $ 
$ 21,484 732 $ 26,407,604 $ 23,741 263 $ - $ - $ -

$ 21,484, 732 $ 26 407,604 $ 23,741,263 $ - $ - $ -
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Winter Line 
Dec-13 Total Reference No. 

I 

- 24,800,393 Statement BG; Page 18.2; Line 57 x 1000 2 
5,309,360 Statement BG; Page 18.2; Line 58 x 1000 3 

632,369 Statement BG; Page 18.2; Line 59 x 1000 4 
30,742.122 Sum Lines 2; 3; 4 5 
30,742,122 Statement BG; Pgs 13-16; Line 8 6 

- Line 5 - Line 6 7 
8 

Winter 9 
$ Statement BL; Page 1; Line 1 lD; 120 10 
$ Statement BL; Pagel; Line llC; 12C 11 
$ Statement BL; Page.1; Line llB; 12B 12 

13 
$ - $ 27,840,795 Line 2 x Line 10 14 

- $ 5,738,517 Line 3 x Line 11 · 15 
$ 663,035 Line 4 x Line 12 16 

$ $ 34,242,346 Sum Lines 14; 15; 16 17 
18 

Winter 19 
Statement BG; Pnge 18.2; Line 91 x 1000 20 

225,631 Statement BG; Page 18.2; Line 92 x l ODO 21 
1 238,009 Statement BG; Page 18.2; Line 93 x 1000 22 

- 1,463,639 Sum Lines 20; 21; 22 23 
1,463,639 Statement BG; Pages 13-16; Line 9 24 

Line 23 - Line 24 25 

26 
Winter 27 

$ Statement BL; Page 1; Line 15D; 16D 28 
$ Statement BL; Page I; Line 15C; 16C 29 
$ Statement BL; Page l; Line 15B; l 6B 30 

31 
$ $ Line 20 x Line 28 32 

$ 309,318 Line 21xLine29 33 
$ 1,509,258 Line 22 x Line 30 34 

$ - $ 1,818,576 Sum Lines 32; 33; 34 35 

36 
Dec-13 37 

$ - $ 299,716,342 Pg.7 (Lines 7;19;37) + Pg.9{Lines 14;32) 38 
$ $ 58,381,000 . Pg.7 (Lines 9;20;38) + Pg.9(Lines 15;33) 39 
$ $ 19,145,529 Pg.7 (Lines 10;21;39) + Pg.9(Lines 16;34) 40 
$ - $ 377,242,871 Sum Lines 38; 39; 40 41 

42 
$ - $ 377242,871 See Line 41 43 

B-Med & Lrg C-1 Customers 



Line 
No. Description Apr-12 Mav-12 

I Demand- Billing Determinants (kW): 
2 Secondary 11,518 11,518 
3 Primary 85,906 85,805 
4 Transmission 60,197 61,175 
5 Total 157,621 158,498 
6 Check Figure 157,621. 158,498 
7 Difference - -
8 
9 Demand Rates ($/kW): 
10 Secondary $ 4.5863098 $ 4.5863098 
11 Primary $ 4.4339030 $ 4.4339030 
12 Transmission $ 4.3855584 $ 4.3855584 
13 
14 Revenues at Changed Rates: 
15 Secondary $ 52,825 $ 52,825 
16 Primary $ 380,899 $ 380,451 
17 Transmission $ 263,997 $ 268,287 
18 Total $ 697,721 $ 701,563 

19 
20 Total Revenues at Changed Rates $ 697,721 $ 701,563 

Statement BG 

Statement BG 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Derivation of Monthly Retail Cost of Service 
Revenues for True-Up Period Using Retail Cost of Service 

For True-Up Period April 1, 2012 - August 31, 2013 
Standby Customers 

Jun-12· Jul-12 Aug-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 

11,517 11,609 11,191 11,131 11,131 
91,154 92,300 94,433 94,486 94,571 
61,151 60,676 60,666 60,768 60,852 

163,822 164,585 166,290 166,385 166,554 
163,822 164,585 166,290 166,385 166,554 

- - - - -

$ 4.5863098 $ 4.5863098 $ 4.5863098 $ 4.5863098 $ 4.5863098 
$ 4.4339030 $ 4.4339030 $ 4.4339030 $ 4.4339030 $ 4.4339030 
$ 4.3855584 $ 4.3855584 $ 4.3855584 $ 4.3855584 $ 4.3855584 

$ 52,821 $ 53,242 $ 51,325 $ 51,050 $ 51,050 
$ 404,168 $ 409,249 $ 418,707 $ 418,942 $ 419,319 
$ 268,181 $ .266,098 $ 266,054 $ 266,502 $ 266,870 
$ 725,170 $ 728,590 $ 736,086 $ 736,494 $ 737,239 

$ 725,170 $ 728,590 $ 736,086 $ 736,494 $ 737,239 
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Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 

10,012 10,274 10,274 
94,571 94,169 94,169 
60,852 61,039 61,077 

165,435 165,482 165,520 
165,435 165,482 165,520 

- - -

$ 4.5863098 $ 4.5863098 $ 4.5863098 
$ 4.4339030 $ 4.4339030 $ 4.4339030 
$ 4.3855584 $ 4.3855584 $ 4.3855584 

$ 45,918 $ 47,120 $ 47,120 
$ 419,319 $ 417,536 $ 417,536 
$ 266,870 $ 267,690 $ 267,857 
$ 732,107 $ 732,346 $ 732,513 

$ 732,107 $ 732,346 $ 732,513 

Standby Customers 



Line 
No. Description Feb-13 Mar-13 

1 Demand - Billing Determinants (kW): 
2 Secondary 10,274 10,274 
3 Primary 94,225 94,529 
4 Transmission 61,121 61,121 
5 Total 165,620 165,924 
6 Check Figure 165,620 165,924 
7 Difference - -
8 
9 Demand Rates ($/kW): 
10 ·secondary $ 4.5863098 $ 4.5863098 
11 Primary $ 4.4339030 $ 4.4339030 
12 Transmission $ 4.3855584 $ 4.3855584 
13 
14 Revenues at Changed Rates: 
15 Secondary $ 47,120 $ 47,120 
16 Primary $ 417,785 $ 419,132 
17 Transmission $ 268,050 $ 268,050 
18 Total $ 732,954 $ 734,302 
19 
20 Total Revenues at Changed Rates $ 732,954 $ 734,302 

Statement BG 

Statement BG 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Derivation of Monthly Retail Cost of Service 
Revenues for 'Irue-Up Period Using Retail Cost of Service 

For True-Up Period April 1, 2012-August 31, 2013 
Standby Customers 

Aor-13 Mav-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 

10,274 10,274 10,274 11,020 11,020 
94,311 95,350 95,869 100,239 100,221 
60 474 61,418 61,418 61,547 61,387 

165,059 167,042 167,561 172,806 172,628 
165,059 167,042 167,561 172,806 172,628 

- - - - -

$ 4.5863098 $ 4.5863098 $ 4.5863098 $ 4.5863098 $ 4.5863098 
$ 4.4339030 $ 4.4339030 $ 4.4339030 $ 4.4339030 $ 4.4339030 
$ 4.3855584 $ 4.3855584 $ 4.3855584 $ 4.3855584 $ 4.3855584 

$ 47,120 $ 47,120 $ 47,120 $ 50,541 $ 50,541 
$ 418,166 $ 422,773 $ 425,074 $ 444,450 $ 444,370 
$ 265,212 $ 269,352 $ 269,352 $ 269,918 $ 269,216 
$ 730,498 $ 739,245 $ 741,546 $ 764,909 $ 764,128 -
$ 730,498 $ 739,245 $ 741,546 $ 764,909 $ 764,128 

Page .12 

Line 
Total Reference No. 

1 
183,585 Statement BG; Page 18.3; Line 114 x 1000 2 

1,596,308 Statement BG; Page 18.3; Line 115 x 1000 3 
1,036,939 Statement BG; Page 18.3; Line 116 x 1000 4 
2,816,832 Sum Lines 2; 3; 4 5 
2,816,832 Statement BG; Pgs 13-16; Line 15 6 

- Line 5 Less Line 6 7 
8 
9 

Statement BL; Page 1; Line 20D 10 
Statement BL; Page 1; Line 20C 11 
Statement BL; Page 1; Line 20B 12 

13 
14 

$ 841,978 Line 2 x Line 10 15 
$ 7,077,875 Line 3 x Line 11 16 
$ 4,547,557 Line 4 x Line 12 17 
$ 12,467,409 Sum Lines 15; 16; 17 18 

19 
$ 12,467,409 Line 18 20 

Standby Customers 



(A) 
Apr-12 

Statement BG 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Transmission Revenue Data to Reflect Changed Rates 
Recorded Billing Determinants 

True-Up Period IAoril l, 2012 - Au11ust 31, 2013) 
(B) (C) 

May-12 Jun-12 
Line Billing Determinants Billing Determinants Billing Determinants 
No. Customer Classes Enerl!V (kW11) Demand(kW) Enerl!V ikW11) DemandikW) Energy (kWh) . 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

··8 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

Residential Customers 567,139,217 538,727,219 550,023,590 

Small Commercial 157,417,496 158,665,672 171,318,848 

Medium-Large Commercial 782,428,802 806,604,619 889 ,000,602 
Non-Coincident (100%)1 84,086 81,852 
Non-Coincident (90%)2 1,936,012 2,016,801 
Maximum On-Peak Period Demand3 1,539,396 1,679,361 

Maximtun Demand at the Time of System Peak4 70,069 78,950 

Street Lighting 10,954,284 10,103,655 5,118,722 

Sale for Resale - 2,615 1,444 

Standby Customers 157,621 158,498 

TOTAL 1,517,939,799 1,514,103,780 1,615,463,206 

NQillS: 
1 No~-Coincident Demand (NCD) (100%) rates are applicable to the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: Schedules AD andPA-T-1 
2 NCD (90%) rates are applicable to the following CPUC tariffs: Schedules AY-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER, DG-R, and A6-TOU. 
3 Maximum On-Peale Demand rates are applicable to the following CPUC tariffs: Schedules AY-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER and DG-R 
4 Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak rates are applicable to the following CPUC tariffs: Schedule A6-TOU 

Statement BG Page-, 13 

Demand(kW) 

95,339 
2,177,803 
1,961,344 

105,591 

163,822 

(D) ffi) (F) 

Jul-12 Aug-12 Sub-Total 
Billing Determinants Billing Determinants BiJJing Determinants Line 

Enerl!V (kWh) Demand(kW) Energy (kW11) Demand(kW) Energy (kWh) Demand(kW) No. 

591,025,lll 675,693,951 2,922,609 ,088 1 
2 

174,304,502 188,038, 771 849,745,289 3 
4 

846,696, 711 885,030,919 4,209,761,653 5 
88,578 91,150 441,005 6 

2,054,179 2,202,839 10,387,634 7 
1,893,639 2,011,499 9,085,239 8 

75,473 82,548 412,630 9 
10 

10,240,124 3,265,788 39,682,573 11 
12 

(3,132) 813 1,740 13 
14 

164,585 166,290 810,816 15 
16 ' 

1,622,263,316 1,752,030,242 8,021,800,343 17 

A-Billing Determinants 



(G) 
Sep-12 

Line Billin" Determinants 

Statement BG 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMP ANY 

Transmission Revenue Data to Reflect Changed Rates 
Recorded Billing Determinants 

True-Un Period ( Anril 1 2012 - August 31 2013) 
(H) (I) 

Oct-12 Nciv-12 
Billing Determinants Billing Determinants 

(J) . 

Dec-12 
Billinrr Determinants 

No. Customer Classes Energy (kWh) Demand (kW) Energy (kWh) Demand(kW Energy (kWh) Demand(kW) Energy (kWh) Demand(kW) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

Residential Customers 807,894,391 711,735,624 582,046,388 

Small Commercial 208,149,142 189,513,483 167,984,760 

Medium-Large Commercial 992,484,188 941,242,651 843,869,904 
Non-Coincident (100%)1 81,180 118,912 
Non-Coincident (90%)2 2,452,520 2,379,927 
Maximum On-Peak Period Demand3 2,269,725 2,025,864 

Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak4 86,257 114,674 

Street Lighting 7,958,121 7,891,711 8,619,209 

Sale for Resale - 978 -
Standby Customers 166,385 166,554 

TOTAL 2,016,485,842 1,850,384,447 1,602,520,261 

liQifS; 

' Non-Coincident Demand (NCD) (100%) rates are applicable to the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: Schedules AD and PA-T-1 
2 NCD (90%) rates are applicable to the following CPUC tariffs: Schedules AY-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER, DG-R, and A6-TOU. 
3 Maximum On-Peak Demand rates are applicable to the following CPUC tariffs: Schedules AY-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DERand DG-R 
4 Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak rates are applicable to th'e following CPUC tariffs: Schedule A6-TOU 

Statement BG 
Page- 14 

645,767,888 

169,583,405 

867,517 ,335 
75,610 104,692 

2,147,855 2,171,638 
1,695,054 1,677,795 

77,054 80,963 

10,308,548 

-
165,435 165,482 

1,693,177,176 

(K) (L) 

Jan-13 Sub-Total 
Billing Determinants Billing Determinants Line 

Energy (kWh) Demand(kW) Energy (kWh) Demand(kW) No. 

746,457,551 3,493,901,842 1 
2 

168,035,928 903,266,718 3 
4 

780,962,674 4,426,076,752 5 
76,424 456,817 6 

1,907,967 11,059,907 7 
1;508,734 9,177,173 8 

94,229 453,177 9 
10 

6,170,773 40,948,362 11 
12 

2,772 3,750 13 
14 

165,520 829,376 15 
16 

1,701,629,698 8,864,197,424 17 

B-Billing Determinants 



(M) 

Feb-13 

Statement BG 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMP ANY 

Transmission Revenue Data to Reflect Changed Rates 
Recorded Billing Determinants 

-- - ~ -- - - - - - - - - - -- - - - -- - - -- .... --- - -

!N) (0) 
Mar-13 Apr-13 

Line Billine: Determinants Billine: Determinants Billine: Determinants 
No. Customer Classes Energy (kWh) Demand (kW} Energy (kWh) Demand(kWl Energy (kWh) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

Residential Customers 628,204,145 589,247,668 540,363,131 

Small Commercial 165,999,474 160,356,014 161,061,762 

Medium-Large Commercial 850,525,127 747,767,500 804,099,709 
Non-Coincident (100%)1 87,913 83,830 
Non-Coincident (90%)2 2,119,347. 1,887,055 
Maximum On~Peak Period Demand' 1,654,766 1,479,380 

Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peale 4 82,853 73,117 

Street Lighting 9,350,408 6,781,249 7,931,700 
.. 

Sale for Resale 763 723 -

Standby Customers 165,620 165,924 

TOTAL 1,654,079,917 1,504,153,154 1,513,456,302 

NOTES: 
1 Non-Coincident Demand (NCD) (100%) rates are applicable to the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: Schedules AD and PA-T-1 
2 

NCD (90%)rates are applicable to the following CPUC tariffs: Schedules A Y-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER, DG-R, and A6-TOU. . 
3 

Maximum On-Peak Demand rates a,-e applicable to the following CPUC tariffs: Schedules AY-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER and DG-R 
4 Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak rates are applicable to the following CPUC tariffs: Schedule A6-TOU 

Page - 15 
Statement BG 

Demand (kW) 

78,244 
1,998,719 
1,568,182 

78,758 

165,059 

(P) (Q) 

May-13 Sub-Total 
Billine: Determinants Billine: Determinants Line 

Energy (kWh) Demand (kW) Energy (kWh) Demand(kW) No. 

535,691,771 2,293,506,715 1 
2 

167,451,961 654,869,211 3 
4 

849,488,079 3,251,880,415 5 
93,117 343,104 6 

2,147,913 8,153,033 7 
1,773,766 6,476,094 8 

89,148 323,876 9 
10 

10,272,339 34,335,696 11 
12 

1,451 2,937 13 
14 

167,042 663,645 15 
16 

1,562,905,601 6,234,594,974 17 

C-B\lling Determinants. 



(R) 

Jun-13 

Statement BG 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Transmission Revenue Data to Reflect Chane:ed Rates 
Recorded Billine: Determinants 

-- -- - - - ----- ------ - ---- --- --- __ , ----· 
(S) m 

Jul-13 Aug-13 
Line Billing Determinants Billin" Determinants Billing Determinants 
No. Customer Classes Energy (kWh) Demand(kW) Energy (kWh) Demand(kW) Energy (kWh) 

1 Residential Customers 559,861,660 674,894,788 611,032,230 
2 
3 Small Commercial 172,906,678 192,703,756 185, 193,496 
4 
5 Medium-Large Commercial 735,835,293 1,064,580,910 881,679,523 
6 Non-Coincident (100%)1 89,865 86,319 
7 Non-Coincident (90%)2 1,956,284 2,429,289 
8 Maximum On-Peak Period Demand3 1,750,321 2,269,131 

9 Maximum Demand at the Time of System Pealc4 91,144 101,880 
10 
11 Street Lighting 5,898,303 7,700,854 5,903,391 
12 
13 Sale for Resale 356 124 1,355 
14 
15 Standby Customers 167,561 172,806 
16 
17 TOTAL 1,47;1,502,290 1,939,880,432 1,683,809,995 

NOTES: 
1 Non-Coincident Demand (NCD) (-100%) rates are applicable to tbe following California Public .Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: Schedules AD and PA-T-1 
2 NCD (90%) rates are appiicable to tbe following CPUC tariffs: Schedules AY-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER., DG-R., and A6-TOU. 
3 Maximum On-Peak Demand rates ar~ applicable to tbe following CPUC tariffs: Schedules AY-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER and DG-R 

. ' Maximum Demand at tbe Time of System Peak rates are applicable to the following CPUC tariffs: Schedule A6-TOU 

Page - 16 
Statement BG 

Demand(kW) 

94,176 
2,167,601 
1,984,164 

80,932 

172,628 

(U) (V) 

Sub-total Grand Total 
Billing Determinants Billing Determinants Line 

Energy (kWh) Demand(kW) Energy (kWh) · Demand(kW) No. 

1,845,788,678 10,555,806,323 1 
2 

550,803,930 2,958,685, 148 3 
4 

2,682,095,726 14,569,814,546 5 
270,360 1,511 ,286 6 

6,553,174 36,153,749 7 
6,003,616 30,742,122 8 

273,956 1,463,639 9 
10 

19,502,548 134,469, 179 11 
12 

1,835 10,262 13 
14 

512,995 2,816,832 15 
16 

5,098,192,717 28,218,785,458 17 

D-Billing Determinants 



Statement BG 

Statement BG 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMP ANY 

Transmission Revenue Data to Reflect Changed Rates 
Recorded Billing Determinants 

(L) 

17 Months to Date 
Line Billing Determinants 
No . . Customer Classes Energy (kWh) Demand (kW) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

Residential Customers 10,555,806,323 -

Small Commercial 2,958,685,148 -

Medium-Large Commercial 14,569,814,546 
Non-Coincident (100%)1 1,511.,286 
Non-Coincident (90%)2 36,153,749 
Maximum On-Peak Period Demand3 30,742,122 

Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak4 1,463,639 

Street Lighting 134,469,179 -

Sale for Resale 10,262 -

Standby Customers 2,816,832 

TOTAL (Excludes Sale for Resale) 28,218,775,196 72,687,629 

NOTES: 
1 Non-Coincident Demand (NCD) (100%) rates are applicable to the following California Public Utilities Commission 

(CPUC) tariffs: Schedules AD and PA-T-1 
2 NCD (90%) rates are applicable to the following CPUC tariffs: Schedules A Y-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER, DG-R, 

andA6-TOU. 
3 Maximum On-Peak Demand rates are applicable to the following CPUC tariffs: Schedules A Y-TOU, AL-TOU, 

AL-TOU-DER and DG-R 
4 Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak rates are applicable to the following CPUC tariffs; Schedule A6-TOU 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

Page - 17 Billing Determinants-17 Month 



SfatemenfBG · 
.. .. .. . 

.... ... ·. .. .. . ... . .. .· . . 
Line .·.·. San Diego Gas & Electric Line 
No. . . FERC Recorded Sales Period: April 1, 2012-Auqust 31, 2013 . • . No. 

1 SDG&E: Svstem Deliverv Determinants .~:.Yl1in~L' Summer Summer Summer Summer Summer' .. \l\lln~( ... WJ.nt~r.. Winter .... \11/f~t~( .11\ilnteL .V\fint~t .W[n!~L' Summer Summer Summer Summer 1 
2 2 
3 Customer Class Deliveries fMWhl Anr-12 Mav-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Auq-12 Sen-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Aor-13 May-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Auq-13 Total 3 
4 Residential 567,139 538,727 550,024 591,025 675,694 807,894 711,736 582,046 645,768 746,458 628,204 589,248 540,363 535,692 559,862 674,895 611,032 10,555,806 4 
5 Small Commercial 157,417 158,666 171,319 174,305 188,039 208,149 189,513 167,985 169,583 168,036 165,999 160,356 161,062 167,452 172,907 192,704 185,193 2,958,685 5 
6 Med. & Large Comm.find. (AD+ PA-T-1) 18,794 20,331 28,679 27,401 27,940 25,437 29,885 19,816 27,002 18,168 18,734 19,991 20,332 27,637 26,316 26,184 29,422 412,069 6 
7 Med. & Large Comm.find. (AL+ AY + DGR) 712,173 729,845 797.,708 766,119 798,212 911,715 836,366 767,486 772,604 700,651 763,982 676,991 726,246 753,591 647,761 972,512 795,266 13,129,228 7 
8 Med. & Larae Comm.find. !A6) 51,461 56,429 62,614 53,176 58,879 55,332 74,992 56,568 67,912 62,144 67,809 50,785 57,521 68,260 61,758 65,885 56,992 1,028,517 8 
9 Liahting 10,954 10,104 5,119 10,240 3,266 7,958 7,892 8,619 10,309 6,171 9,350 . 6,781 7,932 10,272 5,898 7,701 5,903 134,469 9 
10 Sale for Resale 0.0 2.6 1.4 -3.1 0.8 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 2.8 0.8 0.7 0.0 1.5 0.4 0.1 1.4 10.3 10 
11 Total System 1,517,940 1,514,104 1,615,463 1,622,263 1,752,030 2,016,486 1,850,384 1,602,520 1,693,177 1,701,630 1,654,080 1,504,153 1,513,456 1,562,906 1,474,502 1,939,880 1,683,810 28,218,785 11 
12 12 
13 Med. & Large Comm.find. 13 
14 Rate Schedule Billina Determinants 14 
15 15 
16 Schedules AD I PA-T-1: Apr-12 May-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Auq-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 Mav-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Auq-13 Total 16 
17 Total Deliveries IMWhl 18,794 20,331 28,679 27,401 27,940 25,437 29,885 19,816 27,002 18,168 18,734 19,991 20,332 27,637 26,316 26,184 29,422 412,069 17 
18 18 
19 Total Deliveries 1%1 19 
20 % @ Secondaiy Service 87.19% 88.34% 88.46% 92.07% 90.26% 109.76% 85.23% 94.28% 84.06% 89.15% 85.01% 83.59% 92.68% 89.38% 86.69% 94.27% 85.82% 89.81% 20 
21 % @ Primary Service 12.81% 11.66% 11.54% 7.93% 9.74% -9.76% 14.77% 5.72% 15.94% 10.85% 14.99% 16.41% 7.32% 10.62% 13.31% 5.73% 14.18% 10.19% 21 
22 % @Transmission Service 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% ·0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 22 
23 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 23 
24 Total Deliveries IMWhl 24 
25 MWh ® Secondarv Service 16,387 17,960 25,369 25,228 25,218 27,920 25,471 18,683 22,698 16,197 15,926 16,710 18,844 24,702 22,813 24,684 25,250 370,060 25 
26 MWh @ Primaiy Service 2,408 2,371 3,310 2,173 2,721 -2,483 4,414 1,133 4,304 1,971 2,808 3,280 1,488 2,935 3,503 1,500 4,172 42,009 26 
27 MWh @ Transmission Service 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 27 
28 18,794 20,331 28,679 27,401 27,940 25,437 29,885 19,816 27,002 18,168 18,734 19,991 20,332 27,637 26,316 26,184 29,422 412,069 28 
29 Non-Coincident Demand <% l .29 
30 % @ Secondary Service 0.4599% 0.3969% 0.3221% 0.3094% 0.3258% 0.3139% 0.3205% 0.3842% 0.3641% 0.4189% 0.4912% 0.4382% 0.3762% 0.3319% 0.3237% 0.3006% 0.2980% 0.3534% 30 
31 % ® Primarv Service 0.3623% 0.4458% 0.4117% 0.4842% 0.3303% 0.2602% 0.8445% 0.3380% 0.5123% 0.4350% 0.3449% 0.3233% 0.4940% 0.3792% 0.4573% 0.8078% 0.4538% 0.4845% 31 

·'32 % @ Transmission Service 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0Q00% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 32 
33 33 
34 Non-Coincident Demand (MW} 34 
35 MW @ Secondary Service 75.363 71.284 81.714 78.057 82.162 87.640 81.635 71.779 82.642 67.849 78.228 73.225 70.891 81.987 73.847 74.199 75.244 1,307.745 35 
36 MW@ Prim11rv·service 8.723 10.568 13.625 10.521 8.989 -6.460 37.277 3.831 22.050 8.575 9.686 10.606 7.352 11.130 16.018 12.120 18.932 203.542 36 
37 MW @ Transmission Service 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 37 
38 84.086 81.852 95.339 88.578 91.150 81.180 118.912 75.610 104.692 76.424 87.913 83.830 78.244 93.117 89.865 86.319 94.176 1,511.286 38 
39 39 
40 ~ 
41 ··· .. • ••• l. 41 
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Line 
·.· ,: •,,: " .... ... . 

San Diego Gas & Electric . .. 
.. , Line 

No. ... FERC Recorded Sales Period: April1, 2012 - August31, 2013 ... .. . · No . 
42 Schedules AL-TOU I AY-TOU I DG-R: Aar-12 May-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Aua-12 Sen-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 Mav-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aun-13 Total 42 
43 Total Deliveries (MWh} 712,173 729,845 797,708 766,119 798,212 911,715 836,366 767,486 772,604 700,651 763,982 676,991 726,246 753,591 647,761 972,512 795,266 13, 129,228 43 
44 44 
45 Total Deliveries 1%1 45 
46 % @ Secondarv Service 78.92% 79.54% 80.62% 78.83% 80.46% 79.79% 78.79% 78.15% 81.61% 79.07% 78.95% 78.63% 80.85% 81.33% 94.40% 67.42% 80.93% 79.59% 46 
47 % @ Primarv Service 19.76% 18.98% 18.05% 19.85% 18.17% 18.84% 19.70% 18.73% 19.01% 17.69% 19.12% 19.56% 18.49% 17.18% 3.34% 31.45% 17.68% 18.90% 47 
48 % @ Transmission Service 1.32% 1.48% 1.33% 1.32% 1.37% 1.37% 1.51% 3 .. 12% -0.62% 3.24% 1.93% 1.81% 0.66% 1.49% 2.26% 1.13% 1.39% 1.51% 48 
49 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 49 
50 Total Deliveries (MWh} 50 
51 MWh @ Secondarv Service 562,047 580,518 643,112 603,932 642,241 727,457 658,973 599,790 630,522 554,005 603,164 532,318 587,170 612,895 611,486 655,667 643,609 10,448,908 51 
52 MWh @ Primary Service 140,725 . 138,524 143,986 152,075 145,035 171,767 164,764 143,750 146,872 123,945 146,073 132,420 134,283 129,467 21,635 305,855 140,603 2,481,780 52 
53 MWh @ Transmission Service 9 401 10 802 10 610 10113 10 936 12 490 12 629 23 946 -4 790 22 701 14 745 12 254 4 793 11 229 14,639 10 989 11 054 198 539 53 
54 712,173 729,845 797,708 766,119 798,212 911,715 836,366 767,486 772,604 700,651 763,982 676,991 726,246 753,591 647,761 972,512 795,266 13,129,228 54 
55 Non-Coincident Demand {%} 55 
56 % @ Seconda!}' Service 0.2720% 0.2749% 0.2672% 0.2663% 0.2733% 0.2672% 0.2803% 0.2789% 0.2735% 0.2698% 0.2754% 0.2771% 0.2707% 0.2815% 0.2723% 0.2619% 0.2693% 0.2723% 56 
57· % @ Primarv Service 0.2118% 0.2154% 0.2185% 0.2176% 0.2248% 0.2167% 0.2254% 0.2246% 0.2257% 0.2183% .. 0.2139% 0.2192% 0.2133% 0.2180% 0.6690% 0.1889% 0.2150% 0.2189% 57 
58 % @.Transmission Service 0.2173% 0.1844% 0.1875% 0.1985% 0.1938% 0.2081% 0.2001% 0.1632% 0.1353% 0.1752% ' 0.1748% 0.1736% 0.2057% 0.1355% 0.2296% 0.2059% 0.2067% 0.1896% 58 
59 59 
60 Non-Coincident Demand IMWl 60 
61 MW @ Secondary Service 1,528.768 1,595.845 1,718.396 1,608.270 1,755.246 1,943.766 1,847.100 1,672.815 1,724.478 1,494.705 1,661.114 1,475.054 1,589.470 1,725.301 1,665.077 1,717.193 1,733.239 28,455.835 61 
62 MW @ Primarv Service 298.056 298.382 314.610 330.914 326.039 372.219 371.378 322.863 331.490 270.572 312.451 290.264 286.426 282.238 144.740 577.760 302.297 5,432.698 62 
63 MW @ Transmission Service 20.428 19.918 19.893 20.074 21.193 25.993 25.271 39.079 -6.481 39.772 25.774 21.272 9.860 15.215 33.612 22.627 22.849 376.348 63 
64 1,847.252 1,914.145 2,052.899 1,959.258 2, 102.478 2,341.978 2,243.749 2,034.756 2,-049.487 1,805.049 1,999.339 1,786.590 1,885.755 2,022.753 1,843.429 2,317.580 2,058.384 34,264.882 64 
65 On-Peak Demand 1%1 65 
66 % @ Secondarv Service 0.2193% 0.2331% 0.2496% 0.2491% 0.2570% 0.2534% 0.2464% 0.2253% 0.2206% 0.2135% 0.2206% 0.2217% 0.2188% 0.2401% 0.2551% 0.2454% 0.2527% 0.2373% 66 
67 % @ Primarv Service 0.1955% 0.2104% 0.2255% 0.2258% 0.2299% 0.2257% 0.2232% 0.2038% 0.2034% 0.1965% 0.1947% 0.1997% 0.1937% 0.2037% 0.6540% 0.1991% 0.2329% 0.2139% 67 
68 % @ Transmission Service 0.3373% 0.3214% 0.2964% 0.4535% 0.2515% 0.3096% 0.2724% 0.2120% 0.2479% 0.3629% 0.2698% 0.2839% 0.4871% 0.3427% 0.3342% 0.4656% 0.274~% 0.3185% 68 
69 69 
70 On-Peak Demand IMWl '.W.foj~[i/: ·Summer Summer Summer Summer Summer W.\ii!~f Wffif~f . :\f.iiJfifaf;, :W!.!J!~f.' :W!ii!~i'; .Wfrif~i: ;W,ffifrrZ: Summer Summer Summer Summer Total 70 
71 MW @ Secondary Service 1,232.569 1,353.188 1,605.208 1,504.394 1,650.560 1,843.377 1,623.709 1,351.327 1,390.932 1,182.800 1,330.580 1,180.150 1,284.728 1,471.562 1,559.902 1,609.008 1,626.400 24,800.393 71 
72 MW @ Primary Service 275.118 291.456 324.689 343.384 333.436 387.678 367.753 . 292.963 298.738 243.552 284.405 264.442 260.106 263.724 141.494 608.957 327.465 5,309.360 72 
73 MW @ Transmission Service 31.709 34.717 31.447 45.861 27.503 38.671 34.402 50.765 -11.875 82.382 39.782 34.788 23.348 38.480 48.925 51.167 30.300 632.369 73 
74 1,539.396 1,679.361 1,961.344 1,893.639 2,011.499 2,269.725 2,025.864 1,695.054 1,677.795 1,508.734 1,654.766 1,479.380 1,568.182 1,773.766 1,750.321 2,269.131 1,984.164 30,742.122 74 
75 75 
76 : " · .. :• . .. 

76 
77 . ., . .. ·.• 77 
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Line . . . . . . . .. . San .Diego.Gas & Electric · 
No. FERC Recorded Sales Period: April 1, 2012-August31, 2013 

Line 
No. 

n· Schedule A6-TOU: fil!r:1l Ma -12 Jun-12 Jul-12 fil!.9::12. Se -12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 J.fil!.:11 Feb-13 Mar-13 8!l.!'.=ll Ma -13 Jun-13 .!J!!.:ll 8Jm::!l IQ!fil 78 
79 Total Deliveries IMWhl 51,461 56;429 62,614 53,176 58,879 55,332 74,992 56,568 67,912 62,144 67,809 50,785 57,521 68,260 61,758 65,885 56,992 1,028,517 ~ 
80 I I I 80 
81 !Total Deliveries 1%1 I I 81 
82 I% @ Secondary Service I 0.00% I 0.00% I 0.00% I 0.00% I 0.00% I 0.00% I 0.00% I 0.00% I 0.00% I 0.00% I 0.00% I 0.00% I 0.00% I 0.00% I 0.00% I 0.00%'1 0.00% I 0.00% I 82 
83 1% @Primary Service I 15.78%1 14.65%1 21.22%1 8.30%1 18.40%1 17.64%1 8.70%1 9.30%1 18.43%1 9.91%1 12.15%1 14.49%1 13.35%1 13.30%1 12.85%1 11.25%1 17-.23%1 13.87%1 83 

I 84 1%@TransmissionService I ~ 85.35% 78.78% 91.70% 81.60% ~ 91.30% 90.70% 81.57% ~ 87.85% 85.51% ~ ~ 87.15% 88.75% 82.77% ~_!±_, 
85 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 85 
86 !Total Deliveries IMWhl I I 86 
87 IMWh@SecondaryService I OI OI OI OI OI OI OI OI DI OI OI OI OI OI OI OI OI DI 87 
88 IMWh@PrimaryService I 8,121 I 8,2671 13,2871 4,4141 10,8341 9,761 I 6,5241 5,261 I 12,5161 6,1581 8,2391 7,3591 7,6791 9,0791 7,9361 7,4121 9,8201 142,6651 88 
89 IMWh@Transmission Service I 43,341 I 481621 49,3271 48,7631 48,0451 45,5721 68,4671 51,3071 55,3951 55,9851" 59,5701 43 4261 49 8421 59 181 I 53,8221 58.4731 471721 885,8521 89 
90 I I 51;461 I 56,4291 62,6141 53,1761 58,8791 55,3321 74,9921 56,5681 67,9121 62,1441 67,8091 50,7851 57,521 I 68,2601 61,7581 65,8851 56,9921 1,028,5171 90 
91 I Non-Coincident Demand 1%1 I I 91 
92 I% @Secondary Service I 0.0000% I 0.0000% I 0.0000% I 0.0000% I 0.0000% I 0.0000% I 0.0000% I 0.0000% I 0.0000% I 0.0000% I 0.0000% I 0.0000% I 0.0000% I 0.0000% I 0.0000% I 0.0000% I 0.0000% I 0.0000% I 92 
93 1%@.PrimaryService I 0.1633%1 0.1966%1 0.2332%1 0.1023%1 0.1902%1 0.2431%1 0.1647%1 0.2656%1 0.2439%1 0.2121%1 0.3012%1 0.2251%1 0.2028%1 0.2411%1 0.1640%1 0.1455%1 0.2312%1 0.2124%1 93 
94 l%@TransmissionService I 0.1742%1 0.1794%1 0.1904%1 0.1854%1 0.1660%1 0.1905%1 0.1832%1 0.1932%1 0.1654%1 0.1605%1 0.1598%1 0.1932%1 0.1954%1 0.1745%1 0.1855%1 0.1726%1 0.1834%1 0.1790%1 94 
95 I I · 1 I 95 
96 I Non-Coincident Demand IMWl I I 96 
97 IMW i!'ll Secondary Service I 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 97 
98 IMW@PrimaryService I 13.2611 16.2531 30.9851 4.5151 20.6061 23.7281 10.7451 13.9731 30.5271 13.0621 24.8151 16.5651 15.5731 21.8881 13.0151 10.7851 22.7031 302.9981 98 

1 99 IMW@Transmission Service I Thfil!Q 86.403 93.919 90.406 79.755 86.814 125.432 99.125 ~ ~ 95.193 83.900 97.391 .1ffim 99.840 100.925 86.514 1 585.869 99 
100 88.761 102.656 124.904 94.921 100.361 110.542 136.178 113.098 122.151 102.918 120.008 100.464 112.964 125.160 112.855 111.709 109.217 1,888.867 100 
IOI !Coincident Peak Demand 1%1 I I 101 
102 l%@SecondaryService I 0.0000%1 0.0000%1 0.0000%1 0.0000%1 0.0000%1 0.0000%1 0.0000%1 0.0000%1 0.0000%1 0.0000%1 0.0000%1 0.0000%1 0\0000%1 0.0000%1 0.0000%1 0.0000%1 0.0000%1 0.0000%1 102 
103 l%@PrimaryService I 0.1386%1 0.1557%1 0.2189%1 0.2461%1 0.1464%1 0.1465%1 0.1279%1. 0.0915%1 0.1131%1 0.1810%1 0.1445%1 0.1084%1 0.1786%1 0.1267%1 0.2458%1 0.1896%1 0.1454%1 0.1582%1 103 
104 1% @Transmission Service I 0.1357%1 0.1372%1 0.1551%1 0.1325%1 0.1388%1 0.1579%1 0.1553%1. 0.1408%1 0.1206%1 0.1484%1 0.1191%1 0.1500%1 0.1305%1 0.1312%1 0.1331%1 0.1502%1 0.1413%1 0.1398%1 104 
105 I I I 105 

I 106 Coincident Peak Demand MW .:::.:Wi.!"!!.~t: .... 'I Summer 
I 07 MW @ Secondary Service 0.000 0.000 
108 I MW @ Primary Service I 11.255 I 12.872 
109 IMW@Transmission Service I 58.8131 66.079 
11 o I I 70.069 I 78.950 
Ill 
112 Schedule S: Standby Determinants: Aor-12 Mav-12 
113 Contracted Standbv Demand IMWl 
114 MW @ Secondary Service 11.518 11.518 
115 MW @ Primary Service 85.906 85.805 
116 MW @ Transmission Service 60.197 61.175 
117 157.621 158.498 
118 

,___!_12__ 
120 

Statement BG 

Summer 
0.000 

29.085. 
76.507 

105.591 

Jun-12 

11.517 
91.154 
61.151 

163.822 

Summer 
0.000 

10.862 
64.611 
75.473 

Jul-12 

11.609 
92.300 
60.676 

164.585 

Summer 
0.000 

. 15.861 
66.687 
82.548 

Aua-12 

11.191 
94.433 
60.666 

166.290 

su~~;~ r w.16~6~01 W.i.6~6ar-w.16~65or w.;6~6601 Wlij~fa1 W.i.ij!66or YY.i.6~6601 su~~;~ 
14.2991 8.3451 4.8141 14.1561 11.1471 11.9051 7.9771 13.7151 11.503 
71.9581 106.3301 72.241 I 66.8071 83.0821 70.9481 65.1401 65.0441 77.646 
86.2571 114.6741 77.0541 80.9631 94.2291 82.8531 73.1171 78.7581 89.148 

Seo-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Aor-13 Mav-13 

11.131 11.131 10.012 10.274 10.274 10.274 10.274 10.274 10.274 
94.486 94.571 94.571 94.169 94.169 94.225 94.529 94.311 95.350 
60.768 60.852 60.852 61.039 61.077 61.121 61.121 60.474 61.418 

166.385 166.554 165.435 165.482 165.520 165.620 165.924 165.059 167.042 

Page 18.3 

Summer 
0.000 

19.506 
71.637 
91.144 

Jun-13 

10.274 
95.869 
61.418 

-.167.561 

Summer 
0.000 

14.053 
87.827 

101.880 

Jul-13 

11.020 
100.239 
61.547 

172.806 

Summer Total I 106 I 
o.ooo I o.ooo 107 

1.4.278 I 225.631 I 108 
66.6541 1.238.0091 109 
80.932 I 1,463.639 I 11 o 

111 
Auq-13 Total 112 

113 
11.020 183.585 114 

100.221 1,596.308 115 
61.387 1.036.939 116 

172.628 2,816.832 117 
118 
119 

120 

Recorded Sales Apr 12- Aug 13 



. , .... .::' : : .:.·· ... . : : ·.: :: '· ·· ... : ... .. ·····. '•· • .. StatemenfBG ·: ::: . .. ··. : •:: : :,· : .·· .. : : : .· . .. . ··. >: .. ··.. .:. .···· 
Line . .· .... ·.. . . San Diego Glls .SO ElectricCompa,ny . . . .·. Line 
No. , ·: FE;ij,C Recorcled $ale5 for the '.(rue"UP Period: April 2011 ~March 2012 Refei;eu~e No. 

I Winter I: S1,~mer.:I : su:QJQI~J- 0] :suninle1•·'-l·.Sii11lm_er-:l'Somiri¢r'I Winter I Winter I Winter Winter I Winter I Winter I Winter l:'SUm~ei:-.l .iSQ:m.me~·.l:.S1imrnCr,L.S1i~mer·1 I 

2 Schedules AD I PA-T-1: Apr-12 May-12 Jun-12 Jnl-12 Aug-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 May-13 .Jnn-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Total 2 
3 Non-Coincident Demand (M}Y} - 100% 3 

4 MW @'Secondary Service 75.363 71.284 81.714 78.057 82.162 87.640 81.635 71.779 82.642 67.849 78.228 73.225 70.891 81.987 73.847 74.199 75.244 1,307.745 Statement BG; Page 18.1; Line 35 4 

5 MW @Primary Service 8.723 10.568 13.625 10.521 8.9,89 -6.460 37.277 3.831 22.050 8.575 9.686 10.606 7.352 11.130 16.018 12.120 18.932 203.542 Statement BG; Page 18.l; Line 36 5 
6 MW@ Transmission Service 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 Statement BG; Page 18.1; Line 37 6 

7 Sub-Total 84.086 81.852 95.339 88.578 91.150 81.180 118.912 75.610 104.692 76.424 87.913 83.830 78.244 93.117 89.865 86.319 94.i76 1,511.286 Sum Lines 4; 5; 6 7 

8 8 

9 Schedules AL-TQU i AY-TOU /DG-R: 9 
10 Non-Coincident Demand ffi:nY}- 90% 10 

11 MW @ Secondary Service 1,528.768 1,595.845 1,718.396 1,608.270 1,755.246 1,943.766 1,847.100 1,672.815 1,724.478 1,494.705 1,661.114 1,475.054 1,589.470 1,725.301 1,665.077 1,717.193 1,733.239 28,455.835 Statement BG; Page 18.2; Line 61 II 

12 MW @Primary Service 298.056 298.382 314.610 330.914 326.039 372.219 371.378 322.863 331.490 270.572 312.451 290.264 286.426 282.238 144.740 577.760 302.297 5,432.698 Statement BG; Page 18.2; Line 62 12 

13 MW@ Transmission Service 20.428 19.918 19.893 20.074 21.193 25.993 25.271 39.079 -6.481 39.772 25.774 21.272 9.860 15.215 33.612 22.627 22.849 376.348 Statement BG; Page 18.2; Line 63 13 

14 Sub-Total 1,847.252 1,914.145 2,052.899 1,959.258 2,102.478 2,341.978 2,243.749 2,034.756 2,049.487 1,805.049 1,999.339 1,786.590 1,885.755 2,022.753 1,843.429 2,317.580 2,058.384 34,264.882 Sum Lines 11; 12; 13 14 
'15 15 

16 On-Peak Demand (M);:Y} 16 

17 MW@ Secondary Service 1,232.569 1,353.188 1,605.208 1,504.394 1,650.560 1,843.377 1,623.709 1,351.327 1,390.932 1,182.800 1,330.580 1,180.150 1,284.728 1,471.562 1,559.902 1,609.008 1,626.400 24,800.393 Statement BG; Page 18.2; Line 71 17 

18 MW @ Primary Service 275.118 291.456 324.689 343.384 333.436 387.678 367.753 292.963 298.738 243.552 284.405 264.442 260.106 263,724 141.494 608.957 327.465 5,309.360 Statement BG; Page 18.2; Line 72 18 

19 MW@ Transmission Service 31.709 34.717 31.447 45.861 27.503 38.671 34.402 50.765 -11.875 82.382 39.782 34.788 23.348 38.480 48.925 51.167 30.300 632.369 Statement BG; Page 18.2; Line 73 19 
20 Sub-Total 1,539.396 1,679.361 1,961.344 1,893.639 2,011.499 2,269.725 2,025.864 1,695.054 1,677.795 1,508.734 1,654.766 1,479.380 1,568.182 1,773.766 1,750.321 2,269.131 1,984.164 30,742.122 Sum Lines 17; 18; 19 20 
21 21 

22 ~chedule A6-TOU: 22 

23 Non-Coincident Demand (MW}- 90% 23 
24 MW@ Secondary Service 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 Statement BG; Page 18.3; Line 97 24 

25 MW @Primary Service 13.261 16.253 30.985 4.515 20.606 23.728 10.745 13.973 30.527 13.062 24.815 16.565 15.573 21.888 13.015 10.785 22.703 302.998 Statement BG; Page 18.3; Line 98 25 
26 MW@ Transmission Service 75.500 86.403 93.919 90.406 79.755 86.814 125.432 99.125 91.624 89.856 95.193 83.900 97.391 103.271 99.840 100.925 86.514 1,585.869 Statement BG; Page 18.3; Line 99 26 
27 Sub-Total 88.761 102.656 124.904 94.921 100.361 110.542 136.178 113.098 122.151 102.918 120.008 100.464 112.964 125.160 112.855 111.109' 109.217 1,888.867 Sum Lines 24; 25; 26 . 27 
28 28 
29 Coincident Peak Demand {MW} 29 
30 MW@ Secondary Service 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0,000 Statement BG; Page 18.3; Line 107 30 
31 MW @ Primary Setvice 11.255 12.872 29.085 10.862 15.861 14.299 8.345 4.814 14.156 11.147 11.905 7.977 13.715 11.503 19.506 14.053 14.278 225.631 Statement BG; Page 18.3; Line 108 31 
32 MW@ Transmission Service 58.813 66.079 76.507 64.611 66.687 71.958 106.330 72.241 66.807 83.082 70.948 65.140 65.044 77.646 71.637 87.827 66.654 1,238.009 Statement BG; Page 18.3; Line 109 32 
33 Sub-Total 70.069 78.950 105.591 75.473 82.548 86.257 114.674 77.054 80.963 94.229 82.853 73.117 78.758 89.148 91.144 101.880 80.932 1,463.639 Sum Lines 30; 31; 32 33 
34 34 

35 TOTAL SUMMARY 35 
36 Non-Coincident Demand (MWID@100% 36 
37. MW@ Secondary Service 1,604,131 1,667,129 1,800,110 1,686,327 1,837,408 2,031,405 1,928,735 1,744,593 1,807,120 1,562,554 1,739,341 1,548,279 1,660,361 1,807,287 1,738,925 1,791,392 1,808,483 29,763,580 Apr-Dec; Lines (4, 11 and 24) x 1000 37 
38 Jan-Aug; Lines (4, 11and24) x 1000 38 
39 MW @Primary Service 320,040 325,202 359,220 ·345,951 355,633 389,487 419,400 340,667 384,067 292,209 346,952 317,434 309,351 315,256 173,772 600,664 343,932 . 5,939,238 Apr-Dec; Lines (5, 12 and 25) x 1000 39 

40 Jan-Aug; Lines (5, 12 and 25) x 1000 40 
41 MW@ Transmission Service 95,927 106,322 113,812 110,480 100,948 112,807 150,703 138,205 85,143 129,628 120,967 105,172 107,251 118,486 133,452 123,552 109,363 1,962,217 Apr-Dec; Lines (6, 13 and 26) x 1000 41 
42 Jan-Aug; Lines (6, 13 and 26) x 1000 42 
43 Total - NON Coincident Demand @ 100% 2,020,098 2,098,653 2,273,142 2,142,757 2,293,989 2,533,700 2,498,839 2,223,465 2,276,330 1,984,391 2,207,260 1,970,885 2,076,963 2,241,030 2,046,149 2,515,608 2,261,777 37,665,036 Sum Lines 37 thrll 42 43 

44 44 

45 Non-Coincident Demand ffi:n::YID @90% 45 
46 MW@ Secondary Service 1,528,768 1,595,845 1,718,396 1,608,270 1,755,246 1,943,766 1,847,100 1,672,815 1,724,478 1,494,705 1,661,114 1,475,054 1,589,470 1,725,301 1,665,077 1,717,193 1,733,239 28,455,835 Apr12-Aug13; ((Lines 11 & 24) x 1000 46 
47 MW @Primary Service 311,317 314,634 345,595 335,430 346,645 395,947 382,124 336,835 362,017 283,634 337,266 306,828 301,999 304,126 157,755 588,544 325,000 5,735,696 Apr12-Aug13; ((Lines 12 & 25) x 1000. 47 
48 MW@ Transmission Service 95,927 106,322 113,812 110,480 100,948 112,807 150,703 138,205 85,143 129,628 120,967 105,172 107,251 118,486 133,452 123,552 109,363 1,962,217 Aprl2-Augl3; ((Lines 13 & 26) x 1000 48 
49 Total -NONCoincidentDemand@90% 1,936,012 2,016,801 2,177,803 2,054,179 2,202,839 2,452,520 2,379,927 2,147,855 2,171,638 1,907,967 2,119,347 1,887,055 1,998,719 2,147,913 1,956,284 2,429,289 2,167,601 36,153,749 Sum Lines 46 thru 48 49 

50 50 

Statement BG Page 19 
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(A) (B) 

Line Customer Class Apr-12 May-12 
No. 

1 Residential Customers $ 11,530,547 $ 10,952,124 
2 
3 Small Commercial 3,781,911 3,813,915 
4 
5 Medium-Large Commercial 12,500,125 13,795,379 
6 
7 Street Lighting 156,526 143,211 
8 
9 . Standby Revenues 438,550 441,572 
10 
11 TOTAL Recorded $ 28,407,658 $ 29,146,200 

Statement BH 

Statement BH 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMP ANY 

Monthly Retail True-Up Period Recorded Revenues 
17-Month Period (April 1, 2011-August 31, 2013) 

(C) (D) (E) (F) 

Jun-12 Jul-12 Aug-12 Sep-12 

$ 11,185,433 $ 12,012,742 $ 13,738,441 $ 24,675,678 

4,121,328 4,187,582 4,524,036 7,338,061 

16,170,920 15,303,316 16,378,038 28,067,128 

74,016 146,950 45,363 190,570 

445,401 457,201 455,567 390,918 

$ 31,997,099 $ 32,107,791 $ 35,141,444 $ 60,662,354 

Page 1 

(G) (H) m (J) 

Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Sub - Total Line 
No. 

$ 18,363,605 $ 18,130,284 $ 20, 113,854 $ 140,702,707 1 
2 

6,007,108 6,228,720 6,282,851 46,285,511 3 
4 

21,214,188 21,281,414 21,806,349 166,516,857 5 
6 

124,674. 183,500 220,991 1,285,802 7 
8 

839,159 656,181 551,883 4,676,432 9 
10 

$ 46,548,734 $ 46,480,100 $ 48,975,928 $ 359,467,308 11 

Recorded Retail Revenues 1 



(A) (B) (C) 

Line Customer Class Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 
No. 

1 Residential Customers $ 23,244,474 19,567,750 18,354,497 
2 
3 Small Commercial $ 6,232,935 6,144,786 5,949,381 
4 
5 Medium-Large Commercial $ 18,941,575 21,078,884 18,853,748 
6 
7 Street Lighting $ 128,831 203,657 141,414 
8 
9 Standby Revenues $ 978,641 746,992 688,409 
10 
11 TOTAL Recorded 49,526;456 47,742,069 43,987,449 

Statement BH 

Statement BH 
SAN DillGO GAS AND ELECTRIC C01\1PANY 

Monthly Retail True-Up Period Recorded Revenues 
17-Month Period (April 1, 2011 - August 31, 2013) 

(D) ffi) (F) (G) 

Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 

$ 16,83 1,695 $ 16,687,340 $ 17,440,160 $ 21,022,250 

5,968,829 6,201,816 6,414,005 7,144,494 

19,888,380 22,899,222 22,562,095 27,886,988 

170,527 222,304 124,543 164,710 

732,028 661,067 687,316 894,468 

' 
$ 43,591,459 $ 46,671,749 $ 47,228,118 $ 57,112,910 

Page 2 

(H) m (J) (K) 

Aug-13 Sub-Total Total Reference Line 
No. 

$ 19,033,344 $ 152,181,511 $ 292,884,218 Recorded Per Books 1 
2 

6,868,821 $ 50,925,066 97,210,577 Recorded Per Books 3 
4 

25,028,473 $ 177,139,365 343,656,222 Recorded Per Books 5 
6 

124,266 $ 1,280,252 2,566,053 Recorded Per Books 7 
8 

743,919 $ 6,132,839 10,809,271 Recorded Per Books 9 
10 

$ 51,798,823 $ 387,659,033 747, 126,340 Sum Lines 1; 3; 5; 7; 9 11 

I' 

Recorded Retail Revenues 2 
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Line 
No. 

l 
2 
3 

. .4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
n 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

20 
21 

22 
23 

24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 

San Diego Gas & Electric Company 
Statement BK-1 

Derivation of Transmission Cost of Service 
True Up Period (4/1/2012 - 8/31/2013) 

($1,000) 

Amounts Reference 

Transmission Operation & Maintenance Expense $ 93,096 Statement AH; Line 8 

Transmission Related A&G Expenses 71,139 Statement AH; Line 55 

CPUC Intervener Funding Expense Statement AH; Line 7 

Total O&M Expenses $· 164,235 Sum Lines 1; 3; and 5 

Transmission, Intangible, General and Common Depr. & Amort. Expense 133,557 Statement AJ; Line 17 

Valley Rainbow Project Cost Amortization Expense 2,678 StatementAJ; Line 19 

Transmission Related Property Taxes Expense 31,309 Statement AK; Lip.e 36 

Transmission Related Payroll Taxes Expense 3,119 Statement AK; Line 46 

Subtotal Expense $ 334,898 Sum Lines 7 thru 15 

Cost of Capital Rate (AFCR cp) 12.7557% Statement AV; Page AV2, Line 39 

Transmission Rate Base $ 2,559,497 StatementBK-l;Pg2, Line20 

Return and Associated Income Taxes $ 326,483 (Line 19 x Line 21) 

True-Up Period Adjustment Factor 1 1.42 Ratio of ( 17 Months/12 Months) 
True-Up Period Return and Associated Income Taxes $ 463,606 Line 23 X Line 24 
South Georgia Income Tax Adjustment 3,305 Statement AQ; Line 1 
Transmission Related Amortization ofITC (375) Statement AR; Line 1 
Transmission Related Amort of Excess Deferred Tax Liability (204) Statement AR; Line 3 
Transmission Related Revenue Credits (4,527) Statement AU; Line 15 

End of Prior Year Reyenue (PYRR EU) $ 796,704 Line 17 +Stirn of Lines (25 thru 29) 

Transmission Related Municipal Franchise Expenses Calculated Below 
Transmission Related Uncollectible Expense Calculated Below 

End of Prior Year Revenue (PYRR EU) $ 796,704 Sum Lines (31 thru 34) 

1 Return and Associated Income Taxes was multiplied by a factor of 1.42 to reflect that SDG&E is seeking a 17-month return on rate base instead 
of 12 months. The factor of 1.42 is developed by taking the ratio of the 17-month true-up period and dividing by 12 months per year. 

Statement BK-1 Page 1of5 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

20 
21 

22 
23 

24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 



Line 
No. 

1 Net Transmission Plant: 
2 Transmission Plant 
3 · Electric Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 
4 Transmission Related General Plant 

5 Transmission Related Common Plant 
6 Net Transmission Plant 
7 
8 Rate Base Reductions: 

San Diego Gas & Electric Company 
Statement BK-1 

Derivation of Transmission Cost of Seniice 
True Up Period (4/1/2012 - 8/3112013) 

($1,000) 

Amounts 

$ 2,724,049 
6,224 

20,581 

38,836 
$ 2,789,690 

9 Transmission Related Accumulated Deferred Taxes $ (288,856) 
10 
11 Rate Base Additions 
12 Transmission Plant Held for Future Use $ I4,683 
13 
I 4 Working Capital: 
I5 Transmission Related Material and Supplies $ I8,807 
I 6 Tranmission Related Prepayments 10,720 

17 Transmission Rt:<\ated Cash Working Capital - Retail I4,453 
18 Total Working Capital $ 43,980 

19 
20 Total Transmission Rate Base $ 2,559,497 

Statement BK-1 Page 2 of 5 

Reference 

Statement BK-1; Pg 3; Line 16 
Statement BK-1; Pg 3; Line I 7 
Statement BK-I; Pg 3; Line· 18 

Statement BK-I ; Pg 3; Line I 9 
Sum Lines (2 thru 5) 

Statement AF; Col. ( c ), Line 5 

Statement AG; Line 3 

Statement AL; Line 5 
Statement AL; Line 9 

Statement AL; Line 21 
Sum Lines (I5thru17) 

Sum Lines 6; 9; I2; 18 

Line 
No. 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
I3 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

I9 
20 



San Diego Gas & Electric Company 
Statement BK-1 

Derivation of Transmission Cost of Service 
True Up Period (4/1/2012 - 8/31/2013) 

($1,000) 
Line Line 
No. Amounts Reference No. 

1 Gross Transmission Plant: 
2 Transmission Plant $ 3,310,985 Statement AD; Line 23 2 
3 Electric Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 7,728 Statement AD; Line 27 3 
4 Transmission Related General Plant 35,263 Statement AD; Line 29 4 
5 Transmission Related Common Plant 74,061 Statement AD; Line 31 5 
6 Gross Transmission Plant $ 3,428,037 Sum Lines (2 tbru 5) 6 
7 7 
8 Accumulated DeRreciation Reserve: 8 
9 Transmission Related Depreciation Reserve $ 586,936 Statement AE; Line 1 9 
10 Electric Miscellaneous Intangible Depreciation Reserve 1,504 Statement AE; Line 11 10 
11 Transmission Related General Plant Depr Reserve 14,682 Statement AE; Line 13 11 
12 Transmission Related Common Plant Depr Reserve 35,225 Statement AE; Line 15 12 
13 Total Transmission Related Depreciation Reserve $ 638,347 Sum Lines (9 tbru 12) 13 
14 14 
15 Net Transmission Plant: 15 
16 Transmission Plant $ 2,724,049 Line 2 Minus Line 9 16 
17 Electric Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 6,224 Line 3 Minus Line 10 17 
18 Transmission Related General Plant 20,581 Line 4 Minus Line 11 18 
19 Transmission Related Common Plant 38,836 Line 5 Minus Line 12 19 
20 Total Net Plant $ 2,789,690 Sum Lines (16 tbru 19) 20 

Statement BK-1 Page 3 of 5 



Line 
No. · 

2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 

14 

San Diego Gas & Electric Company 
Statement BK-1 

Derivation of Transmission Cost of Service 
True Up Period (4/1/2012 - 8/31/2013) 

($1,000) 

Amounts 

A. Derivation of Annual Fix Charge Rate Applicable to Forecast Period Capital Plant Addtions: 

PYRR EU Excluding Franchise and Uncollectible $ 
Valley Rainbow (VR) Project Cost Amortization 
South Georgia Income Tax Adjustment 
Transmission Related Amortization of In vestment Tax Credit 
Transmission Related Amortization of Excess Deferred Tax Liabilities 

Adjusted Transmission Revenue 

Transmission Related Municipal Franchise Expenses 
Transmission Related Uncollectible Expense 

Subtotal 

Gross Electric Transmission Plant 

$ 

$ 

$ 3,428,037 

Reference 

Statement BK-1; Page 1, Line 30 
Statement BK-1; Page 1; Line 12 
Statement BK-1; Page 1; Line 25 
Statement BK-1; Page 1; Line 26 
Statement BK-1; Page I; Line 27 

Sum Lines (2 thru 6) 

Calculated Below 
Calculated Below 

Sum Lines (7 thru I 0) 

Statement BK-1; Page 3, Line 6 

Line 
No. 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 Annual Fix Charge Rate (AFCR Eu) 0.00% NIA True-Up Adjustment Calculation 15 

16 
17 
18 
19 B. Derivation of Forecast Period Capital Additions Revenue Requirements: 
20 Weighted Forecast Plant Addtions 
21 

22 Annual Fix Charge Rate (AFCR Eu) 
23 
24 Forecast Period Capital Additions Revenue Requirements 

Statement BK-1 Page 4 of 5 

==~~~~~~= 

$ 

16 
17 
18 
19 

NIA True-Up Adjustment Calculatioff 20 
21 

0.00% Statement BK-1; Page 4, Line 15 22 
~~~~~~~-

23 
$ Line 20 x Line 22 24 



San Diego Gas & Electric Company 
Statement BK-1 

Derivation of Transmission Cost of Service 
True Up Period (4/1/2012 - 8/31/2013) 

($1,000) 
Line 
No. 

End Use Customer Base Transmission Revenue Requirement CBTRR w): 
2 
3 
4 

True~Up Period Revenue Requirements (TUR Eu) 

5 Forecast Period Cap Adds Revenue Requirements 
6 

7 Subtotal 
8 
9 Transmission Related Municipal Franchlse Expenses 
10 Transmission Related Uncollectible Expense 

11 
12 Total Retail TUR Eu 

Statement BK-1 Page 5 of 5 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Amounts 

796,704 

796,704 

8,186 
1,123 

806,013 

Line 
Reference No. 

2 
Statement BK-1; Page 1, Line 36 3 

4 
NIA in TU Calculation 5 

6 

Line 3 + Line 5 7 
8 

Line 7 x 1.0275% 9 
Line 7 x .1410% 10 . 

11 
Sum Lines (7 thru 10) 12 



San Diego Gas & Electric Company 

True-Up Period 

Statement BL- Rate-Design 

Docket No. ER15-



Statement BL 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMP ANY 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formulaic Rate Filing 
True-Up Period Rate Design Information 

For the T03 Final True-Up Period - (April 1, 2012 - August 31, 2013) 
Summary of Transmission Rates 

(A) (B) (C) (D) 

Transmission Primary Secondary 
Transmission Level Level Level 

Line Energy Rates Demand Rates Demand Rates Demand Rates 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 

8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

Customer Classes $/kWh $/kW-Mo $/kW-Mo $/kW-Mo Reference 

Residential $ 0.0304468980 Statement BL; Page 3; Line 7 

Small Commercial $ 0.0317601010 Statement BL; Page 4; Line 7 

Medium & Large Commercial/Industrial 

Non-Coincident Demand (100%)1 $ 9.6111422733 $ 9.7154009743 $ 10.0515580312 Statement BL; Page 5; Lines 35;34;33 

Non-Coincident Demand (90%)2 $ 8.6500280460 $ 8.7438608768 $ 9.0464022281 Sta~ement BL; Page 6; Lines 8;7;6 

Maximum On-Peak Period Demand 3 

Summer $ 1.4986004108 $ 1.5151247760 $ 1.56.74389971 Statement BL; Page 7; Lines 37; 36; 35 
Winter $ 0.5009356913 $ 0.5069267891 $ 0.5243716996 Statement BL; Page 8; Lines 30; 29; 28 

Maximum Demand at the Time of System Pealc4 

Summer $ 1.8334335007 $ 1.8539721942 $ - Statement BL; Page 9; Lines 37; 36; 35 
Winter $ 0.5408714712 $ 0.5457091253 $ - Statement BL; Page 10; Lines 33; 32; 31 

Street Lighting $ 0.0182512380 Statement BL; Page 11; Line 7 

Standby Rate $ 4.3855583902 $ 4.4339030262 $ 4.5863097773 Statement BL; Page 12; Lines 35;34;33 

NOTES: 
1 Non-Coincident Demand (NCD) ( 100%) rates are applicable to the following California Public Utilities Commission ( CPUC) tariffs: Schedules AD and P A-T-1 
2 NC:D (90%) rates are applicable to the following CPUC tariffs: Schedules A Y-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER, DG-R, and A6-TOU. 
3 

Maximum On-Peak Demand rates are applicable to the following CPUC tariffs: Schedules A Y-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER and DG-R 
4 Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peale rates are applicable to the following CPUC tariffs: Schedule A6-TOU 

Statement BL Page - 1 rransmission Rcttes Summary 

Lin~· 

No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 

8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 



Line 

No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

2 

· Statement BL 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMP ANY 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formulaic Rate Filing 
Derivation of Retail True-Up Cos of Service Rates 

For the T03 Final True-Up Period - (April 1, 2012 - August 31, 2013) 
Allocation of Base Transmission Revenue Requirements (BTRR) Based on 17 CPs 

($1,000) 

(A) (B) 

Total 17 CPs @ 

Customer Classes Transmission Level 2 Percentages 3 

Total Base Transmission Revenue Requirement 1 $ 

Allocation ofBTRR Based on 12-CP: 
Residential 22,937,891 39.874% $ 
Small Commercial 6,706,555 11.658% $ 
Medium & Large Commercial/Industrial 26,816,170 46.616% $ 
Street Lighting Revenues 175,157 0.304% $ 
Standby Revenues 889,815 1.547% $ 

Total 57,525,588 100.00% $ 

Total 57,525,588 $ 

NOTES: 

Total Base TRR comes from Final T03- True-Up; Section 2.3; Statement BKl; Page 5 of 5; Line 12 

See Statement BL; Page 14; Column D. 

See Statement BL; Page 14; Column E. 

Statement BL Page - 2 

(C) 

Allocated Base 
Transmission 

Revenue 

Requirement Reference 

806,013 Statement BK-1; Page 5 of 5; Line 12 

321,391.558 Col.C Ln 4 =Col C Lnl x Col B. Ln 4 
93,968.139 Col.C Ln 5 =Col C Lnl x Col B. Ln 5 

375,731.584 Col.C Ln 6 =Col C Lnl x Col B. Ln 6 
2,454.229 Col.C Ln 7 =Col C Lnl x Col B. Ln 7 

12,467.409 Col.C Ln 8 = Col C Lnl x Col B. Ln 8 

806,012.919 Sum Lines 4 thru 8 

.806,013 Line 10 

Allocption of Base TRR - 17 CPS 

Line 

No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 

Statement BL 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMP ANY 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formulaic Rate Filing 
Derivation of Retail True-Up Cos of Service Rates 

For the T03 Final 'True-Up Period - (April 1, 2012 - August 31, 2013) 

Residential Customers 1 

($000) 

Derivation of 
Commodity Rate & 
Proof of Revenues 

Description Calculation Referehce 

Residential - Allocated Transmission' Revenue Requirements $ 321,392 Statement BL; Col. (C ); Page 2; Line· 4 

Billing Determinants - Residential Customer Class (MWh): 10,555,806 Statement BL; Page 16.l ; Line 4 

' 
Residential Energy Rate Per kWh $ 0.0304468980 Line 1 I Line 3 

Residential Energy Rate Per kWh- Rounded $ 0.0304468980 Line 5, Rounded to 7 Decimal Places 

Proof of Revenues $ 321,392 Line 7 x Line 3 

Difference $ (0) Line 1 - Line 9 

NOTES: 
1 Residential. customers include the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 

DR, DR-LI, DR-TOU, DR-TOU-DER, DR-SES, DM, DS, DT, DT-RV, EV-TOU, EV-TOU-2, EV-TOU-3. 

Statement BL Page - 3 Residential Rates 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

Statement BL 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formulaic Rate Filing 
Derivation of Retail True-Up Cos of Service Rates 

For the T03 Final True-Up Period - (April 1, 2012 - August 31, 2013) 

Small Commercial Customers 1 

($000) 

Derivation of 
Commodity Rate & 
Proof of Revenues 

Description Calculation Reference 

Small Commercial - Allocated Transmission Revenue Requirement $ 93,968 Statement BL; Page 2; Col. (C ); Line 5 

Billing Determinants - Small Commercial (MWh): 2,958,685 Statement BL; Page 16.l; Line 5 

Rate Per kWh Calculation $ 0.0317601010 Line 1 I Line 3 

Rate Per kWh Calculation - Rounded $ 0.0317601010 Line 5, Rounded to 7 Decimal Places 

Proof of Revenues $ 93,968 Line 7 x Line 3 

·- Difference $ 0 Line 1 - Line 9 

NOTES: 
1 Small commercial customers include the following California Public Utilities Com.mjssion (CPUC) tariffs: 

A, A-TC, A-TOU, PA. 

Statement BL Page - 4 Small Commercial 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 



Statement BL 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Transmission .Formulaic Rate Filing 
Derivation of Retail True"Up Cos of Service Rates 

For the T03 Final True-Up Period - (April 1, 2012 - August 31, 2013) 

Medium-Large Commercial Customers 1 

($000) 
Derivation of 

Commodity Rate & 
Line Proof of Revenues 
No. Description Calculation 

l Med-Lrg C&I - Demand Revenue Requirement $ 375,732 

2 Demand Determi'na11ts @ Tra11smissio11 Level Used to Allocate 
3 Total Class Reve11ues to Voltage Level witft Loss Factor Adiustme11t (MWJ 2

: 

4 Secondary 31,124 
5 Primary 6,003 
6 Tranmission 1,962 
7 Total 39,089 

8 Allocation Factors Per Above to Allocate 
9 Demand Revenue Requireme11ts to Voltage Level: 
10 Secondary 79.62342347% 
11 Primary 15.35726163% 
12 Tranmission 5.01931490% 
13 Total 100.00000000% 

14 

15 Allocation of Revenue Requirements to Voltage Level 
16 Secondary $ 299,170 
17 Primary $ 57,702 
18 Tranmission $ 18,859 
19 Total $ 375,732 

20 
21 Demand Determinants By Voltage Level @ Meter. Level (MW) 
22 Secondary 29,764 
23 Primary 5,939 
24 Tranrnission 1,962 
25 Total 37,665 

26 

27 Demand Rate By Voltage@Meter 
28 Secondary $ 10.0515580312 
29 Primary $ 9 .7154009743 
30 Tranmission $ 9.6111422733 
31 
32 Demand Rate By Voltage@Meter (Rounded) 
33 Secondary $ 10.0515580312 
34 Primary $ 9.7154009743 
35 Tranmission $ 9.6111422733 
36 

37 Proof ofReveime Calculations: 
38 Secondary $ 299,170.350 
39 Primary $ 57,702.082 
40 Tranrnission $ 18,859.151 
41 Total $ 375 732 

42 
43 Difference $ (0) 

NOTES: 
1 Medium-Large commercial customers include the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 

AD, A Y-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER, DGR, A6-TOU, PA-T-1. 

· 
2 LF = Transmission Loss Factor; Secondary Level= 1.0457; Primarr Level= 1.0108; Transmission Level= 1.0000 
3 NCD Rates are applicable to the following California Public Utiiities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 

AD, PA-T-1 

Statement BL Page-5 

Reference 

Statement BL; Page 2; Col. (C ); Line 6 

Statement BL; Page 15; Col. D; Line 23 
Statement BL; Page 15; Col. D; Line 24 
Statement BL; Page 15; Col. D; Line 25 

Sum Lines 4; 5; 6 

Line 4 I Line 7 
Line 5 I Line 7 
Line 6 I Line 7 

Sum Lines 10; 11; 12 

Line 1 x Line 10 
Line 1 x Line 11 
Line 1 x Line 12 

Sum Lines 16; 17; 18 

Statement BL; Page 15; Col. B; Line 23 
Statement BL; Page 15; Col. B; Line 24 
Statement BL; Page 15; Col. B; Line 25 

Sum Lines 22; 23; 24 

Line 16 I Line 22 
Line 17 I Line 23 
Line 18 /Line 24 

Line 28, Rounded to 7 Decimal Places 
Line 29, Rounded to 7 Decimal Places 
Line 30, Rounded to 7 Decimal Places 

Line 22 x Line 33 
Line 23 x Line 34 
Line 24 x Line 35 

Sum Lines 38; 39; 40 

Line 1 - Line 41 

Medium&Large C-1 Part 1 

Line 
No. 

L-
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

26 

27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 

37. 
38 
39 
40 . 

41 

42 
43 



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 . 

4 

5 
6 
7 
8 

-· 9 
10 
11 

12 

13. 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

30 
31 

32 

33 

34 
35 

36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

41 
42 
43 
44 
45 

46 
47 
48 
49 
50 

Statement BL 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formulaic Rate Filing 
Derivation of Retail True-Up Cos of Service Rates 

For the T03 Final True-Up Period - (April 1, 2012 - August 31, 2013) 
Medium-Large Commercial Customers 

($000) 

Derivation of 
Commodity Rate & 
Proof of Revenues 

Description Calculation 

Rate Pro11osal 90% of Total M&L C&I NCD Rates: 1 
90.00% 

Secondary $ 9.0464022281 
. Primary $ 8.7438608768 

Tranmission $ 8.6500280460 

Rate Pro11osal 90% of Total M&L C&I NCD Rates (Bounded): 
Secondary $ 9.0464022281 
Primary $ 8.7438608768 
,Tramnission $ 8.6500280460 

Pertaining to Schedules @90% NCD with Maximum On-Peak Period Demand: 2 

NCD Determinants By Voltage Level@ Meter Level (MW) 

Secondary 4 
28,456 

Primary 4 
5,433 

Transmission 4 
376 

Total 34,265 

Annual Revenues from Current NCD Rate 100% of Total M&L C&I NCD Rates: 
Secondary $ 286,025 
Primary $ 52,781 
Tramnission $ 3,617 

Total $ 342,423 

Annual Revenues from ProQosed NCD Rate 90% of Total M&L C&I NCD Rates: 
Secondary $ 257,423 
Primary $ 47,503 
Tranmission $ 3,255 

Total $ 308,181 

Revenue Reallocation to Maximum On-Peak Period Demands: 
Secondary $ 28,603 
Primary $ 5,278 
Tranmission $ 362 

Total - Reallocated to MAXIMUM ON-PEAK PERIOD DEMANDS $ 34,242 
Pertaining to Schedules @ 90% NCD with Maximum Demand at Time of System Peak: 3 

NCD Determinants By Voltage Level @ Meter Level (MW) 

Secondary 4 
-

Primary 4 
303 

Transmission 4 
1,586 

Total 1,889 

Annual Revenues from Current NCD Rate 100% of Total M&L C&I NCD Rates: 
Secondary $ -
Primary $ 2,944 
Tranmission $ 15,242 

Total $ 18,186 

Annual Revenues from ProQosed NCD Rate 90% of Total M&L C&I NCD Rates: 
Secondary $ -
Primary $ 2,649 
Tranmission $ 13,718 

Total $ 16,367 

Revenue Reallocation to Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak: 
Secondary .$ -
Primary $ 294 
Tranmission $ 1,524 

Total $ 1,819 
NOTES: 

90% NCD Rates are applicable to the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 

AY-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER, DG-R, A6-TOU 

Reference 

90% x Statement BL; Page 5; Line 33 
90% x Statement BL; Page 5; Line 34 
90% x Statement BL; Page 5; Line 35 

Line 2, Rounded to 7 Decimal Places 
Line 3, Rounded to 7 Decimal Places 
Line 4, Rounded to 7 Decimal Places 

Statement BL; Page 15; Col. B; Line 10 

Statement BL; Page 15; Col. B; Line 11 

Statement BL; Page 15; Col. B; Line 12 
Sum Lines 11; 12; 13 

Line 11 x Statement BL; Page 5; Line 33 
Line 12 x Statement BL; P'age 5; Line 34 
Line 13 x Statement BL; Page 5; Line 35 

Sum Lines 16; 17; 18 

Line 6 x Line 11 
Line 7 x Line 12 
Line 8 x Line 13 

Sum Lines 21; 22; 23 

Line 16 -Line 21 
Line 17 - Line 22 
Line 18 -Line 23 

Sum Lines 26; 27; 28 

Section2.3.1; Page 15; Col. B; Line 17 

Section 2.3.1; Page 15; Col. B; Line is 
Section2.3.1; Page 15; Col. B; Line 19 

Sum Lines 32; 33; 34 

Line 32 x Statement BL; Page 5; Line 33 
Line 33 x Statement BL; Page 5; Line 34 
Line 34 x Statement BL; Page 5; Line 35 

Sum Lines 37; 38; 39 

Line 6 x Line 38 
Line 7 xLine 39 
Line 8 x Line 40 

Sum Lines 42; 43; 44 

Line 37 - Line 42 
Line 38 - Line 43 
Line 39 --Line 44 

Sum Lines 47; 48; 49 

2 90% NCD Rates and Maximum On-Peak Period Demand charges are applicable to the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 
AY-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER, DG-R . 

90% NCD Rates and Maximum Demand at Time of Sysiem Peak charges are applicable to the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 
A6-TOU 

4 Represents NCD billing determinants based on Maximum On-Peak Period Demand during the period in which the new rate structure was in effect. 

Statement BL Page - 6 Medium&Large C-1 Part 2 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 

5 
6 
7 
8 

9 
10 

11 
12 

13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

30 
31 

32 

33 

34 
35 

36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

41 
42 
43 
44 
45 

46 
47 
48 
49 
50 



Line 
No. 

1 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 
8 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 

18 
19 
20 

21 
22 

23 
24 
25 
26 

27 

28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

33 
34 

35 
36 
37 
38 

Statement BL 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC C0MP ANY 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formulaic Rate Filing 
Derivation of Retail True-Up Cos of Servicl! Rates 

For the T03 Final True-Up Period - (April 1, 2012 - August 31, 2013) 
Medium-Large Commercial Customers 

($000) 
Derivation of 

Commodity Rate & 
Proof of Revenues 

Description Calculation 

Med-Lrg C&I Maximum On-Peak Period Demand Proposal 
Revenue Reallocation to Maximum On-Peak Period Demands: 1 

$ 34,242 

Summer - Maximum On-Peak Period Demands By Voltage Level @Meter Level (MW) 2 

Secondary 14,224 
Primary 3,022 
Transmission 347 
. Total 17,593 

Summer - Maximum On-Peak Period Demands By Voltage Level@ Trans. Level (MW) 

Secondary 14,874 
Primary 3,055 
Transmission 347 

Total 18,276 

Summer Maximum On-Peak Period Allocation to Voltage Levels 
Secondary 81.39% 
Primary 16.72% 
Tranmission 1.90% 

Total 100.00% 

Share of Total Revenue Allocation to Summer Peak Period 80.00% 
Revenues for Proposed Summer Maximum Oh-Peak Period Demand Rates 

Secondary $ 22,295 
Primary $ 4,579 
Transmission $ 520 

Total $ 27,394 

Summer Maximum On-Peak Period Demand Rates 3 
$/kW 

Secondary $ 1.5674389971 
Primary $ 1.5151247760 
Transmission $ 1.4986004108 

Summer Maximum On-Peak Period Demand Rates (Rounded) $/kW 
Secondary $ 1.5674389971 
Primary $ 1.5151247760 
Transmission $ 1.4986004108 

!-;. 

NOTES: 

Reference 

Statement BL; Page 6; Line 29 

Statement BL; Page 15; Col. B; Line 30 
Statement BL; Page 15; Col. B; Line 31 
Statement BL; Page 15; Col. B; Line 32 

Sum Lines 5; 6; 7 

Statement BL; Page 15; Col. D; Line 30 
Statement BL; Page 15; Col. D; Line 31 
Statement BL; Page 15; Col. D; Line 32 

Sum Lines 11; 12; 13 

Line 11 /Line 14 
Line 12 /Line 14 
Line 13 I Line 14 

Sum Lines 17; 18; 19 

(Line 2 x Line 21) x Line 17 
(Line 2 x Line 21) x Line 18 
(Line 2 x Line 21) x Line 19 

Sum Lines 23; 24; 25 

Line 23 I Line 5 
Line 24 I Line 6 
Line 25 I Line 7 

Line 29, Rounded to 7 Decimal Places 
Line 30, Rounded to 7 Decimal Places 
Line 31, Rounded to 7 Decimal Places 

Revenues to be reallocated from NCD to recovery from Maximum On-Peak Period Demands for the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 
AY-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER, DG-R 

Summer Maximum On-Peak Period Determinants for the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 
AY-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER, DG-R 

Summer Maximum On-Peak Period Demand Charges for the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 
AY~TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER, DG-R 

Winter Maximum On-Peak Period Determinants for the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 
AY-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER, DG-R 

Winter Maximum On-Peak Period Demand Charges for the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 
AY-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER, DG-R 

LF =Transmission Loss Factor; Secondary Level= 1.0457; Primary Level= 1.0108; Transmission Level= 1.0000 

Statement BL Page - 7 Medium&Large C-1 Part 3 

Line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 
8 

9 
iO 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 

16 
17 

18 

19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

27 

28 
29 
30 

31 
32 

33 

34 
35 
36 
37 
38 



Line 

No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 

Statement BL 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formulaic Rate Filing 
Derivation of Retail True-Up Cos of Service Rates 

For the T03 Final True-Up Period - (April 1, 2012 - August 31, 2013) 
Medium-Large Commercial Customers 

($000) 
Derivation of 

Commodity Rate & 

Proof of Revenues 
Description Calculation 

Winter Maximum On-Peak Period Demands By Voltage Level@ Meter Level (MW) 4 

Secondary 10,577 

Primary 2,287 

Transmission 285 

Total 13,149 

Winter Maximum On-Peak Period Demands @ Transmission Level (MW) 

Secondary 11,060 

Primary 2,312 

Transmission 285 
Total 13,657 

Winter Maximum On-Peak Period Allocation to Voltage Levels 

Secondary 80.98411071% 

Primary 16.92904738% 

Tranmission 2.08684191% 

Total 100.0000000% 

Share of Total Revenue Allocation to Winter Peak Period (October through April) 20.00% 

Revenues for Proposed Winter Maximum On-Peak Period Demand Rates 

Secondary $ 5,546 

Primary $ 1,159 

Transmission $ 143 

Total $ 6,848 

Winter Maximum On-Peak Period Demand Rates 5 
$/kW 

Secondary $ 0.5243716996 

Primary $ 0.5069267891 

Transmission $ 0.5009356913 

Winter Maximum On-Peak Period Demand Rates (Rounded) $/kW 

Secondary $ 0.5243716996 

Primary $ .0.5069267891 

Transmission $ 0.5009356913 

Proof of Revenue Calculations:. 

Secondary $ 27,841 

Primary $ 5,739 

Transmission $ 663 

Total $ 34,242 

Difference $ 0 

NOIBS: 

Reference 

Statement BL; Page 15; Col. B; Line 35 

Statement BL; Page 15; Col. B; Line 36 

Statement BL; Page 15; Col. B; Line 37 

Sum Lines 3; 4; 5 

StatemenfBL; Page 15; Col. D; Line 35 

Statement BL; Page 15; Col. D; Line 36 

Statement BL; Page 15; Col. D; Line 37 
Sum Lines 3; 4; 5 

Line 7 I Line 10 

Line 8 I Line 10 

Line 9 /Line 10 
Sum Lines 12; 13; 14 

(Page 7; Line 2 x Page 8; Line 16) x Line 12 

(Page 7; Line 2 x Page 8; Line 16) x Line 13 · 

(Page 7; Line 2 x Page 8; Line 16) x Line 14 

Sum Lines 18; 19; 20 

Line 18 /Line 2 

Line 19 /Line 3 

Line 20 I Line 4 

Line 23, Rounded to 7 Decimal Places 

Line 24, Rounded to 7 Decimal Places 

Line 25, Rounded to 7 Decimal Places 

(Page 7; Line 23) +(Page 8; Line 18) 

(Page 7; Line 24) +(Page 8; Line 19) 

(Page 7; Line 25) + (Page 8; Line 20) 
Sum Lines 33; 34; 35 

Page 7; Line 2 - Page 8; Line 36 

1 Revenues to be reallocated from NCD to recovery from Maximum On-Peak Period Demands for the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 
AY-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER, DG-R 

2 Summer Maximum On-Peak Period Determinants for the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 
AY-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER, DG-R 

3 Summer Maximum On-Peak Period Demand Charges for the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 
AY-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER, DG-R 

4 Winter Maximum On-Peak Period Determinants for the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 
AY-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER, DG-R 

5 Winter Maximum On-Peak Period Demand Charges for the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 
AY-TOU, AL-TOU, AL-TOU-DER, DG-R . 

6 LF =Transmission Loss Factor; Secondary Level= 1.0457; Primary Level= 1.0108; Transmission Level= 1.0000 

Statement BL Page-8 Medium&Large C-1 Part 4 

Line 

No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
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19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
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No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 
8 

9 
10 
11 
12 

13 
14 

15 

16 
17 

18 

19 
20 

21 
22 

23 
24 

25 
26 

27 

28 
29 
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31 
32 

33 
34 

35 
36 
37 
38 

Statement BL 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formulaic Rate Filing 
Derivation of Retail True-Up Cos of Service Rates 

For the T03 Final True-Up Period - (April 1, 2012 - August 31, 2013) 
Medium-Large Commercial Customers 

($000) 
Derivation of 

Commodity Rate & 
Proof of Revenues 

Description Calculation 

Med-Lrg C&I Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak Proposal 
Revenue Reallocation to Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak 1 

$ 1,819 

Summer Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak By Voltage Level @ Meter Level (MW) 2 

Secondary -
Primary 142 
Transmission 650 

Total 792 

Summer Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak@ Transmission Level (MW) 
Secondary -
Primary 144 
Transmission 650 

Total 794 

Summer Maximum Demand at the time of System Peak Allocation to Voltage Levels (MW) 
Secondary 0.00000000% 
Primary 18.13602015% 

Transmission 81.86397985% 
Total 100.00000000% 

Share of Total Revenue Allocation to Summer Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak 80.00000000% 
Revenues for Proposed Summer Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak Rates 

Secondary $ -
Primary $ 264 

Transmission $ 1,191 
Total $ . 1,455 

Summer Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak Rates 3 $/kW 
Secondary $ -
Primary $ 1.8539721942 

Transmission $ 1.8334335007 

Summer Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak Rates (Rounded) $/kW 
Secondary $ -
Primary $ 1.8539721942 

Transmission $ 1.8334335007 

NOTES: 

Reference 

Statement BL; Page 6; Line 50 

Statement BL; Page 15; Col. B; Line 42 

Statement BL; Page 15; Col. B; Line 43 
Statement BL; Page 15; Col. B; Line 44 

Sum Lines 5; 6; 7 

Statement BL; Page 15; Col. D; Line 42 
Statement BL; Page 15; Col. D; Line 43 
Statement BL; Page 15; Col. D; Line 44 

Sum Lines 11; 12; 13 

Line 11 I Line 14 
Line 12 I Line 14 
Line 13 I Line 14 

Sum Lines 17; 18; 19 

(Line 2 x Line 21) x Line 17 
(Line 2 xLine 21) xLine 18 

(Line 2 x Line 21) x Line 19 
Sum Lines 23; 24; 25 

Line 23 I Line 5 
Line 24 I Line 6 

Line 25 I Line 7 

Line 29, Rounded to 7 Decimal Places 
Line 30, Rounded to 7 Decimal Places 
Line 31, Rounded to 7 Decimal Places 

1 Revenues to be reallocated from NCD to recovery from Maximum Demand at the time of System Peak for the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 
A6-TOU 

2 Summer Maximum Demand at the time of System Peak Determinants for the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 
A6-TOU 

3 Summer Maximum Demand at the time of System Peak Demand Charges for the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 
A6-TOU 

4 Winter Maximum Demand at the time of System Peak Determinants for the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 
A6-TOU 

5 Winter Maximum Demand at the time of System Peak Demand Charges for the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 
A6-TOU 

Statement BL Page - 9 Medium&Large C-1 Part 5 

Line 
No. 
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28 
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No. 
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5 

6 
7 
8 

9 
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11 
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13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
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23 

24 

25 
26 
27 
28 

29 
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31 
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33 
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40 

Statement BL 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMP ANY 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formulaic Rate Filing 
Derivation of Retail True-Up Cos of Service Rates 

For the T03 Final True-Up Period - (April 1, 2012 - August 31, 2013) 
Medium-Large Commercial Customers 

($000) 
Derivation of 

Commodity Rate & 
Proof of Revenues 

Description Calculation 

Winter Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak By Voltage Level @Meter Level (MW) 4 

Secondary -
Primary 83 
Transmission 588 

Total 672 

Winter Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak @Transmission Level (MW) 
Secondary -
Primary 84 
Transmission 588 

Total 672 

Winter Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak Allocation to Voltage Levels 
Secondary 0.0000000% 
Primary 12.5000000% 
Transmission 87.5000000% 

Total 100.0000000% 

Share of Total Revenue Allocation to Winter Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak 20.0000000% 
Revenues for Proposed Winter Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak Rates 

Secondary $ -
Primary $ 45 

Transmission $ 318 
Total $ 364 

Winter Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak Rates 5 
$/kW 

Secoridary $ -
Primary $ 0.5457091253 
Transmission $ 0.5408714712 

Winter Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak Rates (Rounded) $/kW 
Secondary $ -
Primary $ 0.5457091253 
Transmission $ 0.5408714712 

Proof of Revenue Calculations: 
Secondary $ -
Primary $ 309 

Transmission $ 1,509 
Total $ 1,819 

Difference $ 0 
NOTES: 

Reference 

Statement BL; Page 15; Col. B; Line 47. 
Statement BL; Page 15; Col. B; Line 48 
Statement BL; Page 15; Col. B; Line 49 

Sum Lines 2; 3; 4 

Statement BL; Page 15; Col. D; Line 47 
Statement BL; Page 15; Col. D; Line 48 
Statement BL; Page 15; Col. D; Line 49 

Sum Lines 8; 9; 10 

Line 8 /Line 11 
Line 9 I Line 11 

Line 10 /Line 11 
Sum Lines 14; 15; 16 

(Page 9; Line2 xPage 10; Line 18) xLine 14 
(Page 9; Line 2 xPage 10; Line 18) x Line 15 
(Page 9; Line 2 xPage 10; Line 18)°xLine 16 

Sum Lines 20; 21; 22 

Line 20 I Line 2 
Line 21/Line3 
Line 22 /Line 4 

Line 26, Rounded to 7 Decimal Places 
Line 27, Rounded to 7 Decimal Places 
Line 28, Rounded to 7 Decimal Places 

(Page 9; Line 23) +(Page 1 O; Line 20) 
(Page 9; Line 24) + (Page 1 O; Line 21) 
(Page 9; Line 25) + (Page 1 O; Line 22) 

Sum Lines 36; 37; 38 

Page 9; Line 2 - Page 1 O; Line 39 

Revenues to be reallocated from NCD to recovery from Maximum Demand at the time of System Peak for the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 
A6-TOU . 

Summer Maximum Demand at the time of System Peak Determinants for the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 
A6-TOU 

Summer Maximum Demand at the time of System Peak Demand Charges for the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 
A6-TOU 

Winter Maximum Demand at the time of System Peak Determinants for the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 
A6-TOU 

Winter Maximum Demand at the time of System Peak Demand Charges for the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 
A6-TOU 

LF =Transmission Loss Factor; Secondary Level= 1.0457; Primary Level= 1.0108; Transmission Level= 1.0000 
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28 
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8 
9 

10 
11 

Statement BL 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formulaic Rate Filing 
Derivation of Retail True-Up Cos of Service Rates 

For the T03 Final True-Up Period - (April 1, 2012 - August 31, 2013) 
Street Lighting Customers 

' 

Derivation of 
Commodity Rate & 
Proof of Revenues 

Description Calculation Reference 

Street Lighting - Allocated Transmission Revenue Requirement $ 2,454 Statement BL; Page 2; Col. (C ); Line 7 

Billing Determinants - Street Lighting Customers (MWh) 1
: 134,469 Statement BL; Page 16.1; Line 9 

Rate Per kWh Calculation $ 0.0182512380 Line 1 I Line 3 

Rate Per kWh Calculation - Rounded $ 0.0182512380 Line 5, Rounded to 7 Decimal Places 

Proof of Revenues: $ 2,454 Line 3 x Line 7 

Difference $ 0 Line 1 - Line 9 

NOTES: 
1 Street lighting customers include the following California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) tariffs: 

DWL, OL-1, LS-1, LS-2, LS-3. 

Statement BL Page - 11 Street Lighting 
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Statement BL 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formulaic Rate Filing 
Derivation of Retail True-Up Cos of Service Rates 

For the T03 Final True-Up Period - (April 1, 2012 - August 31, 2013) 
Standby Revenues Calculation 

($000) 
Derivation of 

Standby Surcharge & 

Proof of Revenues 

Description Calculation Reference 

Standby - Demand Revenue Requirement $ 12,467 Statement BL; Page 2; Col. (C ); Line 8 

Demand Determinants@ Transmission Level Used to Allocate 
Total Class Revenues to Voltage Level with Loss Factor Adiustment (MYV) ': 

Secondary 192 Statement BL; Page 15; Col. D; Line 57 

Primary 1,614 Statement BL; Page 15; Col. D; Line 58 

Tranmission 1,037 Statement BL; Page 15; Col. D; Line 59 

Total 2,843 Sum Lines 4; 5; 6 

Allocation Factors Per Above to Allocate 

Demand Revenue Reguirements to Voltage Level: 
Secondary 6.75342948% Line 4 I Line 7 

Primary 56.77101653% Line 5 /Line 7 

Tranmission 36.47555399% Line 6 I Line 7 

Total 100.00000000% . Sum Lines 10; 11; 12 

Allocation of Revenue Requirements to Voltage Level 

Secondary $ 842 Line 1xLine10 

Primary $ 7,078 Line 1 x Line 11 

Tramnission $ 4,548 Line 1 x Line 12 

Total $ 12,467 Sum Lines 16; 17; 18 

Demand Detemiinants By Voltage Level @ Meter (MW) 

Secondary 184 Statement BL; Page 15; Col. B; Line 57 

Primary 1,596 Statement BL; Page 15; Col. B; Line 58 

Tramnission 1,037 Statement BL; Page 15; Col. B; Line 59 

Total 2,817 Sum Lines 22; 23; 24 

Demand Rate By Voltage Level @ Meter 

Secondary $ 4.58630977730 Line 16 I Line 22 
.• / 

Primary $ 4.43390302620 Line 17 I Line 23 

Tranmission $ 4.38555839020 Line 18 I Line 24 

Demand Rate By Voltage Level @ Meter (Rounded) 

Secondary $ 4.58630977730 Line 28, Rounded to 7 Decimal Places 

Primary $ 4.43390302620 Line 29, Rounded to 7 Decimal Places 

Tranmission $ 4.38555839020 Line 30, Rounded to} Decimal Places 

Proof of Revenue Calculations: 

Secondary $ 842 Line 22 x Line 33 

Primary $ 7,078 Line 23 x Line 34 

Tranmission $ 4,548 Line 24 x Line 35 

Total $ 12,467.409 Sum Lines 38; 39; 40 

Difference $ 0 Line 1-Line41 

NOTES: 
1 LF =Transmission Loss Factor; Secondary Level= 1.0457; Primary Level= 1.0108; Transmission Level= 1.0000 

Statement BL Page -12 Standby Revenues 
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Statement BL 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMP ANY 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formulaic Rate Filing 
Derivation of Retail True-Up Cos of ServiCe Rates 

For the T03 Final True-Up Period - (April 1, 2012 - August 31, 2013) 
Summary of Proof of Revenues 

($1,000) 

(A) (B) (C) 

Total Revenues Total Revenues 
Per Cost of Pe.r Rate 

Customer Classes Service Study Design Difference 

Residential Customers $ 321 ,392 $ 321,392 $ (0) 

Small Commercial $ 93 ,968 $ 93,968 $ 0 

Medium-Large Commercial $ 375,732 $ 375,732 $ ·. (0) 
i 

Street Lighting $ 2,454 $. 2,454 $ 0 

Standby Revenues $ 12,467 $ 12,467 $ 0 

Grand Total $ 806,013 $ 806,013 $ (0) 

Statement BL Page - 13 

Line 
Reference No. 

Statement BL; Pages 2 & 3 1 
2 

Statement BL; Pages 2 & 4 3 
4 

. Statement BL; Pages 2 & 5 5 
6 

. Statement BL; Pages 2 & 11 7 
8 

Statement BL; Pages 2 & 12 9 
10 

Sum Lines 1 thru 9 11 

Summary of Revenues 



(a) 

Line 
No. Customer Class 

1 10 Year Average - 12CP Allocation Factors: 
2 Residential Customers 
3 Small Comm,ercial Customers 
4 Medium-Lar~e Commercial Customers 
5 Secondary 
6 Primary 
7 Transinission 
8 Total Medium-Large Commercial 
9 
10 Street Lighting 
11 Standby Customers 
12 Secondary 
13 Primary 
14 Transmission 
15 Total St_andby Customers 

16 
17 System Total 

18 

Statement BL 

Statement BL 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMP ANY 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formulaic Rate Filing 
Derivation of Retail True-Up Cos of Service Rates 

For the T03 Final True-Up Period - (April 1, 2012 -August 31, 2013) 
Development of 17-CP Allocation Factors Using Recorded Data: 2006-2011 

(b) (c) (d) = (b) x (c) (e) 

5-Year Average 5-Year Avera~e 
Of17 CPs Of17 CPs 
Kilowat@ Transmission Kilowat@ 

Meter Level Loss Factors Transmission Level Ratio 

21,935,441 1.0457 22,937,891 39.87% 
6,413,460 1.0457 6,706,555 11.66% 

19,185,537 1.0457 20,062,316 34.88% 
4,765,966 1.0108 4,817,438 8.37% 
1,936,416 1.0000 1,936,416 3.37% 

25,887,919 1.0359 26,816,170 46.62% 

167,502 1.0457 175,157 0.30% 

54,365 1.0457 56,849 0.10% 
515,498 1.0108 521,065 0.91% 
311,901 1.0000 311,901 0.54% 
881,763 1.0091 889,815 1.55% 

55,286,085 1.04051 57,525,588 100.0000% 

Page - 14 

(g) 

Line 
Reference No. 

1 
Statement BB; Page 1; Col. (a); Line 1. 2 
Statement BB; Page 1; Col. (a); Line 2 3 

4 
Statement BB; Page 1; Col. (a); Line 4 5 
Statement BB; Page 1; Col. (a); Line 5 6 
Statement BB; Page 1; Col. (a); Line 6 7 

Sum Lines 5; 6; 7 8 

9 
.Statement BB; Page 1; Col. (a); Line 9 10 

11 
Statement BB; Pagel; Col. (a); Line 11 12 
Statewent BB; Page 1; Col. (a); Line 12 13 
Statement BB; Page 1; Col. (a); Line 13 14 

Sum Lines 12; 13; 14 15 

16 
Sum Lines 2; 3; 8; 10; 15 17 

18 

17-CP Allocation Information 
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Statement BL 
SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

T04-C:vcie 2 Annual Transmission FormuJaic Rate FilinJ:?: 
Derivation of Retail True-Up Cos of Service Rates 

For the T03 Final True-Up Period - (Aprill, 2012 -Aueust 31, 2013) 
Development of 12-CP Allocation Factors 

(A) (B) (C) (D) ~ IBl x fC) 

Recorded Demand Recorded Demand 
Determinants Detenninants 
Megawatt@) Transmission Megawatt@ 

Customer Class Meter Level Leiss Factors Transmission Level 
Recorded Demand Determinants for Medium-Large Commercial Customers: 
Non-Coincident Demand DeterminanG Pertaining to Customers on Schedules @J 100% NCD Rate 

Secondary 1 1,308 1.0457 1,368 

Primary 2 
204 1.0108 206 

Transmission 3 - 1.0000 -
Total 1,511.286 1,574 

Non~Coincident Demand DetenuinanG Pertaining to Customers on Schedules@) 90% NCD Rate 
with Maximum On-Peak Period Demand 

Secondary 28,456 1.0457 29,756 
Primary 5,433 1.0108 5,491 
Transmission 376 1.0000 376 

·Total 34,265 35,623 

Non-Coincident Demand DeterrninanG Pertaining to Customers on Schedules@) 90% NCD Rate 
with Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak 

Secondary 1.0457 
Primary 303 1.0108 306 
Transmission 1,586 1.0000 1,586 

Total 1,889 1,892 

Total Non-Coincident Demand DeterminanIB Pertaining to Medium-Large Commercial Customers 
Secondary 29,764 1.0457 31,124 
Primary 5,939 1.0108 6,003 
Transmission 1,962 1.0000 1,962 

Total 37,665 39,089 

Maximum On-Peak Period Demand Determinants 
Sununer Months = (May, June, July, August, September) 

Secondary 14,224 1.0457 14,874 
Primary 3,022 1.0108 3,055 
Transmission 347 1.0000 347 

Total 17,593 18,276 

Winter Months= (October, November, December, January, February, March, April) 
Secondary 10,577 1.0457 ll,060 
Primary 2,287 1.0108 2,312 
Transmission 285 1.0000 285 

Total 13,149 13,657 
Grand Total 30,742 31,933 

Maximum Demand at the Time of System Peak Detenninants 
Sununer 

Secondary 1.0457 
Primary 142 1.0108 144 
Transmission 650 1.0000 650 

Total 792 794 

Winter 
Secondary 1.0457 -
Primary 83 1.0108 84 
Transmission 588 1.0000 588 

Total 672 672 
Grand Total 1,464 1,466 

Recorded Demand Recorded Demand 
DeterminanIB DetenninanG 
Megawatt@ Transmission Megawatt@ 

Forecast Demand Determinants for St.andby !:;ustomers: Meter Level Loss Factors Transmission Level 
Contracted Demand Determinants 

Secondary 184 1.0457 192 
Primary 1,596 1.0108 1,614 
Transmission 1,037 1.0000 1,037 

Total 2,817 2,843 

Statement BL Page -15 

IE) 

Line 
Ratios Reference No. 

I 
2 

86.91% Col. B~Page 16.l; Col. Total; Line 35 3 

13.09% Col. B~Page 16.1; Col. Total; Line 36 4 

0.00% Col. B~Page 16.1; Col. Total; Line 37 5 
100.00% Swn Lines 3; 4; 5 . 6 

7 
8 
9 

83.53% Col. B=Page 16.2; CoL Total; Line 61 10 
15.41% Col. B=Page 16.2; Col Total; Line 62 11 
1.06% Col. B~Page 16.2; Col. Total; Line 63 12 

100.00% Sum Lines 10; 11; 12 13 
14 
15 
16 

0.00% Col. ~Page 16.3; Col. Total; Line 97 17 
16.17% Col. B~Page 16.3; Col. Total; Line 98 18 
83.83% Col. B~Page 16.3; Col. Total; Line 99 19 

100.00% Sum Lines 17; 18; 19 20 
21 
22 

79.62% Sum Lines 3; 10; 17 23 
15.36% Sum Lines 4; 11; 18 24 
5.02% Sum Lines 5; 12; 19 25 

100.00% Swn Lines 23; 24; 25 26 

27 
28 
29 

81.39% Col. B=Page 16.2; Sum Summer Months; Line 71 30 
16.72% Col B=Page 16.2; Sum Summer Months; Line 72 31 
L90% Col. B=Page 16.2; Sum Summer Months; Line 73 32 

100.01% Sum Lines 30; 31; 32 33 

34 
80.98% Gal. B=Page 16.2; Sum Winter Months; Line 71 35 
16.93% Col. B=Page 16.2; Sum Winter Months; Line 72 36 
2.09% Col. B=Page 16.2; Sum Winter Months; Line 73 37 

100.00% Sum Lines 35; 36; 37 38 
39 

40 
41 

0.00% Col. B=Page 16.3; Swn of Summer Months; Line 107 42 
18.14% Col. B=Page 16.3; Sum of Summer Months; Line 108 43 
81.86% Col. B=Page 16.3; Sum of Summer Months; Line 109 44 

100.00% Sum Lines 42; 43; 44 45 

46 
0.00% Col. B=Page 16.3; Surn ofWinter Months; Line 110 47 

12.50% Col. B=Page 16.3; Sum ofWinterMonths; Line 111 48 
87.50% CoL B=Page 16.3; Swn ofWinter Months; Line 112 49 

100.00% Swn Lines,47; 48; 49 50 
51 

52 
53 
54 
55 

Ratios 56 
57 

6.75% Col. B~Page 16.3; Line 114 58 
56.77% Col. B~Piige 16.3; Line 115 59 
36.48% Col. B~Page 16.3; Line 116 60 

100.00% Swn Lines 57; 58; 59 61 

Demand Detenninants 
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Line 

. ,·, '. . .. ·. San Diego Gas & Electric .. 
Line 

No. ' 
.· .·· FERG Recorded Sales PeriOd: Aoril 1, 2012-Auaust31, 2013 '' No. 

I SDG&E: System Delive!Jl Determinants Winter .:·Summer.:-:: •. :Summer·" :-~·st1m1ner:; . !·:i,Sltmmer::·: I.•· Summer:: Winter Winter Winter Winter Winter Winter Winter :YSumirler:,:: 'Sommer .. :: · · summer,:·: :',:'.slimmer:·: I 
2 2 
3 Customer Class Deliveries IMWhl Apr-12 Mav-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Aua-12 Seo-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 Mav-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aua-13 Total 3 
4 Residential 567,139 538,727 550,024 591,025 675,694 807,894 711,736 ' 582,046 645,768 746,458 628,204 589,248 540,363 535,692 559,862 674,895 611,032 10,555,806 4 
5 Small Commercial 157,417 158,666 171,319 174,305 188,039 208,149 189,513 167,985 169,583 168,036 165,999 160,356 161,062 167,452 172,907 192,704 185,193 2,958,685 5 
6 Med. & Large Comm.find. (AD+ PA-T-1) 18,794 20,331 28,679 '27,401 27,940 '25,437 29,885 19,816 27,002 18,168 18,734 19,991 20,332 27,637 26,316 26,184 29,422 412,069 6' 
7 Med. & Large Comm.find. (AL+ AY + DGR) 712,173 729,845 797,708 766,119 798,212 911,715 836,366 767,486 772,604 700,651 763,982 676,991 726,246 753,591 647,761 972,512 795,266 13,129,228 7 
8 Med. & Larae Comm.find. (A6) 51,461 56,429 '62,614 53,176 58,879 55,332 74,992 56,568 67,912 62,144 67,809 50,785 57,521 68,260 61,758 65,885 56,992 1,028,517 8 
9 Liahtina 10,954 10,104 5,119 10,240 3,266 7,958 7,892 8,619 10,309 6,171 9,350 6,781 7,932 10,272 5,898 7,701 5,903 134,469 9 
10 Sale for Resale 0.0 2.6 1.4 -3.1 0.8 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 2.8 0.8 0.7 0.0 1.5 0.4 0.1 1.4 10.3 10 
II Total System 1,517,940 1,514,104 1,615,463 1,622,263 1,752,030 2,016,486 1,850,384 1,602,520 1,693,177 1,701,630 1,654,080 1,504,153 1,513,456 1,562,906 1,474,502 1,939,880 1,683,810 28,218,785 II 
12 12 
13 Med. & Large Comm.find. · 13 
14 Rate Schedule Billina Determinants 14 
15 15 
16 Schedules AD I PA-T-1: Aor-12 Mav-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Aua-12 Seo-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Aor-13 Mav-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Auq-13 Total 16 
17 Total Deliveries {MWh} 18,794 20,331 28,679 27,401 27,940 25,437 29,885 19,816 27,002 18,168 18,734 19,991 20,332 27,637 26,316 26,184 29,422 412,069 17 
18 18 
19 Total Deliveries 1%1 19 
20 % @ Secondary Service 87.19% 88.34% 88.46% 92.07% 90.26% 109.76% 85.23%. 94.28% 84.06% 89.15% 85.01% 83.59% 92.68% 89.38% 86.69% 94.27% 85.82% 89.81% 20 
21 % @ Primarv Service 12.81% 11.66% 11.54% 7.93% 9.74% -9.76% 14.77% 5.72% 15.94% 10.85% 14.99% 16.41% 7.32% 10.62% 13.31% 5.73% 14.18% 10.19% 21 
22 % @ Transmission Service 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 22 
23 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 23 
24 Total Deliveries IMWhl 24 
25 MWh au Secondarv Service 16,387 17,960 25,369 25,228 25,218 27,920 25,471 18,683 22,698 16,197 15,926 16,710 18,844 24,702 22,813 24,684 25,250 370,060 25 
26 MWh @ Primary Service 2,408 2,371 3,310 2,173 2,721 -2,483 4,414 1,133 4,304 1,971 2,808 3,280 1,488 2,935 3,503 1,500 4,172 42,009 26 
27 MWh @ Transmission Service 0 0 0 0 0 0 Q 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 27 
28 18,794 20,331 28,679 27,401 27,940 25,437 29,885 19,816 27,002 18,168 18,734 19,991 20,332 27,637 26,316 26,184 29,422 412,069 28 
29 Non-Coincident Demand 1%1 29 
30 % @ Secondary Service 0.4599% 0.3969% 0.3221% 0.3094% 0.3258% 0.3139% 0.3205% 0.3842% 0.3641% 0.4189% 0.4912% 0.4382% 0.3762% 0.3319% 0.3237% 0.3006% 0 .. 2980% 0.3534% 30 
31 % @ Primary Service 0.3623% 0.4458% 0.4117% 0.4842% 0.3303% 0.2602% 0.8445% 0.3380% 0.5123% 0.4350% 0.3449% 0.3233% 0.4940% 0.3792% 0.4573% 0.8078% 0.4538% 0.4845% 31 
32 % @ Transmission Service 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 32 
33 33 
34 Non-Coincident Demand (MW} 34 
35 MW @ Secondary Service 75.363 71.284 81.714 78.057 82.162 87.640 81.635 71.779 82.642 67.849 78.228 73.225 70.891 81.987 73.847 74.199 75.244 1,307.745 35 
36 MW au Primary Service 8.723 10.568 13.625 10.521 8.989 -6.460 37.277 3.831 22.050 8.575 9.686 10.606 7.352 11.130 16.018 12.120 18.932 203.542 36 
37 MW@ Transmission Service 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000' 0.000 0.000 0.000 37 
38 84.086 81.852 95.339 88.578 91.150 81.180 118.912 75.610 104.692 76.424 87.913 83.830 78.244 93.117 89.865 86.319 94.176 1,511.286 38 
39 39 

~ 
: 

_iQ_ 
41 ·. . .· . . ,41 
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Line ·.·· · ··•·• · · ··• ·• ·• ··. ) ·•·•· ··· ·•··· ·•·•·· . . . ····•·•. . • . .· San Diego Gas & ElectriC . ·.. · ······· ·· · ··· · · · ·. • ···· . Line 
No. ··•· · ' .. .< •>·· .... < .. •• .. • • FERC Recorded Sales Period: Apri1·1, 2012 ~·August31,.2013 •• ·•· ,. No. 
42 Schedules AL-TOU I AY-TOU I DG-R: Anr-12 Mav-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 8!ill:1Z ~ Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Aor-13 Mav-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 fil!!l.:12 Total 42 
43 Total Deliveries !MWhJ 712,173 729,845 797,708 766,119 798,212 911,715 836,366 767,486 772,604 700,651 763,982 676,991 726,246 753,591 647,761 972,512 795,266 13,129,228 43 
44 44 
45 Total Deliveries f%l 45 
46 %@SecondaryService 78.92% 79.54% 80.62% 78.83% 80.46% 79.79% 78.79% 78.15% 81.61% 79.07% 78.95% 78.63% 80.85% 81.33% 94.40% 67.42% 80.93% 79.59% 46 
47 % I@ Primary Service 19.76% 18.98% 18.05% 19.85% 18.17% 18.84% 19.70% 18.73% 19.01% 17.69% 19.12% 19.56% 18.49% 17.18% 3.34% 31.45% 17.68% 18.90% 47 
48 %@Transmission Service 1.32% 1.48% 1.33% 1.32% 1.37% 1.37% 1.51% 3.12% -0.62% 3.24% 1.93% 1.81% 0.66% 1.49% 2.26% 1.13% 1.39% 1.51% 48 
49 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 49 
50 Total Deliveries IMWhl 50 
51 MWh@SecondaryService 562,047 580,518 643,112 603,932 642,241 727,457 658,973 599,790 630,522 554,005 603,164 532,318 587,170 612,895 611,486 655,667 643,609 10.448,908 · 51 
52 MWh@PrimarvService 140,725 138,524 143,986 152,075 145,035 171,767 164,764 143,750 146,872 123,945 . 146,073 132.420 134,283 129.467 21,635 305,855 140,603 2.481,780 52 
53 MWh @ Transmission Service 9 401 10 802 1Q.fil_Q 10 113 1 O 936 12 490 12 629 23 946 -4 790 ~ 14 7 45 12 254 4 793 11 229 14 639 1 O 989 11 054 198 539 53 
54 112;173 729,845 797,708 766,119 798,212 911,715 836,366 767,486 772,604 700,651 763,982 676,991 726,246 753,591 647,761 972,512 795,266 13,129,228 54 
55 Non-Coincident Demand 1%1 55 
56 % @Secondary Service 0.2720% 0.2749% 0.2672% 0.2663% 0.2733% 0.2672% 0.2803% 0.2789% 0.2735% 0.2698% 0.2754% 0.2771% 0.2707% 0.2815% 0.2723% 0.2619% 0.2693% 0.2723% 56 
57 %®PrimarvService 0.2118% 0.2154% 0.2185% 0.2176% 0.2248% 0.2167% 0.2254% 0.2246% 0.2257% 0.2183% 0.2139% 0.2192% 0.2133% 0.2180% 0.6690% 0.1889% 0.2150% 0.2189% 57 
58 %@Transmission Service 0.2173% 0.1844% 0.1875% 0.1985% 0.1938% 0.2081% 0.2001% 0.1632% 0.1353% 0.1752% 0.1748% 0.1736% 0.2057% 0.1355% 0.2296% 0.2059% 0.2067% 0.1896% 58 
59 59 
60 Non-Coincident Demand IMWl 60 
61 MW@ Secondary Service 1,528.768 1,595.845 1,718.396 1,608.27P 1,755.246 1,943.766 1,847.100 1,672.815 1,724.478 1,494.705 1,661.114 1,475.054 1,589.470 1,725.301 1,665.077 1,717.193 1,733.239 28,455.835 61 
62 MW@ Primary Service 298.056 298.382 314.610 330.914 326.039 372.219 371.378 322.863 331.490 270.572 312.451 290.264 286.426 282.238 144.740 577.760 302.297 5,432.698 62 
63 MW@Transmission Service 20.428 19.918 19.893 20.074 21.193 25.993 25.271 39.079 -6.481 39.772 25.774 21.272 9.860 15.215 33.612 22.627 22.849 376.348 63 
64 1,847.252 1,914.145 2,052.899 1,959.258 2,102.478 2,341.978 2,243.749 2,034.756 2,049.487 1,805.049 1,999.339 1,786.590 1,885.755 2,022.753 1,843.429 2,317.580 2,058.384 34,264.882 64 
65 On-Peak Demand 1%1 65 
66 % @Secondarv Service n.2193% U.2331% 0.2496% 0.2491% 0.2570% 0.2534% 0.2464% 0.2253% 0.2206% 0.2135% 0.2206% 0.2217% 0.2188% 0.2401% 0.2551% 0.2454% 0.2527% 0.2373% 66 
67 %@Primary Service 0.1955% 0.2104% 0.2255% 0.2258% 0.2299% 0.2257% 0.2232% 0.2038% 0.2034% 0.1965% 0.1947% 0.1997% 0.1937% 0.2037% 0.6540% 0.1991% 0.2329% 0.2139% 67 
68 % @Transmission Service 0.3373% 0.3214% 0.2964% 0.4535% 0.2515% 0.3096% 0.2724% 0.2120% 0.2479% 0.3629% 0.2698% 0.2839% 0.4871% 0.3427% 0.3342% 0.4656% 0.2741% 0.3185% 68 
69 69 
70 On-Peak Demand IMWl ··wiiiter·:, Summer Summer Summer Summer Summer ·:·Winter·· 'Wiiitifr··. 'Wfiitifr.· Wfriter····Winter .·Wi'!iter·· 'Wiii'for···: Summer summer summer Summer Total 70 
71 MW@ Secondary Service ···1:·23iD569' 1,353.188 1,605.208 1,504.394 1,650.560 1,843.377 '{62:3:709 .. i.;35'1':3'27 i:39ii:9321-;i's2:80'6' i·;33o:5i30' 'i";i'iio:·i'ifo' .. 1:·284::-728' 1,471.562 1,559.902 1,609.008 1,626.400 24,800.393 71 
72 MW@ Primarv Service 275.118 291.456 324.689 343.384 333.436 387.678 367.753 292.963 298.738 243.552 284.405 264.442 260.106 263.724 141.494 608.957 327.465 5,309.360 72 
73 MW@Transmission Service 31.709 34.717 31.447 45.861 27.503 38.671 34.402 50.765 -11.875 82.382 39.782 34.788 23.348 38.480 48.925 51.167 30.300 632.369 73 
74 1,539.396 1,679.361 1,961.344 1,893.639 2,011.499 2,269.725 2,025.864 1,695.054 1,677.795 1,508.734 ~.654.766 1,479.380 1,568.182 1,773.766 1,750.321 2,269.131 1,984.164 30,742.122 74 
75 75 
76 • . .· • .... • ... •.. 76 
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Line 
. San Diego Gas & Electric .•.. Line 

No. . .· FERO R.eccmiedSales Period: April 1, 2012 ~AuQust31, 2013 . 
·. 

. No . 
78 Schedule A6-TOU: Apr-12 Mav-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Aun-12 Sen-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Anr-13 May-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Auq-13 Total 78 
79 Total Deliveries (MWhJ 51,461 56,429 62,614 53,176 58,879 55,332 74,992 56,568 67,912 62,144 67,809 50,785 57,521 68,260 61,758 65,885 56,992 1,028,517 79 
80 80 
81 Total Deliveries 1%1 81 
82 % @ Secondarv Service 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% O.OG% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 82 
83 % @ Primarv Service 15.78% 14.65% 21.22% 8.30% 18.40% 17.64% 8.70% 9.30% 18.43% 9.91% 12.15% 14.49% 13.35% 13.30% 12.85% 11.25% 17.23% 13.87% 83 
84 % @ Transmission Service 84.22%' 85.35% 78.78% 91.70% 81.60% 82.36% 91.30% 90.70% 81.57% 90.09% 87.85% 85.51% 86.65% 86.70% 87.15% 88.75% 82.77% 86.13% 84 
85 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 85 
86 Total Deliveries (MWh) 86 
87 MWh @ Secondarv Service 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 87 
88 MWh @ Primal}' Service 8,121 8,267 13,287 4,414 10,834 9,761 6,524 5,261 12,516 6,158 8,239 7,359 7,679 9,079 7,936 7,412 9,820 142,665 88 
89 MWh @ Transmission Service 43 341 48162 49,327 48,763 48,045 45,572 68 467 51 307 55,395 55,985 59,570 43 426 49 842 59181 53 822 58 473 47172 885 852 89 
90 51,461 56,429 62,614 53,176 58,879 55,332 74,992 56,568 67,912 62,144 67,809 50,785 57,521 68,260 61,758 65,885 56,992 1,028,517 90 
91 Non-Coincident Demand 1%1 91 
92 % @ Secondary Service 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0:0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 92 
93 % @ Primary Service 0.1633% 0.1966% 0.2332% 0.1023% 0.1902% 0.2431% 0.1647% 0.2656% 0.2439% 0.2121% 0.3012% 0.2251% 0.2028% 0.2411% 0.1640% 0.1455% 0.2312% 0.2124% 93 
94 % @ Transmission Service 0.1742% 0.1794% 0.1904% 0.1854% 0.1660% 0.1905% 0.1832% 0.1932% 0.1654% 0.1605% 0.1598% 0.1932% 0.1954% 0.1745% 0.1855% 0.1726% 0.1834% 0.1790% 94 
95 95 
96 Non-Coincident Demand IMWl 96 
97 MW @ Secondarv Service 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 97 
98 MW @ Primary Service 13.261 16.253 30.985 4.515 20.606 23.728 10.745 13.973 30.527 13.062 24.815 16.565 15.573 21.888 13.015 10.785 22.703 302.998 98 
99 MW @ Transmission Service 75.500 86.403 93.919 90.406 79.755 86.814 125.432 99.125 91.624 89.856 95.193 83.900 97.391 103.271 99.840 100.925 86.514 1 585.869 99 
JOO 88.761 102.656 124.904 94.921 100.361 110.542 136.178 113.098 122.151 102.918 120.008 100.464 112.964 125.160 112.855 111.709 109.217 . 1,888.867 100 
IOI Coincident Peak Demand (%) JOI 
102 % @ Secondary Service 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 102 
103 % @ Primarv Service 0.1386% . 0.1557% 0.2189% 0.2461% 0.1464% 0.1465% 0.1279% 0.0915% 0.1131% 0.1810% 0.1445% 0.1084% 0.1786% 0.1267% 0.2458% 0.1896% 0.1454% 0.1582% 103 
104 % @ Transmission Service 0.1357% 0.1372% 0.1551% 0.1325% 0.1388% 0.1579% 0.1553% 0.1408% 0.1206% 0.1484% 0.1191% 0.1500% 0.1305% 0.1312% 0.1331% 0.1502% 0.1413% 0.1398% 104 
105 105 
106 Coincident Peak Demand IMWl ...•. :W.i!:l!!!r ..•. i Summer Summer Summer Summer Summer .. :.W..imi.r: ....... .W.i11ll!r ....• .Wir!!'.r .. / . .Wi.r:i!~L .. ,;Y\l!ll~~r:._ ... :W!!'.!!'.t ......... W.iP.!~L· Summer Summer Summer Summer Total 106 
107 MW @ Secondarv Service 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 107 
108 MW @ Primarv Service 11.255 12:872 29.085 10.862 15.861 14.299 8.345 4.814 14.156 11.147 11.905 7.977 13.715 11.503 19.506 14.053 14.278 225.631 108 
109 MW @ Transmission Service 58.813 66.079 76.507 64.611 66.687 71.958 106.330 72.241 66.807 83.082 70.948 65.140 65.044 77.646 71.637 87.827 66.654 1'238.009 109 
110 70.069 78.950 105.591 75.473 82.548 86.257 114.674 77.054 80.963 94.229 82.853 73.117 78.758 89.148 91.144 101.880 80.932 1,463.639 110 
111 111 
112 Schedule S: Standbv Determinants: Apr-12 Mav-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Aug-12 Sen-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Anr-13 Mav-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aun-13 Total 112 
113 Contracted Standbv Demand IMWI 113 
114 MW @ Secondal}' Service 11.518 11.518 11.517 11.609 11.191 11.131 11.131 10.012 10.274 10.274 10.274 10.274 10.274 10.274 10.274 11.020 11.020 183.585 114 
115 MW @ Primarv Service 85.906 . 85.805 91.154 92.300 94.433 94.486 94.571 94.571 94.169 94.169 94.225 94.529 94.311 95.350 95.869 100.239 100.221 1,596.308 115 
116 MW@.Transmission Service 60.197 61.175 61.151 60.676 60.666 60.768 60.852 60.852 61.039 61.077 61.121 61.121 60.474 61.418 61.418 61.547 61.387 1 036.939 116 
117 157.621 158.498 163.822 164.585 166.290 166.385 166.554 165.435 165.482 165.520 165.620 165.924 165.059 167.042 167.561 172.806 172.628 2,816.832 117 
118 118 
119 

. ,· '•. " ; . . . ., . 119 120·· ; f---. ; .. . 120 
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True-Up Period . 

High Voltage - Low Voltage 
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Line 
No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 . 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC 
SUMMARY OF HV-LV TRANSMISSION PLANT ALLOCATION STUDY 

TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT AS OF AUGUST 31, 2013 
($1 ,000) 

Column A Column B 

$'s in TRANSMISSION . . VOLTAGE 
Description Total < 200 kv 

IMPERIAL VALLEY SUBSTATION 500>230KV 137,038,791.77 0.00 
SUNCREST SUBSTATION 500>230KV . 362,050,998.98 0.00 
SAN ONOFRE 230KV SUBSTATION 17 ,913,558.40 0.00 
MIGUEL 500/230/138/69KV SUBSTATION 101,980, 773.57 8,533,475.10 
SYCAMORE CANYON 230/69KV SUBSTATION 65,361,016.86 29, 1. 03,534.82 
ESCONDIDO 230/138/69/12KV SUBSTATION 28,843,793.00 13,272,451.58 
OLD TOWN 230KV SUBSTATION 5,627,333.84 61,793.48 
OLD TOWN 69/12/4KV SUBSTATION , 10,877,893.36 10,877,893.36 
MISSION 230KV SUBSTATION 9,964,053.59 140,841.30 
MISSION 138/69/12KV SUBSTATION 19,495, 136.80 19,495,136.80 
TALEGA 230/138KV SUBSTATION (230 PORTION ONLY) 4, 111,624.48 0.00 
TALEGA 230/1.38 KV SUBSTATION 42,509,325.29 37 ,698,440.33 
PENASQUITOS 230KV SUBSTATION 28,368,429.02 580,613.68 
PENASQUITOS 138/69K\f SUBSTATION 20,613,656.50 20,613,656.50 
ENCINA 230KV SUBSTAllON 36,207, 132.30 0.00 
ENCINA PP 138/12KV SUBSTATION 7,786,085.61 7,786,085.61 
NO GILA 500KV SUBSTATION 10,335,678.90 0.00 
PALO VERDE 500KV SUBSTATION 5,326,002.44 0.00 
SAN LUIS REY 230/69/12KV SUBSTATION 47,192,071.79 15,381,652. 72 
PALOMAR ENERGY 230KV SWITCHYARD 9,585,829.73 0.00 
PALA 230KV SUBSTATION 0.00 0.00 
OTAY MESA 230KV SWITCHYARD 13,760,297.40 0.00 
SILVERGATE 230/69KV SUBSTATION 72,499,063.65 22,474,709.73 
DESERT STAR ENERGY CENTER 18,459,232;15 0.00 
TOTAL LV SUBSTATIONS 248,664,915.17 248,664,915.17 

TOTAL SUBSTATIONS 1,324,572,694.58 434,685,200.18 

TRANSMISSION TOWERS and LAND 2,354,576,334. 79 726,096, 194.45 

TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT (a) 3,679, 149,029.37 1, 160,781 ,394.63 

PERCENTAGES 100.00% 31.55% 

Col.8, L3i I Col. A. L31 

(a) Ties to Statement AD workpaper, AD_S, Col. 2, Line 18, that is, Line 31 Col. A above ties to the ratemaking plant in service. 

Page 1 

Column C 

VOLTAGE Line 
> 200 kv No. 

137,038,791.77 1 
362,050,998.98 2 

17 ,913,558.40 3 
93,447 ,298.47 4 
36,257,482.04 5 
15,571,341.42 6 
5,565,540.36 7 

0.00 8 
9,823,212.29 9 

0.00 10 
4, 111,624.48 11 
4,810,884.95 12 

27,787,815.33 13 
0.00 14 

36,207' 132.30 15 
0.00 16 

10,335,678.90 17 
5,326,002.44 18 

31 ,810,419.07 19 
9,585,829.73 20 

0.00 21 
13,760,297.40 22 
50,024,353.92 23 
18,459,232.15 24 

0.00 25 
26 

889,887,494.41 . 27 
28 

1,628,480,140.34 29 
30 

2,518,367,634.75 31 
32 

68.45% 33 
34 

Col.C, L31 I Col. A. L31 35 
316 



. Section - 2 . 

Derivation. of Retail (End Use Customer) 

True-Up Adjustment 

Section 2.lA 

Summary of Retail True-Up Adjustment 
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Section 2.lA 
San Diego Gas Electric Co. 

T03 Final RETAIL True-Up Adjustment Calculation 

Line T03-Formula Cycle in Effect Cycle-5 Cycle - 5 Cvcle- 5 Cvcle- 5 Cwcle - 5 Cvcle - 6 Cycle-6 Cvcle - 6 
No. Description Apr-12 Mav-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Aug-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 

1 Bei:;inninli Balance (Overcollection}/Undercollection: $ - $ 15,323,023 $ 31,734,432 $ 48,182,420 $ 64,672,159' $ 82,859,040 $ 81,999,741 $ 88, 793,582 
2 
3 Total Recorded Retail Revennes@ Meter Level $ 28,407,658 $ 29,146,200 $ 31,997,099 $ 32,107,791 $ 35,141,444 $ 60,662,354 $ 46,548,734 $ 46,480, 100 
4 
5 Amortization of True-Un Adjustment and Interest True-Un Adjustment: 
6 
7 a) Amortization of Cycle 6 True-Un Adjustment and Interest True-UQ Adjustment: 

8 i. Amortization of Cycle 6 True-Up Adjustment. (Sept 2012- Aug 2013) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ (887,254) $ (814,169) $ (705,109) 
9 ii. Amortization of Cycle 6 futerest True-Up Adjustment. 
10 
11 b) Amortization of Cycle 5 True-Un Adjustment and Interest True-Un Adjustment: 

12 i. Amortization of Cycle 5 True-Up Adjustment- (April 2012 -Aug 2012). $ (1,418,215) $ (1,414,628) $ (1,509,330) $ (1,515,687) $ (1,636,925) $ - $ - $ -
13 ii. Amortization of Cycle 5 futerest True-Up Adjustment. (Sept 2012-Aug 2013) $ (60,495) $ (55,512) $ (48,076) 
14 
15 c) Amortization of Cycle 4 Interest True-Ug Adjustment: 

16 i. Amortization of Cycle 4 futerest True-Up Adjustment - Part 2. (60,718) (60,564) (64,618) (64,891) (160,693) - - -
17 ii. Amortization of Cycle 4 Interest Accrued After Cycle 4 Fully Amortized (10,2.84) (9,437) (8,173) 
18 
19 d) Amortization of Cycle 3 Interest True-UQ Adjustment: 

20 i. Amortization of Cycle 3 Interest True-Up Adjustment - Part 2. (2,592) (2,586) (2,759) (2,770) (2,992) - - -
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 Total Amortization of True-Up Adjustments $ (1,481,525) $ (1,477,778) $ (1,576,707) $ (1,583,348) $ (1,800,610) $ (958,033) $ (879,118) $ (761,358) 
26 
27 Adjusted Total Recorded Retail Revenues @Meter Level $ 26,926,133 $ 27,668,422 $ 30,420,392 $ 30,524,443 $ 33,340,834 $ 59,704,321 $ 45,669,616 $ 45,718,742 
28 
29 Total True-Up Revenues (TU Cost of Service) $ 42,228,498 $ 44,014,100 $ 46,760,871 $ 46,856,406 $ 51,321,902 $ 58,623,742 $ 52,224,681 $ 44,902,756 
30 
31 Net Monthly (Overcollection)/Undercollectiou: $ 15,302,365 $ 16,345,678 $ 16,340,479 $ 16,331,963 $ 17,981,068 $ (1,080,579) $ 6,555,065 $ (815,986) 
32 
33 Interest Expense Calculations: 
34 Beginning Balance for Interest Calculation $ - $ - $ - $ 48,182,420 $ 48,182,420 $ 48,182,420 $ 81,999,741 $ 81,999,741 
35 Monthly Activity Included in Interest Calculation Basis 7,651,182 23,475,204 39,818,283 8:165,981 25,322,497 33,772,741 3,277,533 6,147,072 
36 Basis for Interest Expense <:;alculation 7,651,182 23,475,204 39,818,283 56,348,402 73,504,917 81,955,162 85,277,273 88,146,813 
37 Monthly futerest Rate 0.27000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 0.28000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 
38 Interest Expense $ 20,658 $ 65,731 $ 107,509 $ 157,776 $ 205,814 $ 221,279 $ 238,776 $ 237,996 
39 
40 Endini:; Balance (Overcollection}/Undercollection: $ 15,323,023 $ 31,734,432 $ 48,182,420 $ 64,672,159 $ 82,859,040 $ 81,999,741 $ 88, 793,582 $ 88,215,592 
41 
42 Apr-12 Mav-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Aug-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 
43 FERC INTEREST RATE 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 
44 Days in Year 365 365 365 365 365 365 365 365 
45 Days in Month 30 31 30 31 31 30 31 30 
46 Monthly Interest Rate - Calculated 0.27000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 0.28000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 

47 FERC Interest Rates - Website 0.27000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 0.28000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 
48 Difference 0.00000% 0.00000% 0.00000% 0.00000% 0.00000% 0.00000% 0.00000% 0.00000% 
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Section 2.lA 
San Diego Gas Electric Co. 

T03 Final RETAIL True-Up Adjustment Calculation 

Line T03-Formula Cycle in Effect Cycle - 6 Cycle - 6 Cycle-6 Cycle - 6 Cycle - 6 Cycle - 6 Cycle - 6 
No. Description Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13 

1 Be11;innin11; Balance (Overcollection)/Undercollection: $ 88,215,592 $ 87, 722,688 $ 86,882,395 $ 86,253,934 $ 85,697,474 $ 85,118,958 $ 85,164,340 
2 
3 Total Recorded Retail Revenues @Meter Level $ 48,975,928 $ 49,526,456 $ 47,742,069 $ 43,987,449 $ 43,591,459 $ 46,671,748 $ 47,228,118 
4 
5 Amortization ofTrue-UJ! Adjustment and Interest True-UJ! Adjustment: 
6 
7 a} Amortization ofC£cle 6 True-UQ Adjustment and Interest True-UQ Adjustment: 

8 i. Amortization of Cycle 6 True-Up Adjustment. (Sept 2012- Aug 2013) $ (744,998) $ (748,716) $ (727,795) $ (661,827) $ (695,319) $ (718,037) $ (677,422) 
9 ii. Amortization of Cycle 6 Interest True-Up Adjustment. 
10 
11 b} Amortization of Cycle S True-Un Adjustment and Interest True-Uu Adjustment: 

12 .i. Amortization of Cycle 5 True-Up Adjustment - (April 2012 - Aug 2012). $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
13 ii. Amortization of Cycle 5 Interest True-Up Adjustment. (Sept 2012 - Aug 2013) $ (50,795) $ (51,049) $ (49,622) $ (45,125) $ (45,404) $ (46,887) $ (44,235) 
14 
15 c} Amortizati2n of Cycle 4 Interest True-Un Adjustment: 

16 · i. Amortization of Cycle 4 Interest True-Up Adjustment - Part 2. - - - - - - -
17 ii. Amortization of Cycle 4 Interest Accrued After Cycle 4 Fully Amortized (8,635) (8,678) (8,436) (7,671) (7,719) (7,971) (7,520) 
18 
19 d) Amortization of Cycle 3 Interest True-UQ Adjustment: 

20 i. Amortization of Cycle 3 Interest True-Up Adjustment - Part 2. - - - - - - -
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 Total Amortization of True-Up Adjustments $ (804,428) $ (808,443) $ (785,853) $ (714,623) $ (748,442) $ (772,895) $ (729,177) 
26 
27 Adjusted Total Recorded Retail Revenues @Meter Level $ 48,171,500 $ 48,718,013 $ 46,956,216 $ 43,272,826 $ 42,843,017 $ 45,898,853 $ 46,498,941 
28 
29 Total True-Up Revenues (TU Cost of Service) $ 47,433,960 $ 47,633,614 $ 46,112,214 $ 42,477,257 $ 42,034,209 $ 45,706,815 $ 44,781,648 
30 
31 Net Monthly (Overcollection)/Undercollection: $ (737,540) $ (1,084,399) $ (844,002) $ (795,569) $ (1!08,808) $ (192,038) $ (1,717,293) 
32 
33 Interest Expense Calculations: 
34 Beginning Balance for Interest Calculation $ 81 ,999,741 $ 87,722,688 $ 87,722,688 $ 87,722,688 $ 85,697,474 $ 85,697,474 $ 85,697,474 
35 Monthly Activity Included in Interest Calculation Basis 5,370,309 (542,199) (1,506,400) (2,326, 186) (404,404) (904,827) (1,859,492) 
36 Basis for Interest Expense Calculation 87,370,050 87,180,489 86,216,289 85,396,503 85,293,071 84,792,648 83,837,982 
37 Monthly Interest Rate 0.28000% 0.28000% 0.25000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 
38 Interest Expense $ 244,636 $ 244,105 $ 215,541 $ 239,110 $ 230,291 $ 237,419 $ 226,363 
39 
40 Endin2 Balance (Overcollection)/Undercollection: $ 87,722,688 $ 86,882,395 $ 86,253,934 $ 85,697,474 $ 85,118,958 $ 85,164,340 $ 83,673,409 
41 
42 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 Mav-13 Jun-13 
43 FERC INTEREST RATE 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 
44 Days in Year 365 365 365 365 365 365 365 
45 Days in Month 31 31 28 31 30 31 30 
46 Monthly Interest Rate - Calculated 0.28000% 0.28000% 0.25000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 

47 FERC Interest Rates - Website 0.28000% 0.28000% 0.25000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 
48 Difference 0.00000% 0.00000% 0.00000% 0.00000% 0.00000% 0.00000% 0.00000% 

. 
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Section 2.lA 
San Diego Gas Electric Co. 

T03 Final RETAIL True-Up Adjustment Calculation 

Line T03~Formula Cycle in Effect Cycle - 6 Cycle - 6 Cycle - 6 Cycle - 6 Cycle-6 Cycle-6 Cycle-6 
No. Description Jul-13 Aug-13 Seo-13 Oct-13 Nov-13 Dec-13 Jan-14 

1 Beginning Balance (Overcollection)/Undercollection: $ 83,67J,409 $ 81,646,430 $ 80,007,926 $ 80,222,715 $ 80,447,339 $ 80,663,940 $ 80,888,564 
2 
3 Total Recorded Retail Revenues@ Meter Level $ 57,112,910 $ 51,798,823 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
4 
5 Amortization ofTrue-U!! Adjnstment and Interest True-U!! Adjustment: 
6 
7 a} Amortization of Qycle 6 True-U11 Adjustment and Interest True-U11 Adjustment: 
8 i. Amortization of Cycle 6 True-Up Adjustment. (Sept 2012- Aug 2013) $ (891,229) $ (773,583) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
9 ii. Amortization of Cycle 6 Interest True-Up Adjustment. 
10 ./ 

11 b) Amortization of Cycle 5 True-U[! Adjustment and Interest True-Un Adjustment: 

12 .i. Amortization of Cycle 5 True-Up Adjustment- (April 2012 - Aug 2012). $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
13 ii. Amortization of Cycle 5 Interest True-Up Adjustment. (Sept 2012-Aug 2013) $ (58,196) $ (146,505) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
14 
15 c) Amortization of Cycle 4 Interest Trne-:Un Adjustment: 

16 i. Amortization of Cycle 4 Interest True-Up Adjustment - Part 2. - - - - - - -
17 ii. Amortization of Cycle 4 Interest Accrued After Cycle 4'Fully Amortized (9,893) (10,120) - - - - -
18 
19 d} Amortization of Cycle 3 Interest True-U11 Adjustment: 
20 i. Amortization of Cycle 3 Interest True-Up Adjustment - Part 2. - - - - - - -
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 Total Amortization of True-Up Adjustments $ (959,318) $ (930,208) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
26 
27 Adjusted Total Recorded Retail Revenues @Meter Level $ 56,153,592 $ 50,868,615 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
28 
29 Total True-Up Revenues (TU Cost of Service) $ 53,895,489 $ 49,004,758 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
30 
31 Net Monthly (Overcollection)/Undercollection: $ (2,258,103) $ (1,863,857) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
32 
33 Interest Expense Calculations: 
34 Begipning Balance for Interest Calculation $ 83,673,409 $ 83,673,409 $ 83,673,409 $ 80,222,715 $ 80,222,715 $ 80,222,715 $ 80,888,564 
35 Monthly Activity Included in Interest Calculation Basis (1,129,052) (3, 190,032) (4,121,960) - - - -
36 Basis for ·Interest Expense Calculation 82,544,357 80,483,377 79,551,449 80,222,715 80,222,715 80,222,715 80,888,564 
37 Monthly Interest Rate 0.28000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 0.28000% 0.28000% 
38 Interest Expense $ 231,124 $ 225,353 $ 214,789 $ 224,624 $ 216,601 $ 224,624 $ 226,488 
39 
40 Ending Balance (Overcollection)/Undercollection: $ 81,646,430 $ 80,007,926 $ 80,222,715 $ 80,447,339 $ 80,663,940 $ 80,888,564 $ 81,115,052 
41 
42 Jul-13 Aug-13 Sep-13 Oct-13 Nov-13 Dec-13 Jau-14 
43 FERC INTEREST RATE 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 
44 Days in Year 365 365 365 365 365 365 365 
45 Days in Month 31 31 30 31 30 31 31 
46 Monthly Interest Rate - Calculated 0.28000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 0.28000% 0.27.000% 0.28000% 0.28000% 

47 FERC Interest Rates - Website 0.28000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 0.28000% 0.28000% 
48 Difference 0.00000% 0.00000% 0.00000% 0.00000% 0.00000% 0.00000%. 0.00000% 
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Section 2.lA 
San Diego Gas Electric Co. 

T03 Fi.nal RETAIL True-Up Adjustment Calculation 

Line T03-Formula Cycle in Effect Cycle- 6 Cycle- 6 Cycle- 6 Cycle-6 Cycle- 6 Cycle- 6 Cycle- 6 
No. · Description Feb-14 Mar-14 Apr-14 May-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Aug-14 

1 Be2innin2 Balance (OYercollection)/Undercollection: $ 81,115,052 $ 81,317,273 $ 81,543,761 $ 81,763,929 $ 81,992,252 $ 82,212,420 $ 82,442,615 
2 
3 Total Recorded Retail Revenues @Meter Level $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
4 
5 Amortization ofTrue-UJl Adjustment and Interest True-UJl Adjustment: 
6 
7 a) Amortization of Cycle 6 True-Un Adjustment and Interest True-DI! Adjustment: 

8 i. Amortization of Cycle 6 True-Up Adjustment. (Sept 2012-Aug 2013) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
9 ii. Amortization of Cycle 6 Interest True-Up Adjustment. 
10 
11 b) Amortization of Cycle 5 True-Un Adjustment and Interest True-UQ Adjustment: 

12 i. Amortization of Cycle 5 True-Up Adjustment- (April 2012 -Aug 2012). $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
13 ii. Amortization of Cycle 5 Interest True-Up Adjustment. (Sept 2012 -Aug 2013) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
14 
15 c) Amortization of Cycle 4 Interest True-Uy Adjustment: 

16 i. Amortization of Cycle 4 Interest True-Up Adjustment - Part 2. - - - - - - -
17 ii. Amortization of Cycle 4 Interest Accrued After Cycle 4 Fully Amortized - - - - - - -
18 
19 d) Amortization of Cycle 3 Interest True-Uu Adjustment: 

20 i. Amortization of Cycle 3 Interest True-Up Adjustment - Part 2. - - - - - - -
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 · Total Amortization of True-Up Adjustments $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
26 
27 Adjusted l:otal Recorded Retail Revenues @Meter Level $ - $ - $ - .$ - $ - $ - $ -
28 
29 Total True:up Revenues (TU Cost of Service) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
30 
31 Net Monthly (Overcollection)/Undercollection: $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
32 

33 Interest Expense Calculations: 
34 Beginning Balance for Interest Calculation $ . 80,888,564 $ 80,888,564 $ 81,543,761 $ 81,543,761 $ 81,543,761 $ 82,212,420 $ 82,212,420 
35 Monthly Activity Included in Interest Calculation Basis - - - - - " -
36 Basis for Interest Expense Calculation 80,888,564 80,888,564 81,543,761 81,543,761 . 81,543,761 82,212,420 82,212,420 I 
37 Monthly Interest Rate 0.25000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 0.28000% 0.28000% 
38 · Interest Expense $ 202,221 $ 226,488 $ 220,168 $ 228,323 $ 220,168 $ 230,195 $ 230,195 
39 
40 Endin2 Balance (Overcollection)/Undercollection: $ 81,317,273 $ 81,543,761 $ 81,763,929 $ 81,992,252 $ 82,212,420 $ 82A42,615 $ 82,672,810 
41 
42 Feb-14 Mar-14 Apr-14 May-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Aug-14 
43 FERC INTEREST RATE 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25%1 
44 Days in Year 365 365 365 365 365 365 365 
45 Days in Month 28 31 30 31 30 31 31 
46 Monthly Interest Rate - Calculated 0.25000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 0.28000% 0.28000%J 
47 FERC Interest Rates - Website 0.25000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 
48 Difference 0.00000% 0.00000% 0.00000% 0.00000% 0.00000% 
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Section 2.lA 
San Diego Gas Electric Co. 

T03 Final RETAIL True-Up Adjustment Calculation 

Line T03-Forrnula Cycle in Effect Cycle- 6 Cycle- 6 Cycle- 6 Cycle- 6 Line 
No. Descritition Sep-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Total Reference No. 

1 Be11:innin11: Balance (Overcollection)/Undercollection: $ 82,672,810 $ 82,894,783 $ 83,126,889 $ 83,350,704 $ - Previous Month's Balance 1 
2 2 
3 Total Recorded Retail Revenues @Meter Level $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 747,126,340 Statement BH; Page 1 - 2; Line 11 3 
4 4 
5 Amortization ofTrne-Un Adjustment and Interest Trne-Un Adjustment: SECTION 2.lA 5 
6 6 
7 a) Amortization of Cycle 6 True-UQ Adjustment and Interest True-Un Adjustment: 7 
8 i. Amortization of Cycle 6 True-Up Adjustment. (Sept 2012- Aug 2013) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ (9,045,458) Pages 6-7; Line 19; Cols.(a)-(1) 8 
9 ii. Amortization of Cycle 6 Interest True-Up Adjustment. Not Applicable in T03 Final True-Up Filing 9 
10 10 
11 b) Amortization of Cycle 5 True-U12 Adjustment and Interest True-Un: Adjustment: 11 
12 i. Amortization of Cycle 5 True-Up Adjustment- (April 2012-Aug 2012). $ - $ - $ - $ - $ (7,494, 785) Pages 8-9; Line 19; Cols.(h)-(1) 12 
13 ii. Amortization of Cycle 5 Interest True-Up Adjustment. (Sept 2012 -Aug 2013) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ (701,901) Pages 10-11; Line 19; Cols.(a)-(1) 13 
14 14 
15 c) Amortization of Cycle 4 Interest True-Un Adjustment: 15 
16 i. Amortization of Cycle 4 Interest True-Up Adjustment - Part 2. - - - - $ (411,484) Pages 12-13; Line 19; Cols.(h)-(1) 16 
17 ii. Amortization of Cycle 4 Interest Accrued After Cycle 4 Fully Amortized - - - - $ (104,537) Pages 14-15; Line 19; Cols.(a)-(1) 17 
18 18 
19 d) Amortization of Cycle 3 Interest True-UI! Adjustment: 19 
20 i. Amortization of Cycle 3 Interest True-Up Adjustment - Part 2. - - - - $ (13,699) Pages 16-17; Line 19; Cols.(h)-(1) 20 
21 21 
22 22 
23 23 
24 24 
25 Total Amortization of True-Up Adjustments $ - $ - $ - $ - $ (17,771,864) Sum Lines 8 through 24 . 25 
26 26 
27 Adjusted Total Recorded Retail Revenues@ Meter Level $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 729,354,476 Sum Lines 3 & 25 27 
28 28 
29 Total True"Up Revenues (TU Cost of Service) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 806,012,920 Statement BG; Page 2.1 - 2.2; Line 11 29 
30 30 
31 Net Monthly (Overcollection)/Undercollection: $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 76,658,444 Line 29 Minus Line 27 31 
32 32 
33 Interest Expense Calculations: 33 
34 Beginning Balance for Interest Calculation $ 82,212,420 $ 82,894,783 $ 82,894,783 $ 82,894,783 Beginning Quarterly Balances 34 
35 Monthly Activity Included in Interest Calculation Basis - 0 0 0 Interest Calculation Basis 35 
36 Basis for Interest Expense Calculation 82,212,420 82,894,783 82,894,783 82,894,783 Sum Lines 32 & 33 36 
37 Monthly Interest Rate 0.27000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 0.28000% FERC Monthly Rates 37 
38 Interest E~pense $ 221,974 $ 232,105 $ 223,816 $ 232,105 $ 6,924,366 Line 34 x Line 35 38 
39 39 
40 Endin11: Balance (Overcollection)/Undercollection: $ 82,894,783 $ 83,126,889 $ 83,350,704 $ 83,582,810 $ 83,582,810 Sum Lines 1; 31; & 38 40 
41 41. 
42 Sep-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 42 
43 FERC INTEREST RATE 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% Annual Interest Rate - FERC Website 43 
44 Days in Year 365 365 365 365 365 Number' of Days Per Year 44 
45 Days in Month 30 31 30 

~ 
31 1005· Number of Days Per Month 45 

46 Monthly Interest Rate - Calcula.ted. 0.27000% 0.28000% 0.27000% 0.28000% 9.06000% (Line 41)/(Line 42)x(Line 43) 46 

47 FERC Interest Rates - Website 7.40000% Monthly Interest Rate - FERC Website 47 
48 Difference 0.00000% Line 44' - Line 45 48 
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Derivation of 17-Month T03 Final Interest True-Up Adjustment 

Dollars in Millions I I 

I I I 
1. Summation of Interest from April 2012 through August 2013 $ 3.349 

I I I 
2. Total Interest from April 2012 through December 2014 $ 6.924 

Page 5; Line 38; Total Column. I 

I I I 
3. Total Interest True-Up Adjustment $ 3.575 

The $3.575 of Interest True-Up Adjustment feeds into BKl; Page 1of1; Line 9. 
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Section 2.1 - Retail True-Up Adjustment 

Section 2.lA · 

(a) Amortization of T03 Cycle 6 
Supplemental True-Up Adjustment 

Excluded from Recorded Revenues to 
Derive the Adjusted Retail Revenues at 

Meter Level 

·~ 

DocketNo. ER15-



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 

Section 2.1A 
San Diego Gas Electric Co. 

T04"Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formulaic Filing 
Amortization Schedule of T03 Cycle 6 True-Up Adjustment - Supplemental 

Description 
Derivation of Amortization Rates: 
T03-Cyde 6 Retail True-Up Adjustment -Supplemental 
Forecast Sales T03-Cycle 6 (kWh) · 
Estimated Amortization Rate Per kWh 

Derivation of Forecast Sales: l 

-
Total PerT03-Cycle 6 Filing -MWH (Statement BD) 
Exclude Sale for Resale 
Total Forecast Sales Net of Resale - MWH 
Conversion Factor from MWH to kWh 
Total Forecast Sales Net of Resale - kWh 

Amortization of T03-Cycle 6 True-DI! Adjustment: 2 

Beginning Retail True-Up Adjustment Balance 
Recorded Sales in Total kWh 
Amortization Rate Per kWh 
Amortization ofT03-Cycle 5 True-Up Adjustment 3 

Ending T03-Cycle 5 True-Up Adjusment Balance 

NOTES: 
The derivation of forecast sales shown on lines 8 through 12 
indicates the forecast sales used on line 3 to develop the 
amortization rate during the rate effective period. 
On lines 16 through 20, SDG&E is taking the product between 

the amortization rate on line 4 and the recorded ·sales on 17, to 

indicate the amortization of the true-up adjustment over the rate 

effective September 2012 through August 2013. 
The monthly true-up adjustment amortization amount shown . 
on line 19 from 9/1/2012 through 8/31/2013 is included in the 
T03 Final True-Up Adiustment period. 

Final T03 - Retail True-Up Adjustment Mechanism (Section 2.1) 

(a) 
Amounts 

$ 9,045,458 
20,436,308,362 

$ 0.00044 

Sep-12 
1,925,668 

2 
1;925,666 

1,000 
1,925,665, 786 

Sep-12 
$ 9,045,458 

2,016,485,842 
$ 0.00044 
$ 887,254 
$ 8,158,204 

(b) (c) (d) (e) 

Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 
1,694,407 1,646,472 1,695,054 1,772,263 

2 2 2 2 
1,694,405 1,646,470 1,695,052 1,772,261 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
1,694,405,415 1,646,469,639 1,695,052,141 1,772,261,381 

Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 
$ 8,158,204 $ 7,344,035 $ 6,638,926 $ 5,893,928 
1,850,383,469 1,602,520,261 1,693,177,176 1, 701,626,926 

$ 0.00044 $ 0.00044 $ 0.00044 $ 0.00044 

$ 814,169 $ 705,109 $ 744,998 $ 748,716 
$ 7,344,035 $ 6,638,926 $ 5,893,928 $ 5,145,212 

Page6 

(±) (g) (h) 

$ 3,755,590 
8, 174,551,334 

0.000459425 

Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 
1,659,684 1,628,624 1,571,882 

2 2 2 
1,659,682 1,628,622 1,571,880 

1,000 1,000 1,000 
1,659,682,301. 1,628,621,804 1,571,880,197 

Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 
$ 5,145,212 $ 4,417,417 $ 3,755,590 
1,654,079,154 1,504, 152,431 1,513,456,302 

$ 0.00044 $ 0.00044 $ 0.00046 

$ 727,795 $ 661,827 $ 695,319 
$ 4,417,417 $ 3,755,590 $ 3,060,271 

T03 Cycle-6 TU Adj Amort. Sch 



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 

t 

Section 2.lA 
San Diego Gas Electric Co. 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formulaic Filing 
Amortization Sched~le ofT03 Cycle 6 True-Up Adjustment- Supplemental 

Description 
Derivation of Amortization Rates: 
T03-Cycle 6 Retail True-Up Adjustment -Supplemental 
Forecast Sales T03-Cycle 6 (kWh) 
Estimated Amortization Rate Per kWh 

Derivation of Forecast Sales: 1 

Total Per T03-Cycle 6 Filing - MWH (Statement BD) 
Exclude Sale for Resale 
Total Forecast Sales Net of Resale - MWH 
Conversion Factor from MWH to kWh 
Total Forecast Sales Net of Resale - kWh 

Amortization ofT03-Cycle 6 True-UQ Adjustment: 2 

Beginning Retail True-Up Adjustment Balance 
Recorded Sales in Total kWh 
Amortization Rate Per kWh 

Amortization ofT03-Cycle 5 True-Up Adjustment 3 

Ending T03-Cycle 5 True-Up Adjusment Balance 

NOTES: 
The derivation of forecast sales shown on lines 8 through 12 
indicates the forecast sales used on line 3 to develop the 
amortization rate during the rate effective period. 
On lines 16 through 20, SDG&E is tal<ing the product between 

the amortization rate on line 4 and the recorded sales on 17, to 

indicate the amortization of the true-up adjustment over the rate 

effective September 2012 through August2013.· 
The monthly true-up adjustment amortization amount shown 
on line 19 from 9/1/2012 through 8/31/2013 is included in the 
T03 Final True-Up Adiustment period. 

Final.T03 - Retail True"Up Adjustment Mechanism (Section 2.1) 

(i) 

Mav-13 
1,573,699 

2 
1,573,697 

1,000 
1,573,696,597 

May-13 
$ 3,060,271 
1,562,904, 150 

$ 0.00046 

$ 718,037 
$ 2,342,234 

G) (k) (I) (m) 

Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Total 
1,657,157" 1,795,299 1,816,123 20,436,332 

2 2 2 23 
1,657,155 1,795,297 1,816,121 20,436,308 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
1,657,155, 171 1, 795,297,244 1,816,120,685 20,436,308,362 

Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Total 
$ 2,342,234 $ 1,664,812 $ 773,583 
1,474,501,934 1,939,880,308 1,683,808,640 20, 196,976,593 

$ 0.00046 $ 0.00046 $ 0.00046 

$ 677,422 $ 891,229 $ 773,583 $ 9,045,458 
$ 1,664,812 $ 773,583 $ -

Page 7 

Line 
Reference No. 

T03-Cycle 6 Filing 1 
See Volumn 2-A Section 2. IA 2 

See Line 12 Below 3 
Line 2 I Line 3 4 

5 
6 

7 
True-Up Period; Statement BDWPs 8 

Sale for Resale 9 
Line 8 Minus Line 9 10 

MWH Conversion Factor 11 
Line 10 x Line 11 12 

13 
14 

15 
Beginning Balance 16 

Recorded S~les 17 
See Line 4 Above 18 

Line 17 x Line 18 19 
Line 16 Minus Line 19 20 

21 

T03 Cycle-6 TU Adj Amert. Sch 



Section 2.1 - Retail True-Up Adjustment 

Section 2.lA 

(b) (i): Amortization of T03 Cycle 5 -
Compliance True-Up Adjustment Excluded 

from Recorded Revenues to Derive the 
Adjusted Recorded Retail Revenues at 

Meter Level. 

Docket No. ER15-



Line 
No. Description 

1 Derivation of Amortization Rates: 
2 T03-Cycle 5 Retail True-Up Adjustment 

Section 2.1A 
San Diego Gas Electric Co. 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formulaic Filing 
Amortization Schedule of T03-Cycle 5 True-Up Adjustment - Compliance 

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 
Amounts 

T03 CS Comp! 
$ 32,144,533 ,, 25,424,705 

(f) (g) (h) 

7,494,785 
3 . Forecast Sales T03-Cycle 5 (kWh) 20,694,913,495 ' (17,929,920) Amt amortized in T03 C6 8,021, 798,603 •,, 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 

Estimated Amortization Rate Per kWh 
, 

Derivation of Forecast Sales: 1 

Total Per T03-Cycle 5 Filing - MWH (Statement BD) 
Exclude Sale for Resale 
Total Forecast Sales Net of Resale - MWH 
Conversion Factor from MWH to kWh 
Total Forecast Sales Net of Resale - kWh 

Amortization ofT03-Cycle 5 True-DI! Adjustment: 2 

Beginning Retail True-Up Adjustment .Balance 
Recorded Sales in Total kWh 
Amortization Rate Per kWh 
Amortization ofT03-Cycle 5 True-Up Adjustment 3 

Ending T03-Cycle 5 True-Up Adjusment Balance 

. NOTES: 
The derivation of forecast sales shown on lines 8 through 12 
indicates the forecast sales used on line 3 to develop the 
amortization rate during the rate effective oeriod. 
On lines 16 through 20, SDG&E is taking the product between 

the amortization rate on line 4 and the recorded sales on 17, to 

indicate the amortization of the true-up adjustment over the 

rate effective September 201 ·1 through August 2012. 
The monthly'true-up adjustment amortization amount shown 
on line 19 from 9/1/2011 through 3/31/2012 reflects 
amortization of $32. lM that was included in the cycle 6 true
up adjustment period equal to $17.9M .. The non-shaded 
monthly true-up amortization amounts shown on line 19 from 
Apr-12 thru Aug-12 reflects the amortization of $7.5M from 
T03 CS Compliance filing included in the Final T03 True-Up 
Adjustment. This completes the amortization of the T03 Cycle 
'\ Trt1P:-l Tn Ati;11i;;:.tmP:nt 

Final T03 - Retail True-Up Adjustment Mechanism (Section 2.1) 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

0.00155 

Sep-11 Oct-11 Nov-11 
1,946,695 1,712,997 1,667,110 

2 2 2 
1,946,693 1,712,996 1,667,108 

1,000 1,000 1,000 
l,946;693,495 l~ 712,995,645 1,667,108,057 

Sepe II Oct-11 Nov-11 
32,144,533 $ 29,260,435 $ 26,731,794 

1,860,708,394 1,631,381,518 1,563,419,204 
0.00155 $ 0.00155 $ 0.00155 

2,884,098 $ 2,528,641 $ 2,423,300 
29,260,435 $ 26,731,794 $ 24,308,494 

Page 8 

7,494,785 0.00093 

Dec-11 Jan~12 Feb.12 Mar-12 Aor-12 
l,718,629 1,770,104 1,662,031 1,643,248. 1,581,745 

2 2 2 2 2 
1,718,628 1,770,103 1,662,030 l,643,246_ 1,581,743 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
1,718,62 7,828 1,770,102,954 l,662,029,725 1,643,246,433 1,581,743,038 

... · .. 

Dec-11 · Jan~12 Feb~l2 Mar-12 ·.•· Apr-12 
$ 24,308,494 $ 21,718,673 $ 19,181,462 $ 16,830,697 $ 7,494,785 

.. 1,670,852,042 1,63 6,910,207 l,516,6'.22,552 l,687;796,399 1,517,939,799 
$ 0.00155 $ 0.00155 $ 0.00155 $ 0.00155 $ 0.00093 

$ 2,589,821 $ 2,537,211 $ 2,350,765 $ 2,616,084 $ 1,418,215 
$ 21,718,673 $ 19,181,462 $ 16,830;697 $ 14,214,613 $ 6,076,570 

T03 Cycle-5 TU Adj Amor!. (LS) 



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 

Section 2.lA 
San Diego Gas Electric Co. 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formulaic Filing 
Amortization Schedule ofT03-Cycle 5 True-Up Adjustment- Compliani;e 

Description 
Derivation of Amortization Rates: 
T03-Cycle 5 Retail True-Up Adjustment 
Forecast Sales T03-Cycle 5 (kWh) 
Estimated Amortization Rate Per kWh 

Derivation·ofForecast Sales: 1 

Total Per T03-Cycle 5 Filing - MWH (Statement BD) 
Exclude Sale for Resale 
Total Forecast Sales Net of Resale - MWH 
Conversion Factor from MWH to kWh 
Total Forecast Sales Net of Resale - kWh 

Amortization ofT03-Cycle 5 True-Uu Adjustment: z 
Beginning Retail True-Up Adjustment Balance 
Recorded Sales in Total kWh 
Amortization Rate Per kWh 

Amortization ofT03-Cycle 5 True-Up Adjustment 3 

Ending T03-Cycle 5 True-Up Adjusment Balance 

NOTES: 
The derivation of forecast sales shown on lines 8 through 12 
indicates the forecast sales used on line 3 to develop the 
amortization rate during the rate effective period. 
On lines 16 through 20, SDG&E is taldng the product between 

the amortization rate on line 4 and the recorded sales on 17, to 

indicate the amortization of the true-up adjustment over the 

rate effective September 2011 through August 2012. 
The monthly true-up adjustment amortization amount shown 
on line .19 from 9/1/2011 through 3/31/2012 refleds 
amortization of $32. lM that was included in the cycle 6 true
up adjustment period equal to $17.9M. The non-shaded 
monthly true-up amortization amounts shown on line 19 from 
Apr-12 thru Aug-12 reflects the amortization of $7.SM from 
T03 CS Compliance filing included in the Final T03 True-Up 
Adjustment. This completes the amortization of the T03 Cycle 
°' Tn1P.-lTn ArllndmP.nt 

(i) (j) 

May-12 Jun-12 
1,587,961 1,677,623. 

2 2 
1,587,959 1,677,622 

1,000 1,000 
1,587,959,374 1,677,621,946 

May-12 · Jun-12 
$ 6,076,570 $ 4,661,942 
1,514,101,165 1,615,461,762 

$ 0.00093 $ 0.00093 

$ 1,414,628 $ 1,509,330 
$ 4,661,942 $ 3,152,612 

(k) (!) (m) 

Jul-12 A.ug-12 Total 
1,841,938 1,884,850 20,694,932 

2 2 19 
1,841,936 1,884,849 20,694,913 

1,000 1,000 1,000 
1,841,936,291 1,884,848, 709 20,694,913,495 

Jul-12 Aug-12 Total 
$ 3,152,612 $ 1,636,925 
1,622,266,448 1,752,029,429 19,589,488,919 

$ 0.00093 $ 0.00093 

$ 1,515,687 $ 1,636,925 $ 25,424,705 
$ 1,636,925 $ -

Final T03 - Retail True-Up Adjustment Mechanism (Section 2.1) Page 9 

Line 
Reference No. 

T03-Cyc!e 5 Filing - Compliance 1 
See Volumn 2- Section 2.lA 2 

See Line 12 Below 3 
Line 2 I Line 3 4 

5 
6 

7 
True-Up Period; Statement BDWPs 8 

Sale for Resale 9 
Line 8 Minus Line 9 10 

MWH Conversion Factor 11 
Line 10 x Line 11 12 

13 
14 

15 
Beginning Balance 16 

Recorded Sales (April 2012 -August 2012) 17 
See Line 4 Above 18 

Line 17 x Line 18 19 
Line 16 Minus Line 19 20 

21 

T03 Cycle-5 TU Adj Amort. (LS) 



Section 2.1- Retail True-Up Adjustment 

Section 2.lA 

(b) (ii): Amortization ofT03 Cycle 5 -
Compliance Interest True-Up Adjustment 

Excluded from Recorded Revenues to 
Derive the Adjusted Recorded Retail 

Revenues at Meter Level. 

Docket No.ERIS-



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 

5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 

21 

Section 2.1 
San Diego Gas Electric Company 

T03-Cycle 6 Annual Transmission Formulaci Filing 
Amortization of Interest True-Up Adjustment Applicable to T03-Cycle 5- Compliance 

Description 
Derivation of Amortization Rates: 
T03-Cycle 5 Interest True-Up Adjustment 
Forecast Sales T03-Cycle 6 (kWh) 
Estimated Amortization Rate Per kWh · 

Derivation of Forecast Sales:1 

Total Per T03-Cycle 6 Filing - MWH (Statement BD) 
Exclude Sale for Resale 
Total Forecast Sales Net of Resale - MWH 
Conversion Factor from MWH to.kWh 
Total Forecast Sales Net of Resale - kWh 

Amortization T03-Cycle 5 Interest True-UI! Adjustment:2 

Beginning Interest True-Up Adjustment Balance 
Recorded Sales in Total kWh 
Amortization Rate Per kWh 

Amortization ofT03-C5 Interest True-Up Adjustment 3 

Ending T03-Cycle 4 True-Up Adjusment Balance 

NOTES: 
The derivation of forecast sales shown on lines 8 through 12 
indicates the forecast sales used on line 3 to develop the 
amortization rate during the rate effective period. 
On lines 15 through 20, SDG&E is taking the product between 

the amortization rate on line 4 and the recorded sales on 17, to 

indicate the amortization of the interest true-up adjustment over 

the rate effective September 2012.through March 2013 . 
The monthly true-up adjustment amortization amount shown 
on.line 19 calculated through 8/31/2013 is included in this T03 
Final True-Up Adjustment Filing. This completes the T03 CS 
Interest True-Un Adiustment. 

Final T03 -Retail True-Up Adjustment Mechanism (Section 2.1) 

(a) 
Amounts 

$ 701,901 
20,436,308,362 

$ 0.00003 

Sep-12 
1,925,668 

2 
1,925,666 

1,000 
1,925,665,786 

Seo-12 
$ 701,901 

2,016,485,842 
$ 0.00003 

$ 60,495 
$ 641,406 

(b) (c) (d) (e) 

Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 
1,694,407 1,646,472 1,695,054 1,772,263 

2 2 2 2 
1,694,405 1,646,470 1,695,052 1,772,261 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
1,694,405,415 1,646,469,639 1,695,052,141 1,772,261,381 

Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 
$ 641 ,406 $ 585,894 $ 537,818 $ 487,023 
1,850,383,469 1,602,520,261 1,693,177,176 1, 701,626,926 

$ 0.00003 $ 0.00003 $ 0.00003 $ 0.00003 

$ 55,512 $ 48,076 $ 50,795 $ 51,049 
$ 585,894 $ 537,818 $ 487,023 $ 435,974 

Page 10 

(f) (g) (h) 

Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 
1,659,684 1,628,624 1,571;882 

2 2 2 
1,659,682 1,628,622 1,571,880 

1,000 1,000 1,000 
1,659,682,301 1,628,621,$04 1,571,880,197 

Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 
$ 435,974 $ 386,352 $ 341 ,227 
1,654,079,154 1,504, 152,431 1,513,456,302 

$ 0.00003 $ 0.00003 $ 0.000030 

$ 49,622 $ 45,125 $ 45,404 
$ 386,352 $ 341,227 $ 295,823 

T03-C5 Int Amort TU 



Section 2.1 
San Diego Gas Electric Company 

TOJ-Cycle 6 Annual Transmission Formulaci Filing 
Amortization oflntercst True-Up Adjustment Applicable to TOJ-Cycle 5- Compliance 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 

'· I 

Description 
Derivation of Amortization Rates: 
T03-Cycle 5 Interest True-Up Adjustment 
Forecast Sales T03-Cycle 6 (kWh) 
Estimated Amortization Rate Per kWh 

Derivation of Forecast Sales: 1 

Total Per T03-Cycle 6 Filing - MWH (Statement BD) 
Exclude Sale for Resale 
Total Forecast Sales Net of Resale - MW!! 
Conversion Factor from MWH to kWh 
Total Forecast Sales Net of Resale - kWh · 

Amortization TOJ-Cycle 5 Interest True-U~ Adjustment: 2 

Beginning Interest True-Up Adjustment Balance 
Recorded Sales in Total kWh 
Amortization Rate Per kWh 

Amortization ofT03-C5 Interest True-Up Adjustment 3 

Ending T03-Cycle 4 True-Up Adjusment Balance 

NOTES: 
The derivation of forecast sales shown on lines 8 through 12 
indicates the forecast sales used on line 3 to develop the 
amortization rate during the rate effective period. 
On lines 15 through 20, SDG&E is taking the product between 

the amortization rate on line 4 and the recorded sales on 17, to 

indicate the amortization of the interest true-up adjustment over 

the rate effective September 2012 through March 2013 . 
The monthly true-up adjustment amortization amount shown 
on line 19 calculated through 8/31/2013 is included in this T03 
Final True-Up Adjustment Filing. This completes the T03 C5 
Interest True-Uo Adiustment. 

Final T03 -Retail True-Up Adjustment Mechanism (Section 2.1) 

(i) 

Mav-13 
1,573,699 

2 
1,573,697 

1,000 
1,573,696,597 

May-13 
$ 295,823 
1,562,904, 150 

$ 0.00003 

$ 46,887 
$ 248,936 

G) (k) (1) (m) 

$ 146,505 
1,683,808,640 

0.00009 

Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Total 
1,657,157 1,795,299 1,816,123 20,436,332 

2 2 2 23 
1,657,155 1,795,297 1,816,121 20,436,308 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
1,657, 155, 171 1,795,297,244 1,816, 120,685 20,436,308,362 

Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Total 
$ 248,936 $ 204,701 $ 146,505 
1,474,501,934 1,939,880,308 1,683,808,640 20, 196,976,593 

$ 0.00003 $ 0.00003 $ 0.00009 
$ 44,235 $ 58,196 $ 146,505 $ 701 ,901 
$ 204,701 $ 146,505 $ -

Page 11 

Line 
Reference No. 

T03-Cycle 5 Filing 1 
VoL 2 of3; Section 2.IB; Pg.2; Line 20 2 

See Line 12 Below 3 
Line 2 I Line 3 4 

5 
6 

7 
True-Up Period; Statement BDWPs 8 

Sale for Resale 9 
Line 8 Minus Line 9 10 

MWH Conversion Factor 11 
Line 10 x Line 11 12 

13 
14 

15 
Beginning Balance. 16 

Recorded Sales 17 
See Line 4 Above 18 

Line 17 x Line 18 19 
Line 16 Minus Line 19 20 

21 

T03-C5 Int Amort TU 



Section 2.1.- Retail True-Up Adjustment 

Section 2.lA 

( c) (i): Amortization of T03 Cycle 4 Interest 
True-Up Adjustment Excluded from 

Recorded Revenues to Derive the Adjusted 
Recorded Retail Revenues at Meter Level. 

Docket No. ER15-



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 

Section 2.1A 
San Diego Gas Electric Company 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formulaic Filing 
Amortization of Interest True-Up Adjustment Applicable to T03-Cycle 4 

Description 
Derivation of Amortization Rates: 
T03-Cycle 4 Interest True-Up Adjustment 
Forecast Sales T03-Cycle 5 (kWh) 
Estimated Amortization Rate Per kWh 

Derivation of Forecast Sales:1 

Total Per T03-Cycle 5 Filing - MWH (Statement BD) 
Exclude Sale for Resale 
Total Forecast Sales Net of Resale - MWH 
Conversion Factor from MWH to kWh 
Total Forecast Sales Net of Resale - kWh 

Amortization T03-Cycle 4 Interest True-U11 Adjustment:2 

Beginning Interest True-Up Adjustment Balance 
Recorded Sales in Total kWh 
Amortization Rate Per kWh 

Amortization ofT03-C4 Interest True-Up Adjustment 3 

Ending T03-Cycle 4 True-Up Adjusrnent Balance 

NOTES: 
The derivation of forecast sales shown on lines 8 through 12 
indicates the forecast sales used on line 3 to develop the 
amortization rate during the rate effective period. 
On lines 15 through 20, SDG&E is taking the product between 

the amortization rate on line 4 and the recorded sales on 17, to 

indicate the amortization of the interest true-up adjustment over 

the rate effective September 2011 through August 2012. 
The shaded monthly true-up adjustment amortization amount 
shown on line 19 calculated through 3/31/2012 was included in 
the cycle 6 true-up adjustment. The non-shaded monthly trui:-up 
adjustment amortization amounts shown on line 19 from Apr-
12 thru Aug-12 is included in this T03 Final True-Up 
Adjustment. ·This completes the T03 C4 Interest True-Up 
ArlimtmP.nt 

Final T03 - Retail True-Up Adjustment Mechanism (Section 2.1) 

(a) 
Amounts· 

$ 874)91 
20,694,913,495 

$ 0.00004 

Sep-11 
1,946,695 

2 
1,946,693 

1,000 
1,946,693,495 

. ·· 

Sep-11 
$ 874,191 

1,860,708,394 
$ 0.00004 

$ 74,428 
$ 799,763 

(b) (c) (d) (e) 

'-

' 

Oct-11 . Nov-11 · Dec-u · ·· Jan-i2 

1,712,997 1,667,110 .. 1,718,629 . 1,770,104 
2 2 2 2 

1,712;996 1,667;108 ' 1,718,628 .1,770,103 
1,000. 1,000 1,000 1,000 

1,712,995,645 1,667,108,057 l ; 718,627,828 1, 770, 102,954 

Oct-11 Nov-11 Dec-11 Jan-12 
$ 799,763 $ 734,508 $ 671 ,971 $ 605,137 
1,631,381,518 1,563,419,204 1,670;852;042 1,636,910,207. 

$ 0.00004 $ 0.00004 $ 0.00004 $ 0 .00004 
$ 65,255 $ 62,537 $ 66,834 $ ·65,476 
$ 734,508 $ 671,971 :$ 605,137 $ 539,661 

Page 12 

(f) (g)· (h) 

. , .. 
Feb"12 · · Mar~l2 · Apr-12 
.1,662,031 

1
• ·... J ,643,248 r;-581,745 . ... r 

2 2 
I . 1,662,030 1,643;246 1,581,743 

1~000 1,000 1,000 
1,662,029,725 1,643,246,433 1,581,743,038 
... . ··• ... • .. 

Feb~l2 · . Mar"12 Apr-12 
$ 539;66i ' $ 478;~96 $ 411 ,484 
-1,516,622,552 ' 1,687,796,399 · 1,517,939,799 
$ 0,00004. $ 0.00004 $ 0.000040 

$ .. . 60,665 · $ 67;512 $ 60,718 
$ 478,996 $~' .· 4.ll;484 $ 350,766 

Amari-Int TU Adj on T03-C4 (LS) 



Line 
No. 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

Section 2.lA 
San Diego Gas Electric Company 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formulaic Filing 
Amortization oflnterest True-Up Adjustment Applicable toT03-Cycle 4 

Description 
Derivation of Amortization Rates: 
T03-Cycle 4 Interest True-Up Adjustment 
Forecast Sales T03-Cycle 5 (kWh) 
Estimated Amortization Rate Per kWh 

Derivation of Forecast Sales:1 

Total Per T03-Cycle 5 Filing - MWH (Statement BD) 
Exclude Sale for Resale 
Total Forecast Sales Net of Resale - MWH 
Conversion Factor from MWH to kWh 
Total Forecast Sales Net of Resale - kWh 

Amortization T03-Cycle 4 Interest True-Un Adjustment:2 

Beginning Interest True-Up Adjustment Balance 
Recorded Sales in Total kWh 
Amortization Rate Per kWh 

Amortization ofT03-C4 Interest True-Up Adjustment 3 

Ending T03-Cycle 4 True~Up Adjusment Balance 

NOTES: 
The derivation of forecast sales shown on lines 8 through 12 
indicates the. forecast sales used on line 3 to develop the 
amortization rate during the rate effective period. 
On lines 15 through 20, SDG&E is taking the product between 

the amortization rate on line 4 and the recorded sales on 17, to 

indicate the amortization of the interest true-up adjustment over 

the rate effective September 2011 through August 2012. 
The shaded monthly true-up adjustment amortization amount 
shown on line 1'9 calculated through 3/31/2012 was included in 
the cycle 6 true-up adjustment. The non-shaded monthly true-up 
adjustment amortization amounts shown on line 19 from Apr-
12 thru Aug-12 is included in this T03 Final True-Up 
Adjustment. This completes the T03 C4 Interest True-Up 
A 11ins1m~nt 

(i) 

May-12 
1,587,961 

2 
1,587,959 

1,000 
1,587,959,374 

May-12 
$ 350,766 
1,514,101,165 

$ 0.00004 

$ 60,564 
$ 290,202 

G) (k) (1) 

$ 160,693 
1, 752,029,429 

0.00009 

Jun-12 Jul-12 Aug-12 
1,677,623 1,841,938 1,884,850 

2 2 2 
1,677,622 1,841,936 1,884,849 

1,000 1,000 1,000 
1,677,621,946 1,841,936,291 1,884,848,709 

Jun-12 Jul-12 Aug-12 
$ 290,202 $ 225,584 $ 160,693 
1,615,461,762 1,622,266,448 1,752,029,429 

$ 0.00004 $ 0.00004 $ 0.00009 

$ 64,618 $ 64,891 $ 160,693 
$ 225,584 $ 160,693 $ -

Final T03 - Retail True-Up Adjustment Mechanism (Section 2.1) Page 13 

(m) Line 
Reference No. 

T03-Cycle 5 Filing I 
Vol. 2 of 3; Section 2. lB; Pg.2; Line 20 . 2 

See Line 12 Below 3 
Line 2 I Line 3 4 

5 
6 

Total 7 
20,694,932 True-Up Period; Statement BDWPs 8 

19 Sale for Resale 9 
20,694,913 Line 8 Minus Line 9 10 

1,000 MWH Conversion Factor 11 
20,694,913,495 Line 10 x Line II 12 

13 
14 

Total 15 
Beginning Balance 16 

19,589,488,919 Recorded Sales 17 
See Line 4 Above 18 

$ 874,191 Line 17 x Line 18 19 
Line 16 Minus Line 19 20 

21 

Amort-lnt TU Adj on T03-C4 (LS) 



Section 2.1 - -Retail True-Up Adjustment 

· Section 2~1A 

( c) (ii): Amortization of T03 Cycle 4 
· Interest True-Up Adjustment After fully 

Amortized Excluded from Recorded 
Revenues to Derive the Adjusted Recorded 

Retail Revenues at Meter Level. 

-Docket No. ER15- . 



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 

5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 

Section 2 .. 1A 
San Diego Gas Electric Company 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual .Transmission Formuliac Filing 
Amortization of Cycle 4 Interest Accrued After Cycl~ 4 Fully Amortized 

Description 
Derivation of Amortization Rates: 
T03-Cycle 4 Interest True-Up Adjus1ment 
Forecast Sales T03-Cycle 6 (kWh) 
Estimated Amortization Rate Per kWh 

Derivation of Forecast Sales: 1 

Total Per T03-Cycle 6 Filing - MWH (Statement BD) 
Exclude Sale for Resale · 
Total Forecast Sales Net of Resale - MWH 
Conversion Factor from MWH to kWh 
Total Forecast Sales Net of Resale - kWh 

Amortization T03-Cycle 4 Interest True-UI! Adjustment:2 

Beginning Interest True-Up Adjus1ment Balance 
Recorded.Sales in Total kWh 
Amortization Rate Per kWh 

Amortization ofT03-C4 Interest True-Up Adjustment 3 

Ending T03-Cycle 4 True-Up Adjusment Balance 

NOTES: 
The derivation of forecast sales shown on lines 8 through 12 
indicates the forecast sales used on line 3 to develop the 
amortization rate during the rate effective period. 
On .lines 15 through 20, SDG&E is taking the product between 

the amortization rate on line 4 and the recorded sales on 17, to 

indicate the amortization of the interest true-up adjus1ment over· 

the rate effective September 2012 through August 2013 . 
The monthly mterest true-up adjus1ment amortization amount 
shown on line 19 has been calculated through 8/31/2013, 
which is the end of the cycle 6 rate effective period. This 
completes the amortization of C4 Interest Accrued After Cycle 
4 Fullv Amortized. 

Final T03 - Retail True-Up Adjustment Mechanism (Section 2.1 ) 

(a) 
Amounts 

$ 104,537 
20,436,308,362 

$ 0.000005 

Sep-12 
1,925,668 

2 
1,925,666 

1,000 
1,925,665, 786 

Sep-12 
$ 104,537 

2,016,485,842 
$ 0.000005 

$ 10,284 
$ 94,253 

(b) (c) (d) (e) 

Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 
1,694,407 1,646,472 1,695,054 1,772,263 

2 2 2 2 
1,694,405 1,646,470 1,695,052 1,772,261 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
1,694,405,415 1,646,469,639 1,695,052, 141 1,772,261,381 

Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 
$ 94,253 $ 84,816 $ 76,643 $ 68,008 
1,850,383,469 1,602,520,261 1,693,177,176 1, 701,626,926 

$ 0.000005 $ 0.000005 $ 0.000005 $ 0.000005 

$ 9,437 $ 8,173 $ 8,635 $ 8,678 
$ 84,816 $ 76,643 $ 68,008 $ 59,330 

Page 14 

(f) (g) (h) 

Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 
1,659,684 1,628,624 · 1,571,882 

2 2 2 
1,659,682 1,628,622 1,571,880 

1,000 1,000 1,000 
1,659,682,301 1,628,621,804 1,571,880,197 

Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 
$ 59,330 $ 50,894 $ 43,223 
1,654,079, 154 1,504,152,431 1,513,456,302 

$ 0.000005 $ 0.000005 $ 0.000005 

$ 8,436 $ 7,671 $ 7,719 
$ 50,894 $ 43,223 $ 35,504 

Amort-lnt TU Adj-T03-C4 (Prt2) 



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
IO 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

Section 2.lA 
San Diego Gas Electric Company 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formuliac Filing 
Amortization of Cycle 4 Interest Accrued After Cycle 4 Fully Amortized 

Description 
Derivation of Amortization Rates: 
T03~Cycle 4 Interest True-Up Adjustment 
Forecast Sales T03-Cycle 6 (kWh) . 
Estimated Amortization Rate Per kWh 

Derivation of Forecast Sales: 1 

Total Per T03-Cycle 6 Filing - MWH (Statement BD) 
Exclude Sale for Resale 
Total Forecast Sales Net of Resale - MWH 
Conversion Factor from MWH to kWh 
Total Forecast Sales Net of Resale - kWh 

Amortization T03-Cycle.4 Interest True-UQ Adjustment:2 

Beginning Interest True-Up Adjustment Balance 
Recorded Sales in Total kWh 
Amortization Rate Per kWh 
Amortization ofT03-C4 lnterest True-Up Adjustment 3 

Ending T03-Cycle 4 True-Up Adjusment Balance 

NOTES: 
The derivation of forecast sales shown on lines 8 through 12 
indicates the forecast sales used on line 3 to develop the 
amortization· rate during the rate effective oeriod. 
On lines 15 through 20, SDG&E is taldng the product between 

the amortization rate on line 4 and the recorded sales on 17, to 

indicate the amortization of the interest true-up adjustment over 

the rate effective September 2012 through August 2013. 
The monthly interest true-up adjustment amortization amount 
shown on line 19 has been calculated through 8/31/2013, 
which is the end of the cycle 6 rate effective period. This 
completes the amortization of C4 Interest Accrued After Cycle 
4 Fullv Amortized. 

(i) G) 

May-13 Jun-13 
1,573,699 1,657,157 

2 2 
1,573,697 1,657,155 

1,000 1,000 
1,573,696,597 1,657,155,171 

May-13 Jun-13 
$ 35,504 $ 27,533 
1,562,904, 150 1,474,501,934 

$ 0.000005 $ 0.000005 

$ 7,971 $ 7,520 
$ 27,533 $ 20,013 

(k) (I) 

$ 10,120 
1,683,808,640 

0.0000060 

Jul-13 Aug-13 
1,795,299 1,816,123 

2 2 
1,795,297 1,816,121 

1,000 1,000 
1, 795,297,244 1,816,120,685 

Jul-13 Aug-13 
$ 20,013 $ 10,120 
1,939,880,308 1,683,808,640 

$ 0.000005 $ 0.000006 

$ 9,893 $ 10,120 
$ 10,120 $ -

Final T03 - Retail True-Up Adjustment Mechanism (Section 2.1) Page 15 

(m) Line 
Reference No. 

T03-Cycle 5 Filing 1 
Vol. 2 of3; Section 2.lB; Pg.2; Line 20 2 

See Line 12 Below 3 
Line 2 I Line 3 4 

5 
6 

Total 7 
20,436,332 True-Up Period; Statement BDWPs 8 

23 Sale for Resale 9 
20,436,308 Line 8 Minus Line 9 10 

1,000 MWH Conversion Factor 11 
20,436,308,362 Line 10 x Line 11 12 

13 
14 

Total 15 
Beginning Balance 16 

20,196,976,593 Recorded Sales 17 
See Line 4 Above 18 

$ 104,537 Line 17 x Line 18 19 
Line 16 Minus Line 19 20 

21 

Amort-lnt TU Adj-T03-C4 (Prt2) 



Section 2.1 - Retail True-Up Adjustment 

Section 2.lA 

( d) (i): Amortization of T03 Cycle 3 Interest 
True-Up Adjustment Excluded from 

Recorded Revenues to Derive the Adjusted 
· Rec·orded Retail Revenues at Meter Level. 

Docket No. ER15-



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 ' 

13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 

Section 2.1A 
San Diego Gas. Electric Company 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formuliac Filing 
Amortization of Interest True-Up Adjustment Applicable to T03-Cycle 3 

Description 
Derivation of Amortization Rates: 
T03-Cycle 3 Interest True-Up Adjustment 
Forecast Sales T03-Cycle 5 (kWh) 
Estimated Amortization Rate Per kWh 

Derivation of Forecast Sales: 1 

Total Per T03-Cycle 5 Filing - MWH (Statement BD) 
Exclude Sale for Resale 
Total Forecast Sales Net of Resale - MWH 
Conversion Factor from MWH to kWh 
Total Forecast Sales Net of Resale - kWh 

Amortization T03-Cycle 3 Interest True-Un Adjustment:2 

Beginning Interest True-Up Adjustment Balance 
Recorded Sales in Total kWh 
Amortization Rate Per kWh 

Amortization ofT03-C4 Interest True-Up Adjustment 3 

Ending T03-Gycle 4 True-Up Adjusment Balance 

NOTES: 
The derivation of forecast sales shown on lines 8 through 12 
indicates the fo~ecast sales used on line 3 to develop the 
amortization rate during the rate effective period. 
On lines 15 through 20, SDG&E is taking the product between 

the amortization rate on line 4 and the recorded sales on 17, to 

indicate the .amortization of the interest true~up adjustment over 

the rate effective September 2011 through March 2012. 
The shaded morithly true-up adjustment amortization amount 
shown on line 19 calculated through 3/31/2012 was included in 
the Cycle 6 true-up adjustment. The non-shaded monthly true
up adjustment amortization amounts shown on line 19 from 
Apr-12 thru Aug-12 is included in the T03 Final True~Up 
Adjustment. This completes the T03 C3 Interest True-Up 
Anin.otm1"nt 

Final T03 - Retail True-Up Adjustment Mechanism. (Section 2.1) 

(a) 
Amounts 

$ 29,894 
20,694,913,495 

$ 0.000001 

Sep-11 
1,946,695 

2 
1,946,693 

1,000 
1,946,693,495 

Sep-11 
$ 29,894 

1,860,708,394 
$ 0.000001 

$ 2,605 
$ 27,289 

(b) (c) (d) (e) 

Oct-11 Nov-11 Dec-11 Jan-12 
1,712,997 1,667,l 10 1,718,629 1,770,104 

2 2 2 2 
1,712,996 1,667,108 1,718,628 1,770,103 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
1,712,995,645 1,667,108,057 1,718,627,828 1,770,102,954 

Oct-11 Nov.11 Dec"ll Jan-12 
$ 27,289 $ 25,005 $ .22,816 $ 20,477 
1,631,381,518 1,563,419,204 1,670,852,042 1,636,910,207 

$ 0.000001 $ 0.000001 $ 0.000001 $ 0.000001 

$ 2,284 $ 2,189 $ 2,339 $ 2,292· 
$ 25,005 $ 22,816 $ 20,477 $ 18;185 

Page 16 

(f) (g) (h) 

$ 13,699 
8,021, 798,603 

0.0000017 

Feb-12 Mar~12 Apr-12 
1;662,031 1,643,248 1,581,745 

2 2 2 
1,662,030 1,643,246 1,581,743 

1,000 1;000 1,000 
1,662,029,725 1,643,246,433 1,581,743,038 

''' 

' 
.... .. '•• 

Feb-12 I Mar"l2 Apr-12 
$. 18,185 $ 16,062 $ 13,699 

I '1;516,622;552 1,687, 796;399' 1,517,939,799 
$ 0 .. 000001 $ 0.000001 $ 0.0000017 

$ 2,123· $ 2,363 $ 2,592 
$ 16,062 .. $ 13,699 $ 11,107 

Amort-lnt TU Adj-T03"C3 (Prt2) 



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
n 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 

Section 2.lA 
San Diego Gas Electric Company 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formuliac Filing 
Amortization oflnterest True-Up Adjustment Applicable to T03-Cycle 3 

Description 
Derivation of Amortization Rates: 
T03-Cycle 3 Interest True-Up Adjustment 
Forecast Sales T03-Cycle 5 (kWh) 
Estimated Amortization Rate Per kWh 

Derivation of Forecast Sales:1 

Total Per T03-Cycle 5 Filing - MWH (Statement BD) 
Exclude Sale for Resale 
Total Forecast Sales Net of Resale - MWH 
Conversion Factor from MWH to kWh 
Total Forecast Sales Net of Resale - kWh 

Amortization T03-Cycle 3 Interest True-Un Adjustment:2 

Beginning Interest True-Up Adjustment Balance 
Recorded Sales in Total kWh 
Amortization Rate Per kWh 

Amortization ofT03-C4 Interest True-Up Adjustment 3 

Ending T03-Cycle 4 True-Up Adjusment Balance 

NOTES: 
The derivation of forecast sales shown on lines 8 through 12 
indicates t)le forecast sales used on line 3 to develop the 
amortization rate during the rate effective period. 
On lines 15 through 20, SDG&E is taking the product between 

the amortization rate on line 4 and the recorded sales on 17, to 

indicate the amortization of the interest true-up adjustment over 

the rate effective September 2011 through March 2012. 
The shaded monthly true-up adjustment amortization amount 
shown on line 19 calculated through 3/31!2012 was included in 
the Cycle 6 true-up adjustment. The non-shaded monthly true
up adjustment amortization amounts shown on line 19 from 
Apr-12 thru Aug-12 is included in the T03 Final True-Up 
Adjustment. This completes the T03 C3 Interest True-Up 
A rlinstrrnmt 

(i) 

May-12 
1,587,961 

2 
1,587,959 

1,000 
1,587,959,374 

May-12 
$ 11,107 
1,514,101,165 

$ 0.0000017 
$ 2,586 
$ 8,521 

G) (le) (I) 

Jun-12 Jul-12 Aug-12 
1,677,623 1,841,938 1,884,850 

2 2 2 
1,677,622 1,841,936 1,884,849 

1,000 1,000 1,000 
1,677,621,946 1,841,936,291 1,884,848,709 

Jun-12 Jul-12 Aug-12 
$ 8,521 $ 5,762 $ 2,992 
1,615,461,762 1,622,266,448 1,752,029,429 

$ 0.0000017 $ 0.0000017 $ 0.0000017 

$ 2,759 $ 2,770 $ 2,992 
$ 5,762 $ 2,992 $ -

Final T03 - Retail True-Up Adjustment Mechanism (Section 2.1) Page 17 

(m) Line 
Reference No. 

T03-Cycle 5 Filing 1 
Vol. 2 of3; Section 2.IB; Pg.2; Line 20 2 

See Line 12 Below 3 
Line 2 I Line 3 4 

5 
6 

Total 7 
20,694,932 True-Up Period; Statement BDWPs 8 

19 Sale for Resale 9 
20,694,913 Line 8 Minus Line 9 10 

1,000 MWH Conversion Factor 11 
20,694,913,495 - Line 10 x Line 11 12 

13 
14 

Total 15 
Beginning Balance 16 

19,589,488,919 Recorded Sales 17 
See Line 4 Above 18 

$ 29,894 Line 17 x Line 18 19 
Line 16 Minus Line 19 20 

21 

Amort-lnt TU Adj-T03-C3 (Prt2) 



Section- 2 

Derivation of Retail (End Use Customer) 

. True-Up Adjustment 

Section 2.lB 

Summary.of Retail Interest True-Up 

Adjustment 

Docket No. ERIS-



San Diego Gas & Electric Company 

Section 2.lB - Part 1.A 

T03 Cycle 6 Supplemental Interest 

True-Up Adjustment Calculation 

Docket No. ER15-



Section 2.IB-Patt A 
San Diego Gas and Electric Company 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formulaic Rate Filing 
Derivation of Interest True-Up Adjustment Applicable to T03-Cycle 6 Supplemental 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 ' 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

Description 

Beginning Balance (Overcollection)/Undercollection T03-C6 

Part Al: Amortization of TU Balance: 
Total Recorded Sales KWHs 

Rate Per KWH 

Amortization of True-Up Balance 

Net Monthly Collection/(Refunds) 

Part A2: Calculation of Interest on Remaini112 TU Balance: 

Interest Expense Calculations: 1 

Beginning Balance for Interest Calculation 

Monthly Activity Included in Interest Calculation Basis 2 

Basis for Interest Expense Calculation 
Monthly Interest Rate 

Interest Expense 

Ending Balance (Overcollection)/Undercollection 

FERC INTEREST RA TE 
Days in Year 
Days in Month 
Monthly Interest Rate - Calculated 
FERC Interest Rates - Website 
Difference 

NOTES: 
Beginning Balance for Interest Calculation Remains Constant for 3 
Month Quarter as Interest is Compounded Quarterly on these amounts 
pursuant to FERC Interest Methodology - per 18 CFR Section 35.19 
(2) (iii) (B) 

Monthly Activity Calculated as Follows: 
a) 1st Month of Quarter= Column A, Line 12 Divided by 2 

b) 2nd Month of Quarter= Column A, Line 12 +(Column B, Line 12 
Divided bv 2) 
c) 3rd Month of Quarter= Column A, Line 12 +Column B, Line 12 + 
(Column C, Line 12 Divided by 2). Column D, E,. F, etc. repeats the 
orocess outlined in (a). (b). and (c) above. 

Section 2.1 B - T03-Final Interest T.rue-Up Adj Mechanism - Retail Customers.xlsx 

(a) 
Apr-12 

$ 9,045,458 

-

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ 9,045,458 

0 
9,045,458 

0.27% 
$ 24,423 

$ 9,069,881 
Apr-12 

3.25% 
365 

30 
0.27% 
0.27% 
0.00% 

(b) (c) (d) 
May-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 

$ 9,069,881 $ 9,095,208 $ 9,119,631 

- - -

$ - $ - $ -

$ - $ - $ -

$ - $ - $ -

$ 9,045,458 $ 9,045,458 $ 9,119,631 

0 0 0 
9,045,458 9,045,458 9,119,631 

0.28% 0.27% 0.28% 
$ 25,327 $ 24,423 $ 25,535 

$ 9,095,208 $ 9,119,631 $ 9,145,166 
May-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 

3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 
365 365 365 

31 30 31 
0.28% 0.27% 0.28% 
0.28% 0.27% 0.28% 
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Page 1 

(e) (f) (g) 
Aug-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 

$ 9,145,166 $ 9,170,701 $ 8,306,872 

- 2,016,485,842 1,850,383,469 

$ - $ 0.00044 $ 0.00044 

$ - $ 887,254 $ 814,169 

$ - $ (887,254) $ (814,169) 

$ 9,119,631 . $ 9,119,631 $ 8,306,872 

0 (443,627) (407,085) 
9,119,631 . 8,676,004 7,899,788 

0.28% 0.27% 0.28% 
$ 25,535 $ 23,425 $ 22,119 

$ 9,170,701 $ 8,306,872 $ 7,5 14,822 
Aug-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 

3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 
365 365 365 

31 30 31 
0.28% 0.27% 0.28% 
0.28% 0.27% 0.28% 
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Int TU-T03-Cycle 6- Suppl 



Section 2.lB-Part A 
San Diego Gas and Electric Company 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formulaic Rate Filing 
Derivation oflnterest True-Up Adjustment Applicable to T03-Cycle 6 Supplemental 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 

17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

Description 

Beginning Balance (Overcollection)!Undercollection T03-C6 

Part Al: Amortization of TU Balance: 
Total Recorded Sales KWHs 

Rate Per KWH 

Amortization of True-Up Balance 

Net Monthly Collection/(Refunds) 

Part A2: Calculation of Interest on Remaininii: TU Balance: 

Interest Expense Calculations: 1 

Beginning Balance for Interest Calculation 

Monthly Activity Included in Interest Calculation Basis 2 

· Basis for Interest Expense Calculation 
Monthly Interest Rate 

Interest Expense 

Ending Balance (Overcollection)/Undercollection 

FERC INTEREST RATE 
Days in Year 
Days in Month 
Monthly Interest Rate - Calculated 
FERC Interest Rates - Website 
Difference 

NOTES: 
Beginning Balance for Interest Calculation Remains Constant for 3 
Month Quarter as Interest is Compounded Quarterly on these amounts 
pursuant to FERC Interest Methodology - per 18 CFR Section 35.19 
(2) (iii) (B) 

Monthly Activity Calculated as Follows: 
a) 1st Month of Quarter= Column A, Line 12 Divided by 2 
b) 2nd Month of Quarter= Column A, Line 12 + (Column B, Line 12 
Divided bv 2) 
c) 3rd Month pf Quarter= Colurmi. A, Line 12 +Column B, Line 12 + 
(Column C, Line 12 Divided by 2). Column D, E, F, etc. repeats the 
orocess outlined in (a). (b). and'(c) above. 

Section 2.1 B - T03-Final Interest True-Up Adj Mechanism - Retail Customers.xlsx 

(h) 
Nov-12 

$ 7,514,822 

1,602,520,261 

$ 0.00044 

$ 705,109 

$ (705,109) 

$ 8,306,872 

(1,166,724) 
7,140,149 

0.27% 
$ 19,278 

$ 6,828,991 
Nov-12 

3.25% 
365 

30 
0.27% 
0.27% 
0.00% 

Page2 

(i) (j) (k) 
Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 

$ 6,828,991 $ 6,101,955 $ 5,369,276 
l 

1,693,177,176 1,701,626,926 1,654,079, 154 

$ 0.00044 $ 0.00044 $ 0.00044 

$ 744,998 $ 748,716 $ 727,795 

$ (744,998) $ (748,716) $ (727,795) 

" 

$ 8,306,872 $ 6,101,955 $ 6,101,955 

(1,891,777) (374,358) (1,112,614) 
6,415,095 5,727,597 4,989,342 

'0.28% 0.28% 0.25% 
$ 17,962 $ 16,037 $ 12,473 

$ 6,101,955 $ 5,369,276 $ 4,653,954 
Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 

3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 
365 365 366 

31 31 28 
0.28% 0.28% 0.25% 
0.28% 0.28% 0.25% 
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

(I) (m) 
Mar-13 Apr-13 

$ 4,653,954 $ 4,004,152 

1,504,152,431 1,513,456,302 

$ 0.00044 $ 0.00044 

$ 661,827 $ 665,921 

$ (661,827) $ (665,921) 

$ 6,101,955 $ 4,004,152 

(1,807,425) (332,961) 
4,294,531 3,671,192 

0.28% 0.27% 
$ 12,025 $ 9,912 

$ 4,004,152 $ 3,348,143 
Mar-13 Apr-13 

3.25% 3.25% 
365 365 
31 30 

0.28% 0.27% 
0.28% 0.27% 
0.00% 0.00% 

Int TU-T03-Cycle 6- Suppl 



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 

17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

Section 2.lB-Part A 
· San Diego Gas and Electric Company 

T04-Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formulaic Rate Filing 
Derivation oflnterest True-Up Adjustment Applicable to T03-Cycle 6 Supplemental 

Description 

Beginning Balance (Overcollectfon)/Undercollection T03-C6 

Part Al: Amortization of TU Balance: 
Total Recorded SalesKWHs 

Rate Per KWH 

Amortization of True-Up Balance 

Net Monthly Collection/(Refunds) 

Part A2: Calculation oflnterest on Remainin2 TU Balance: 
Interest Expense Calculations: 1 

Beginning Balance for Interest Calculation 

Monthly Activity Included in Interest Calculation Basis 2 

Basis for Interest Expense Calculation 
Monthly Interest Rate 

Interest Expense 

Ending Balance (Overcollection)/Undercollection 

FERC INTEREST RATE 
Days in Year 
Days in Month 
Monthly InterestRate - Calculated 
FERC Interest Rates - Website 
Difference 

NOTES: 
Beginning Balance for Interest Calculation Remains Constant for 3 
Month Quarter as Interest is Compounded Quarterly on these amounts 
pursuant to FERC Interest Methodology - per 18 CFR Section 35.19 
(2) (iii) (B) 

Monthly Activity Calculated as Follows: 
a) 1st Month of Quarter= Column A, Line 12 Divided by 2 

b) 2nd Month of Quarter= Column A, Line 12 + (Column B, Line 12 
Divided bv 2) 
c) 3rd Month of Quarter= Column A, Line 12 +Column B, Line 12 + 
(Column C, Line 12 Divided by 2). Column D, E, F, etc. repeats the 
orocess outlined in (a). (b). and (c) above. 

(n) 
May-13 

$ 3,348,143 

1,562,904,150 

$ 0.00044 

$ 687,678 

$ (687,678) 

$ 4,004,152 

(1,009,760) 
2,994,392 

0.28% 
$ 8,384 

$ 2,668,849 
May-13 

3.25% 
365 

31 
0.28% 
0.28% 
0.00% 

Section 2.1 B - T03-Final Interest True-Up Adj Mechanism - Retail Customers.xlsx 

(o) (p) (q) (r) 
Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Total 

$ 2,668,849 $ 2,026,349 $ 1,177,281 $ 9,045,458 

1,474,501,934 1,939,880,308 1,683,808,640 20,196,976,593 

$ 0.00044 $ 0.00044 $ 0.00044 

$ 648,781 $ 853,547 $ 740,876 $ 8,886,671 

$ (648,781) $ (853,547) $ (740,876) $ (8,886,671) 

$ 4,004,152 $ 2,026,349 $ 2,026,349 

(1,677 ,990) (426,774) (1,223,985) 
2,326,163 1,599,576 802,364 

0.27% 0.28% 0.28% 
$ 6,281 $ 4,479 $ 2,247 $ 279,865 

$ 2,026,349 $ 1,177,281 $ 438,652 $ 438,652 
Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 

3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 
365 365 365 365 

30 31 31 518 
0.27% 0.28% 0.28% 4.67% 
0.27% 0.28% 0.28% 4.67% 
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Page 3 

Line 
Reference No. 

Previous Month's Ending Balance (Line 22) 1 
2 
5 

Statement BG; Pg 4-6; Line 15; Col (G)-(P) 6 
7 

Section 2.lB; Page 5; Col.M; Line 10 8 
9 

Line 6 x Line 8 10 
11 

Minus Line lO (Columns a to q) 12 
13 
14 

15 
Balance at Beginning of Quarter (See Footnote 1) 16 

See Footnote 2 17 
Line 16 +Line 17 18 

FERC Monthly Rates 19 
Line 18 x Line 19 (Columns a to I) 20 

21 
Line 1 +Line 12 +Line 20 22 

23 
Annuai Interest Rate - FERC Website 24 

Number of Days Per Year 25 
Number of Days Per Month 26 

(Line 24 )/(Line 25)x(Line 26) 27 
Monthly Interest Rate - FERC Website 28 

Line 27 - Line 28 29 

Int TU-T03-Cycle 6- Suppl 



San Diego Gas & Electric Company 

Section 2.lB - Part 1.B 

T03 Cycle 6 Supplemental Interest 
True-Up Adjustment Amortization Rate 

Calculation 

Docket No. ER15-



Line 
No. Description 

1 Derivation of Amortization Rate for T03-Cycle 6: 
2 Beginning Balance (Overcollection)/Undercollection 
3 
4 Recorded Sales Sept 12 - March 13: 
5 
6 Estimated Sales April 13 - Aug 13: 
7 
8 Recorded Sales T03-Cycle 6 (kWh) 
9 
10 Estimated Amortization Rate Per kWh 
11 

Section 2.1 B (Part B) 
San Diego Gas Electric Company 

T04 Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formula Filing 
Derivation of Amortization Rate for T03 Cycle 6 - Supplemental 

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 
Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 

2,016,485,842 1,850,383,469 1,602,520,261 1,693,177,176 1,701,626,926 

Section 2.1 B - T03-Final Interest True-Up Adj Mechanism - Retail Customers.xlsx Page 4 

(f) (g) (h) 
Feb;lJ Mar-13 Apr-13 

1,654,079,154 1,504;152,431 

1,571,880,197 

t03-Cycle 6 Atnort Rate 



Line 
No. Description 

1 Derivation of Amortization Rate for T03-Cycle 6: 
2 Beginning Balance (Overcollection)/Undercollection 
3 
4 Recorded Sales S.ept 12 - March 13: 
5 
6 Estimated Sales April 13 - Aug 13: 
7 
8 Recorded Sales T03-Cycle 6 (kWh) 
9 
10 Estimated Amortization Rate Per kWh 
11 

Section 2.1 B (Part 8) 
San Diego Gas Electric Company 

T04 Cycle 2 Annual Transmission Formula Filing 
Derivation of Amortization Rate for T03 Cycle 6 - Supplemental 

(i) G) (k) (I) (m) 
May-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Total 

$ 9,045,458 

12,022,425,259 

1,573,696,597 1,657,155,171 1,795,297,244 1,816,120,685 8,414,149,895 

20,436,575,154 

$ 0.00044 

Section 2.18 -.T03-Final Interest True-Up Adj Mechanism - Retail Customers.xlsx Page 5 

Line 
Reference No .. 

From T03-Cycle 6 Filing - Compliance 1 
Vol. 2 of3; Section 2.IB; Pg. I; Line I; Col. f 2 

3 
T03-Cycle 6; Sect. 2.3.2; Pages 2&3; Line 15 4 

5 
.T03 Final True-Up Adj; Section 2.IB; Page 6, Line 14 6 

'7 
Sum Lines 4 & 6 ''· 8 

9 
Line 2 /Line 8 10 

11. 

T03-Cycle 6 Amert Rate. 



Line . ' 
·· · . San Diego Gas & Electric Company : •. ·. · · Line 

No. FERC Forecast Period: Se tember 2012. Au ust2013 No. 
1 System Delivea 1 
2 Determinants 2 
3 3 
4 Customer Class 4 
5 Deliveries (MWh) Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13 Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Total 5 
6 Residential 746,928 640,536 616,602 687,771 758, 161 669,794 629,655 583,726 574,992 599,316 666,433 692,867 7,866,781 6 
7 Small Co=ercial 188,220 166,792 159,904 156,077 162,609 157,129 156,245 151 ,974 152,228 163,021 176,532 175,947 1,966,678 7 
8 M.& L. C./I. (AD, PA-T-1) 29,777 26, 191 23,531 20,211 17,184 16,526 .17,495 20,904 22,594 25,850 28,747 28,211 277,221 8 
9 M& L. C./I. (A Y, AL, DG-R) 893,886 794,017 779,549 764,094 767,349 749,252 758,223 748,251 756,834 801 ,897 856,493 851,980 9,521,826 9 
10 M& L. C./I. (A.6) 57,357 57,374 _57,391 57,407 57,424 57,441 57,458 57,474 57,491 57,508 57,525 57,541 , 689,392 10 
11 Lighting 9,497 9,495 9,493 9,491 9,535 9,540 9,546 9,552 9,557 9,563 9,568 9,574 114,411 11 
12 Sale for Resale 1Jl. 1Jl. 1Jl. 1Jl. 1Jl. 1Jl. 1Jl. 1Jl. 1Jl. 1Jl. 1Jl. 1Jl. 23.2 12 
13 Total System ' 1,925,668 1,694,407 1,646,472 1,695,054 1,772,263 1,659,684 1,628,624 1,571,882 1,573,699 1,657,157 1,795,299 1,816,123 20,436,332 13 

14 Total System Minus Resale 1 ,~25,666 l 1,694,4o511,646,47ol 1,695,o52l 1,112,261 I 1,659,682l 1,628,622 1,571,880 I 1,573,697 I l,657,155, 1,795,297 I l,816,121 14 

Section 2.1 B - T03 Final Interest True-Up Adj Mechanism Page 6 Forecast Period: September 2012 -August 2013 




